REPORT

106TH CONGRESS
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 106-180

1st Session

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2000

JUNE 9, 1999.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. WoOLF, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 2084]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2000.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number
Bill Report
Narrative summary of Committee action ..........ccccoevievieniiiniiiniiinieeiies e, 2
Program, project, and activity ........ccccceecvieriiiiiiniiiieiieeceeeeee e aveees 4
Title I—Department of Transportation:

Office of the Secretary .... 2 5
Coast Guard .........cccceeeeerveeeeineenns 6 19
Federal Aviation Administration .... 10 30
Federal Highway Administration .........cc.cccccceeunee.. 16 72
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 18 94
Federal Railroad Administration .... 21 102

Federal Transit Administration ..........ccccccceevvveeenneen. 23 114

Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation . 32 179

Research and Special Programs Administration ...... 33 180

Office of Inspector General ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeee e 35 185

Surface Transportation Board ...........ccccceveviiiiniiiinniieiniieeneeees 35 186
Title II—Related Agencies:

Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board ....... 36 187

National Transportation Safety Board 36 188
Title III—General Provisions ..........ccccceeeueenne 37 189
House Report Requirements:

Appropriations not authorized by 1aw .........ccecovvimriiiiniiiiiiiiiiciies e 199

Changes in existing law 194

Comparison with budget resolution ..........cccccccevvviieiiiiieiiiiieiiiieeeies cevees 200

57-162



Page number

Bill Report

Constitutional authority .........cccccecoieiiiiiiiniiiciieeeeee e e 191
Financial assistance to state and local governments ..........ccccceeeee ceenees 201
Five-year projections of outlays ........ccccooceevieniiiiiiiiniiiiieceeeeeieee e 200
RAMSEYET ....eviiiieeeeeee ettt et nae aeeneees 192
Transfers of funds .......ccccoecieiiiiiieeeee e e 192
Tabular summary of the bill ........cccccoeviiiiiiiiieeeeeee s v 202

SUMMARY AND MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BILL

The accompanying bill would provide $13,420,575,000 in new
budget (obligational) authority for the programs of the Department
of Transportation and related agencies, $60,245,000 less than the
$13,480,820,000 requested in the budget. In total, the bill includes
obligational authority (new budget authority, guaranteed obliga-
tions contained in the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Cen-
tury (TEA21), limitations on obligations, and exempt obligations) of
$50,699,141,000. This is $3,475,285,000 more than the comparable
fiscal year 1999 enacted level and $541,055,000 more than the
budget request.

Selected major recommendations in the accompanying bill are:

(1) An appropriation of $8,298,000,000 for the Federal Avia-
tion Administration, an increase of $685,442,000 above the fis-
cal year 1999 level;

(2) A limitation of $2,250,000,000 for grants-in-aid for air-
ports, an increase of $300,000,000 above the fiscal year 1999
level and $650,000,000 above the budget request;

(3) An appropriation of $2,791,000,000 for operating ex-
penses of the Coast Guard, including $521,000,000 for drug
intefdiction activities, a forty percent increase over last year’s
evel,;

(4) An appropriation of $571,000,000 for grants to the Na-
tional Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak), to cover cap-
ital expenses;

(5) A total of $60,602,000 for the office of the secretary,
$1,975,000 below the budget request;

(6) Highway  program  obligation limitations  of
$27,701,350,000, consistent with provisions of TEA21, and
$2,190,350,000 over fiscal year 1999;

(7) Transit program obligations of $5,797,000,000, consistent
with provisions of TEA21, and $824,000,000 over fiscal year
1999; and

(8) A total of $181,884,000 for motor carrier safety oper-
ations, research, and grants, an increase of $22,109,000 above
fiscal year 1999.

THE EFFECT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION
EQUuUITY ACT FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Last year, over the objections of the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations and the House and Senate Budget Commit-
tees, the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA21)
amended the Budget Enforcement Act to provide two new addi-
tional spending categories or “firewalls”, the highway category and
the mass transit category. The highway category is comprised of all



3

funding for federal-aid highways, motor carrier safety programs,
highway safety grants, and highway safety research and develop-
ment programs. The highway category obligations are capped at
$28,085,150,000 and outlays (adjusted) are capped at
$24,574,000,000 in fiscal year 2000. If appropriations action forces
highway obligations or outlays to exceed these levels, the difference
is charged against the non-defense discretionary spending category.
Likewise, the transit category is comprised of funding for transit
formula grants, transit capital projects, Federal Transit Adminis-
tration administrative expenses, transit planning and research pro-
grams, and university transportation research. The mass transit
category obligations are capped at $5,797,000,000 and outlays are
capped at $4,117,000,000 in fiscal year 2000. Any additional appro-
priated funding above the levels specified as guaranteed for each
transit program in TEA21 (that which could be appropriated from
general funds authorized under section 5338(h) of TEA21) is
charged to the non-defense discretionary category.

These “firewalls” make it virtually impossible for the Appropria-
tions Committee to make downward adjustments to those funding
levels in the annual appropriations process over the next four
years. This Committee argued that providing large increases for
those programs, and guaranteeing those amounts through firewall
mechanisms and points of order in the House, essentially created
mandatory appropriations within the discretionary caps, which
would undermine Congressional flexibility to fund other equally
important programs. As a result, of the $50,699,141,000 of budg-
etary resources provided in this bill, nearly 70 percent, is not con-
trolled by annual appropriations Acts but is predetermined by
TEA21. The remaining $12,700,000,000 includes appropriations
and budgetary resources principally for the National Railroad Pas-
senger Corporation (Amtrak), the U.S. Coast Guard, the Federal
Aviation Administration, the offices of the secretary, the Research
and Special Programs Administration, and a number of smaller
independent agencies. These appropriations are currently con-
trolled by annual appropriations action.

The Committee has worked hard in this new environment to
produce a balanced bill, which provides adequately for all modes of
transportation. The transportation subcommittee has been allo-
cated an 8.5 percent increase ($3.5 billion) in outlays for the com-
ing fiscal year, while the non-defense discretionary budget as a
whole is at a hard freeze. Clearly, this increase will cause non-
transportation programs all across the government to be under
more severe budget pressures, in order to keep the overall budget
in balance. However, the effect of the firewalls also leaves its mark
on those transportation programs and activities not covered within
the surface transportation guarantees—most notably the Coast
Guard and the Federal Aviation Administration. Since the highway
and transit guarantees consume three-quarters of the increase pro-
vided to the Subcommittee, other agencies in the bill must compete
for leftover funding, which is essentially at a hard freeze. The FAA
and the Coast Guard together requested an increase of almost
$800,000,000 in fiscal year 2000 outlays. Although reasonable, this
level of funding is simply not possible because of the firewalls, re-
sulting in a Committee bill approximately $270,000,000 below the



4

request for these safety-related agencies. Since the Subcommittee
is required to allocate the majority of its increased resources to
firewalled programs, these other agencies will continue to feel the
budgetary pressures.

The Committee has done the best it can considering the new fire-
walls. However, the Committee is concerned that TEA21 continues
to skew transportation priorities inappropriately, by providing a
banquet of increases to highway and transit spending while leaving
safety-related agencies such as the Coast Guard and FAA to scram-
ble for the remaining crumbs. The Committee continues to believe
that safety should remain the Federal Government’s highest re-
sponsibility in the transportation area. Were it not for the fire-
walls, a portion of the generous 8.5 percent increase could have
been allocated to improvements in aviation or maritime safety, and
more could have been done to fight the menace of illegal drug traf-
ficking, while still providing significant increases in highway and
transit programs. The Committee has also been unable to consider
increases above the guaranteed levels for highways and transit pro-
grams, because it would have required even further reductions in
critical FAA and Coast Guard programs.

TABULAR SUMMARY

A table summarizing the amounts provided for fiscal year 1999
and the amounts recommended in the bill for fiscal year 2000 com-
pared with the budget estimates is included at the end of this re-
port.

COMMITTEE HEARINGS

The Committee has conducted extensive hearings on the pro-
grams and projects provided for in the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill for fiscal year
2000. These hearings are contained in seven published volumes.
The Committee received testimony from officials of the executive
branch, Members of Congress, officials of the General Accounting
Office, officials of state and local governments, and private citizens.

The bill recommendations for fiscal year 2000 have been devel-
oped after careful consideration of all the information available to
the Committee.

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 2000, for the purposes of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), as
amended, with respect to appropriations contained in the accom-
panying bill, the terms “program, project, and activity” shall mean
any item for which a dollar amount is contained in an appropria-
tions Act (including joint resolutions providing continuing appro-
priations) or accompanying reports of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations, or accompanying conference reports and
joint explanatory statements of the committee of conference. This
definition shall apply to all programs for which new budget
(obligational) authority is provided, as well as to capital investment
grants, Federal Transit Administration. In addition, the percentage
reductions made pursuant to a sequestration order to funds appro-



5

priated for facilities and equipment, Federal Aviation Administra-
tion, and for acquisition, construction, and improvements, Coast
Guard, shall be applied equally to each “budget item” that is listed
under said accounts in the budget justifications submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations as modified by
subsequent appropriations Acts and accompanying committee re-
ports, conference reports, or joint explanatory statements of the
committee of conference.

SAFETY PROGRAMS

In this bill, the Committee has worked hard to protect funding
for essential safety-related programs of the Department of Trans-
portation and the independent agencies. This has been difficult, but
not impossible, given the budget constraints faced by the Federal
Government this year. In some cases, funds have been added to the
administration’s request for safety-related activities. However, if, in
the judgment of departmental officials any of the Committee’s rec-
ommendations would significantly harm transportation safety, or if
unanticipated safety needs arise during the course of the appro-
priations process, the Committee welcomes discussions with the ad-
ministration to adjust individual funding levels and provide the
funding needed. The bill also allows significant flexibility through
the reprogramming process, which requires no further legislative
action. The Committee will work with administration officials to re-
program funds for safety programs if that should be required.

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 .. ($60,490,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 2 62,577,000
Recommended in the bill1 ......... (60,602,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .........c..ccocee.e. +112,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........cccceevieriiiiiieniiiinieeieeee. —1,975,000

1Total amount appropriated in separate accounts. Excludes $7,754,000 in Y2K emergency funding.
2 Amount requested in this consolidated account.

The bill provides a total program level of $60,602,000 for the sal-
aries and expenses of the various offices comprising the Office of
the Secretary. The Committee has not approved the consolidated
appropriations request for the various offices within the office of
the secretary and has continued to provide appropriations for each
office within the office of the secretary. Specific program rec-
ommendations are discussed in this report under the individual ap-
propriations accounts.

Congressional justifications.—The Committee appreciates the
timely submission of the department’s fiscal year 2000 congres-
sional justifications. The Committee again directs the department
to submit all of the department’s fiscal year congressional justifica-
tions on the first Monday in February, concurrent with the official
submission of the President’s budget to Congress.



6

The department is also directed to submit its fiscal year 2001
congressional justification materials for the salaries and expenses
of the office of the secretary at the same level of detail provided
in the congressional justifications presented in fiscal year 2000.

Staffing levels.—The offices comprising the office of the secretary
are directed not to fill any positions in fiscal year 1999 that are
currently vacant if such vacancies are proposed in this Act for
elimination in fiscal year 2000.

Assessments.—The Committee directs that assessments charged
by the office of the secretary to the modal administrations shall be
for administrative activities, not policy initiatives.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Limitation on political and Presidential appointees.—The Com-
mittee has included a provision in the bill (sec. 305), similar to pro-
visions in past Department of Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acts, which limits the number of political and Pres-
idential appointees within the Department of Transportation. The
ceiling for fiscal year 2000 is 100 personnel, which is the same
level as enacted in fiscal year 1999. The bill specifies that no politi-
cal or presidential appointee may be detailed outside the Depart-
ment of Transportation.

Transfer authority.—The bill contains a general provision (sec.
331) that authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to transfer
funds appropriated to any office of the Office of the Secretary to
any other office of the Office of the Secretary, provided that no ap-
propriation shall be increased or decreased by more than 12 per-
cent by all such transfers. In addition, any transfer shall be sub-
mitted for approval to the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations.

IMMEDIATE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooviiviiiiiriiiieeniieeeieeeeree s $1,624,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 (1,967,000)
Recommended in the bill ........cccoooveiiiiiiiiiiieeeccceeeee s 1,867,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiniiieiieieeeeeee +243,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccceeeeverieeeiieeeeiiee e —100,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Immediate Office of the Secretary has the primary respon-
sibility to provide overall planning, direction, and control of depart-
mental affairs. The Committee recommends an appropriation of
$1,867,000 for expenses of the immediate office of the secretary,
which represents an increase of $243,000 above the fiscal year 1999
enacted level and $100,000 below the level assumed in the budget
request. The recommendation assumes the elimination of the new
counselor to the secretary position (—$100,000).

Eliminate counselor to the secretary.—The Committee rec-
ommendation assumes the elimination of the counselor to the sec-
retary position, a new position proposed in fiscal year 2000. The
Committee believes that current staffing levels in the immediate
office of the secretary and the resources provided in the bill are suf-
ficient to enable the secretary to carry out his legislative agenda,



7

formulate national transportation policy, and to promote and foster
an intermodal transportation system, economic growth and trade.

IMMEDIATE OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SECRETARY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccooviriiiiniiieiieiieeeeeeee $585,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... (612,000)
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 612,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ... +27,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ............................

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Immediate Office of the Deputy Secretary has the primary
responsibility to assist the Secretary in the overall planning, direc-
tion and control of departmental affairs. The Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $612,000 for expenses of the office of
the deputy secretary, which represents an increase of $27,000
above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level and the same level as-
sumed in the budget request.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccoiiiiiiiniiiiiinieeeeeeee $8,750,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... . (9,150,000)
Recommended in the bill ..........ccooieeeiiiiiiiiieicieeceee e 9,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccocvveviieriiieeeciee e +250,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........c.cccoceveevieneerienennieneneene —150,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the General Counsel provides legal services to the
Office of the Secretary and coordinates and reviews the legal work
of the chief counsels’ offices of the operating administrations.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,000,000 for
expenses of the office of general counsel, which represents an in-
crease of $250,000 above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level and
$150,000 below the level assumed in the budget request. The rec-
ommendation assumes the elimination of 1 attorney advisor
(—$150,000).

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR PoOLICY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccocvceiviiiiiiiiiieeniieeeieeeeree s $2,808,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... (2,924,000)
Recommended in the bill ..o et
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ... —2,808,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccceeevrieeeiieeeniiee e —2,924,000
1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Committee recommendation deletes the appropriation for the
office of the assistant secretary for policy. Funding to support the
activities of this office are contained in an appropriation for a new
office, the office of the assistant secretary for transportation policy
and intermodalism, which is discussed later in this report.



8

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR AVIATION AND
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocvceviiiiiriiieeniieeeieeeeeee s $7,650,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 .... (7,732,000)
Recommended in the bill 7,632,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiriiiniiiniieeieeieeieee —18,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccceeeeerieeeiieeenciee e —100,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs is
responsible for administering economic regulatory functions regard-
ing the airline industry and provides departmental leadership and
coordination on international transportation policy issues relating
to maritime, trade, technical assistance and cooperative programs.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,632,000 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for aviation and
international affairs, which represents a reduction of $18,000 from
the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, and $100,000 below the level as-
sumed in the budget request. The recommendation assumes the
elimination of one international transportation specialist. The bill
includes a provision that permits the collection and crediting to
this appropriation of up to $1,250,000 in user fees, as requested in
the budget.

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR BUDGET AND PROGRAMS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccoiiiriiiiiiiiiiineeeeee $6,349,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 .... (6,790,000)
Recommended in the bill 6,770,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeviriineniienenienenieniene +421,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 —20,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Assistant Secretary for Budget and Programs is responsible
for developing, reviewing and presenting budget resource require-
ments for the department to the Secretary, Congress and the Office
of Management and Budget.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,770,000 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for budget and pro-
grams, which represents an increase of $421,000 above the fiscal
year 1999 enacted level, and $20,000 below the level assumed in
the budget request. The recommendation also disallows increases
in reception and representation costs (—$20,000).

Reception and representation costs.—The Committee has not pro-
vided an increase of $20,000 for additional representation and re-
ception activities. This request has been rejected for the past sev-
eral years. In light of staffing reductions and budget constraints,
approving additional appropriations for reception and representa-
tion cannot be justified.



9

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccoovieviiiieeiiie e $1,941,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 (2,039,000)
Recommended in the bill .................. 2,039,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeviriineniieninienenienene +98,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........cccccceeroiieeriiiiieiiieeeiieeeiies eerree e e enree e

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs is
responsible for coordinating all Congressional, intergovernmental,
and consumer activities of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,039,000 for
this office, which represents an increase of $98,000 above the fiscal
year 1999 enacted level, and the same as the level assumed in the
budget request.

The Committee directs the department to notify the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations not less than three business
days before any discretionary grant award, letter of intent, or full
funding grant agreement in excess of $1,000,000 is announced by
the department or its modal administrations from: (1) any discre-
tionary program of the Federal Highway Administration other than
the emergency relief program; (2) the airport improvement program
of the Federal Aviation Administration; and (3) any program of the
Federal Transit Administration other than the formula grants and
fixed guideway modernization programs. Such notification shall in-
clude the date on which the official announcement of the grant is
to be made.

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ....... $19,722,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 . (18,847,000)
Recommended in the bill ...........cooeieeiiieiiiiiieeeceee e 17,767,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccoceeviiieeieeeeee e, —1,955,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccceevviieeeiceeeeiieeeeiiee s —1,080,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration is re-
sponsible for coordinating, overseeing and conducting various ac-
counting, procurement, personnel management, and ADP oper-
ations of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,767,000 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for administration,
which represents a reduction of $1,955,000 from the fiscal year
1999 enacted level, and $1,080,000 below the level assumed in the
budget request. The recommendation assumes the following reduc-
tions:

Eliminate funding for human resource information system ........... —$250,000
Eliminate 2 personnel management specialists ............ . —150,000
Eliminate 3 program analysts ..........ccccceevveeenne . —180,000
General reduction due to budget constraints ..........cccceeceerierieennnn. —500,000

Human resource information system (HRIS).—The Committee
recommendation deletes funding for the human resource informa-
tion system and directs that none of the funds contained in this Act
shall be available for the implementation of the system. By the de-



10

partment’s own admission, HRIS is still in its very preliminary
concept exploration phase and a total cost estimate and schedule
for delivery cannot be developed until completion of certain decision
points, which are not expected until the middle of fiscal year 2000.
Any further funding for this activity is premature and unjustified
at this time.

Personnel reductions.—The Committee recommendation deletes
funding requested for several positions, including two personnel
management specialists and three program analysts. These posi-
tions are currently vacant.

General reduction.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee
recommendation reduces the budget request for the office of admin-
istration by $500,000. The Committee directs that such reductions
be taken from non-personnel activities, such as contractor support,
overhead and other related activities, to avoid personnel reductions
not otherwise directed by the Committee.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccocveeeiiiiieiiieeeeeeeee e $1,565,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 .........ccccovveriiieeniieeeiieeeree e (1,836,000)
Recommended in the bill .........ccccooiiieiiiiiiiiieceie e, 1,836,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccocviiiviiieriiieeenieeeneeeeneenn +271,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ...........cccceeiieriiieiiieeiieieeenees eeieeee et

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Public Affairs is responsible for news releases, arti-
cles, fact sheets, briefing materials, publications, and audio-visual
materials of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,836,000 for
expenses of the office of public affairs, which represents an increase
of $271,000 over the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, and the same
level assumed in the budget request.

EXECUTIVE SECRETARIAT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccooiiiriiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeee $1,047,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 .... (1,102,000)
Recommended in the bill 1,102,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooevirienenienenienenieniene +55,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiniieiieeeies et

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Executive Secretariat assists the Secretary and Deputy Sec-
retary in carrying out their management functions and responsibil-
ities by controlling and coordinating internal and external written
materials.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,102,000 for
expenses of the office of the executive secretariat, which represents
an increase of $55,000 over the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, and
the same level as assumed in the budget request.



11

BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooviriieniiieiieeieeee e $561,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... (520,000)
Recommended in the bill .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeee e 520,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiniiieiieeieeieeieene —41,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiniiiiieets et
1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Board of Contract Appeals provides an independent forum
for considering all contract-related claims by or against a contrac-
tor involving any element of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $520,000 for ex-
penses of the board of contract appeals, which represents a de-
crease of $41,000 from the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, and the
same level assumed in the budget request.

OFFICE OF SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS UTILIZATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocvieiviiiiiiiiiieeniieeeieeeeeee s $1,020,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... . (1,222,000)
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooiiieiiiiiiiieceeceee e, 1,222,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccoceeviiieeiieiecciee e, +202,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccccoeviieiiiiiieniiieiieeeits e

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization is
responsible for promoting small and disadvantaged business par-
ticipation in the department’s procurement and grants programs.
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,222,000 for ex-
penses of the office of small and disadvantaged business utilization,
which represents an increase of $202,000 over the fiscal year 1999
enacted level, and the same level assumed in the budget request.

The Committee understands that there are many qualified, will-
ing and able minority-owned businesses, women-owned businesses,
and small businesses that design and place advertising and adver-
tising campaigns, which can assist the department in its efforts to
better target ethnic and general audiences in the print, electronic,
and radio media. The Committee urges the department to utilize
those qualified minority-owned, women-owned, and small busi-
nesses 1n the initiation, design and placement of its advertising in
the print, radio, and electronic media.

OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccoovievviiiieiiiieeeieeeriee e $1,036,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ... . (1,574,000)
Recommended in the bill ........cccoccoeviiieniiiiiinieeececeeee e, 1,454,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiniiiieeeeee +418,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........c.cccoceveevieneiiienenieneniene. —120,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Intelligence and Security was created during fiscal
year 1990 to address transportation intelligence and security
issues. The primary purposes of the office are to provide intel-
ligence and security oversight of the operating administrations to
increase the safety and security of the traveling public, and to pro-
vide the Secretary and Deputy Secretary with current intelligence



12

and security information, with special emphasis on potential or ac-
tual terrorist threats to transportation interests.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,454,000 for
expenses of the office of intelligence and security, which represents
an increase of $418,000 over the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, and
a decrease of $120,000 from the levels assumed in the budget re-
quest. The recommendation disallows funding for CIA support re-
imbursement (—$120,000).

CIA support reimbursement.—The Committee recommendation
deletes funds requested to reimburse the Department of Defense
for a full-time liaison with elements of the intelligence community.
The Committee expects that such support currently provided in fis-
cal year 1999 by the Department of Defense shall continue into fis-
cal year 2000.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccooveeeiiiieeiiee e $4,875,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 (5,075,000)
Recommended in the bill .........ccccooiiieiiiiiiiiieieeceee e, 5,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccvvviiiiiniieiniieeeeeee . +125,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........cccceeveeriiieniieniienieeieenen. —175,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Chief Information Officer serves as the prin-
ciple advisor to the Secretary on matters involving information re-
sources and information systems management, including respon-
sibility over the Federal Aviation Administration’s Year 2000 com-
pliance efforts.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,000,000 for
expenses of the office of the chief information officer, which rep-
resents an increase of $125,000 over the fiscal year 1999 enacted
level, and $75,000 below the level assumed in the budget request.
The recommendation assumes a staffing level of 20 full time equiv-
alent positions. The recommendation includes $50,000 for informa-
tion systems security activities. These funds are also supplemented
by funds provided to the department’s modal administrations for
similar activities.

OFFICE OF INTERMODALISM

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccoiiiiiiiniiiiiiinieeeeeeeee $957,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 (1,187,000)
Recommended in the bill ...................... vt e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccevvviieeiiieeeciee e —957,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........cccccoceveevieneenienennieneniene —1,187,000

1Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Committee recommendation deletes the appropriation for the
office of intermodalism. Funding to support the activities of this of-
fice are contained in an appropriation for a new office, the office
of the assistant secretary for transportation policy and intermod-
alism, which is discussed later in this report.



13

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORTATION PoLICY
AND INTERMODALISM

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999
Budget request, fiscal year 2000

Recommended in the bill $3,781,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .........cccceevviiieeiieeeeciee e, +3,781,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccceevieriiieniieniiienieeieenen. +3,781,000

The Committee recommends $3,781,000 for the office of the as-
sistant secretary of transportation policy and intermodalism. This
office is to encompass the activities previously performed by the of-
fice of the assistant secretary for policy and the office of intermod-
alism. The office shall be the chief domestic policy office for the de-
partment and shall be responsible for analysis, development, com-
munication and review of policy and plans for domestic transpor-
tation issues, including intermodal initiatives involving the depart-
ment’s multiple operating administrations.

To satisfy the requirement of Title V of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, the Committee directs that
there be established within the office of the assistant secretary for
transportation policy and intermodalism an office of intermodalism,
of which the assistant secretary for transportation policy and inter-
modalism shall serve as the director. The recommendation assumes
the following reductions from the budget requests for the office of
the assistant secretary of policy and the office of intermodalism:

Eliminate associate deputy secretary and director, office of inter-

mMOodaliSm POSILION .....ccvceeviiriiiiiieieeietieteete et —$150,000
Reduce funds for website development ................... —80,000
Delete funds for radio navigation staff position ........ —50,000
Delete funds for transportation industry analyst —50,000

Intermodal trade.—The Committee recognizes that intermodal
trade is increasingly dependent on air freight. As reliance on air
cargo continues to grow in the years ahead, the impact of this bur-
geoning trade on the aviation system will increase as well. While
significant resources have been expended to improve the
connectivity of the truck and rail modes of freight movement, little
attention has been paid to the growing need for better intermodal
connections between air and surface modes of freight transpor-
tation. The Committee encourages the department to examine what
steps should be undertaken to facilitate the seamless movement of
goods between the air and surface modes: including infrastructure
improvements at freight and reliever airports, that would improve
connectivity among rail, truck, and air freight; reduce congestion at
the borders and other international ports of entry; and facilitate
the development of inland ports. These recommendations should
support ongoing efforts by the Department of the Treasury to de-
velop the automated commercial environment and international
trade processing centers.




14

OrFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocvvievviiiiiiiiieeeieeeriee s $6,966,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .. 7,742,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooveieiiiiiiiiieicieeeee e 7,742,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiriiiniiiiiieieeeeiee +776,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiieniiiiieeeis et

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,742,000 for
expenses of the office of civil rights, which represents an increase
of $776,000 above fiscal year 1999 enacted level and the same level
as the budget request.

The Office of Civil Rights is responsible for advising the Sec-
retary on civil rights and equal opportunity matters and ensuring
full implementation of civil rights opportunity precepts in all of the
department’s official actions and programs. This office is respon-
sible for enforcing laws and regulations that prohibit discrimina-
tion in federally operated and federally assisted transportation pro-
grams. This office also handles all civil rights cases related to De-
partment of Transportation employees.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocviiiviiiiiiiiieeniieeeieeeeree s $9,000,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .. 6,275,000
Recommended in the bill .........ccccooiieeiiiiiiiieieee e, 2,950,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccceeviieeiiieeeciee e, —6,050,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccceevieriiienieniienieeieenen. —3,325,000

This appropriation finances those research activities and studies
concerned with planning, analysis, and information development
needed to support the Secretary’s responsibilities in the formula-
tion of national transportation policies. The overall program is car-
ried out primarily through contracts with other federal agencies,
educational institutions, nonprofit research organizations, and pri-
vate firms.

The Committee recommends $2,950,000 for this appropriation,
which represents a decrease of $6 030 ,000 below the fiscal year
1999 enacted level and $3 325,000 below the budget request. The
following table summarizes the Committee’s recommendation for
activities funded within this account:

Transportation policy and planning:
Environmental, energy and safety pohcy ............................................... $100,000

Transportatlon economic policy .. 164,000
Radionavigation and p051t10n1ng ... 920,000
Aviation and international PoliCy ........cccccevvieriiieriiiiiiienieeiee e 200,000
Salaries and administrative costs:
Personnel compensation and benefits ..........cccccceeeeiveincieicncieecciieeee, 1,216,000
Other administrative costs 97,000
TASC oo ... 153,000
Systems develoPmEnt ..........cccccveieeiiieiiiieeeciie et e eenes 100,000
Total, transportation, planning, research, and development ............ 2,950,000

The Committee recommendation deletes funding for several new
non-critical studies and initiatives, including funding for (1) the
center on environmental analysis and forecasting; (2) an inter-
agency personnel agreement for an engineer on the radio naviga-
tion and position staff; (3) modernization of aviation data systems;



15

and (4) a freight tagging technology study. Funding of $750,000 is
provided for hazard, threat and detection monitoring and shall be
available to supplement funding provided elsewhere in the office of
the secretary and the department’s operating administrations for
similar activities. Funding of $100,000 is provided for continuation
activities of the electronic grants project, but funding is deferred
for new automated rulemaking activities due to budget constraints.
In addition, $100,000 is included within the funds provided for
transportation economic policy studies to conduct a study of tele-
commuting (teleWork), clean air, and energy conservation in trans-
portation policy, in conjunction with representatives from the high-
technology business community, state and local governments, and
relevant federal agencies.

TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e ($124,124,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 20002 .... (229,953,000)
Recommended in the bill3 ........cccceeeeiiiiiiiieierieceee e, (157,965,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccoeviiiiiiniiiiieeieeeee. (+33,841,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........cccoceevervieneneeneneeniennen. (—171,988,000)

1In fiscal year 1999, the limitation on transportation administrative service center expenses was reduced
by2 %}’gi)%ggé)ovfr)i'thout limitation. Amount reflected is the estimated program level for fiscal year 2000.

3In fiscal year 2000, the limitation on transportation administrative service center expenses is also re-
duced in a general provision (—$10,000,000).

The transportation administrative service center was created in
fiscal year 1997 to provide common administrative services to the
various modes and outside entities that desire those services for
economy and efficiency. The fund is financed through negotiated
agreements with the department’s operating administrations and
other governmental elements requiring the center’s capabilities.

The Committee agreed to create the transportation administra-
tive service center in fiscal year 1997 at the department’s request.
In agreeing to that request, the Committee limited (1) the activities
that can be transferred to the transportation administrative service
center to only those approved by the agency administrator, and (2)
special assessments or reimbursable agreements levied against any
program, project or activity funded in this Act to only those assess-
ments or reimbursable agreements and the basis for them are pre-
sented to and approved by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations. These limitations are continued in fiscal year 2000.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $157,965,000, an in-
crease of $33,841,000 above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level and
$71,988,000 below the request. The recommended reductions from
the budget request reflect the following adjustments:

Eliminate the transportation computer center ..........c..cccceceverveennenne —$15,600,000
Disallow transfer of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin-
istration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and Cartography to

e TASC oo ettt eeae e e e etae e eeaaeeeeanes —55,055,000
Disallow request for additional staffing increases .........ccccccveeeeveeennnes -1,333,000

Transportation computer center.—Last year in the House-re-
ported fiscal year 1999 Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, the House proposed to eliminate the
transportation computer center. The Committee based its rec-
ommendation on an Inspector General (IG) report that found that



16

several services offered by the transportation administrative serv-
ice center raised substantive cost effectiveness issues. Based upon
an evaluation by a DOT consultant and its own audit, the IG con-
cluded that the “justification for continued operation of the com-
puter center is in doubt.” The House agreed at that time and pro-
posed to eliminate the transportation computer center in fiscal year
1999.

In the conference agreement accompanying the fiscal year 1999
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropria-
tions Act, the conferees restored funding for the transportation
computer center, noting that the IG’s findings may have been
based on an out-dated analysis. At that time, the conferees directed
the IG to review again the transportation computer center’s cost ef-
fectiveness, utility and value added to the department. That new
audit showed that the center is not competitive in the market place
and that current rates for data processing and storage are approxi-
mately two and six times higher, respectively, than those quoted by
another Government center providing comparable data processing
and storage services. Moreover, the center was 31 percent less effi-
cient than the average industry data processing center when com-
pared to benchmarking data for 168 Government and commercial
centers. Another February 1999 independent assessment of the
center showed that its fiscal year 1998 costs were approximately 11
percent higher than comparable Government computer centers, and
15 percent higher than comparable industry computer centers. Fi-
nally, the IG audit recommended to the deputy secretary that the
computer center discontinue offering its current services within two
years.

Consistent with the IG’s report, the Committee’s recommenda-
tion eliminates the transportation computer center in fiscal year
2000 within the transportation administrative service center and
permits the operating administrations to procure similar services
from other governmental or private providers.

Disallow transfer of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and Cartography to
the TASC.—The budget proposed that the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and
Cartography (AC&C) be transferred from the Department of Com-
merce and placed within the TASC. While the department believes
that the AC&C product offerings are closely aligned with the serv-
ices provided by TASC, the Committee asserts that the aeronauti-
cal charting services ultimately support aviation safety missions
within the FAA, and it is more logical that these services be per-
formed within the FAA. The Committee recommendation includes
funding for this activity within the FAA’s appropriation for fiscal
year 2000. Accordingly, the TASC obligation limitation has been re-
duced by $55,055,000 and staff reduced by 378 FTEs.

General provision.—The Committee has included a general provi-
sion (sec. 318) which provides that amounts budgeted for the trans-
portation administrative service center in this bill are reduced, on
a pro-rata, basis to a limitation of $147,965,000. The Committee
believes that this reduction is justified given the significant per-
sonnel reductions that have occurred within the department over
the past several years. Common administrative expenses like copy-



17

ing, supplies, computer services, motor pool, parking and transit
benefits, and telecommunications services should be declining and
can be accommodated within the levels provided in this Act. More-
over, the Committee’s recommendation for the program operating
level of the transportation administrative service center in fiscal
year 2000 represents an increase of over 35 percent compared to
the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, well in excess of the rate of infla-
tion for non-personnel activities.

The Committee remains concerned that previous reductions in
obligation authority have not been reflected in reduced billings to
the modal administrations. As such, over the past several years,
TASC charges have not been reduced to correspond to Congres-
sional reductions and each year the modal administrations have
had to absorb sizable shortfalls in TASC funding.

Last year the Committee directed the administrator of the TASC
to develop a mechanism to ensure that the budget approved for the
TASC in the accompanying Act corresponded to the appropriations
provided for the modes in the Act. The Committee is unaware of
such a mechanism and therefore directs the director of the trans-
portation administrative service center to submit to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations a plan to ensure that Con-
gressionally-imposed reductions in obligation authority are re-
flected in reduced billings to the modes by December 1, 1999. In
allocating the reductions recommended in this Act for the TASC,
the administrator of the TASC shall not reduce funding provided
to the modes for the transportation service center as these services
are to be acquired from other sources in fiscal year 2000.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The essential air service program was originally created by the
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 as a temporary measure to con-
tinue air service to communities that had received federally man-
dated air service prior to deregulation. The program currently pro-
vides subsidies to air carriers serving small communities that meet
certain criteria. Subsidies, ranging from $5 to $320, currently sup-
port air service to 82 communities and serve about 700,000 pas-
sengers annually. This program was established to provide a
smooth phaseout of federal subsidies to airlines that serve small
airports.

The Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 (Public Law
104-264) authorized the collection of user fees for services provided
by the Federal Aviation Administration to aircraft that neither
take off from, nor land in the United States, commonly known as
overflight fees. In addition, the Act permanently appropriated these
fees for authorized expenses of the FAA.

Consistent with the FAA reauthorization legislation enacted in
1996, this program became a mandatory program in fiscal year
1998.

General provision.—Over the years, Congress and the depart-
ment have worked to streamline the essential air service program
and to increase its efficiency by eliminating communities that are
within an easy drive of a major hub airport or where the costs



18

clearly outweigh the benefits. The bill includes a limitation (sec.
327), as requested by the administration, that continues the exist-
ing eligibility standards and will help preserve those efficiencies.
Specifically, this limitation continues appropriations language that
limits the number of communities that receive essential air service
funding by excluding points in the 48 contiguous United States
that are located fewer than seventy highway miles from the near-
est large or medium hub airport, or that require a subsidy in ex-
cess of $200 per passenger, unless such point is more than 210
miles from the nearest large or medium airport.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

Limitation on direct

Appropriation loans

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccevevvrrennen. $1,900,000 $18,775,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 1,900,000 13,775,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoveveiiiieiiniiieneeennn, 1,900,000 13,775,000

Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccciiiiies s e
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........cccccceeies criiieiiieeereeeees creeenee e e e

The minority business resource center of the office of small and
disadvantaged business utilization provides assistance in obtaining
short-term working capital and bonding for disadvantaged, minor-
ity, and women-owned businesses. The program enables qualified
businesses to obtain loans at prime interest rates for transpor-
tation-related projects.

Prior to fiscal year 1993, loans under this program were funded
by the office of small and disadvantaged business utilization with-
out a limitation. Reflecting the changes made by the Credit Reform
Act of 1990, beginning in fiscal year 1993, a separate appropriation
is provided only for the subsidy inherently assumed in those loans
and the cost to administer the loan program.

The recommendation fully funds the budget request, which pro-
vides a limitation on direct loans of $13,775,000 and subsidy and
administrative costs totaling $1,900,000.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccoiiiriiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeee $2,900,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 2,900,000
Recommended in the bill ........ccccocieiiieiiiiiiiniieieceeeeee e, 2,900,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccvvoiiiieiiiieerieeereereees eeeeree e e naee e
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........c..ccoceevieriniiinininiininienies et

This appropriation provides contractual support to assist minor-
ity business firms, entrepreneurs, and venture groups in securing
contracts and subcontracts arising out of projects that involve Fed-
eral spending. It also provides grants and contract assistance that
serves DOT-wide goals and not just OST purposes. The Committee
has provided $2,900,000, the same level as provided in fiscal year
1999 and included in the budget request.



19
COAST GUARD

SUMMARY OF FIScAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Coast Guard, as it is known today, was established on Janu-
ary 28, 1915, through the merger of the Revenue Cutter Service
and the Lifesaving Service. This was followed by transfers to the
Coast Guard of the United States Lighthouse Service in 1939 and
the Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation in 1942. The
Coast Guard has as its primary responsibilities enforcing all appli-
cable federal laws on the high seas and waters subject to the juris-
diction of the United States; promoting safety of life and property
at sea; aiding navigation; protecting the marine environment; and
maintaining a state of readiness to function as a specialized service
of the Navy in time of war.

Including funds for national security activities and retired pay
accounts, the Committee recommends a total program level of
$4,048,039,000 for activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 2000.
This is $152,574,000 above the fiscal year 1999 program level.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1999 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 2000 program requests, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year—

Committee
P
foeram 1999 enacted 2000 estimate recommended
Operating expenses 1 $3,048,073,000 $2,941,039,000 $2,791,000,000
Acquisition, construction and improvements 2 . 625,465,000 350,326,000 410,000,000
Environmental compliance and restoration 21,000,000 19,500,000 18,000,000
Alteration of bridges 14,000,000 oo 15,000,000
Retired pay 684,000,000 721,000,000 721,000,000
Reserve training 3 74,000,000 72,000,000 72,000,000
Research, development, test and evaluation4 ....................... 17,000,000 21,709,000 21,039,000
Total 4,483,538,000 4,125,574,000 $4,048,039,000

1Fiscal year 1999 amount includes $2,400,000,000 in the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 and
scored against budget function 400 (transportation); $300,000,000 in the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 1999 and scored against budget function 050 (national security); $100,000,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations for readiness
activities in title | of the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999; $16,300,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations for counter-
drug activities in title IV of the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999; $31,773,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations dis-
tributed by the Office of Management and Budget to address Year 2000 date change compliance and provided in the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 1999; and $200,000,000 in operations and maintenance funds provided in the 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act. Fiscal year 2000 estimate includes $334,000,000 scored against budget function 050. Fiscal year 2000 recommended amount in-
cludes $300,000,000 scored against budget function 050.

2Fiscal year 1999 amount includes $230,000,000 in the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999 for counter-drug assets.

3Fiscal year 1999 amount includes $5,000,000 in the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999 for counter-drug activities.

4Fiscal year 1999 amount includes $5,000,000 in the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ... $ 3,048,073,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 2 2,941,039,000
Recommended in the bill 3 2,791,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .... . —257,073,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ... . —150,039,000

1Includes $300,000,000 in funds for national security activities scored in budget function 050; $300,000,000
in emergency funding for readiness requirements; $16,300,000 in emergency funding for drug interdiction ac-
tivities; and $31,773,000 in emergency funding for Year 2000 date change compliance activities.

2Includes $334,000,000 in funds for national security activities scored in budget function 050.

3Includes $300,000,000 for national security activities scored in budget function 050.

Including $300,000,000 for national security activities, the Com-
mittee recommends a total of $2,791,000,000 for operating activi-
ties of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 2000, a decrease of



20

$257,073,000 below the fiscal year 1999 appropriation and
$150,039,000 below the budget request. The reduced amount is pos-
sible without harming Coast Guard readiness due to $200,000,000
in supplemental funding provided for fiscal year 1999 which will be
available for obligation into fiscal year 2000. The following table
compares the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, the fiscal year 2000 es-
timate, and the recommended level by program, project and activ-
ity:

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year—
Program, projct and activit 1999 enacted 2000 estimate Reicno%rgeg\i(‘iled
|. Personnel Resources $1,757,945 $1,879,381 $1,879,381
A. Military pay & all es 1,285,598 1,359,891 1,359,891
B. Civilian pay & benefits 202,972 220,631 220,631
C. Military health care 123,395 139,070 139,070
D. Permanent change of station 63,160 66,028 66,028
E. Training & education 65,634 71,793 71,793
F. Recruiting 6,095 10,877 10,877
G. FECA/UCX 11,091 11,091 11,091
II. Operating Funds and Unit Level Maintenance ........cccoooveevinnnne 623,149 655,472 655,472
A. Atlantic area command 109,646 109,616 109,616
B. Pacific area command 110,057 117,990 117,990
C. District commands:
1. st district (Boston) 40,401 40,429 40,429
2. Tth district (Miami) 44,555 45,454 45,454
3. 8th district (New Orleans) .......ccccoooeeermmreermneeernneernnnes 28,020 28,483 28,483
4. 9th district (Cleveland) 17,580 17,418 17,418
5. 13th district (Seattle) 13,165 13,721 13,721
6. 14th district (Honolulu) 8,435 7,332 7,332
7. 17th district (Juneau) 20,402 20,174 20,174
D. Headquarters offices 184,674 205,871 205,871
E. Headquarters-managed units 39,360 42,096 42,096
F. Other activities 6,854 6,888 6,888
IIl. Depot-Level Maintenance 390,611 406,186 406,186
A. Aircraft maintenance 150,337 156,862 156,862
B. Electronic maintenance 35,783 38,079 38,079
C. Shore maintenance 101,478 102,792 102,792
D. Vessel maintenance 103,013 108,453 108,453
IV. Account-Wide Adjustments - - —150,039
A. Funding previously provided - - —150,039
Total base appropriation 2,771,705 2,941,039 2,791,000
Military readiness supplemental 28,295 - -
Military readiness supplemental 200,000 - -—-
Drug interdiction supplemental 16,300 - ---
Y2K supplemental funding 31,773 - -
Total appropriations 3,048,073 2,941,039 2,791,000

In Public Law 106-31, the Coast Guard received an additional
$200,000,000 in supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 1999,
the majority of which will be carried forward and made available
by the service to offset fiscal year 2000 budget requirements such
as the military pay raise, pay parity, and readiness initiatives. The
change to the budget estimate is recommended as a general reduc-
tion, to provide the service maximum operational flexibility in
blending these funds with those provided in previous Acts.

Drug interdiction funding.—The bill provides $521,000,000, as
requested, for drug interdiction activities. This is an increase of
$148,800,000 (40 percent) over the estimated expenses for fiscal
year 1999.



21

Ballast water management program.—Of the funds provided,
$4,000,000 is only to continue and broaden the national ballast
water management program. The current program allows Coast
Guard boarding officers to monitor industry compliance with vol-
untary guidelines regarding the management of ballast water. The
inadequate attention to proper ballast water handling procedures
leads to the propagation of invasive aquatic species.

Air facilities.—Of the funds provided, $3,133,000 is only to con-
tinue operations of the air facilities in Long Island, New York and
Muskegon, Michigan, and $5,505,000 is only for operations of a
new air facility to support Southern Lake Michigan. In fiscal year
1999, Congress directed the Coast Guard to establish an additional
search and rescue facility on Southern Lake Michigan and to con-
duct a study recommending the optimal site for this new station.
The Committee understands that the Coast Guard’s analysis will
recommend Waukegan, Illinois as the preferred site, and funds are
provided based on this assumption.

Commercial fishing vessel safety program.—Of the funds pro-
vided, $1,500,000 is only to support an expanded commercial fish-
ing vessel safety program.

St. Clair Shores Coast Guard Station, Michigan.—Of the funds
provided in this bill, $100,000 is only for acquisition of rescue
equipment, including airboats if determined to be necessary, at the
St. Clair Shores Coast Guard Station in Michigan.

BILL LANGUAGE

Defense-related activities.—The bill specifies that $300,000,000 of
the total amount provided is for defense-related activities, the same
as enacted for fiscal year 1999, and $34,000,000 below the budget
estimate.

Executive order 12839.—The bill specifies that the Commandant
shall reduce both military and civilian employment for the purpose
of complying with executive order 12839. This provision has been
included in the bill for several years without change.

User fees.—The Committee continues the provision, first enacted
in fiscal year 1999, precluding the Coast Guard from using funds
to plan, finalize, or implement any new user fees unless legislation
signed into law after the date of enactment of this Act specifically
authorizes them.

GENERAL PROVISION

Vessel traffic safety fairway, Santa Barbara/San Francisco.—The
bill continues as a general provision (sec. 312) language that would
prohibit funds to plan, finalize, or implement regulations that
would establish a vessel traffic safety fairway less than five miles
wide between the Santa Barbara traffic separation scheme and the
San Francisco traffic separation scheme. On April 27, 1989, the de-
partment published a notice of proposed rulemaking that would
narrow the originally proposed five-mile-wide fairway to two one-
mile-wide fairways separated by a two-mile-wide area where off-
shore oil rigs could be built if Lease Sale 119 goes forward. Under
this revised proposal, vessels would be routed in close proximity to
oil rigs because the two-mile-wide non-fairway corridor could con-
tain drilling rigs at the edge of the fairways. The Committee is con-



22

cerned that this rule, if implemented, could increase the threat of
offshore oil accidents off the California coast. Accordingly, the bill
continues the language prohibiting the implementation of this reg-
ulation.

AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 $625,465,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 350,326,000
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiieee s 410,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooevirieneniienenienenieniene —215,465,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 +59,674,000

1Includes $395,465,000 in the Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Approprlatlons Act,
1999 and $230,000, 000 in other titles of the Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999

The bill includes $410,000,000 for the capital acquisition, con-
struction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard for ves-
sels, alrcraft other equipment, shore facilities, and related admin-
1strat1ve expenses, of which $25 000,000 is to be derived from the
oil spill liability trust fund.

Consistent with past practice, the bill also includes language dis-
tributing the total appropriation by budget activity and providing
separate obligation availabilities appropriate for the type of activity
being performed. The Committee continues to believe that these ob-
ligation availabilities provide fiscal discipline and reduce long-term
unobligated balances.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The following table compares the fiscal year 1999 enacted level,
the fiscal year 2000 estimate, and the recommended level by pro-
gram, project and activity:

Fiscal year— Change from
P £
fostam fame 1999 enacted 2000 estimate 2000 House estimate
Vessels $338,823,000  $165,760,000  $205,560,000 $39,800,000
Survey and design—cutters and boats ............... 500,000 500,000 500,000 -
Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) replacement ........... 72,600,000 77,000,000 108,000,000 +31,000,000

Coastal buoy tender (WLM) replacement ............. 27,000,000 - - -
47-foot motor lifeboat (MLB) replacement project 20,800,000 24,360,000 24,360,000 -—-
Buoy boat replacement project (BUSL) 11,773,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 -
Polar icebreaker—USCGC Healy ... 2,100,000 1,900,000 1,900,000 -—-
Configuration management 3,800,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 -

Surface search radar replacement project ........... 8,450,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 -
Polar class icebreaker reliability improvement
program - 4,100,000 4,100,000 -
Barracuda coastal patrol boat (CPB) ... 37,600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
Mackinaw replacement .................... . 5,300,000 - 13,000,000 +13,000,000
Deepwater capability concept exploration ............ 20,000,000 44,200,000 40,000,000 — 4,200,000
ATS-1 conversion 10,000,000 - - -
Drug interdiction support platforms (emergency) 20,000,000 - - ---
Deployable pursuit boats (emergency) ................. 3,500,000 - - -
Barracuda coastal patrol boats (emergency) ....... 66,100,000 - - -
Cutter sensors and communications (emergency) 29,300,000 - - -—-
Aircraft 134,200,000 22,110,000 38,310,000  +16,200,000
HC-130 engine conversion 4,100,000 - - -—-

HH-65A helicopter kapton rewiring ..
HH-65A helicopter mission computer ...
replacement 3,000,000 3,650,000 3,650,000 -
HH-65A engine control program ...........cccceevveeee 6,000,000 - - -

4,500,000 3,360,000 3,360,000 -




23

Fiscal year— Change from
Program ame 1999 enacted 2000 estimate 2000 House estimate

HH-65 conversion, AIRFAC Southern Lake ..........
Michigan 8,000,000 +8,000,000
Long range search aircraft capability and pres-

ervation - 5,900,000 5,900,000 -
HC-130 aircraft sensor upgrade . 11,000,000 - - -
HU-25 SLAR radar upgrade ... 2,500,000 -

3,500,000 2,900,000 2,900,000 -
1,100,000 3,800,000 3,800,000 -

HU-25 A avionics improvements
HH-60J navigation upgrade ........

Maritime patrol aircraft (emergency, 44,500,000 - - ---
HU-25 jet reactivation (emergency) .... 7,500,000 - - -
Operational test, use of force from aircraft
(emergency) 2,500,000 - - -
Aircraft sensors & C—130 engine upgrade ..........
(emergency) 44,000,000 - - -
SLAR upgrade 2,500,000 2,500,000
C—130H oil debris detection/burnoff technology .. - - 1,200,000 +1,200,000
HU-25 re-engining - - 7,000,000 +7,000,000
Other Equipment 36,569,000 53,726,000 59,400,000 +5,674,000
Fleet logistics SYSLEM .....ovvevveeereeeieeeceeeeria 4,669,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 -
Ports and waterways safety system (PAWSS) ...... 6,600,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 -
Marine information for safety and law enforce-
ment (MISLE) 4,100,000 10,500,000 10,274,000 —226,000
Aviation logistics management information sys-
tem (ALMIS) 1,000,000 2,700,000 2,700,000
National distress system modernization . 3,000,000 16,000,000 18,000,000 +2,000,000
Communication systems 2000 2,000,000 - - --
Personnel MIS/Jt uniform military pay system 1,900,000 4,400,000 4,400,000 -
Local notice to mariners automation 1,000,000 -

Defense message system implementation .. 800,000 3,477,000 3,477,000 -
Differential GPS 7,500,000
Commercial satellite communications ... 4,000,000 4,049,000 4,049,000 -
Human resources information system . - 1,100,000 - —1,100,000
Loran-C continuation ................... - 1,000,000 6,000,000 +5,000,000
Shore Facilities and Aids to Navigation ... 67,423,000 55,800,000 55,800,000 -
Survey and design—shore projects 5,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 -
Minor AC&I shore construction projects 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 -

Housing 9,000,000 7,800,000 7,800,000
Waterways ATON Projects .........co.ooeevmrvreeererereeens 4,073,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 -
Group/Station New Orleans, LA—relocation ........ 4,000,000, - - -
Air Station Cape Cod, MA—replace electric dis-

tribution system 1,500,000 - - -—-
Air Station Miami, FL—renovate fixed wing

hanger 3,600,000 - - -
ISC Boston, MA—uwaterfront rehabilitation .......... 2,100,000 - - -—-
Station Oswego—47' MLB improvements ... . 1,450,000 - - -
Station Neah Bay—waterfront renovation .. . 3,000,000 - - -
Station Cape Disappointment—47" MLB im-

provements 1,700,000 - - -
Coast Guard training infrastructure—optimize ... 2,200,000 - - -
Capitalizable projects . 8,000,000 - - ---
Station Dauphin Island ... . 3,200,000 - -—- -—-
Hurricane Georges disaster supp (emergency) ... 12,600,000 - - ---
Air Station Kodiak, AK—renovate hanger ............ - 8,300,000 8,300,000 -
Air Station Elizabeth City, NC—ramp improve-

ments 3,800,000 3,800,000
Air Station Miami, FL—renovate fixed wing

hanger 3,500,000 3,500,000
Coast Guard Academy, New London, CT—educ.

facilities 5,000,000 5,000,000
Base San Juan, PR—patrol boat maintenance

facility 3,100,000 3,100,000
Station Shinnecock, NY—modernize - 3,500,000 3,500,000 -

MSO0/Station Cleveland, OH—relocate ... - 1,000,000 1,000,000 -




24

Fiscal year— Change from

Program name :
1999 enacted 2000 estimate 2000 House estimate

Drug interdiction assets—homeporting ............... - 2,800,000 2,800,000 ---
Personnel and Related Support ........ccoconerveniriiirnerienns 48,450,000 52,930,000 50,930,000 —2,000,000
Direct personnel COStS ......ccvevueverrereriecieiieins 47,700,000 51,180,000 50,180,000 —1,000,000
Core acquisition COSES .....o.errveenrrrenrreerrreieees 750,000 1,750,000 750,000 — 1,000,000

Total appropriation ..........cccccoccommecrivicrnneriiinnnns 625,465,000 350,326,000 410,000,000 59,674,000

VESSELS

The Committee recommends $205,560,000 for vessels, a reduc-
tion of $133,263,000 below the amount provided for fiscal year 1999
and $39,800,000 above the administration’s request. Specific ad-
justments to the budget estimate are explained below.

Seagoing buoy tender replacement.—The Committee rec-
ommendation provides $108,000,000 for the seagoing buoy tender
(WLB) replacement program, an increase of $35,400,000 above the
fiscal year 1999 enacted level and $31,000,000 above the budget es-
timate. The Committee bill provides funding for acquisition of three
WLBs compared to two in the budget estimate. The Coast Guard
advises the Committee that the additional funding can be obligated
in fiscal year 2000. The Committee believes this program should
proceed at a faster pace given the age of the current vessels.

Mackinaw replacement.—The Committee recommendation pro-
vides $13,000,000 for further design and acquisition of a replace-
ment vessel for the cutter Mackinaw, which performs icebreaking
missions on the Great Lakes. Funding of $5,300,000 was provided
for this program in fiscal year 1999. No funding was requested in
fiscal year 2000.

A general provision has been included (sec. 345) which specifies
that $10,000,000 of this funding is to support a portion of the ac-
quisition cost, and is available for obligation until September 30,
2005.

Deepwater capability concept exploration.—The Committee rec-
ommends $40,000,000, an increase of 100 percent above the
$20,000,000 appropriated in fiscal year 1999. The budget estimate
requested $44,200,000 for this project. The Committee believes this
9.5 percent reduction to the request will not cause harm to the
deepwater program, given its early stage of development.

AIRCRAFT

The Committee recommends $38,310,000 for aircraft, a reduction
of $95,890,000 below the amount provided for fiscal year 1999 and
$16,200,000 above the administration’s request. Specific adjust-
ments to the budget estimate are explained below.

HH-65 conversion, Air Facility Southern Lake Michigan.—The
Committee recommends $8,000,000 for establishment of a seasonal
air facility to serve Southern Lake Michigan, pursuant to direction
provided in last year’s appropriations conference report. The Coast
Guard has recently determined that this facility is most cost-effec-
tively sited at Waukegan, Illinois, and that approximately
$8,000,000 in capital funding is required in fiscal year 2000. The



25

House has authorized $8,100,000 for this project. The majority of
these funds will be used to repair and rebuild two existing HH-65
helicopters and to construct an additional hanger facility to house
these assets.

C-130H oil debris detection and burnoff technology.—The Com-
mittee bill includes $1,200,000 for oil debris detection and burnoff
technology. This project is expected to improve HC—130H aircrew
and aircraft safety by automatically monitoring the aircraft’s reduc-
tion gearbox assemblies for impending failure. The system provides
early in-flight warning of excessive wear and tear in the gearbox,
allowing the crew to take action to prevent catastrophic failure,
which could otherwise result in loss of life or airframe.

HU-25 re-engining.—In fiscal year 1999, the Coast Guard identi-
fied as a high priority for additional counter-drug funding the re-
engining of their existing HU-25 (“Falcon”) jet aircraft. The service
used $15,000,000 of the counter-drug funding for this purpose in
fiscal year 1999, and has identified $25,000,000 in fiscal year 2001
and $15,000,000 in 2002 to complete the project. Congress intended
that the fiscal year 1999 counter-drug funding be focused on activi-
ties which could provide a near-term impact in the war on drugs.
The Coast Guard’s proposed one year gap in a project the agency
requested funding for, and has already initiated, seems to under-
mine that goal. The Committee believes it makes little sense to
begin a program in one year, discontinue it in the next, then initi-
ate it again. For this reason, $7,000,000 is provided to fill the gap
in funding for this program.

OTHER EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends $59,400,000 for other equipment, an
increase of $22,831,000 above the amount provided for fiscal year
1999 and $5,674,000 above the administration’s request. Specific
adjustments to the budget estimate are explained below.

Marine information for safety and law enforcement (MISLE).—
The Committee recommends $10,274,000, a reduction of $226,000
below the budget estimate. The reduction is due to budget con-
straints and the need to fund higher priority initiatives.

National distress system modernization.—The Committee rec-
ommends $18,000,000, an increase of $2,000,000 above the budget
estimate. The Committee believes this is an urgently-needed up-
grade. The additional funding is to accelerate the project.

Human resources information system.—The Committee rec-
ommendation defers the $1,100,000 requested for this project. This
is a department-wide initiative which does not appear to be justi-
fied at the present time. A more detailed discussion is found in this
report under Office of the Secretary, “Office of the assistant sec-
retary for administration”.

Loran-C upgrade.—The Committee recommends $6,000,000 for
continued upgrade of the Loran-C navigation system. Although
originally scheduled for decommissioning, due to delays in develop-
ment of satellite navigation capability in the FAA, the most recent
Loran-C schedule maintains its operational use for many more
years. Upgrades of the system are necessary to maintain its effec-
tiveness. The President’s budget requested $1,000,000 for this ef-
fort, which is too little to be of meaningful use.



26

SHORE FACILITIES AND AIDS TO NAVIGATION

The Committee recommends $55,300,000 for shore facilities and
aids to navigation, a decrease of $11,623,000 below the amount pro-
vided for fiscal year 1999 and the same as the administration’s re-
quest.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED SUPPORT

The Committee recommends $50,930,000 for personnel and relat-
ed support, an increase of $2,480,000 (5.1 percent) above the
amount provided for fiscal year 1999 and $2,000,000 below the ad-
ministration’s request.

Semiannual acquisition reports.—The Coast Guard is directed to
continue submission of semiannual acquisition reports to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Coast Guard is to
continue including with each such report an up-to-date listing of
unobligated balances by acquisition project and by fiscal year, a
Congressional direction first implemented in fiscal year 1996. In
1998, the reporting requirement was adjusted from quarterly to
semiannually to reduce paperwork requirements on the agency.

BILL LANGUAGE

Capital investment plan.—The Committee was disturbed this
year to receive testimony from the General Accounting Office and
the Coast Guard concerning outyear capital requirements which
appear to be far in excess of the funding expected to be available.
At the same time, the Coast Guard has not developed a long-range
capital plan which sets priorities among those competing require-
ments and is restrained to the likely or historic level of funding.
Given the Coast Guard’s statements of an impending tidal wave of
capital requirements and the advanced age of most of its ships and
aircraft, it seems irresponsible for the service to continue to operate
from a one-year plan. Likewise, Congress needs to see how all the
pieces fit together in the Coast Guard’s budget requests, and how
they tie to future year funding requirements. The Committee be-
lieves the Coast Guard must have a credible, funding constrained,
multiyear capital plan, and that this should be updated each year
with submission of the President’s budget. Therefore, the bill in-
cludes language requiring the Coast Guard to develop and submit
to the Congressional appropriations and authorization committees
a five-year capital investment plan which is constrained to the out-
year funding levels provided by the Office of Management and
Budget. The Committee intends to carry this language each year
if necessary, requiring annual submission of an updated plan with
the President’s budget request. Similar language has been included
for the Federal Aviation Administration, which also lacks such a
plan.

Disposal of real property.—The bill includes a provision first en-
acted in fiscal year 1996 crediting to this appropriation proceeds
from the sale or lease of the Coast Guard’s surplus real property.
This provision is included as requested in the President’s budget.

HU-25 asset sales.—The Committee bill deletes language per-
taining to possible sales of HU-25 aircraft. Due to additional drug
interdiction funding in fiscal year 1999 and in this bill, the Coast



27

Guard will be re-activating the HU-25 aircraft rather than selling
them, making this language unnecessary.

Navigation user fees.—The bill does not include proposed bill lan-
guage regarding $41,000,000 in offsetting collections from new
navigation user fees, contingent upon authorization by the Con-
gress. These fees have not been authorized.

Icebreaker support for arctic research.—As requested in the budg-
et, the Committee bill includes language (sec. 333) amending the
Arctic Research and Policy Act of 1984 and the Arctic Marine Liv-
ing Resources Convention Act of 1984 regarding the coordination
and review of budget requests for icebreaker-related costs needed
to support Arctic and Antarctic research.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .........cccocvcvvriiiiriiiiieniieeeieeeeeee s $21,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 19,500,000
Recommended in the bill .........ccccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 18,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 —3,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 —1,500,000

This appropriation assists in bringing Coast Guard facilities into
compliance with applicable federal, state and environmental regu-
lations; conducting facilities response plans; developing pollution
and hazardous waste minimization strategies; conducting environ-
mental assessments; and conducting necessary program support.
These funds permit the continuation of a service-wide program to
correct environmental problems, such as major improvements of
storage tanks containing petroleum and regulated substances. The
program focuses mainly on Coast Guard facilities, but also includes
third party sites where Coast Guard activities have contributed to
environmental problems.

The Committee is pleased that the Coast Guard has made sig-
nificant progress in reducing the backlog of environmental restora-
tion projects. The estimated total cost to clean up the backlog of
identified sites has decreased from $132,000,000 in fiscal year 1993
to $60,000,000 at the end of fiscal year 1998. Coast Guard cur-
rently estimates that the restoration backlog will decrease by about
$11,000,000 each year. The Committee believes a lower level of
funding reflects the good progress made in this area.

The recommended funding level of $18,000,000 is a reduction of
$1,500,000 below the budget request and $3,000,000 below the fis-
cal year 1999 enacted level. The reduction is due to budget con-
straints and should be allocated to general training and education
activities, not site-specific cleanup activities.

With the funds provided, the Coast Guard should give consider-
ation to a project for remediation of lead-contaminated soil at the
former Coast Guard lighthouse facility in Cape May, New Jersey.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .........cccocvceevviiiiiiiiieeniieeerieeeeeee s $14,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 vt e
Recommended in the bill .........cccccoviieeiiiiiiieece e, 15,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccoccveevieeviiieeeciee e +1,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .........cccccceeeeviieeriieeenieeenieeeeeenn +15,000,000



28

The bill includes funding for alteration of bridges deemed a haz-
ard to marine navigation pursuant to the Truman-Hobbs Act. The
Committee does not agree with the approach of the administration
that obstructive highway bridges and combination rail/highway
bridges should be funded out of the Federal Highway Administra-
tion’s discretionary bridge account, and notes that this proposal
was not included in the TEA21 conference report. The purpose of
altering these bridges is to improve the safety of marine navigation
under the bridge, not to improve surface transportation on the
bridge itself. Since in some cases, there are unsafe conditions on
the waterway beneath a bridge which has an adequate surface or
structural condition, Federal-aid highways funding is not appro-
priate to address the purpose of the Truman-Hobbs program.

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for four bridges. The
Committee directs that, of the funds provided, $8,000,000 shall be
allocated to the Sidney Lanier highway bridge in Brunswick, Geor-
gia; $2,000,000 shall be allocated to the Fourteen Mile Bridge over
the Mobile River in Mobile, Alabama; $2,000,000 shall be allocated
to the Elgin, Joliet, and Eastern Bridge in Morris, Illinois; and
$3,000,000 shall be allocated to the Florida Avenue railroad/high-
way combination bridge in New Orleans, Louisiana.

RETIRED PAY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ............ $684,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 20001 721,000,000
Recommended in the bill 721,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiriiiniiiniieieceeeeee +37,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccccoeevieeriiiiieniiieeicieeeies cerree e e e nareeenaes

1The budget requested “such sums as may be necessary”. The CBO estimate at the time of budget submis-
sion was $721,000,000.

This appropriation provides for the retired pay of military per-
sonnel of the Coast Guard and the Coast Guard Reserve. Also in-
cluded are payments to members of the former Lighthouse Service
and beneficiaries pursuant to the retired serviceman’s family pro-
tection plan and survivor benefit plan, as well as payments for
medical care of retired personnel and their dependents under the
Dependents Medical Care Act.

The Committee does not agree to insert the requested appropria-
tion of “such sums as may be necessary”, because it is unclear why
this appropriation should pose inherent and unresolvable difficul-
ties in accurately estimating program requirements. The bill pro-
vides $721,000,000 which was CBO’s estimate at the time the fiscal
year 2000 budget was submitted. This compares to an appropria-
tion of $684,000,000 for fiscal year 1999, an increase of 5.4 percent.
This is scored as a mandatory appropriation in the Congressional
budget process.

RESERVE TRAINING

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 $74,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 72,000,000
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 72,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccccevviiiiriiiiiniieeeeiieeeen. —2,000,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccccoeviiiiiiiiieiiiiiierieits et

1Includes $5,000,000 in emergency supplemental funding for drug interdiction activities.



29

This appropriation provides for the training of qualified individ-
uals who are available for active duty in time of war or national
emergency or to augment regular Coast Guard forces in the per-
formance of peacetime missions. Program activities fall into the fol-
lowing categories:

1. Initial training.—The direct costs of initial training for three
categories of non-prior service trainees.

2. Continued training.—The training of officer and enlisted per-
sonnel.

3. Operation and maintenance of training facilities.—The day-to-
day operation and maintenance of reserve training facilities.

4. Administration.—All administrative costs of the reserve forces
program.

The bill includes $72,000,000 for reserve training, a decrease of
$2,000,000 (2.7 percent) below the fiscal year 1999 level and the
same as the budget request.

Reimbursement to “Operating expenses”.—The recommendation
continues, with modification, a provision which limits the amount
of “Reserve training” funds which may be transferred to “Operating
expenses”. Given the small size of the reserve training appropria-
tion, and the declining size of the selected reserve, the Committee
wants to ensure the reserves are not assessed excessive charge-
backs to the Coast Guard operating budget. Much progress has
been made over the past year in resolving this issue, and the Com-
mittee is pleased to hear of the cooperation extended by the Coast
Guard and the Reserve community to find a compromise. The Com-
mittee continues to believe that, absent any provision, the proposed
level of reimbursement might be too high, given the substantial
amount of augmentation workhours provided by the reserves. How-
ever, the Committee understands that raising the limitation from
$20,000,000 to $23,000,000 will address the main concerns of the
Coast Guard and will be satisfactory to the reserves. Therefore, the
bill includes a limitation of $23,000,000, an increase of $3,000,000
above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level. The bill maintains the
provision relating to the assessment of “direct charges” which were
not in effect during fiscal year 1997.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 . ......cccoiiiviiiiiiiiieeeeeeee s $17,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 21,709,000
Recommended in the bill .......c.cooooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 21,039,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiniiieiieieeeeee +4,039,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccceeeevveeeiiveeecreeeeiiee e, —670,000

1Includes $5,000,000 in emergency supplemental funding for drug interdiction activities in the Omnibus
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1999.

The bill includes $21,039,000 for applied scientific research and
development, test and evaluation projects necessary to maintain
and expand the technology required for the Coast Guard’s oper-
ational and regulatory missions. Of this amount, $3,500,000 is to
be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund, as requested in the
budget estimate. This is $670,000 (3.1 percent) below the budget
request but $4,039,000 (23.8 percent) above the amount provided
for fiscal year 1999. The reduction is due to budget constraints.



30
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIScAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is responsible for the
safety and development of civil aviation and the evolution of a na-
tional system of airports. Most of the activities of the FAA will be
funded with direct appropriations in fiscal year 2000. The grants-
in-aid for airports program, however, will be financed under con-
tract authority with the program level established by a limitation
on obligations contained in the accompanying bill. The bill assumes
continuation of the aviation ticket tax and other related aviation
?xcise taxes throughout fiscal year 2000 and assumes no new user
ees.

The recommended program level for the FAA for fiscal year 2000
totals $10,548,000,000, including a $2,250,000,000 limitation on the
use of contract authority. Excluding emergency funds, this is
$985,442,000 (10.3 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level
and $417,000,000 (4.1 percent) above the President’s request. The
following table summarizes the fiscal year 1999 program levels, the
fiscal year 2000 program requests, and the Committee’s rec-
ommendations:

Fiscal year—

Program
1999 enacted 2000 estimate 2000 recommended
Operations ! $5,562,558,000 $6,039,000,000 $5,925,000,000
Facilities and equipment 2 1,900,000,000 2,319,000,000 2,200,000,000
Research, engineering and development 150,000,000 173,000,000 173,000,000

Grants-in-aid for airports (AIP)3 1,950,000,000 1,600,000,000 2,250,000,000

Total 9,562,558,000 10,131,000,000 10,548,000,000

1Amount for fiscal year 1999 excludes $28,798,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000 compliance activities.

2Amount for fiscal year 1999 excludes $100,000,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for counter-terrorism activities and
$122,133,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000 compliance activities.

3Limitation on obligations from contract authority.

OPERATIONS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ........ccooiiiiiiiiieiiieece s $5,591,356,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .. . 6,039,000,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooiiieiiiiiiiiiieieceee e 5,925,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccoceeviiieeiieeeeciee e, +333,644,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........ccccceeveieerrciieeeiieeeeieeens —114,000,000

1Includes $28,798,000 in supplemental emergency funding for Year 2000 compliance activities.

This appropriation provides funds for the operation, mainte-
nance, communications, and logistical support of the air traffic con-
trol and air navigation systems. It also covers administrative and
managerial costs for the FAA’s regulatory, airports, medical, engi-
neering and development programs.

The operations appropriation includes the following major activi-
ties: (1) operation on a 24-hour daily basis of a national air traffic
system; (2) establishment and maintenance of a national system of
aids to navigation; (3) establishment and surveillance of civil air
regulations to assure safety in aviation; (4) development of stand-
ards, rules and regulations governing the physical fitness of airmen



31

as well as the administration of an aviation medical research pro-
gram; (5) administration of the acquisition, research and develop-
ment programs; (6) administration of the civil aviation security pro-
gram; (7) headquarters, administration and other staff offices; (8)
publication and distribution of aeronautical charts; and (9) admin-
istration of the federal grants-in-aid program for airport construc-
tion.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $5,925,000,000 for FAA operations,
an increase of $333,644,000 (6.5 percent) above the level provided
for fiscal year 1999. Despite the severe budget constraints this
year, the percentage increase in this bill is 45 percent higher than
that recommended by the Committee last year. The recommended
level compares to $6,039,000 in the President’s budget request.

A breakdown of the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, the fiscal year
2000 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation by
budget activity is as follows:

Fiscal year—
Budget activity

1999 enacted 2000 estimate 2000 recommended

Air traffic services $4,353,191,000  $4,696,487,000  $4,660,892,000
Aviation regulation & certification 630,418,000 667,631,000 667,416,000
Civil aviation security 122,641,000 144,642,000 144,642,000
Administration of airports 48,554,000 50,608,000 50,608,000
Research and acquisition 92,340,000 183,740,000 181,535,000
Commercial space transportation 6,168,000 6,838,000 6,838,000
Administration 257,514,000 - -
Regional coordination -—- - 95,831,000
Human resources - - 47,436,000
Financial services -—- 35,790,000
Staff offices 76,193,000 289,054,000 77,669,000
Account-wide adjustments — 24,461,000 - — 43,657,000
Total base appropriation 5,562,558,000 6,039,000,000 5,925,000,000

Y2K supplemental appropriations 28,798,000 - -
Total available funding 5,591,356,000 6,039,000,000 5,925,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes the following adjust-
ments to the budget estimate:

Budget activity Change
Air Traffic Services:

Runway incursion program enhancement ...........ccccceevveveernnnennne +$2,500,000
Host maintenance—reflect HOCSR deployment .. —1,000,000
Interim incentive pay—begin phaseout ..........ccccccevvvieviieriienniennnen. —12,190,000
Overtime—reflect new agreement’s commitment to savings ...... —5,000,000
Controller in charge—defer ............ccoooveeeeiiiiiiiiieeciieeceeeeeeees —5,600,000
Supervisors—add FTEs in lieu of controller in charge positions +1,800,000
Sick leave savings—reflect new agreement’s “buyback” provi-

SIOTIS .uvteuiieeutienute et e st e bt e et e et e et e bt e e bt e s a e e bt e s it e e bt e et e e nheeeateenaaes —1,000,000
WIGs/grade-to-grade increases (ATS) ....ccccceevievieeiiieniieeniienieens —4,425,000
AIrspace TeAESIZN .....eecvcviiieiiieeiiieeeriieeeeieeeereeeeteeeeeree e sereeeenaeas —3,000,000
RTCA support—allow $300,000 versus $435,000 .......c..c.cocu....... —135,000
Federal contract tower cost-sharing—maintain fiscal year 1999

TEVEL e +5,000,000
Flight service station staffing—maintain fiscal year 1999 level +3,967,000
NAS handoff ......ccccoooiiiiiiiiieieeieeee e —12,122,000
Terminal leave savings (extended from fiscal year 1999) —2,000,000
Performance awards (extended from fiscal year 1999) ..... —1770,000

Air traffic travel (extended from fiscal year 1999) .........ccccceeee. —3,620,000



32

Budget activity Change
Mid-America Aviation Resource Consortium ............ccccevvveennennne +2,000,000
Aviation Regulation and Certification:
Aviation safety program—maintain fiscal year 1999 level ......... +500,000
Rulemaking—hold to fiscal year 1999 level ........cccccooeiriiniennen. — 715,000
Research and Acquisition:
ARA—delete “human capital management” project .................... —2,205,000
Regional Coordination:
Transfer from “staff offices” ........ccoovvveeiveieeiiieeciee e +97,831,000
FOB 10B—reflect slip in occupancy schedule —2,000,000
Human Resources:
Transfer from “staff offices” ........ccovvvieiieieeiiieccieececee e +48,736,000
Human resource management—reflect personnel reform ........... —1,300,000
Financial Services:
Transfer from “staff offices” ........ccoovveevieiieiieeeeiecece e +42,054,000
IPPS—defer pending stronger justification/alternatives analy-
SIS eeterteeitesteeitese et e e et et e et e be et e te e e e beett e be e st eteestenteeseetenneensennes —6,264,000
Staff Offices:
Resources maintained in other lines of business .........cccccuveee..... —208,244,000
Personnel compensation and benefits reduction .... . —1,500,000
Public affairs—streamlining ...........cccceceevenvievcnieenencnniene . —120,000
AGC—allow 4 percent instead of 11 percent increase ................. —2,021,000
English language proficiency—maintain fiscal year 1999 level +500,000
Account-wide Adjustments:
Fiscal year 1999 reductions extended into fiscal year 2000:
Freeze staffing for non-safety positions in fiscal year 1999
LEVELS oot et — 3,400,000
Administrative contracts—IRM planning and maintenance —3,100,000
Administrative travel ...........ccccoeeiiiieiiiieeciee s —4,200,000
Computer-aided engineering graphics . —600,000
Resources management contract ..........cccceeeeeveeieneennns . —410,000
Conpuretix conferencing/voice switch improvements .. . —1,100,000
Reduce teleconferencing/videoconferencing .................. . —2,000,000
Y2K program savings—reduction from base ....... . —8,960,000
TASC—freeze at fiscal year 1999 level ........ccccoeviviiiniinnennns . —10,200,000
GSA rent—allow 8 percent instead of 16.8 percent increase ...... —6,600,000
Contractual studies—hold to FY98/99 average ........ccccceeeeveeennes -1,500,000
TSC general working agreement—hold to 5 percent instead of
21.1 Percent INCrEASE ........cccceeevueeeeriieeriiieeniireeesiereessreeesireeennne —1,587,000
TOLAL oot —114,000,000

FAA FUNDING SITUATION

Over the past few years, the Department of Transportation and
the FAA have suggested that the Congressional budget process will
be unable to provide funding for the FAA’s true needs in the fu-
ture. In response to this and other concerns, Congress established
the National Civil Aviation Review Commission and called for an
independent assessment of FAA’s long-term finances. In 1997, the
independent assessment concluded that significant opportunities
for cost savings and efficiencies exist in the FAA, and should be
taken advantage of. The independent assessment made a number
of cost-saving recommendations, some of which were echoed by the
National Civil Aviation Review Commission. In recommending in-
creases in the agency’s budget last year, the Committee encouraged
the FAA to “leverage this increase by making structural and proc-
ess changes in the agency to improve productivity and reduce
waste, as suggested in the independent assessment”.

However, despite these warnings that the agency needs to get its
operating costs under control, the FAA has implemented very few
of these recommendations, and last year signed new employee pay
agreements which provide even more upward pressure on the budg-



33

et. In fiscal year 2000, the FAA’s average budgeted staffyear cost
is approximately $100,000, up 20 percent in the past three years
alone. At the same time, productivity among the air traffic control-
ler workforce declined in 1998 for the third year in a row.

Furthermore, these increases are not limited to air traffic control.
The fiscal year 2000 budget requests significant increases in most
administrative accounts as well. In total, the agency requested op-
erating increases of approximately $491,000,000 for the next fiscal
year offset with less than $20,000,000 in savings from the imple-
mentation of new technology or management efficiencies.

The Committee continues to believe that the federal budget proc-
ess is inherently and structurally capable of providing adequate re-
sources for the FAA. The resources in this bill confirm that fact by
providing increases above fiscal year 1999 in each of the four ap-
propriations—and double digit increases in three. However, the
agency must do more internally to control its rapidly increasing op-
erating budget. As the Inspector General testified this year, these
escalating increases threaten to choke off needed funding in capital
programs for air traffic control modernization and airport develop-
ment.

SPECIAL BUDGETARY TREATMENT FOR FAA

The Committee continues to be strongly opposed to special budg-
etary treatment for the FAA. Such a change would undermine the
unified federal budget process, where tradeoffs are made annually
among all federal programs. This year, the General Accounting Of-
fice testified before the Subcommittee that “when the [transpor-
tation] trust funds were created, Congress did not create them as
automatic spending trust funds. It chose to retain annual oversight
and control of spending from those funds in the appropriations
committees.” This is made clear by a statement on the Senate floor
when the conference report establishing the aviation trust fund
was considered in 1970. In addressing a concern of the Nixon ad-
ministration that the new trust fund might establish funding prior-
ities outside the annual budget process, the manager of the bill in
the Senate (Senator Norris H. Cotton of New Hampshire) clarified
“the use of trust fund moneys is subject to annual appropriations
by the Congress. It, therefore, is for the Appropriations Committees
of the respective Houses to review this program and through appro-
priations acts establish the necessary priorities.” The Congress cre-
ated the aviation trust fund based on this understanding. Special
budgetary treatment, whether through off-budget accounting, fire-
walls, guarantees, or other mechanisms, fundamentally changes
that principle to the detriment of the federal budget process.

Secondly, such proposals unnecessarily shower billions of addi-
tional dollars on one federal agency while other agencies with
equally important missions continue to feel severe pressure from
government-wide budget caps. The introduced version of H.R. 1000
would raise FAA’s funding by 57.4 percent over the five year period
1999 through 2004—from $9.8 billion to $15.4 billion. While the
Committee remains supportive of the FAA’s important programs,
reckless funding increases should not be granted to one agency in
isolation of the funding needs of other agencies. The accompanying
bill represents a 10-percent increase for the FAA in fiscal year



34

2000, which is clearly sufficient for an agency with annual work-
load increases of 1 to 3 percent. Within the total amount available,
the Committee bill raises airport construction spending to the high-
est level in history, an increase of 15 percent over fiscal year 1999.
The Department of Transportation advised the Committee this
year that “according to our airport master records, the condition of
airport runways has improved slightly over the past decade. These
records show that about 95 percent of the nation’s runways are in
good to fair condition.” In air traffic control modernization, FAA ac-
counting data indicate that the agency is having difficulty obligat-
ing even the current level of funding. For example, the President’s
budget proposal would raise budget authority by $212,388,000 in
fiscal year 2000. However, at year’s end, two-thirds of that funding
would remain unobligated. This argues for cost control, annual
Congressional oversight in the budget process and reasonable in-
creases, which special budgetary treatment would destroy.

Finally, the Committee reiterates that aviation users are actually
getting more from the Federal Government than they are paying
in taxes, due to a high rate of spending and the existence of large
aviation subsidies from the general fund taxpayer. The FAA testi-
fied the following this year: “In fact, since 1971 trust fund spending
has exceeded trust fund receipts, and the balances primarily result
from interest, including that on funds appropriated but not yet
outlayed.” In most years, the general fund taxpayer picks up about
$3 billion of the FAA’s expenses due to a cap on trust fund ex-
penses historically mandated by the Congressional authorizing
committees. In addition, at least $1 billion in other general fund
appropriations are made solely for the benefit of aviation users.
The Federal Government has more than kept faith with aviation
system taxpayers. The citizens who have been shortchanged are
general fund taxpayers, and this should be corrected.

GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY OF FAA’S BUDGET

The Appropriations Committee has long opposed the trust fund
cap and the associated general fund subsidy. The “historic” general
fund share has been provided in the Appropriations process only
because the authorization process has compelled it, resulting in a
buildup of the trust fund balance. This has perpetuated a fraud on
the general fund taxpayer which has gone on for many years. As
the Inspector General testified this year, “an important reason why
that balance is where it is today, and it is about $4.3 billion, is be-
cause the general fund, or non-aviation taxes, have covered an av-
erage of about 30 percent of FAA’s budget.”

The Committee continues to believe that the taxes paid by avia-
tion users should be spent, and not allowed to build up in the trust
fund. The Assistant Secretary of Transportation for Budget and
Programs testified this year that the best way to lower the cash
balance in the trust fund is “to increase the share of operations
that comes from the trust fund.” In order to spend down the trust
fund balance and keep faith with the general fund taxpayer, the
bill reported by the Committee finances the FAA’s operations en-
tirely from the aviation trust fund—paid for by the users of FAA



35

services. This is consistent with current law and supported by the
President’s budget request.

USER FEES

The bill assumes the collection of no additional user fees in fiscal
year 2000 that were not Congressionally authorized for collection
during fiscal year 1999 and includes a provision prohibiting funds
in this Act from being used to plan or promulgate any regulation
to institute any new user fee not specifically authorized by law
after the date of enactment of this Act. The Committee interprets
this prohibition to include the proposed “fees for providing produc-
tion certification-related services outside the United States”, pro-
mulgated by final rule on October 27, 1997. Although FAA issued
a final rule on this matter days before enactment of the user fee
prohibition, most of these fees have not been imposed or collected.
The Committee believes that “implementation” of a new fee relates
most directly to the charging and collection of the fee, and not the
administrative requirement of issuing a final rule. Furthermore,
unless fees have been routinely collected on a systematic, industry-
wide basis, fee programs promulgated by the FAA shall not be
deemed to have been implemented for purposes of satisfying the
provisions in this Act.

AVIATION SAFETY INITIATIVES

The Committee recommendation includes $61,363,000 in safety
initiatives above the administration’s budget request. The Commit-
tee continues to believe that aviation safety must be the agency’s
top priority, and should not fall behind capacity enhancement pro-
grams such as free flight phase one in the competition for limited
budget resources. In several instances, the Committee has found
safety programs which have lost needed funds in the agency’s in-
ternal budget process, and others which are not deemed a top pri-
ority because they support general aviation. The Committee bill in-
cludes the following funds above those in the budget estimate:

Activity Increase
Operations: $13,267,000
Runway incursion program ........cccccccceeeeeeeniieeenieeeniieeeneeeeseeeene 2,500,000

Air traffic supervisors .........c.......... 800,000
Contract tower cost sharing ........... 5,000,000
Flight service station staffing 3,967,000
Aviation safety program ................. 500,000
English language proficiency 500,000
Facilities and Equipment: 35,642,000
Weather and radar processor 2,128,000
Low-cost ASDE systems 7,000,000
AMASS systems .......ccceueee 3,900,000
OASIS system .....ccccceeeeeevieiiieenieeieene 20,614,000
Low level windshear alert system ..........ccccceviiiriiiniiineniiecieeen, 2,000,000
Research and Development: 17,454,000
Explosives and weapons detection ..........c.ccocevveeniiiiieniiennieennen. 5,182,000
Human factors research 1,622,000
Hazardous weather research ............cccoceeeciieeciiiieeciecceeeeeeeeae 5,650,000

TTOEAL eveeeeeereeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeesesseeseseeseeesseseessesesseeeesseses e eeesesessneees 61,363,00



36

FRANCHISE FUND

The Committee does not approve FAA’s proposal to significantly
expand the range of activities performed by the agency’s franchise
fund, including the majority of the FAA’s logistics activities. The
Committee continues to believe that activities financed through the
franchise fund lose visibility in the annual budget process and are
not subject to the same scrutiny and budgetary competition as
other activities within the agency. Until the agency can clearly
show significant savings from this approach, the Committee be-
lieves the status quo should be maintained.

AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES

The Committee recommends $4,660,892,000 for air traffic serv-
ices, an increase of $307,701,000 (7.1 percent) above the fiscal year
1999 enacted level. As the following chart indicates, this percent-
age increase is far above the anticipated workload indicators for fis-
cal year 2000. This is similar to past years.

Growth Rate %: Aviation Activity vs
FAA Operations Budget

Fiscal Yecars

IS

w

Percent Increase

~

T

—e—Increase in OPS Budget -- @ -+ increase IFR Aircraft Handled

—a— in Airport Of i [o/ jons At Towers

Adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:

Runway incursion program enhancement.—Despite the FAA’s ac-
tivity in this area, the problem of runway incursions continues to
worsen. Runway incursions rose in 1998 for the fifth year in a row,
and now occur at the rate of almost one per day. Although the
agency has developed an action plan, in testimony this year the In-
spector General said, “The challenge now, in our opinion, is to set
aside the funds and to follow through on the plan * * * what we
found * * * was that there was no specific set-aside funding to
carry out the activities. As a result, FAA has made limited progress
and milestones have been missed”. When this problem was brought
to light eighteen months ago, the agency announced the establish-
ment of airport-specific “runway incursion action teams” to make



37

recommendations at individual airports. At the time of the Com-
mittee’s aviation safety hearing this year, only 5 of the 20 teams
had completed their work. The administrator testified that the im-
plementation plan was still “working through the process” in the
agency. The Committee does not intend to watch FAA repeat its ac-
tions of the early 1990’s, where a runway incursion plan was devel-
oped but never implemented due to lack of resources and low man-
agement priority. The Committee recommendation provides an ad-
ditional §2,500,000 for a more aggressive runway incursion pro-
gram.

Host maintenance.—The Committee recommendation reduces
funding for maintenance of the Host computer system from
$31,751,000 to $30,751,000 to reflect deployment of new technology
in the Host and Oceanic System Capability Replacement (HOCSR)
project. The fiscal year 2000 budget requested an increase over the
previous year, failing to reflect the deployment of upgraded sys-
tems.

Interim incentive pay (IIP).—Although the FAA’s budget proposal
includes $19,942,000 to continue interim incentive pay, the Com-
mittee believes this pay is no longer necessary due to provisions of
the new controller pay agreement. When Congress mandated a
phase-out of the original “pay demonstration” program a few years
ago, the FAA administratively established an interim pay program
to replace it on a temporary basis. The IIP was designed to provide
additional funds for hard-to-staff facilities until positions could be
“reclassified” as part of a new pay deal. Reclassification raises the
base pay rates of controllers at difficult, hard-to-staff facilities by
raising the grade levels in those facilities. Reclassification was in-
cluded in the 1998 NATCA pay agreement, making interim incen-
tive pay obsolete and duplicative of the higher base pay. The rec-
ommendation begins a multiyear phaseout of these funds by reduc-
ing IIP from $19,142,000 to $6,952,000.

Air traffic overtime.—The Committee recommendation allows ap-
proximately the same funding level for air traffic overtime as pro-
vided in fiscal year 1999. This level is 61.8 percent above the fund-
ing of two years ago. The Committee is pleased that the new con-
troller contract contains provisions which are expected to reduce
air traffic overtime. However, it does not appear that these produc-
tivity improvements have been appropriately reflected in the fiscal
year 2000 budget request. FAA did not use all of the appropriated
overtime amounts in fiscal year 1999, reprogramming them to
other purposes. The recommendation provides $49,000,000 com-
pared to $54,000,000 in the budget request.

Controller-in-charge.—The Committee recommendation defers
further implementation of the new controller-in-charge (CIC) posi-
tion. Although FAA’s 1992 study found that operational errors rose
when the number of air traffic supervisors was decreased, the
agency believes that, with adequate training and planning, this
problem can be overcome. For this reason the agency began a
phaseout of supervisors in fiscal year 1999, and the fiscal year 2000
budget assumes a further reduction in supervisors next year. How-
ever, the Inspector General has stated that certain steps must be
taken before this transition can be safely accomplished, and the
agency has not completed those steps. For example, the agency



38

says that the selection process for determining which controllers
are suitable to assume the role of CIC “is being developed”. Like-
wise, the FAA has offered no schedule for implementing the four
steps required under this program, even though they have already
initiated the transition. Operational error rates were up across the
board in 1998. Now is not the time to move too quickly in removing
supervisors. The Committee recommendation freezes the number of
new CIC positions at the fiscal year 1999 level, and defers further
expansion. This also requires restoration of the supervisor positions
which were proposed for elimination in the budget request.

Air traffic supervisor staffing.—This restores the air traffic super-
visor positions which were proposed for elimination in the Presi-
dent’s budget, as discussed above.

Air traffic sick leave.—The new controller contract includes an in-
novative sick leave “buy back” provision which is expected to result
in less sick leave over the coming years. Under this program, the
FAA agrees to compensate a retiring controller for a portion of
their accrued sick leave. In the private sector, such flexibility has
resulted in program savings in the early years, when retirement
buy backs are small and employees are “banking” their sick leave
hours. In fiscal year 2000, this should result in less overtime re-
quirements. However, the fiscal year 2000 budget request assumes
no savings from the buyback provision. The Committee rec-
ommendation assumes savings of $1,000,000 from this improve-
ment to the sick leave benefit.

Within-grade and grade-to-grade increases.—The administration’s
budget requested $44,697,000 for within-grade and grade-to-grade
increases in the air traffic services organization. However, the new
pay agreement eliminated these automatic increases for air traffic
controllers and replaced them with new “organizational success in-
creases” (OSIs) and “quality step increases” (QSIs). Since the new
OSIs and QSIs are not automatic but based instead on superior
performance, it seems certain that the FAA’s costs will be reduced
in this area. The Committee’s recommendation assumes a reduc-
tion in budgeted funds, reflecting program savings from the new
agreement.

Airspace redesign.—The Committee recommends $6,622,000 for
airspace redesign efforts, compared to $3,000,000 enacted for fiscal
year 1999 and $9,622,000 in the budget estimate. The Committee
believes a 121 percent increase in one year is sufficient to address
high priority issues, especially since the FAA has been unable to
explain how much funding would be utilized for each geographic lo-
cation. Of the funds provided, $6,000,000 is to be allocated to rede-
sign efforts in the New York/New Jersey metropolitan area.

RTCA support.—A review of FAA’s recent use of the Radio Tech-
nical Commission for Aeronautics (RTCA, Inc.) indicates the agency
is now using this advisory committee in some roles which go far be-
yond that of a traditional advisory committee. RTCA was estab-
lished in 1935 to ensure coordination in the technical development
of aeronautical radio aids. Over the past few years, however, RTCA
has come more and more to be used as the FAA’s “consensus build-
er” with industry—an activity more aligned with strategic planning
or investment analysis than with a traditional advisory committee.
FAA officially describes RTCA’s advisory committee role as “seek-



39

ing solutions to problems involving the application of technology
(e.g., electronics, computers, and telecommunications) to aeronauti-
cal operations that impact the future air traffic management sys-
tem”. This objective is so broad as to encompass virtually all of the
FAA’s modernization program and many of its operating activities
as well. Furthermore, given membership in this organization by
firms in the electronics, aerospace, and airline industries, conflict
of interest questions argue for a more limited role. For example,
FAA is using this organization to set standards and specifications
for new NAS systems, and to define tradeoffs among competing
systems. Although the Committee values the work of RTCA, the
FAA and Congress should maintain an appropriate relationship
and not use RTCA simply out of convenience. In some instances,
there are numerous consulting firms without a financial stake in
particular NAS modernization programs which can perform these
activities on a competitive basis. The Committee recommendation
allows $300,000 for RTCA support, a reduction of $135,000 from
the budget estimate and 10 percent below the fiscal year 1999
level. This funding level is consistent with FAA Order 1110.77M,
which estimated annual RTCA annual support at $300,000. The
Committee passes no judgment about the work being performed by
RTCA, Incorporated, but believes that RTCA should have a more
limited role, and that a portion of the work should either be con-
ducted in-house by the agency or solicited under a competitive pro-
curement.

General aviation safety initiative.—According to FAA statistics
and projections, general aviation activity is increasing at a faster
rate than commercial aviation, and accounts for many of the dis-
turbing increases in aviation safety problems such as operational
errors, pilot deviations, and runway incursions. Near mid-air colli-
sions are remaining constant, but still occur in this country on a
rate of one every other day. FAA explains that the inability to re-
duce near mid-air collisions is largely due to rising general aviation
activity. Despite these trends, however, FAA budget initiatives for
next year are inadequate to address the problem, and may worsen
it. The Committee remains very supportive of general aviation, and
therefore recommends additional funding for a new initiative to im-
prove safety. These projects are described below:

Contract tower cost-sharing program.—The recommenda-
tion provides $5,000,000 to continue the contract tower
cost-sharing program, which provides a federal cost share
to establish new contract towers. This program was initi-
ated at Congressional direction in fiscal year 1999. Accord-
ing to the FAA, the agency did request funding to continue
this program; however, this funding was deleted at a later
stage in the administrative budget process. The rec-
ommended amount is $1,000,000 below the level provided
last year.

Aviation safety program.—The bill provides an addi-
tional $500,000 to the $150,000 requested for this impor-
tant safety program, which is funded under “Aviation reg-
ulation and certification”. This program provides edu-
cational materials for general aviation pilots. This is simi-



40

lar to the recommendation made by the Committee in fis-
cal year 1999.

Flight service station staffing.—FAA’s budget proposal to
eliminate 90 flight service station positions is predicated
on increased voluntary use of the direct user access termi-
nal service (DUATS). However, use of this service has re-
mained nearly level over the past four years. While towers
and centers will experience only slight increases in work-
load in fiscal year 2000, the FAA is projecting a 25 percent
increase in workload at the flight service stations. The
Committee finds it highly unlikely that use of DUATS will
go up enough next year to handle the projected volume,
based on past history. Furthermore, DUATS is being incor-
porated into the new OASIS system, which is experiencing
developmental delays. While the Committee has been sup-
portive in past years of consolidating the flight service sta-
tions, the closing of stations was completed in 1997. Since
the number of stations has been stable since that time and
newer technology has not yet been fielded, the Committee
believes it would be unsafe to contemplate further reduc-
tions. The Committee recommendation restores the
$3,967,000 proposed for elimination.

OASIS.—An additional $20,614,000 above the budget es-
timate is provided under “Facilities and equipment” to
maintain the schedule for the OASIS computer project for
the flight service stations. The current Model One Full Ca-
pability system was obsolete when it was first deployed in
the early 1990s and must be replaced by OASIS as soon
as possible. In order to satisfy human factors issues raised
by air traffic controllers, additional funding is required
next year. The FAA must keep this program on track to
maintain the current level of service and safety to general
aviation pilots.

NAS handoff.—The National Airspace System (NAS) handoff
program provides operating and maintenance money for new NAS
systems. Since development of the budget estimate, schedules for
several new systems have slipped, and the recommendations in this
bill will require adjustment in other schedules as well. Because the
budget assumption is no longer valid, the recommendation reduces
the $85,500,000 request for NAS handoff funding by $12,122,000.

Reductions from fiscal year 1999 extended into 2000.—In fiscal
year 1999, the FAA implemented a number of efficiencies in their
operating account with no adverse effect on safety. Although the
agency budgeted funds to restore 100 percent of those reductions
in the coming year, the Committee believes that some of the ad-
ministrative reductions can be extended into fiscal year 2000 with
little or no effect on the agency’s ability to carry out its missions.
This is necessary given the huge increases in the agency’s budget
proposal and the inability to control costs in other areas. The Com-
mittee recommendation extends $20,430,000 of the fiscal year 1999
reduction, or approximately 8 percent of the total. The specific re-
ductions are shown in the table below.

Terminal 1eave SAVINGS .....ccccoeeiieriiiiiieniieiie ettt et ereesre e —$2,000,000
Performance awards ..........ccocceeeeiieeeiinieeee e —770,000



Air traffic travel ..o —3,620,000
Freeze staffing for non-safety positions at fiscal year 1999 lev — 3,400,000
Administrative contracts—IRM planning/maintenance ........... —3,100,000
Administrative travel ..........cccooceeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e —4,200,000
Computer-aided engineering graphics ........ccccoceverervinerienenneenenne —600,000
Resource management contract ...........cccoeevveeeviieenciieeniiiee e eeiee s —410,000
Conpuretix conferencing/voice switch improvements ............cccecueen..e. —1,100,000
Reduce teleconferencing/videoconferencing .............ccccceevvverveeiieenneans —2,000,000

Administrative travel.—The Committee is especially concerned
about one item shown in the above list. Despite the Committee’s
attempts to hold down administrative travel costs, FAA accounting
data indicate those costs continue to rise. For example, in 1998
costs for site visits within the United States were up by 9.4 per-
cent; costs of travel to deliver speeches in foreign countries were up
11.9 percent; and “other travel” within the United States was up
13.1 percent. To encourage stronger control, the Committee extends
into fiscal year 2000 a reduction of $4,200,000 in administrative
travel. If the agency cannot hold down these costs, deeper reduc-
tions will be considered in future years.

MARC.—The recommendation includes $2,000,000 to continue
operating support for the Mid-America Aviation Resource Consor-
tium (MARC) in Minnesota. This program has been funded for
many years.

AVIATION REGULATION AND CERTIFICATION

The Committee recommends $667,416,000 for aviation regulation
and certification, $215,000 below the budget request and an in-
crease of $36,998,000 (5.9 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 en-
acted level.

Aviation safety program.—FAA’s flight standards service con-
ducts a program known as the aviation safety program (ASP),
which produces and distributes safety educational programs and
materials for general aviation pilots. Since the large majority of
aviation accidents in this country are general aviation accidents,
the Committee believes that a small increase in this area could re-
sult in a large payoff. The bill includes an increase of $500,000
above the budget estimate.

Rulemaking.—Given the “Challenge 2000” study and National
Civil Aviation Review Commission recommendations that FAA’s
rulemaking process should be streamlined, as well as the view in
Congress that regulations should be held at the minimum level
necessary, the Committee does not find it justified to increase the
rulemaking budget by 21.7 percent, as the fiscal year 2000 budget
assumes. The Committee recommendation holds these costs to the
fiscal year 1999 level, a reduction of $715,000 below the budget es-
timate. The recommendation includes a deletion of $632,000 for
three new staffyears requested (two for the office of general counsel
and one for the office of policy and international aviation) to review
new rulemaking actions.

Ground tracking and reporting system.—Between 1993 and 1997,
runway incursions in this country increased nearly 72 percent. The
most common cause of incursion is a situation where pilots fail to
hold short of the active runway, turn onto the wrong taxiway, and
cross a runway without clearance. One of the emerging tech-
nologies to address this problem is based on in-pavement inductive



42

loop sensors, a technology which this Committee has funded for
several years. The ground tracking and reporting system (GSTARS)
incorporates this type of loop technology and provides aircraft and
ground vehicle detection, classification, and tracking in all weather
and visibility conditions. GSTARS provides increased situational
awareness and tracking of ground traffic to air traffic controllers
and alerts controllers to potential runway and taxiway incursions.
The Committee directs FAA to conduct the evaluations necessary
to initiate the certification review process for the GSTARS induc-
tive loop system. The Committee bill includes a 6 percent increase
for certification and regulation activities, which is sufficient for the
FAA to move this program forward in an aggressive manner.

Helicopter noise, New York City, NY.—Residents in New York
City and in other large urban districts have raised safety and noise
concerns due to increased helicopter traffic. Since 1991, the volume
of helicopter traffic in New York City has increased by 23 percent.
Currently, there are between 200 and 400 flights, mostly over Man-
hattan, every day. The FAA estimates that 50 percent of those
flights are tourist-related. New York City had laws to restrict
flights from heliports, but those laws were struck down by a federal
court judge as unconstitutional. The court ruled that the Federal
Government has sole power to regulate air traffic. However, the
FAA believes Congress has never enacted a statute giving it the
ability to regulate helicopter traffic for any reason other than safe-
ty. The Committee recommends that FAA develop plans to deal
with public complaints regarding helicopter noise, traffic, and safe-
ty issues.

CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY

The Committee recommends $144,642,000 for civil aviation secu-
rity, the same as the budget estimate and an increase of
$22,001,000 (17.9 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level.

Certification of baggage screening firms.—The Committee is dis-
turbed to learn that FAA’s proposed rule regarding certification of
baggage screening firms has been delayed by nine months over the
past year, and is currently scheduled for issuance of a final rule in
December 2000. The FAA testified this year that “these standards
and requirements are important because they would compel screen-
ing companies to hire and compensate qualified, skilled employees,
train them effectively, and accept more responsibility for the effec-
tiveness of their operations”. The Subcommittee held a special
hearing this year on airport security operations, and discovered
several holes in the security net—mostly relating to screener per-
formance. FAA data indicate the turnover rate among screeners is
much too high (110 percent a year, with some airports as high as
430 percent), and the wages remain too low to retain the best peo-
ple. As FAA testified, “there has to be a much greater concentra-
tion on retaining people and training them; and in order to retain
them, they are going to have to be compensated better”. Particu-
larly in light of the recent test results, the Committee believes the
FAA needs to give this area urgent attention. Consequently, the
Committee directs FAA to take all actions necessary to accelerate
the screening company certification rulemaking in order to issue a
final rule no later than March 31, 2000.



43

Utilization of explosive detection systems.—The DOT and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 required the FAA to certify that
air carriers had substantially increased the usage of bulk explosive
detection systems procured for them by the Federal Government.
This certification was provided by the FAA earlier this year. The
Committee was disturbed to learn, however, that usage of the ma-
chines dropped significantly right after the certification was pro-
vided. The FAA’s certification was based upon data between April
and June 1998, which showed usage of 2,151 bags per machine per
week. According to the DOT Inspector General, usage dropped in
the third quarter of 1998 and even further in the fourth quarter.
In January and February 1999, the usage rate was down to 1,630,
negating the gains the Committee hoped to see sustained. The In-
spector General testified: “CAPS [computer assisted profiling sys-
tem] . . . should not stand alone . . . The explosive detection
equipment has demonstrated a capacity to screen significantly
more bags per day than are being offered to it, and should be used
more often”. The Committee reiterates its firm beliefs that these
systems are not of much security value unless they are used, and
that the taxpayers should not continue federal support for acquisi-
tion of these systems unless such support is predicated on maxi-
mum usage. The FAA is directed to work more effectively than it
has to date with the airlines to ensure immediate improvements in
the per system utilization rate. The Committee notes that one sim-
ple method of achieving this result is to raise the percentage of
random selectees chosen by the CAPS system. The Committee in-
tends to monitor this issue closely over the coming months.

ADMINISTRATION OF AIRPORTS

The Committee recommends $50,608,000 for the administration
of airports program, no change from the budget estimate and
$2,054,000 (4.2 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level.

RESEARCH AND ACQUISITION

The Committee recommends $181,535,000 for research and ac-
quisition, a reduction of $2,205,000 below the budget request. This
activity finances the planning, management, and coordination of
FAA'’s research and acquisition programs.

“Human capital management” project.—The recommendation de-
letes funding for the proposed “human capital management”
project, a reduction of $2,205,000 from the budget estimate. When
the Committee approved personnel and procurement reform in
1995, it was assumed that these initiatives would result in cost
savings and efficiencies in the agency. In this case, the FAA has
established a new, costly administrative process which is only
vaguely described in justification material. The Committee encour-
ages the FAA to find ways to implement personnel management
improvements out of existing funding levels, rather than requesting
additional funds.

COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends $6,838,000 for the Office of Com-
mercial Space Transportation (OCST), the same as the budget re-



44

quest and $670,000 (10.9 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 en-
acted level.

ADMINISTRATION

Due to elimination of the organization for the Associate Adminis-
trator for Administration in July 1998, FAA is proposing to distrib-
ute all their administrative costs, to other parts of the budget. Al-
though the Committee supports the elimination of an unnecessary
layer of management in the agency, it is still useful for budgetary
purposes to differentiate between administrative and non-adminis-
trative costs. For this reason, the Committee recommends the re-
placement of the larger “administration” budget activity with three
new budget activities, for regional coordination, human resources,
and financial services. This budget structure aligns appropriately
with organizational elements established in 1998.

In total, the FAA’s fiscal year 2000 budget requested increases
totaling 11 percent in administrative activities. Given budget con-
straints and the need to preserve large increases for other parts of
FAA’s organization, the Committee recommendation allows a 1.5
percent increase. This results in reductions from the budget esti-
mate totaling $32,328,000. The Committee believes the agency can
and should do more to find cost efficiencies in the administrative
area, but leaves it to the management attention of the agency to
determine the most cost-effective areas for restraint.

REGIONAL COORDINATION

The Committee recommends $95,831,000 for regional coordina-
tion, an increase of $4,563,000 (5 percent) above the fiscal year
1999 enacted level. The President’s budget included $101,441,000
under “staff offices” for these activities. A reduction of $2,000,000
from the budget estimate reflects a slip in the occupancy schedule
for Federal Office Building 10-B since submission of the fiscal year
2000 budget.

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Committee recommends $47,436,000 for human resources,
an increase of $2,258,000 (5 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 en-
acted level. The President’s budget included $55,877,000 under
“staff offices” for these activities. The recommendation includes re-
duction of $1,300,000 in the budget estimate for “operationalizing
the flexibilities of personnel reform”. The Committee believes these
flexibilities inherently provide resources to offset any new proce-
dures through paperwork reduction, streamlining and other initia-
tives.

Sexual harassment cases.—The Committee recognizes the FAA
Administrator’s prompt response to concerns regarding sexual har-
assment within the FAA in creating the FAA Sexual Harassment
Accountability Board. The Committee expects that the FAA Admin-
istrator will investigate and resolve expeditiously the significant
backlog of cases that are still pending. The Committee urges that
this backlog of cases be eliminated by September 30, 2000.

Safety-related training activities.—The Committee urges the FAA
to fund implementation of the air safety and security training pro-



45

gram developed by the George Washington University/Virginia
Campus Aviation Institute and the George Mason University Insti-
tute for Public Policy. The program will prepare the workforce for
careers in aviation safety and security management and will train
civil aviation personnel in category II and category III countries, as
rated by FAA’s International Aviation Safety Assessment (IASA)
program, to assist in raising the country’s safety level to category

FINANCIAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends $35,790,000 for financial services,
an increase of $1,705,000 (5 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 en-
acted level. The President’s budget included $50,926,000 under
“staff offices” for these activities. Included in the recommendation
is a deletion of the $6,264,000 for development of the integrated
personnel and payroll system (IPPS), pending further justification
and evaluation of alternatives. The FAA has advised the Commit-
tee that an agency decision on the acquisition approach and evalua-
tion of alternatives will be completed in July 1999. The Committee
defers these funds until this important information can be re-
viewed.

The Committee notes that the budget request for this activity in-
cluded a 43.4 percent increase in personnel compensation and ben-
efits, even though, at the time of this year’s budget hearing, there
were 11 vacant positions.

STAFF OFFICES

The Committee recommends $77,669,000 for certain head-

uarters staff offices funded in this budget activity, a reduction of
%3,141,000 below the budget estimate.

Resources maintained in other lines of business.—The rec-
ommendation does not agree with the budget proposal to transfer
and raise funding from the now-defunct “administration” budget
activity to this location. The recommendation deletes the
$208,244,000 included in the President’s budget, and transfers
funding for those activities, at reduced levels, to the three new
budget activities discussed above.

Personnel compensation and benefits reduction.—The Committee
believes the requested funding for personnel compensation and
benefits for staff offices is excessive given the staffing increases
proposed for certain offices and the large number of current vacan-
cies. The Committee recommends a reduction of $1,500,000 in this
area. None of the reduction shall be allocated to the Office of Inter-
national Aviation, including overseas offices, due to the importance
of these offices in improving aviation safety, as discussed below.

International aviation oversight.—The Committee is concerned
over the growing number of fatalities of United States citizens
traveling on foreign air carriers. Although travelers on domestic
carriers enjoyed one of their safest years in 1998, fatalities of U.S.
citizens on foreign airlines rose for the fourth consecutive year,
from 2 in 1994 to 109 in 1998. The magnitude of these fatalities
appears to be rising as our airlines become more economically en-
twined with their foreign counterparts. Over the past ten years, 25
percent of the U.S. fatalities in commercial aviation accidents were



46

on non-U.S. carriers, and approximately half of the people flying to
and from this country now travel on foreign carriers. The economic
success of code sharing and global airline alliances may push these
numbers higher in future years unless action is taken. The Chair-
man of the National Transportation Safety Board testified this
year: “Several years ago, the FAA acted on Safety Board rec-
ommendations regarding one level of safety between small com-
muter airlines and large air carriers. As code sharing agreements
continue to increase, we plan to monitor this situation very
closely.”

In addition, since the hull loss accident rate in this country is
many times lower than the worldwide average, the greatest lever-
age for improving aviation safety lies in improving regulatory over-
sight and infrastructure investment not in the U.S., but in foreign
nations. The FAA can play a vital role in advising and assisting
foreign governments and aviation authorities on how to improve
their safety programs. Especially given internal budget decisions
being made by the agency, the Committee is concerned that the
safety trend could worsen unless the FAA steps up its safety over-
sight of foreign air carriers. The Committee directs the FAA to sub-
mit, not later than February 15, 2000, a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations which describes the actions
being taken by the agency to improve international aviation safety,
the resources allocated to those efforts over the preceding five
years, and a detailed plan for future activities over the next five
years.

Public affairs streamlining.—The President’s budget assumes
staffing levels in fiscal year 2000 which are 1 staffyear above the
fiscal year 1999 level and 2 staffyears above the 1998 level. The
Committee believes these administrative costs should be held to
the lowest amount possible, and consequently recommends a reduc-
tion of $120,000, reflecting a reduction of 2 staffyears.

Office of general counsel.—The FAA states that because this of-
fice has taken on more responsibilities than its budget will allow,
the budget of the office must be raised—by 11 percent in fiscal year
2000. The Committee believes this type of circular logic provides
insufficient justification for a large budgetary increase, and dem-
onstrates the lack of cost control at the FAA. The bill includes a
4 percent increase, which results in a reduction from the budget es-
timate of $2,021,000.

English language proficiency.—The recommendation provides an
additional $500,000 for the office of policy and international affairs
to continue its important activities in the assessment and pro-
motion of English language proficiency in air traffic control systems
of foreign nations around the world. The Committee continues to
support this work, which was initiated by the Committee two years
ago. Funding of $350,000 was appropriated for this activity in fiscal
year 1999.

Congressional reports.—Last July, the Committee directed FAA
to submit, no later than December 31, 1998, a report detailing the
costs of the new air traffic controller pay agreement and the extent
to which those costs are offset by productivity improvements. This
three page report was submitted on May 18, 1999—ten months
after the request was made and almost five months late. The Com-



47

mittee does not ask for frivolous reports or set casually the report-
ing dates. The Committee expects the agency and the administra-
tion to take these requirements more seriously in the future. If not,
the Committee will consider putting report requirements in bill
language with penalties for noncompliance.

ACCOUNTWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends accountwide adjustments resulting
in a net decrease of $43,657,000 below the budget estimate. These
adjustments are discussed below.

Y2K program savings.—Through February 1999, the FAA re-
ceived 514,946,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations to
address the Year 2000 (Y2K) problem. Only $5,986,000 has been
removed from the FAA’s operating budget base in its fiscal year
2000 budget. Although other one-time costs were identified and
subtracted, the Committee cannot identify the reduction of other
Y2K funds from the budget base. These were one-time funds and
will not be needed in fiscal year 2000. The recommendation deletes
these funds, a reduction of $8,960,000 below the budget estimate.

Transportation administrative service center.—The fiscal year
2000 budget requested $38,912,000 for FAA’s contribution to the
Transportation Administrative Service Center, which is managed
by the office of the secretary. This is clearly excessive, given the
need to control administrative costs department-wide. The Commit-
tee recommendation freezes these costs at the fiscal year 1999
level, and includes bill language limiting funding to this level. This
results in a savings of $10,200,000 from the budget estimate.

GSA rental payments.—The Committee bill provides an increase
of 8 percent for GSA rental payments instead of the 16.8 percent
requested due to budget constraints and the need to restrain cost

rowth in administrative accounts. This results in a reduction of
%6,600,000 below the budget estimate.

Contractual studies.—Funding for contract studies rose in fiscal
year 1999, despite the Committee’s reduction last year, and is
budgeted for another increase in fiscal year 2000. The Committee
recommends $3,466,000, the average cost experienced over the two
previous fiscal years, and a reduction of $1,500,000 from the budget
estimate.

General working agreement, Transportation Systems Center.—
Due to budget constraints, the Committee recommends holding
costs for the general working agreement with the Volpe National
Transportation Systems Center to a 5 percent increase instead of
the 21.1 percent increase requested. This reduction is without prej-
udice to the work being done at that facility.

Nassif building rental costs.—The Committee directs FAA to
work with the Transportation Administrative Services Center and
GSA to ensure that, during the transition of FAA employees out of
the Nassif building, the FAA’s GSA rental costs are reduced in a
fair manner reflecting the reduced usage of that space. The Com-
mittee does not believe FAA should be charged for space which the
agency no longer occupies.

Senior executive service bonuses and workers compensation pro-
gram costs.—The Committee encourages the FAA, especially in
these tight budgetary times, to monitor carefully the agency’s ris-



48

ing costs for the workers’ compensation program and for bonuses
paid to members of the senior executive service (SES). In 1998,
workers’ compensation costs were up 7.4 percent, after six years of
virtually zero growth. This occurred with a caseload growth of only
1 percent, and with government-wide cost growth of only 2.9 per-
cent. In particular, medical costs were up 20.3 percent compared to
growth of 5.6 percent government-wide. In the case of SES bo-
nuses, the agency’s costs and number of awards have more than
doubled over the past five years. The agency currently has
approximatelly 180 SES positions and a budget for SES bonuses
of almost $400,000. The Committee encourages FAA to monitor
this area carefully.

BILL LANGUAGE

Manned auxiliary flight service stations.—The Committee bill in-
cludes the limitation requested in the President’s budget prohibit-
ing funds from being used to operate a manned auxiliary flight
service station in the contiguous United States. The FAA budget
includes no funding to operate such stations during fiscal year
2000.

Second career training program.—Once again this year, the Com-
mittee bill includes a prohibition on the use of funds for the second
career training program. This prohibition has been in annual ap-
propriations Acts for many years, and is included in the President’s
budget request.

Sunday premium pay.—The bill retains a provision begun in fis-
cal year 1995 which prohibits the FAA from paying Sunday pre-
mium pay except in those cases where the individual actually
worked on a Sunday. The statute governing Sunday premium pay
(5 U.S.C. 5546(a)) is very clear: “An employee who performs work
during a regularly scheduled 8-hour period of service which is not
overtime work as defined by section 5542(a) of this title a part of
which is performed on Sunday is entitled to * * * premium pay at
a rate equal to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay.” Disregarding
the plain meaning of the statute and previous Comptroller General
decisions, however, in Armitage v. United States, the Federal Cir-
cuit Court held in 1993 that employees need not actually perform
work on a Sunday to receive premium pay. The FAA was required
immediately to provide back pay totaling $37,000,000 for time
scheduled but not actually worked between November 1986 and
July 1993. Without this provision, the FAA would be liable for sig-
nificant unfunded liabilities, to be financed by the agency’s annual
operating budget. This provision is identical to that in effect for fis-
cal years 1995 through 1999, and as requested by the administra-
tion in the fiscal year 2000 President’s budget.

O’Hare Airport slot management.—The bill maintains the general
provision (sec. 326) enacted beginning in fiscal year 1995 which
prohibits funding to implement or enforce regulations that would
result in slot allocations for international operations to any carrier
at O’Hare Airport in excess of the number of slots allocated to and
scheduled by that carrier as of the first day of the 1993-1994 win-
ter season, if that international slot is withdrawn from an air car-
rier under existing regulations for slot withdrawals.



49

Restrictions on leases.—The bill maintains restrictions on
multiyear leases and for satellite service leases for the wide area
augmentation system, as enacted in fiscal year 1999.

User fees.—The bill maintains a limitation on funds for activities
to plan, develop, or implement new user fees not specifically au-
thorized by the Congress after the date of enactment of this Act.
This provision is identical to that enacted for fiscal year 1999. The
Committee is concerned over FAA’s statements that the User Fee
Statute might provide blanket legislative authority to impose new
fees. The Committee does not believe the Constitution envisions
that agencies will augment their appropriations administratively
using general statements of the Congress regarding fees. Such ac-
tion, if adopted on a widescale basis, could seriously undermine the
Constitutional “power of the purse” vested in the Congress. The
Committee believes that any new fee not currently being imposed
and collected should be reviewed on a case-by-case basis by the
Congress and specifically authorized.

Aeronautical charting and cartography.—The bill includes a pro-
vision which prohibits funds in this Act from being used to conduct
aeronautical charting and cartography (AC&C) activities through
the transportation administrative services center (TASC). The ad-
ministration has proposed that these activities be transferred from
FAA to the TASC, despite the wishes and recommendations of this
Committee. The Committee believes this would be detrimental to
the efficient conduct of the AC&C program and cannot fathom how
TASC would perform this work more effectively than the FAA,
which interacts regularly with the general aviation community and
has responsibilities for oversight of general aviation safety.

Centennial of Flight Commission.—The bill specifies that, out of
the funds provided, $600,000 shall be for activities of the Centen—
nial of Flight Commlssmn This compares to $250,000 enacted for
fiscal year 1999.

FAcILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
$2,122,133,000

2,319,000,000
2,200,000,000

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000
Recommended in the bill ..............
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ..... +77,867,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 —119,000,000

1Includes $100,000 in supplemental emergency funding for counter- terrorlsm actlvmes and $122,183,000 in
supplemental emergency funding for Year 2000 compliance activities.

The Facilities and Equipment (F&E) account is the principal
means for modernizing and improving air traffic control and airway
facilities. The appropriation also finances major capital invest-
ments required by other agency programs, experimental research
and development facilities, and other improvements to enhance the
safety and capacity of the airspace system.

ATC CAPITAL NEEDS AND THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET PROCESS

The Committee does not agree with those who suggest that the
federal budget process will be unable to provide for the high-prior-
ity air traffic control modernization needs of the FAA. To the con-



50

trary, the current budget process does not impose fixed or immu-
table budget limits. As the GAO and the DOT Inspector General
have repeatedly stated, FAA’s modernization problems have not
been the result of inadequate funding, but instead by weak man-
agement at the FAA and lack of priority-setting. When additional
needs are justified, they are provided in the current process—with
a prime example being the increased funding provided in this bill.
The 4.5 percent increase recommended is greater than the govern-
ment-wide spending increases for next year under the discretionary
caps, and greater than what will be approved for capital programs
in many other federal agencies.

FUNDING RESPONSIBILITY FOR NAVIGATION SYSTEMS

For several years, the Committee has directed FAA not to shift
funding responsibility for air traffic control equipment items which
have historically been acquired and maintained by the Federal
Government. The Committee reiterates that the procurement and
maintenance of navigational aids, landing aids, and approach light-
ing systems are generally the responsibility of the government, as
part of the “contract” that aviation passengers and general aviation
pilots enter into through the payment of aviation excise taxes. The
FAA has the responsibility to provide a national system of air traf-
fic control equipment and services. The Committee believes that
proposals to shift a subset of these responsibilities to airports is in-
appropriate and could result in the diminution of aviation safety,
since airports are neither staffed nor funded to assume ownership,
operation, or maintenance of such equipment. The procurement
and maintenance of such equipment should remain a financial re-
sponsibility of the FAA, and the agency should not move forward
on any proposal to transfer this responsibility without specific Con-
gressional authorization.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN

The bill includes a new provision requiring the FAA to submit
a long-range capital plan which sets priorities among competing re-
quirements and is restrained to the likely or historic level of fund-
ing. Although the FAA has both an “Aviation Capital Investment
Plan” and a “NAS Architecture Plan”, neither of these documents
show how the pieces of the modernization effort fit together in the
FAA’s budget requests, or how they fit into likely future year budg-
ets. FAA’s accounting of the costs of these approved projects are far
in excess of likely budgets, indicating that the agency has done an
inadequate job of setting priorities among the broad range of valid
programs. Although these documents provide a starting point, the
Committee believes the FAA must take the next step and develop
a credible, funding constrained, multiyear capital plan which lists
funding by each project. This could be developed as an annex to the
existing planning documents, but it should be updated each year
with submission of the President’s budget. Therefore, the bill in-
cludes language requiring the FAA to develop and submit to the
Congressional appropriations and authorization committees a five
year capital investment plan which is constrained to the outyear
funding levels provided by the Office of Management and Budget.
The Committee intends to carry this language each year if nec-



51

essary, requiring annual submission of an updated plan with the
President’s budget request. Similar language has been included for
the U.S. Coast Guard, which also lacks such a plan.

ACQUISITION REFORM

In March 1996, the FAA announced that three programs had
been selected, in the agency’s words, to “lead the fleet” of acquisi-
tion reform. Subsequently, a fourth program was added. The FAA
said that each team would be “responsible for a program that has
been specifically selected to demonstrate the benefits expected from
acquisition reform over the next three years.” According to the di-
rector of acquisition, the specific programs included to lead the
fleet were chosen “because we wanted to start carefully and make
sure we got off on the right foot.” These programs were OASIS, the
Integrated Terminal Weather System (ITWS), the Oceanic Automa-
tion System, and the NAS Infrastructure Management System
(NIMS). After the three years specified in the “lead the fleet” an-
nouncement, the Committee is disappointed that three of the pro-
grams have been restructured due to severe cost growth and sched-
ule delay, and the fourth has also experienced difficulties. The
Committee continues to encourage FAA to use acquisition reform
principles to ensure that programs can be delivered on time and
within the budgeted cost.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,200,000,000
for this program, an increase of $77,867,000 (3.7 percent) above the
level provided for fiscal year 1999 and $119,000,000 below the
budget estimate. The bill provides that of the total amount rec-
ommended, $1,917,000,000 is available for obligation until Septem-
ber 30, 2000, and $283,000,000 (the amount for personnel and re-
lated expenses) is available until September 30, 2000. These obliga-
tion availabilities are consistent with past appropriations Acts and
the same as the budget request. The bill does not include the re-
quested advance appropriations, because the administration has
done little to justify the requirement and because many of the sys-
tems are still in development, where advance appropriations are in-
appropriate.

TOP PRIORITY PROGRAMS

The recommended bill supports FAA’s highest priority mod-
ernization programs, providing 92.2 percent of the amount re-
quested. According to the FAA, the agency’s five most important
F&];]1 pli;)%rams are shown below, with the associated funding levels
in this bill:

Program Request Provided

Free flight phase one $184,800,000  $179,625,000
Wide area augmentation system 108,100,000 102,700,000
Display system replacement 95,800,000 95,800,000
STARS 195,240,000 158,900,000
Electric power systems sustainment 17,500,000 17,500,000

Total 601,440,000 554,525,000




52

The bill also provides $49.3 million in new or expanded safety-
related programs, above the budget request, as shown below:

Program Request Provided

Low cost ASDE acquisition $7.000,000
AMASS safety system $11,700,000 15,600,000
Weather and radar processor 12,872,000 15,000,000
DBRITE 1,400,000
0ASIS 21,486,000 42,100,000
Low level windshear alert system 2,200,000 4,200,000
Runway visual range (RVR) 2,000,000 6,300,000
Approach lighting system improvement (ALSIP) 2,700,000 7,700,000
Distance Measuring Equipment 1,200,000 4,200,000

Total 54,158,000 103,500,000

The Committee believes that shifting 8 percent of the funding for
FAA’s top modernization programs—which are mostly oriented to
capacity enhancement—to new safety initiatives is a good invest-
ment. These modest changes address some of the National Trans-
portation Safety Board’s concerns in areas such as runway incur-
sion and hazardous weather without causing serious delay to exist-
ing modernization efforts.

The following chart shows the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, the
fiscal year 2000 budget estimate and the Committee recommenda-
tion for each of the projects funded by this appropriation:

Fiscal year—

Title Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimated in the bill
Engineering Development, Test and Evaluation:
Advanced technology development & prototyping ........ccccoevuenn. $52,566,000 $33,166,100 $33,166,100
Safe flight 21 16,000,000
Subtotal—Adv Dev/Prototyping 52,566,000 33,166,100 49,166,100
Aviation weather services improvements ..........ccccococeevvevverennnns 26,300,000 23,862,000 23,862,000
En route automation 10,055,000 oo
Oceanic automation system 10,000,000 5,000,000
Aeronautical data link (ADL) applications ...........ccccoevveriverrnnnes 39,000,000 27,855,000 27,855,000
Next generation VHF A/G communication system 9,640,000 9,640,000
Air Traffic Management (ATM) 51,200,000
Conflict probe 41,000,000
Host replacement 20,000,000
NAS Information Systems 500,000 o
Free Flight Phase One 184,800,000 179,625,000
Subtotal—En route programs 177,500,000 266,712,000 245,982,000
Terminal Automation (STARS) 99,200,000 58,900,000 158,900,000
Subtotal—Terminal programs 99,200,000 58,900,000 158,900,000
AFSS voice switch replacement 3,000,000 3,000,000
Local Area Augmentation System for GPS (LAAS) 4,000,000 2,000,000
Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) 65,200,000 59,800,000
Next Generation Navigation SyStems ...........ccccccoevvervveirrecirinnnnns 92,000,000
Next Generation Landing Systems 34,175,000
Subtotal—Landing/NAVAIDS 126,175,000 72,200,000 64,800,000
FAA Technical Center Facility—building lease ... 5,290,000 1,322,500 1,322,500
NAS improvement of System Support Laboratory . 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Technical Center facilities ) 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000



53

Tite Fiscal year— Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimated in the bill
Independent operational test SUPPOrt ........cccoovveevvecivcesirerins 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Utility plant modifications 2,477,500 2,477,500
Subtotal, RDT&E equipment and facilities ...........cccouvrnnienae 17,790,000 16,300,000 16,300,000
Total Activity 1 473,231,000 447,278,100 535,148,100
Air Traffic Control Facilities and Equipment:
Long Range Radar (LRR) Program—replace/establish .............. 5,700,000
En route automation 194,692,400 198,055,000 196,055,000
Next Generation Weather Radar (NEXRAD) .. 4,900,000 6,900,000 6,900,000
Air Traffic Operations Management ... 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Weather and Radar Processor (WARP) 20,000,000 12,872,000 15,000,000
Aeronautical Data Link (ADL) applications . 600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
ARTCC building improvement/plant improvements .. 54,000,000 54,000,000 39,400,000
Vocie Switching and Control System (VSCS) 10,000,000 17,500,000 17,500,000
Air traffic management 35,000,000 42,000,000 42,000,000
Critical communications support 1,850,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
DOD base closure—facility transfer ...........ccooovevmrerivecverennnnns 1,000,000 3,900,000 3,900,000
Back-up emergency c ications (BUEC) 8,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000
Air/ground communication RFI elimination ........ccccoooevveivirennnns 1,600,000 1,700,000 1,700,000
Volcano monitor 2,000,000
ATC beacon interrogator (ATCBI) replacement 14,800,000 45,400,000 36,806,600
ATC en route radar facilities 4,100,000 3,700,000 3,700,000
En route comms and control facilities improvement .................. 2,000,000 3,230,400 3,230,400
RCF facilities—expand/relocate 6,700,000 6,700,000
FAA telecommunications infrastructure 6,100,000 6,100,000
Subtotal—en route programs 361,742,400 410,557,400 387,492,000
Terminal Doppler Weather Radar (TDWR)—provide .......c.......... 4,300,000 9,300,000 9,300,000
Terminal automation (STARS) 100,000,000 136,340,000
Terminal air traffic control facilities—replace 63,625,000 76,000,000 ,346,000
Control tower/tracon facilities—improve ......... 17,722,200 21,982,700 27,082,500
Terminal voice switch replacement (TVSR)/ETVS . 10,300,000 9,900,000 9,900,000
Employee safety/OSHA and environmental compliance ... 22,000,000 29,700,000 29,700,000
Chicago Metroplex 1,500,000 1,500,000
New Austin Airport at Bergstrom 2,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Potomac Metroplex 17,100,000 17,100,000
Northern California Metroplex 17,900,000 31,000,000 31,000,000
Atlanta Metroplex 15,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
NAS Infrastructure Management System (NIMS) .. 20,000,000 8,900,000 1,539,500
Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR-9) ... 5,000,000 oo 2,200,000
Airport surface detection equipment ... 5,600,000 2,400,000 9,400,000
Airport Movement Area Safety System (AMASS) 9,800,000 11,700,000 15,600,000
Voice Recorder Replacement Program 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Terminal Digital Radar (ASR-11) 62,200,000 136,070,000 90,000,000
Weather Systems Processor 11,900,000 24,000,000 24,000,000
DOD/FAA ATC facilities transfer 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,900,000
Precision runway monitors 3,300,000 3,300,000 3,300,000
Terminal radar (ASR)—improve 2,773,400 3,838,800 3,838,800
Terminal communications improvements ..........ccccooeeeververennnns 1,119,800 1,124,000 1,124,000
RCE Equipment 3,400,000 3,400,000
DBRITE 1,400,000
Subtotal—Terminal Programs 379,040,400 546,055,500 367,130,800
Automated Surface Observing System (ASOS) ......cccoovveerrverrnnees 9,900,000 8,080,000 8,080,000
Oasis 19,250,000 21,486,000 42,100,000
Flight service facilities improvement ...... 1,364,400 1,577,300 1,577,300
Flight Service Station modernization ... 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Subtotal—flight service programs ..........ccocoveeviveeerereeninnns 32,514,400 33,143,300 53,757,300




54

Tite Fiscal year— Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimated in the bill

VOR 4,700,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Instrument Landing System (ILS)—establish/upgrade ........ccc..  voevervverrcerienirenns 8,200,000 20,000,000
ILS—replace mark 1A, 1B, and 1C . 2,100,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Low Level Windshear Alert System (LLWAS) . 3,000,000 2,200,000 4,200,000
Runway visual range (RVR) 2,000,000 2,000,000 6,300,000
Gulf of Mexico Offshore Program 2,400,000
Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) 42,900,000 42,900,000
NDB sustain 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Navigational and landing aids—improve 2,761,800 3,146,800 3,146,800
Approach lighting system improvement (ALSIP) .. 5,000,000 2,700,000 7,700,000
Precision approach path indicators (PAPI) . 2,500,000 1,000,000 3,500,000
Distance measuring equipment (DME) ........cooovvrermrecrecrreinninns 1,200,000 1,200,000 4,200,000
Visual NAVAIDS 400,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Transponder Landing Systems 3,000,000 . 3,000,000
Instrument approach procedures automation (IAPA) 900,000 900,000
GPS aeronautical band 17,000,000 ...

Subtotal—Ilanding and navigational aids ..........cccccocevurennnee. 30,061,800 86,246,800 100,846,800

Alaskan NAS Interfacility Comm. System (ANICS) 3,500,000 3,600,000 3,600,000
Fuel storage tank replacement and monitoring ... 10,600,000 10,500,000 10,500,000
FAA buildings and equipment—improve/modernize 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Electrical Power Systems—sustain/support ........ 17,500,000 17,500,000 17,500,000
Air NAVAIDS and ATC facilities (local projects) ... 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Aircraft Related Equipment Program 2,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Computer aided eng graphics (CAEG) replacement ... . 1,000,000 4,300,000 4,300,000
Airpot Cable Loop Systems—sustain 1,000,000 1,000,000

Subtotal—other ATC facilities 40,600,000 47,900,000 47,900,000

Total Activity 2 843,959,000  1,123,903,000 957,126,900

Non-ATC Facilities and Equipment:

NAS Management Automation Program (NASMAP) .. 800,000 1,100,000 1,100,000

Hazardous materials management
Aviation Safety Analysis System (ASAS)

17,000,000 22,500,000 22,500,000
11,600,000 16,400,000 16,400,000

Operational Data Management System (ODMS) . 1,000,000 600,000 600,000
FAA employee housing—provide 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Logistics support system and facilities .........cccoocovriverionriinncens 2,300,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Test equipment intenance support 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Intergrated flight quality assurance 3,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Safety Performance Analysis Subsystem (SPAS) .. 3,500,000 5,200,000 5,200,000
National Aviation Safety Data Center . 1,800,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Performance Enhancement System . 9,700,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Explosive Detection Systems 100,000,000 97,500,000 97,500,000
Facility Security Risk Manag t 1,000,000 11,500,000 11,500,000
Information Security 4,000,000 10,325,000 10,325,000
NAS Recovery Communications (RCOM) 1,000,000 1,000,000

Subtotal—Support Equipment 164,200,000 189,625,000 189,625,000
Aeronautical Center Training and Support Facilities ... 12,000,000 3,200,000 2,200,000
National Airspace System (NAS) Training Facilities ... . 400,000 1,500,000 700,000
DSR Training Simulator (MARC) 4,000,000

Subtotal—Training Equipment & Facilities ........cccoooconreeens 16,400,000 4,700,000 3,900,000

Total Activity 3 180,600,000 194,325,000 193,525,000

Mission Support:

System Engineering and Development Support .........cccccoevvenneeee 28,960,000 27,300,000 27,300,000
Program Support Leases 27,500,000 31,100,000 31,100,000
Logistics Support Services 5,600,000 5,600,000 5,600,000

Mike Moroney Aeronautical Center—Lease ...........ccocoveeeeveenninns 14,800,000 14,600,000 14,600,000



55

Fiscal year—

1999 enacted 2000 estimated

Recommended

Title in the bill

In-Plant NAS Contract Support SErvices .........coeeoeevveervererenens 2,000,000 2,800,000 2,800,000
Transition Engineering Support 41,800,000 40,900,000 40,900,000
Frequency and Spectrum Engineering—Provide ...........c.ccoooee..... 1,500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Permanent Change of Station MOVES ........cccooevervmriinnirncinniins 2,500,000 3,200,000 oo
FAA System Architecture 1,000,000 2,500,000 1,000,000
Technical Services Support Contract (TSSC) ......coovvvvvvevirernninns 47,500,000 43,800,000 40,000,000
Resource Tracking Program 500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Center for Advanced Aviation System Dev. (MITRE) .........ccccoo..e. 57,000,000 63,400,000 63,400,000
Y2K Computer Issues 25,000,000
Y2K Computer Issues (EMErgency) ........ocuomeemerermeerneeenecrnneenns 122,133,000
Support Contracts—General —1,500,000
Total Activity 4 376,343,000 244,700,000 231,200,000
Personnel and Related Expenses:
Personnel and Related Expenses 248,000,000 308,793,900 283,000,000
Total Activity 5 248,000,000 308,793,900 283,000,000
Total 2,122,133,000  2,319,000,000  2,200,000,000

ENGINEERING, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $535,148,100 for engineering, devel-
opment, test and evaluation, an increase of $61,917,100 (13.1 per-
cent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level. Adjustments from
the budget request are explained below.

Advanced technology development and prototyping.—Within the
funds provided, the Committee expects FAA to continue evaluation
of the phased array runway incursion radar at Norfolk Inter-
national Airport. The Committee understands that FAA also in-
tends to finance the continued evaluation of the pulse x-band radar
in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Air traffic controllers in both locations
support the continued use of these radar systems until the agency
maltkes a production decision on further runway incursion tech-
nology.

Safe flight 21.—This program was funded in the F&E appropria-
tion in fiscal year 1999. Although the President’s budget requested
a transfer to the research budget next year, the Committee believes
the program is more appropriately maintained in the F&E budget.
The recommendation fully funds the program at the requested level
of $16,000,000.

En  route automation.—FAA’s budget request includes
$10,100,000 for a new start project titled “Eunomia”, which is de-
signed to replace certain en route computer systems such as the Di-
rect Access Radar Channel (DARC) and the Peripheral Adapter
Module Replacement Item (PAMRI). According to the FAA, this
project is still in the investment and analysis stage. Consequently,
little is known about the specific equipment to be procured or the
development work required in this $500,000,000 program. The
Committee believes a few more details are needed before proceed-
ing with such a substantial investment, and looks forward to re-
ceiving that information from the agency over the coming weeks.
Until the program is sufficiently justified, the Committee believes
funding should be deferred. This is without prejudice to the
Eunomia program. If the agency can provide the necessary detail



56

prior to conference action on this bill, the Committee will consider
restoration of this funding.

Oceanic automation system.—As of March 31, 1999, the oceanic
automation program had over $11,000,000 in fiscal year 1997 and
fiscal year 1998 unobligated balances, and there was an additional
balance from fiscal year 1999. The Committee now understands
that the FAA has recently decided to complete this effort, which is
likely to delay the program further. Although the Committee sup-
ports this development, given the unobligated balance, it appears
that a lower level of new funding will be sufficient for next year.
The Committee recommends $5,000,000, a reduction of $5,000,000
from the budget estimate. The Committee directs the FAA not to
acquire this system through a lease, but to take the more tradi-
tional contracting approach, due to the developmental nature of the
work being performed.

NAS information systems.—The Committee defers this minor
new start project due to lack of justification, a reduction of
$500,000 from the budget estimate. The Committee will reconsider
funding when additional documentation is submitted about the
need for the investment.

Free flight phase one.—The Committee recommends $179,625,000
for free flight phase one, which is 97.2 percent of the $184,800,000
requested. The Committee continues to support this program. The
recommended funding is almost twice the level provided for fiscal
year 1999. The reduction of $3,175,000 from the $83,175,000 budg-
eted for the user request evaluation tool (URET) is due to budget
constraints and the need to fund other high priority initiatives.
Given the size of this effort, the Committee believes this modest re-
duction will not slow the project down materially. The $80,000,000
provided is still a huge increase over the $5,800,000 provided in fis-
cal year 1999, and is 96 percent of the amount requested. The re-
duction of $2,000,000 from the budget estimate for the surface
movement advisor is due to budget constraints and the need to
fund other high priority initiatives. This is largely a capacity en-
hancement tool for aircraft on the airport surface. The Committee
is placing a higher priority on aviation safety programs.

A comparison of the fiscal year 1999 enacted, the President’s
budget, and the recommended levels is as follows:

Fiscal year 1999 Fiscal year 2000 Recommended

Project enacted budget in the bill

User request evaluation tool (URET) .........ccoovvveerevoenerisenris $5,800,000 $83,175,000 $80,000,000
Conflict probe 41,000,000
Center/tracon automation system (CTAS) ....ooveveveveeieceerieinns 3,700,000
Traffic management advisor (TMA)/passive final approach

spacing tool (pFAST) 30,500,000 59,825,000 59,825,000
Collaborative decision-making 11,200,000 29,400,000 29,400,000
Surface movement advisor 6,000,000 4,000,000
Free flight phase one integration 6,400,000 6,400,000

Total 92,200,000 184,800,000 179,625,000

In fiscal year 1999, Congress appropriated $92,200,000 for free
flight phase one projects. The Committee is advised that FAA in-
tends to execute below-threshold reprogrammings totaling
$14,800,000 to augment this appropriation during fiscal year 1999.



57

This includes $8,300,000 in fiscal year 1999 funding and
$6,500,000 in fiscal year 1998 funding. These funds would be used
to raise the appropriation for the passive final approach spacing
tool by 27.9 percent and provide $2,396,000 for integration costs
when none were appropriated. The Committee believes this violates
the spirit of current reprogramming rules, particularly in the use
of prior year funding. The guidelines for Congressional notification
should apply to all reprogrammed sources planned during the year
without regard to the year of appropriation. Further, the depart-
ment is to interpret “items of Congressional interest” as those pro-
grams or projects mentioned in explanatory paragraphs of reports
accompanying DOT and Related Agencies Appropriations Act.

Terminal automation (STARS).—In total, the bill includes
$158,900,000 for the Standard terminal automation replacement
system (STARS) program, all for further development. The Com-
mittee directs that the additional $100,000,000 in development
funding be used to execute the new strategy employing ARTS color
displays and the STARS early development capability (EDC) in El
Paso, Texas and Syracuse, New York. Funds remaining after fully
funding these efforts shall be used for other development and asso-
ciated activities for the STARS program. The budget proposed
$195,240,000 ($58,900,000 in development and $136,340,000 for
procurement of 51 systems). Due to severe problems in require-
ments definition and software development, the FAA recently an-
nounced a restructuring of this program, including cost growth of
approximately 50 percent, from $940,000,000 to $1,381,000,000.
The agency conceded that the STARS system will not be ready for
procurement next year, and has promised to submit revised esti-
mates for next year’s development program. At this time, however,
the agency has not submitted these estimates for Congressional re-
view. The Committee believes it would not be fiscally responsible
to provide $136,340,000 for requirements which are clearly no
longer valid, in the absence of detailed and verified substitute re-
quirements. Therefore, the Committee defers a portion of these
funds until the appropriate justification is submitted and reviewed.

Local area augmentation system (LAAS).—The President’s budget
requested $4,000,000 to initiate phase two, full-scale development
of a category III local area augmentation system (LAAS). This “gov-
ernment-industry partnership” was initiated at Congressional di-
rection in fiscal year 1997 with a government investment of
$1,000,000 annually. The Committee is concerned about the cost
increase, the unclear industry share, and the unusual nature of the
financial instruments to execute this project. Given these concerns,
the Committee recommends $2,000,000 for this program.

Wide area augmentation system (WAAS).—The Committee rec-
ommendation freezes funding for this program at the fiscal year
1999 enacted level due to the uncertain state of the program and
lack of justification. In July 1997, the Committee encouraged FAA
to look carefully at the cost and capability tradeoffs between WAAS
and various other systems. In 1998, the Committee expressed seri-
ous reservation about the cost-effectiveness of the overall WAAS
program, and suggested the FAA develop a comprehensive alter-
natives analysis for navigation and landing aids programs. Al-
though this work was begun last year, the FAA is still working on



58

the analysis, and it is unclear when this important justification
material will be delivered to Congress for review. The Committee
has little new information this year on which to base investment
decisions except the 14 month schedule slip in phase one an-
nounced in January 1999. Until the agency can provide the nec-
essary justification material, the Committee believes a slower pace
for phase two is required. Likewise, the Committtee recommenda-
tion defers $17,000,000 funding for the GPS aeronautical band pro-
gram for the same reason.

PROCUREMENT OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

The bill includes $957,126,900 for the procurement of air traffic
control facilities and equipment, an increase of $113,167,900 (13.4
percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level.

En route automation.—The Committee understands that program
savings from contract execution of the host and oceanic computer
system replacement (HOCSR) program indicate less funding is
needed in fiscal year 2000 than requested. The Committee rec-
ommends $196,055,000, a reduction of $2,000,000 from the budget
estimate.

Weather and radar processor (WARP)—The Committee rec-
ommends $15,000,000, an increase of $2,128,000 above the budget
estimate. According to the FAA, the additional funds are required
due to budget re-estimates. The Committee continues to believe
this is an important modernization program which potential to im-
prove aviation safety.

ARTCC building improvements.—Funding of $39,400,000 is rec-
ommended for ARTCC building improvements, a decrease of
$14,600,000 from the budget estimate. Two reductions were made.
First, the Committee recommends $34,000,000 for ARTCC projects,
a reduction of $5,000,000 from the budget request. Due to the large
unobligated balance of prior year funding from fiscal years 1998
and 1999, the Committee believes this program can be sustained
with less new funding in fiscal year 2000. For example, as of March
31, 1999, there is an wunobligated balance of approximately
$10,700,000 from fiscal year 1998 funding. Second, the Committee
recommends no funding to continue the Honolulu combined en
route approach control (CERAP) project. While the Congress has
funded this program over the years, the current estimates to com-
plete the project now show significant cost growth. Facility size re-
quirements have increased by 15,000 square feet; construction bids
exceeded the government cost estimates; ATC electronic and tele-
communications equipment requirements have increased; and air
traffic requirements for the number of controller consoles have in-
creased. Total project costs are now estimated at $57,100,000.
Given these cost problems, the Committee believes the project
should either be rescoped to fit the original budget or terminated.
The deferral of these funds results in a reduction of $9,600,000
from the budget estimate.

Weather observation equipment plan.—The Committee remains
concerned about the future of automated observation and reporting
of aviation weather information to pilots. The FAA and National
Weather Service ended their joint program for procurement of new
weather observing and reporting systems in fiscal year 1998, yet



59

the FAA has not defined a new program to address these critical
requirements. Since the end of that program, existing and new re-
quirements for such systems have gone unmet. Given the impor-
tance of timely and accurate weather information to preserving and
improving aviation safety, the Committee directs FAA to develop a
detailed plan for procuring, commissioning, and maintaining new,
current generation weather observation and reporting systems. The
plan should emphasize development of a cost effective program
which uses commercial off the shelf equipment.

ATC beacon interrogator (ATCBI) replacement.—The Committee
recommendation includes $36,806,600, a reduction of $8,593,400 for
this new start acquisition project. Funding of $14,800,000 was en-
acted for this project in fiscal year 1999. The reduction is due to
budget constraints and the need to provide funding for other high
priority project.

Terminal automation (STARS).—The Committee believes the
budget request of $136,340,000 to procure 51 STARS systems is
premature due to development problems. The recommended bill
would defer procurement funds, but provide a portion of those
funds ($100,000,000) under engineering development to execute the
new strategy employing ARTS color displays and the STARS early
development capability (EDC) in El Paso, Texas and Syracuse, New
York and for additional development work, as discussed earlier in
this report.

Terminal air traffic control facilities replacement.—The Commit-
tee recommends $64,346,000 for this program, a reduction of
$11,654,000 from the budget estimate. Changes to the budget esti-
mate are as follows:

Location Change to request

Newark, NJ —$2,200,000
North Las Vegas, NV —2,354,000
Boston tracon, MA — 17,600,000
Phoenix, AZ +5,000,000
Richmond, VA +3,500,000

Corpus Christi, TX +2,000,000

Net adjustment to budget estimate — 11,654,000

Newark.—Due to delays in award of the construction contract,
there is an unobligated balance of approximately $23,500,000 in
this program from fiscal year 1998 funds. Due to the delay, the
Committee believes there is ample funding to sustain this project
throughout fiscal year 2000, and for this reason defers the addi-
tional $2,200,000 requested for this project.

North Las Vegas.—Due to delays in award of the construction
contract, there is an unobligated balance of approximately
$6,400,000 in fiscal year 1998 funding. These funds will not be obli-
gated until October 1999. The Committee believes there is ample
funding to sustain this project throughout fiscal year 2000, and for
this reason defers the additional %2,354,000 requested for this
project.

Boston Tracon relocation.—FAA has submitted little justification
on the benefits of this $30,000,000 project. The Committee rec-
ommends deferral of these funds until stronger justification has



60

been submitted and reviewed, a reduction of $17,600,000 from the
budget estimate.

Phoenix.—Funding of $5,000,000 has been added for a replace-
ment tower and tracon at Phoenix Sky Harbor Airport in Arizona.

Richmond.—Funding of $3,500,000 has been added for a replace-
ment tower at Richmond International Airport, Virginia.

Corpus Christi.—Funding of $2,000,000 has been added for a re-
placement tower at Corpus Christi International Airport, Texas.

Control tower/tracon facilities improvement.—The Committee
recommendation provides $27,082,500, an increase of $5,099,800
above the budget estimate. Of the funds provided, $2,500,000 is
only for establishment of a final approach sector for runway 12 at
Dulles International Airport in Virginia. The Dulles Tracon is in
need of an additional operating position to provide air traffic serv-
ices to runway 12. This service is currently provided as additional
duties by another controller; however, the current rate of air traffic

rowth makes continuation of this situation untenable. In addition,
%2,600,000 is for the ATCT/tracon cable loop relocation activity at
St. Louis Lambert International Airport.

NAS infrastructure management system (NIMS).—Over the past
year, the NAS infrastructure management system (NIMS) program
has been restructured several times due to cost overruns and other
problems. The contract was terminated last December and FAA de-
cided to conduct the remaining work in-house. However, the pro-
gram has continued to suffer delay and confusion within the agen-
cy. The recommendation allows $1,539,500 for further study by the
FAA on how to meet NIMS requirements, a reduction of $7,360,500
below the budget estimate.

Airport surveillance radar (ASR-9).—The recommendation in-
cludes additional funding of $2,200,000 to relocate the existing
ASR-9 at St. Louis Lambert International Airport, Missouri.

Airport surface detection equipment.—The Committee rec-
ommends $9,400,000, an increase of $7,000,000 above the budget
estimate. The increase is specifically for acquisition of low-cost air-
port surface detection equipment (ASDE) systems, to be procured
through competitive solicitation.

Automated movement area safety system (AMASS).—Due to slip-
page and delay in this program, there is a shortfall of $3,900,000
to finish development and meet FAA’s current operational readi-
ness date of August 2000. The Committee continues to believe that
the AMASS system will provide important safety benefits, espe-
cially given the alarming rise in the number of runway incursions.
The Committee does not believe that further delay is in the best
interest of aviation safety. The Committee recommends
$15,600,000, an increase of $3,900,000.

Terminal digital radar (ASR-11).—The budget request includes
$136,070,000 for acquisition of 24 airport surveillance radar-11
(ASR-11) systems and associated costs. This digital radar is cur-
rently under development and acquisition by the Department of
Defense for their needs and for the FAA. The timing of the acquisi-
tion is closely aligned with the schedule for the digital computer
system STARS. Due to the uncertainty and significant delay in the
STARS schedule, it is clear that the ASR-11 schedule can be
slowed down as well. The recommendation provides $90,000,000, a



61

reduction of $46,070,000 from the budget estimate, but a large in-
crease over the $27,800,000 planned for fiscal year 1999.

DoD ATC facilities transfer.—The Committee recommends
$3,900,000 for this program, an increase of $2,900,000 above the
budget estimate. The recommended funding is needed to maintain
effective air traffic control service at several military facilities
across the country. According to FAA documents, the budgeted
funds are insufficient for this program in fiscal year 2000 and
would result in serious impact on air traffic management in certain
geographic areas. Of the total, $1,300,000 is for operation of the
Fort Sill Army radar approach control at the Henry Post Airfield,
Lawton, Oklahoma. The additional funds will also maintain air
traffic service and provide transition funding for Marine Corps Air
Station El Toro, California; McClellan Air Force Base; and Naval
Facility Skaggs Island.

DBRITE.—The Committee recommends $1,400,000 for digital
bright radar indicator tower equipment (DBRITE), to fund installa-
tion of digital radar displays at the following locations: Gainesville
Regional Airport, Florida; Sonoma County Airport, California; and
Livermore Municipal Airport/Buchanan Field Airports, California.

Flight service automation system (FSAS) operational and
supportability implementation system (OASIS).—The Committee
recommends $42,100,000 for the OASIS program, an increase of
$20,614,000 above the budget estimate. According to the FAA, the
OASIS system was originally designed with inadequate regard for
human factors requirements. Belatedly recognizing those require-
ments, the FAA has determined that cost increases will be nec-
essary to address them, much like the STARS situation. Unlike
STARS, however, the FAA has made no commitment to include the
necessary funding in the budget request. The Committee believes
this replacement for outmoded flight service station computer sys-
tems has gone on far too long, and further delays are not accept-
able. The Committee recommendation fully funds the FAA esti-
mated shortfall.

Instrument landing systems establishment.—The Committee rec-
ommends $20,000,000, to be distributed as follows:

Location Amount
Items included in President’s budget ... $8,200,000
Baton Rouge, LA ......ccooeviieniieieiee, 1,362,000
Louisville, KY .....ccooovvvvveeeieeecnnnnns . 3,500,000
St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL. 3,500,000
Dulles International, VA ..........oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeereeeee e 3,438,000
1 o] 7= Y USRS UR RSN 20,000,000

St. Petersburg-Clearwater International Airport.—Of the funds
provided, $3,500,000 shall be to acquire and install a category I in-
strument landing system (ILS) for runway 35R and for upgrading
the current category I ILS on runway 17L to category II status at
the St. Petersburg-Clearwater International Airport in Florida.

Dulles International Airport.—Of the funds provided, $3,438,000
shall be to install and commission a category III ILS for runway
19L at Dulles International Airport in Virginia.

Low level windshear alert system (LLWAS).—The Committee rec-
ommends $4,200,000 for the low-level windshear alert system



62

(LLWAS), which provides important safety benefits for civil avia-
tion. The budget request of $2,200,000 would result in a shortfall
and schedule delays for installation of this system at the following
high volume airports: Atlanta, Chicago O’Hare, Dallas-Fort Worth,
Denver, New Orleans, New York LaGuardia, Orlando, St. Louis,
and Tampa. The Committee believes it is important that this im-
portant safety equipment not be further delayed.

Runway visual range (RVR)—The Committee recommends
$6,300,000, including $4,000,000 for continued acquisition of a next
generation runway visual range system. FAA’s fiscal year 2000
budget would terminate this project in the middle of the acquisition
and close down the production line in December 1999, although the
agency has plans to restart the program one year later. The Com-
mittee believes it would not be a good business decision to close
down the line this year, only to pay additional costs to restart it
next year. In addition, the recommendation includes $300,000 to
complete installation of RVR equipment at Dulles International
Airport. Although most of the equipment to support the RVR has
been in place for two years, the project has gone uncompleted be-
cause FAA has not budgeted for a cable to tie the elements to-
gether. This final installation work is essential for reduced depar-
ture minima for that runway. The budget request included
$2,000,000 for the RVR program.

Approach lighting system improvement program (ALSIP).—The
recommendation of $7,700,000 includes an additional $5,000,000
for acquisition of additional approach lighting sequencing flasher-
4 (ALSF-4) equipment.

Precision approach path indicators (PAPI).—The Committee rec-
ommends $3,500,000 for precision approach path indicators (PAPI),
including $2,500,000 for acquisition of additional systems, the same
amount as enacted for fiscal year 1999.

Distance measuring equipment (DME).—The Committee rec-
ommends $4,200,000 for distance measuring equipment (DME), in-
cluding $3,000,000 for acquisition of additional systems.

Transponder landing systems (TLS).—The recommendation in-
cludes £3,000,000 for further acquisition of transponder landing
systems. This is the same level as enacted for fiscal year 1999.

The Committee directs the Federal Aviation Administration to
proceed immediately to install these systems, and is further di-
rected to use the existing TLS system located in Watertown, WI,
for it’s in-service review validation and testing program, and to im-
mediately develop protocols and approach procedures to be used by
commercial and general aviation aircraft at TLS—equipped airports.

GPS aeronautical band.—The Committee recommends deferring
FAA funding for development of additional frequencies for civil use
of the global positioning system (GPS) due to uncertainties over the
cost effectiveness of phases beyond phase one, and considering the
current delay in reaching even the first phase. The Committee is
not prejudicial to this project, but believes that these serious ques-
tions should be cleared up and experience gained from the phase
one system prior to making such a huge investment in later
phases. This results in a reduction of $17,000,000 from the budget
estimate.



63

Terminal doppler weather radar (TDWR).—The Committee re-
mains concerned that FAA has not installed a TDWR system or
otherwise provided adequate windshear protection for the New
York City metropolitan area. The record of decision to site a TDWR
at the former Brooklyn Coast Guard Air Station was issued earlier
this year, and FAA officials testified before the Subcommittee that
the system would be commissioned by the end of the year. How-
ever, the Committee understands that FAA has done little to move
this project forward since approval of the record of decision. The
Committee has watched year after year of delay go by in this pro-
gram, and insists that FAA adhere to the current commitment to
have this long-awaited system operational by the end of this year.

PROCUREMENT OF NON-ATC FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends $193,525,000 for the acquisition of
non-air traffic control facilities and equipment, an increase of
$12,925,000 (7.2 percent) above the level enacted for fiscal year
1999. The Committee recommends a reduction of $800,000. The re-
duction would defer funds under “NAS training facilities” for refur-
bishment of classroom and simulation facilities due to low priority
and budget constraints.

MISSION SUPPORT

The recommendation provides $231,200,000 for mission support
activities. Funding of $376,343,000 was provided in fiscal year
1999, including $147,133,000 in funding for Year 2000 compliance
issues. Adjustments to the budget estimate are explained below.

Permanent change of station moves.—As of March 31, 1999, this
project had approximately $5,300,000 in unobligated funding from
the fiscal year 1997 and 1998 appropriations. Some of this resulted
from slippage in the contract tower program due to suspension of
operations caused by a lawsuit filed by the air traffic controllers
union. Given the plan to obligate most of these funds in fiscal year
2000, it is apparent that the additional funding in the fiscal year
2000 budget can be deferred. This results in a reduction to the
budget estimate of $3,200,000.

FAA corporate systems architecture.—Budgeted funds include
$170,000 to support the chief scientist and for “special projects as
required” and 5180,000 to “support NAS modernization, including
FFP1 and apply evolutionary spiral process, enterprise architecture
planning, and rapid application development”. It is unclear to the
Committee what eventual product will come from this vaguely-
worded effort. The recommendation would fund this project at the
fiscal year 1999 enacted level, a reduction of $1,500,000 below the
budget estimate.

Technical services support contract (TSSC).—In an ongoing audit,
the OIG is finding serious cost control and contract administration
problems in this cost plus fixed fee contract. The Committee rec-
ommendation would provide $40,000,000, which compares to
$47,550,000 enacted in fiscal year 1999 and $48,800,000 in the
President’s budget.

Center for advanced aviation systems development (CAASD).—
The Committee recommends the $63,400,000 requested for the cen-
ter for advanced aviation systems development (CAASD) at Mitre



64

Corporation, an increase of 11.2 percent above the fiscal year 1999
enacted level. According to the FAA, this funding level will support
approximately 315 members of the technical staff (MTS). Consist-
ent with this information, the limitation in the bill on staffing is
set at the level of 320 MTS. Last year, the Committee took note
of CAASD’s assistance in the financial planning area, and encour-
aged the organization to continue and expand this work, especially
in long-range planning and conceptualization for the operations
budget. To date, the Committee has seen little result from this di-
rection. Mitre is encouraged to use a portion of the increase in this
bill to conduct additional work in this important area.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES

The recommendation provides $283,000,000, an increase of 14
percent above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level versus the 24.5
percent increase requested. This results in a reduction from the
budget estimate of $25,793,900. The Committee believes a greater
increase is not justified.

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccooiiiriiiiiiiiiiiniiieeeeeee $150,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 . 173,000,000
Recommended in the bill .................. . 173,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeverienenienenienenienene +23,000,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccoevieiiiiiiiiiniiieiienieits et

This appropriation provides funding for long-term research, engi-
neering and development programs to improve the air traffic con-
trol system and to increase its safety and capacity to meet air traf-
fic demands of the future, as authorized by the Airport and Airway
Improvement Act and the Federal Aviation Act. The appropriation
also finances the research, engineering and development needed to
establish or modify federal air regulations.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $173,000,000, an increase of
$23,000,000 (15.3 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level
and the same as the President’s budget request.

While still the safest airway system in the world, aviation acci-
dents in this country in 1994 and 1996 highlight the need for more
rapid implementation of advanced safety technologies, especially
those related to forecasting and detection of hazardous weather
conditions such as windshear, safety monitoring and oversight
technologies, and aircraft technologies. The high percentage of acci-
dents and incidents due to human error, deicing, and other hazard-
ous weather problems call for sustained, high priority research pro-
grams to address these issues. In some cases, these priorities have
necessitated reductions in other research programs.

A table showing the fiscal year 1999 enacted level, the fiscal year
2000 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation follows:



65

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
[Fiscal year 2000]

Fiscal year—
Program 1999 enacted 2000 estimate Reicnortanewel?iﬁed

System Development and Infrastructure: $15,784,000 $17,269,000 $16,280,000
System planning & resource management ...........cocooeevieenniinns 1,164,000 1,294,000 1,164,000
Technical laboratory facility 9,730,000 11,075,000 10,216,000
Center for Advanced Aviation System Development .................. 4,890,000 4,900,000 4,900,000
Capacity and Air Traffic Management Technology 16,000,000  .oooveeee
Safe Flight 21 16,000,000 oo
Weather: 18,684,000 15,300,000 20,950,000
National laboratory program 9,118,000 8,700,000 12,000,000
In-house support 2,630,000 3,150,000 2,500,000
Center for Wind, Ice & Fog 336,000 350,000 1,000,000
Juneau, AK 3,600,000 3,100,000 2,450,000
SOCRATES 3,000,000 i 3,000,000
Aircraft Safety Technology: 34,886,000 39,639,000 44,639,000
Aircraft systems fire safety 4,750,000 5,528,000 5,528,000
Advanced materials/structural safety ........ccoooooieveerrceriienres 1,734,000 2,338,000 2,338,000
Propulsion and fuel syst 2,831,000 3,126,000 3,126,000
Flight safety/atmospheric hazards research ...........ccccooconriuncc. 2,619,000 3,844,000 3,844,000
Aging aircraft 14,694,000 15,998,000 20,998,000
Aircraft catastrophic failure prevention research 1,787,000 1,981,000 1,981,000
Aviation safety risk analysis 6,471,000 6,824,000 6,824,000
System Security Technology: 51,690,000 53,218,000 58,400,000
Explosives and weapons detection 41,700,000 40,676,000 45,858,000
Airport security technology integration .. 2,708,000 2,285,000 2,285,000
Aviation security human factors 5,282,000 5,256,000 5,256,000
Aircraft hardening 2,000,000 5,001,000 5,001,000
Human Factors & Aviation Medicine: 25,065,000 26,207,000 27,829,000
Flight deck/maintenance/system integration human factors ..... 11,000,000 10,142,000 11,000,000

Air traffic control/airway facilities human factors ..... 10,000,000 11,236,000 12,000,000
Aeromedical research 4,065,000 4,829,000 4,829,000
Environment and Energy 2,891,000 3,481,000 3,481,000
Innovative/Cooperative Research 1,000,000 1,421,000 1,421,000
Total appropriation 150,000,000 172,535,000 173,000,000

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE

The recommended level is $16,280,000 for system development
and infrastructure, an increase of $496,000 (3.1 percent) above the
fiscal year 1999 enacted level.

System planning and resource management.—The recommenda-
tion provides $1,164,000, the same as the fiscal year 1999 enacted
level. This results in a reduction of $130,000 below the budget esti-
mate.

Technical laboratory facility.—The recommendation allocates
$10,216,000, which is $486,000 (5 percent) above the fiscal year
1999 enacted level but $859,000 below the budget estimate. The re-
duction holds costs to a 5 percent increase instead of the 13.8 per-
cent increase requested, and is necessary to fund higher priority
activities in weather, safety and human factors research.

CAPACITY AND AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends no funding for this budget activity.
The sole project proposed under this heading is transferred to the
F&E appropriation, where it was funded in fiscal year 1999.



66

WEATHER

The Committee recommends $20,950,000 to address the effects of
hazardous weather on aviation, an increase of $2,266,000 (12.1 per-
cent) above the level enacted for fiscal year 1999 and $5,650,000
above the budget estimate. Within the funds provided, $3,000,000
is to continue development of Project Socrates. This is the same
level provided for fiscal year 1999. Funding of $1,000,000 is in-
cluded to continue activities of the Center for Wind, Ice and Fog
at Mount Washington Observatory in New Hampshire under this
program. In addition, funding of $12,000,000 is to be allocated to
the National Laboratory Program. The Committee continues to
strongly support this work, which is coordinated by the National
Center for Atmospheric Research (NCAR) and performed jointly by
several universities, federal laboratories, and non-profit organiza-
tions prominent in the field of weather research.

AIRCRAFT SAFETY TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends $44,639,000 for aircraft safety tech-
nology, $5,000,000 above the budget estimate and $9,753,000 above
the level provided last year.

Flight safety/atmospheric hazards research.—In fiscal year 1999
appropriations action, Congress directed that FAA use $800,000 for
wildlife hazard mitigation purposes. FAA’s current plan is to use
$200,000 for wildlife hazard mitigation and use the remaining
$600,000 for other purposes. Wildlife strikes on aircraft are a grow-
ing threat to aviation safety which deserves much greater attention
by regulators, airlines and airport operators. Since 1995, seventy-
four people have been killed in collisions worldwide between air-
craft and birds and four large aircraft have been destroyed. The
FAA has estimated that bird and wildlife strikes cost the U.S. avia-
tion industry more than 500,000 hours of downtime and
$327,000,000 in aircraft damage and related costs. Given the mag-
nitude of this problem, the Committee is perplexed that the agency
is spending only a fourth of the funding that Congress provided in
this area. The Committee directs FAA to utilize %00,000 of fiscal
year 1999 funding to address wildlife hazard mitigation issues, re-
iterating last year’s Congressional direction.

National Institute for Aviation Research.—Of the amount pro-
vided for “aging aircraft”, $5,000,000 is to continue and expand re-
search activities at the National Institute for Aviation Research, a
current FAA Center of Excellence.

SYSTEM SECURITY TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommendation provides $58,400,000 for system
security technology, an increase of §5,182,000 above the budget es-
timate and $6,710,000 above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level. The
increase would provide additional funding for an expanded effort in
explosive detection systems technology.

HUMAN FACTORS AND AVIATION MEDICINE

The Committee recommendation provides $27,829,000, an in-
crease of $1,622,000 (6.2 percent) above the budget request and
$2,764,000 (11 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level.



67

ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY

The recommendation provides $3,481,000, the same as the budg-
et estimate and an increase of $590,000 (20.4 percent) above the
level provided last year. This program researches ways to mitigate
the impact of airport noise around the country.

INNOVATIVE AND COOPERATIVE RESEARCH

The recommendation provides $1,421,000, the same as the budg-
et estimate and an increase of $421,000 (42.1 percent) above the
level provided last year. This program finances the FAA centers of
excellence, the FAA fellows program, and other university-based re-
search of long-term interest to aviation.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(Liquidation of contract

authorization) (Limitation on obligations)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ............. $1,600,000,000 ($1,950,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ......... 1,750,000,000 (1,600,000,000)
Recommended in the bill 1,867,000,000 (2,250,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... +267,000,000 (+300,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .. +117,000,000 (+ 650,000,000)

The Dbill includes a liquidating cash appropriation of
$1,867,000,000 for grants-in-aid for airports, authorized by the Air-
port and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended. This fund-
ing provides for liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to con-
tract authority and annual limitations on obligations for grants-in-
aid for airport planning and development, noise compatibility and
planning, the military airport program, reliever airports, and other
authorized activities. This is $117,000,000 above the level re-

uested in the President’s budget, and is necessary to support the
%61?0,000,000 in additional obligation authority supported by this
ill.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The bill includes a limitation on obligations of $2,250,000,000 for
fiscal year 2000. This is $650,000,000 (40.6 percent) above the
President’s budget request and $300,000,000 (15.4 percent) above
the fiscal year 1999 level.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS

Within the obligation level recommended, the Committee directs
that priority be given to grant applications involving further devel-
opment of the following airports:

State Airport (project)

Alabama .......ccccccrvvunee. Dothan-Houston County, Haleyville Airport, Huntsville International (phase Il expansion; noise miti-
gation land acquisition), Rankin-Fite Airport, Marion County, Montgomery Regional, Northwest
Alabama Regional (security fencing), Pryor Field (runway extension), Russellville, Scottsboro,
Shelby County.



68

State Airport (project)

California ......c.ccoevvueeee. Ft. Irwin Barstow Daggett Heliport, Crescent City, Del Norte County (terminal upgrade), Southern
California International Airport (ground access roads), March Air Reserve Base (civilian refuel-
ing system), Meadows Field Airport, Bakersfield, San Bernardino International (military airport
program), George AFB (military airport program), Stockton Metropolitan, Ells Field, Willits,
Mendocino County (runway/taxiway), Los Angeles International.

Miami International (letter of intent), Orlando International (letter of intent), Palm Beach Inter-
national (noise abatement program), Tallahassee Regional (noise reduction).

Florida

Georgia ... McCollum Field, Cobb County.
Kansas ... Kingman, Parson’s City Airport, Manhattan.
Kentucky .. Louisville International.

Louisiana ..... ... Ascension-St. James, Baton Rouge Metropolitan (sound insulation; sound easement; north side
airport development), St. James Parish Airport, Houma-Terrebone.

Pittsfield Municipal (runway extension), Harriman-West Municipal (runway reconstruction).

Sawyer Airport (military airport program), Tulip City.

Hawkins Field (runway extension), Jackson International (air cargo apron), John Bell Williams Air-
port, Hinds County (hangar taxiway).

Missouri Lee’s Summit, Kansas City (runway extension).

Montana .. Anaconda-Deer Lodge Airport.

New York Adirondack Regional (snow removal equipment/infrastructure), Buffalo Niagara International (air-

port center acquisition/demolition/terminal/apron/access roads), Niagara Falls International Air-
port (taxiway “D").

North Carolina .............. Brunswick County (runway extension), Concord Regional, Duplin County (parallel taxiway), Harnett
County (runway extension), Johnston County (taxiway/apron/midfield), Richmond County, Stanly
County.

Dickinson Municipal.

Akron-Canton Regional, Dayton International, Pickaway County, Rickenbacker International, Toledo
Express (air traffic control tower), Cleveland Hopkins International.

Newport Municipal (master plan; taxi lane and infrastructure; approach lighting system).

Erie International, Hazleton Municipal Airport, Lehigh Valley International (noise monitoring sys-
tem), Wilkes-Barre/Scranton International (terminal expansion).

Florence Regional (hangar), St. George Airport (EA/EIS; runway improvement design).

Abilene Regional (terminal/taxiway/emergency response), Ft. Hood, Gray Army Airfield (military air-
port program), Houston International (letter of intent), Ellington Field (runway; taxiway; related
ramp pavement reconstruction).

TENNESSEE .cvvvvevenene. Memphis International (noise monitoring equipment), Millington Municipal (access road); Upper
Cumberland Regional (taxiway and related runway/taxiway safety work).

Ogden-Hinckley, Salt Lake City International.

Dane County Regional (primary runway rehabilitation), LaCrosse Municipal (approach lighting sys-
tem), Richard Bong Airport (perimeter fencing).

Massachusetts ...
Michigan
Mississippi

North Dakota
Ohio

Oregon
Pennsylvania ...

South Carolina ...
Texas

Utah
Wisconsin ...

Mammoth Lakes Airport, CA.—The Committee urges the FAA to
give priority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for
the extension of the existing runway by at least 1,000 feet, widen-
ing of the runway by at least 50 feet, and for strengthening the
runway to meet FAA standards for group III aircraft. In addition,
funding will be necessary to increase the maneuvering space in the
taxiway and ramp areas to accommodate group III aircraft. The
Committee is pleased to note the previous assistance and encour-
ages the FAA to provide continued technical assistance to the
Mammoth Lakes Airport. Such assistance has helped the airport
identify the upgrades necessary to provide full commercial jet serv-
ice.

Akron-Canton Regional Airport, OH.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to requests for discretionary
funding for the safety upgrades and extension of runway 1/19 at
Akron-Canton Regional Airport in Ohio.

Kingman Airport, KS.—The Committee urges the FAA to give
priority consideration to requests for discretionary funding for
phase one upgrades at Kingman Municipal Airport, including land
acquisition reimbursement, runway paving, runway lights, and new
navigation aids.



69

Palm Beach International Airport, FL.—The Committee urges
the FAA to give priority consideration for discretionary funding for
noise abatement projects at the Palm Beach International Airport
in Florida.

Leesburg Municipal Airport, VA.—The Committee recognizes
that as air traffic operations in the Washington, D.C., area con-
tinue to grow, regional reliever airports will be called upon to play
increased safety and capacity roles. Therefore, the Committee urges
the FAA to consider the discretionary grant application made by
the Leesburg Municipal Airport to expand the runway safety area.

Ellington Field, Houston, TX.—Last year, the Committee dis-
cussed the pending application of Houston’s Ellington Field for re-
admission to the Military Airport Program. The Committee is ex-
tremely concerned that this application is still pending, and the
FAA has not given any indication that it intends to move forward
with its consideration. This airport is used by numerous federal
agencies including NASA and the Coast Guard. Unfortunately, the
main runway and related pavements at Ellington are deteriorating,
putting NASA flight training activities in jeopardy. The Committee
urges the FAA either to act favorably on Ellington’s application for
readmission to MAP, or to commit AIP discretionary funds to ac-
complish the main runway, taxiway, and related ramp pavement
reconstruction necessary to assure future use of the airport by
NASA and others.

Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport, LA.—The Committee urges
the FAA to give priority consideration to discretionary funding for
runway, taxiway, landing and lighting system, and equipment im-
provements, as well as ongoing noise mitigation needs, in and
around the Baton Rouge Metropolitan Airport in Louisiana. There
are critical runway and taxiway upgrades that require immediate
attention. Additionally, an accelerated effort to complete ongoing
sound insulation and sound easements, begun in the 1980’s, is vital
to maintain the integrity of surrounding neighborhoods.

St. George Airport, SC.—The Committee encourages the FAA to
give priority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for
an environmental assessment and runway improvement design at
the St. George Airport, South Carolina.

Florence Regional Airport, SC.—The Committee urges the FAA
to request discretionary funding for demolition and hangar con-
struction at the Florence Regional Airport, South Carolina.

Tallahassee Regional Airport, FL.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for the Tallahassee, Florida Regional Airport noise reduc-
tion plan.

Pryor Field, AL.—The Committee understands that Pryor Field,
a general aviation airport in Decatur, Alabama has submitted an
application to the FAA to fund the extension of its runway in order
to accommodate larger jets. The Committee recognizes the impor-
tance of this runway extension project, especially given the signifi-
cant increase in industrial development in the Decatur metropoli-
tan area, and urges the FAA to give priority consideration to this
request for discretionary funding.

Huntsville International Airport, AL.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary



70

funding for noise mitigation projects, particularly the acquisition of
noise impacted property north of runway 18L-36R, at the Hunts-
ville International Airport, Alabama.

Northwest Alabama Regional Airport, Muscle Shoals, AL.—The
Committee urges the FAA to give priority consideration to a re-
quest for discretionary funding for the placement of security fenc-
ing at the Northwest Alabama Regional Airport in Muscle Shoals,
Alabama.

Fort Hood, Gray Army Airfield, TX.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding under the military airport program for design and con-
struction of a new joint-use airport facility at Robert Gray Army
Airfield of Fort Hood, Texas.

Harnett County, NC.—The Committee urges the FAA to give pri-
ority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for a run-
way extension at Harnett County Airport, Erwin, North Carolina.

Johnston County Airport, NC.—The Committee understands that
runway improvements at Johnston County Airport, North Carolina
are needed, and encourages the FAA to give priority consideration
to a request for discretionary funding for taxiway, apron and mid-
field area improvements at the airport.

Toledo Express Airport, OH.—The Committee urges the FAA to
give priority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for
preliminary design and engineering services for a new air traffic
control tower at Toledo Express Airport, Ohio.

Dane County Regional Airport, WI.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding to rehabilitate the primary runway (runway 18/36) of the
Dane County Regional Airport, Wisconsin. The Committee under-
stands that the existing runway pavement is deteriorating rapidly
and has a pavement condition index rating below the minimum
service level.

Richard Bong Municipal Airport, WI.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for perimeter fencing at the Richard Bong Municipal Air-
port, Wisconsin.

La Crosse Municipal Airport, WI.—The Committee encourages
the FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for an approach lighting system at La Crosse Municipal
Airport, Wisconsin.

Pittsfield Municipal Airport, MA.—The Committee urges the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for study and design of a runway extension at Pittsfield
Municipal Airport, Massachusetts.

Harriman-West Municipal Airport, MA.—The Committee urges
the FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for runway reconstruction at the Harriman-West Munici-
pal Airport in North Adams, Massachusetts

Jackson International Airport, MS.—The Committee encourages
the FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for final design and construction of the air cargo apron at
the Jackson International Airport, Jackson, Mississippi.

Hawkins Field, MS.—The Committee encourages the FAA to give
priority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for a



71

runway extension at Hawkins Field, Jackson, Mississippi. The
Committee understands that extending the runway will make it
possible for the airport to accommodate modern commercial jets
and improve aviation access to the Jackson area.

John Bell Williams Airport, MS.—The Committee encourages the
FAA to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary
funding for a hangar and access taxiway construction and other
airport improvements at John Bell Williams Airport in Hinds
County, Mississippi.

Abilene Regional Airport, TX.—The Committee is aware of plans
for essential infrastructure improvements to enhance competition,
capacity and safety at the Abilene Regional Airport. Given the eco-
nomic potential and immediate needs of this regional facility, the
Committee encourages the FAA to give priority consideration to re-
quests for discretionary funding that will assist the Abilene Re-
gional Airport with various capital improvements such as terminal
expansion, taxiway extension and emergency response vehicle pro-
curement.

Crescent City Airport, CA.—The Committee encourages the FAA
to give priority consideration to a request for discretionary funding
for expansion and upgrade of the terminal at Crescent City Munici-
pal Airport, California.

Ells Field, CA.—The Committee encourages the FAA to give pri-
ority consideration to a request for discretionary funding for run-
way and taxiway improvements at Ells Field in Willits, California.

Orlando International Airport, FL.—The Committee encourages
the FAA to give priority consideration to a request for a letter of
igtent for a fourth runway for Orlando International Airport, Flor-
ida.

Miami International Airport, FL.—The Committee encourages
the FAA to give priority consideration to a request for a letter of
intent for a fourth runway at Miami International Airport, Florida.

MILITARY AIRPORT PROGRAM

The Committee directs FAA to fill any pending opening in the
military airport program by December 1, 1999. The Committee is
aware that the FAA has had one opening which could be filled, but
the agency has been very slow in making the selection. The Com-
mittee does not wish to see further delay in this important pro-
gram.

LETTERS OF INTENT

The Committee is concerned about allegations made that the
FAA subjects airports which want to obtain a letter of intent (LOI)
to an informal requirement that they either impose a passenger fa-
cility charge (PFC) or commit to imposing one in the near future.
The Committee has been assured both by the Department of Trans-
portation and by the FAA that, in the view of those agencies, they
do not have the legal authority to make PFCs a requirement for
getting an LOI, and that there is no such requirement. The Com-
mittee agrees that neither the department nor the FAA have the
legal authority to require PFCs as a condition to receiving an LOI.
The Committee notes with some concern, however, that every air-
port which has an LOI and is eligible to impose a PFC either has



72

a PFC or just recently received an LOI and is in the process of im-
posing a PFC. The Committee finds it hard to accept that this is
simply a coincidence. The Committee urges FAA not merely to take
the correct position on this issue, but to ensure that AIP staff actu-
ally carry out that position.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Safford Airport, Arizona.—The bill includes a provision allowing
the Secretary to waive terms of a 1956 deed of conveyance by
which the United States conveyed lands to the city of Safford, Ari-
zona for use by the city for airport purposes, provided that no such
waiver may be granted if it would result in closure of an airport.

Limitation on Secretarial notification process.—It has been cus-
tomary for airport grant awards to be withheld until notification
can be made to affected Members of Congress by the Office of the
Secretary of Transportation (OST). The Committee has no objection
to this overall policy. However, a report of the GAO dated May 18,
1999 indicated that these notifications are taking an increasing
amount of time. In 1996, notifications took an average of 31 days.
By 1998, the average had increased to 47 days, and some notifica-
tions took several months. The Committee believes this amount of
delay is unnecessary, and clearly counterproductive to the efficient
conduct of the AIP program. Therefore, a provision has been in-
cluded in the bill which limits the notification period to fifteen cal-
endar days. After that time period, the FAA may proceed with
grant announcement and award.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCcAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Federal Highway Administration provides financial assist-
ance to the states to construct and improve roads and highways,
enforces federal standards related to motor carriers and the high-
way transport of hazardous materials, and provides technical as-
sistance to other agencies and organizations involved in road build-
ing activities. Title 23 and other supporting legislation provide au-
thority for the various activities of the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration. Funding is provided by contract authority, with program
levels established by annual limitations on obligations in appro-
priations Acts.

The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA21)
amended the Budget Enforcement Act to provide two additional
discretionary spending categories, one of which is the highway cat-
egory. This category is comprised of all federal-aid highway fund-
ing, motor carrier safety funding, National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA) highway safety grant funding and
NHTSA highway safety research and development funding. The
highway category obligations are capped at $28,085,150,000 and
outlays are capped at $24,574,000,000 in fiscal year 2000. If appro-
priations action forces highway obligations or outlays to exceed
these levels, the difference and the resulting outlays are charged
to the non-defense discretionary spending category. If highway ac-
count receipts exceed levels specified in TEA21, automatic adjust-



73

ments are made to increase or decrease obligations and outlays for
the highway category accordingly, as is the case in fiscal year 2000.

The Committee’s recommendation fully comports to and does not
exceed the levels guaranteed by TEA21. The following table sum-
marizes the program levels within the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration for fiscal year 1999 enacted, the fiscal year 2000 budget re-
quest and the Committee’s recommendation:

Fiscal year— n

Program . ded
1999 enacted 2000 request in the bill

Federal-aid highways $25,511,000,000 $26,245,000,000 $26,245,000,000
Revenue aligned budget authority (RABA) 1,456,350,000 1,456,350,000
RABA transfer —502,120,000
Adjustment 63,000,000 .
Exempt obligations 1,424,047,000 1,132,116,000 ,132,116,000
Motor carrier safety grants ..........ccooevevvenricenrresrinnnns 100,000,000 105,000,000 105,000,000
Motor carrier safety grants (RABA) 50,000,000 oo
Surface transportation programs ........cccoevevvereinnns 332,000,000

Total 27,367,047,000 28,549,346,000 28,938,466,000

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Limitation, fiscal year 1999 .................. ($327,413,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 (350,432,000)
Recommended in the bill .........ccccooveiiiiiiiiiiiicie e, (356,380,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccoviiriiiiniiiniiiieeceeeeieee (+28,967,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccceeeevieeeireeecieeeeneenn. (+5,948,000)

This limitation controls spending for the salaries and expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration required to conduct and ad-
minister the federal-aid highways programs and most other federal
highway programs. In the past, this limitation included a number
of contract programs, such as highway research, development and
technology; however, the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st
Century (TEA21) created a separate limitation for transportation
research. Accordingly, in fiscal year 2000, costs related to highway
research, development and technology are included under a sepa-
rate limitation.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $356,380,000. This
amount is $28,967,000 above amounts provided for fiscal year 1999
and $5,948,000 above the level requested in the budget. The rec-
ommendation will support an FTE level of 2,427 in the non-motor
carrier program, the same level as enacted in fiscal year 1999. For
motor carrier operations, the Committee recommendation includes
$70,484,000, an increase of $17,109,000 over the fiscal year 1999
enacted level. The recommended level assumes the following ad-
justments to the budget request:



74

Undistributed reduction in administrative expenses (non-motor

CATTIET) ..veevviriereerieseeteeteeseeteeteeteeaseeseessesseessesseessensesssenseessensesseenes —$6,000,000
Eliminate funding for the human resources information system —802,000
Eliminate funding for community/federal information partner-

SHIP PrOZIAmM ...ocoviiiiieiiieiiiiee et etee e eere e et e e e e e saaeeeeaenees —6,000,000
Eliminate funding for national rural development program sup-

9103 i PRSPPI PUPPPN —-500,000
Advanced vehicle technology consortia program (Section 5111 of

TEAZ2L) oottt ettt sttt ebe s +5,000,000
Transportation management planning for the Salt Lake City

2002 Winter Olympic Games (Section 1223 of TEA21) ............. +5,000,000
Additional resources for federal inspectors and other safety-re-

lated activities within the office of motor carriers ..................... +9,250,000

Undistributed reduction in administrative expenses.—The Com-
mittee recommendation includes a general reduction of $6,000,000
in administrative expenses and provides FHWA the flexibility to al-
locate that reduction among such expenses as ADP, permanent
change of station, travel, transportation and non-mandatory bo-
nuses and incentives. Overall, the budget represents an 11 percent
increase. The Committee notes that common administrative ex-
penses billed through the TASC increase by 17 percent, while infla-
tion assumptions for non-pay items is 1.3 percent. A reduction of
$6,000,000 is a reduction of only 2 percent of the budget estimate.

Human resources information system (HRIS).—The Committee
has deleted funding requested in each of the department’s operat-
ing administrations for the human resources information system as
systems development is premature. Further discussion of this rec-
ommendation can be found earlier in this report under the appro-
priation for the office of the assistant secretary for administration
in the office of the secretary. FHWA’s share of HRIS development
in fiscal year 2000 is $802,000.

Community/federal information partnership participation.—No
funds are provided for a new grant program, the community/federal
information partnership participation program, for which the budg-
et request included $6,000,000. This grant program is not author-
ized. Moreover, the Committee believes that organizations such as
the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Of-
ficials can assist in the development of a standardized framework
for the use and dissemination of geo-spatial information related to
ground transportation infrastructure without cost to the Federal
Government should state and local transportation agencies identify
such a need.

National rural development program support.—The Committee
has deleted funding requested for the department’s share of the na-
tional rural development program (—$500,000). This program is a
government-wide initiative/partnership, led by the Department of
Agriculture, and is a network of rural development leaders and offi-
cials committed to the vitality of rural areas. The Committee has
deleted funds for this activity for several years.

Advanced vehicle consortia program.—The Committee has in-
cluded $5,000,000 within funds provided for the FHWA’s adminis-
trative expenses for the advanced vehicle consortia program. The
budget request had proposed to provide $20,000,000 for the pro-
gram to be diverted from funds provided in TEA21 for the magnetic
levitation program. The department is directed to include with the



75

fiscal year 2001 budget request a report that: delineates a detailed
strategic spending plan outlining the scope and direction of each of
the planned research, development, demonstration, and deployment
projects expected to be funded as part of the program during the
next five years; demonstrates that the activities to be conducted by
the participating consortia will be coordinated and integrated into
a cohesive program; provides documentation that the projects to be
funded do not in any way overlap with other FTA, FRA, or DOE
activities; and demonstrates the financial participation of other fed-
eral departments. The Committee insists that all development,
demonstration and deployment projects funded under this initiative
require at least fifty percent non-federal funds. None of the funds
maide available shall be used to advance magnetic levitation tech-
nology.

Transportation management planning for the Salt Lake City 2002
Winter Olympic Games.—The Committee recommendation includes
$5,000,000 for transportation management planning for the Salt
Lake City 2002 Winter Olympic Games, as authorized by section
1223(c) of TEA21. These funds shall be available for planning ac-
tivities and related transportation infrastructure investments
based on the transportation management plan approved by the
Secretary.

Turner-Fairbank Highway Research Center contracting.—In re-
sponse to an audit requested by the House Committee on Appro-
priations because of concerns regarding weaknesses in the award
and administration of contracts at the Turner-Fairbank Highway
Research Center, the Inspector General identified systematic weak-
nesses in the Center’s internal controls for monitoring interagency
agreements and contracts. Recent fraud convictions have occurred
and underscore the need for improved controls at the Center. The
FHWA is therefore directed to identify and submit specific correc-
tive actions it plans in response to the IG’s recommendations and
target dates for completion of these actions to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations by December 1, 1999.

Motor carrier.—In 1997, 5,398 people died on America’s highways
in truck related accidents, an increase of 4.5 percent in fatalities
over the previous year and the highest fatality level in the current
decade. At the same time, more commercial motor vehicles are
driving more miles on our roadways. Trucking vehicle miles have
increased 40 percent over the last decade. Over 20 percent of these
trucks—more than one in every five—are operating with safety de-
fects so serious that they should be placed out of service.

Last year, the Committee began reviewing the effectiveness of
the Office of Motor Carriers and Highway Safety (OMCHS). In Feb-
ruary, the Committee held a comprehensive hearing on the subject.
The results of our review and the hearing were disturbing.

A common theme heard throughout testimony before the Com-
mittee was that OMCHS is not doing enough to prevent unsafe op-
erators from traveling on our highways. For example, in 1997, the
IG found that only 2.5 percent of interstate motor carriers were re-
viewed and 64 percent of the nation’s carriers did not have a safety
rating. Yet very little progress has been made since then to conduct
safety ratings on motor carriers. The number of compliance reviews
has fallen by 30 percent since 1995. The amount of fines collected



76

from unsafe trucking companies has fallen to the lowest level since
1992. Currently, the average settlement per enforcement case is
$1,600. Without a more effective and aggressive program to im-
prove truck safety, the General Accounting Office (GAO) predicts
that fatalities could rise as high as 6,000 per year by 2000.

This growth in trucking fatalities is alarming. It equates to a
major airline accident every two weeks, with about 200 fatalities.
In comparison, other transportation modes have seen a decline in
fatalities.

The rising number of deaths and the poor oversight of the truck-
ing industry are partially a result of OMCHS’s placement within
the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). FHWA’s primary
mission is to award over $25 billion in highway and construction
funds to the states, not to improve highway safety. FHWA is
skilled at building and maintaining roads, but has done a poor job
at maintaining an effective and forceful monitoring program.
Eclipsed by an agency of 2,427 FTE and fifty division offices and
several regional resource centers, OMCHS and its safety mission
lack a strong focus, and is subjugated to second-class status within
FHWA. Based on a safety program of education and enforcement,
some personnel within OMCHS have become too close to the truck-
ing industry, which they are charged with regulating.

Earlier this year, the IG completed an audit of OMCHS’ ties to
the trucking industry. The IG found that OMCHS leadership had
engaged in a “strategy * * * devised to solicit the trucking indus-
try and third party communications to Congress in order to gen-
erate opposition to the OMCHS transfer provision” contained in
Congressional legislation. In short, OMCHS used the industry it is
charged with regulating to solicit support to defeat a congressional
proposal which was designed to improve trucking safety.

In light of these findings the Committee believes that significant
and fundamental changes are needed at the Office of Motor Car-
riers and Highway Safety. Although the department has changed
its leadership and has begun to focus on enforcement actions, more
needs to be done. No improvements to truck safety will occur if the
regulators are unable to maintain an arms length relationship with
the industry; if the office does not more effectively identify and tar-
get habitual violators of the federal safety regulations; if they do
not adopt strong enforcement actions against the minority of car-
riers that repeatedly violate safety rules; and if OMCHS does not
aggressively sanction the industry for safety violations. Without
these types of changes, fatalities will continue to rise.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee has provided $70,484,000 for motor carrier safety
operations, which is an increase of $9,250,000 over the amended
budget request and $17,109,000 above the fiscal year 1999 enacted
level. Many of the activities contained in the amended budget re-
quest can be legitimately defined as administrative expenses and
have been included in this account. The following increases were
made:

Additional inspectors for compliance reviews $500,000

New staff to decrease the regulatory backlog 250,000
Additional staff for border enforcement activities .........cccccceeeveeennnnnns 816,000




Crash data 4,000,000
Safety systems database . 3,000,000
Census information ................ . 4,500,000
Critical incident management 2,000,000

Inspectors for compliance reviews.—The Committee has provided
$500,000 for the Office of Motor Carriers and Highway Safety to
hire 10 additional inspectors to improve the vitality and vigor of its
compliance program. Between 1995 and 1997, the number of feder-
ally conducted compliance reviews decreased from 5 per month to
less than 2 per month. Also, the number of compliance orders and
consent orders issued to problem carriers declined significantly. Al-
though the Committee is pleased that FHWA has issued a memo-
randum to its personnel requiring a more vigorous enforcement
and compliance program to promote motor carrier safety, it is un-
clear if a more robust program can be accomplished without addi-
tional personnel. The Committee directs FHWA to adopt a strategy
that would ensure all A and B carriers and at least 20 percent of
the C carriers are reviewed within six months of being entered into
the Safety Status Measurement System (Safestat). Also, the Com-
mittee expects OMCHS enforcement personnel to conduct at least
8,000 compliance reviews per year on high risk carriers (both
trucks and buses) that have violated the motor carrier safety or
hazardous materials transportation regulations or have been in-
volved in a reportable crash.

Bus safety.—Between 1993 and 1997, 21 people died in charter
bus accidents. In the past six months, there have been 30 fatalities.
The National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) has been re-
viewing motor coach safety, including the most recent accident in
New Orleans. They found “carriers that have repeatedly received
conditional or unsatisfactory ratings in either the vehicle or driver
factor of the compliance review continue to operate, placing school
children and other passengers at risk.” The NTSB concluded “that
OMCHS needs to increase its oversight of passenger carrier oper-
ations.” As part of the increased enforcement effort, the Committee
expects OMCHS to complete more compliance reviews on the motor
coach industry and develop a separate Safestat program to identify
problem motor coach carriers.

Regulatory backlog.—To address more effectively the regulatory
backlog facing this office, the Committee has included $250,000 to
hire four additional personnel and to provide ample training for
current and new regulatory staff. Both safety advocates and the
trucking industry have criticized OMCHS for taking too long to
issue safety rules. Two problems frequently cited were the delay in
altering the current hours of service regulations and the eight
years it took the agency to complete a rule on enhanced conspicuity
for trailers. The Committee recognizes the complex nature of the
rulemaking process; however, it believes that the OMCHS can be
more timely in the issuance of its rules with additional staff to de-
velop, write, and analyze proposed rules, and funding to better
train its current regulatory staff.

Border enforcement activities.—The Committee has provided
$816,000 to hire additional federal inspectors to man border cross-
ings in Arizona, California, New Mexico, and Texas. The Inspector
General, in a review of the motor carrier safety program for com-



78

mercial trucks at the southern U.S. borders, found that “with the
exception of California, far too few trucks are being inspected at
the U.S.-Mexico border, and that too few inspected trucks comply
with U.S. standards. For example, in fiscal year 1997, the truck
out-of-service rate at border crossings in Texas was about 50 per-
cent, compared to a U.S. truck out-of-service rate of about 25 per-
cent, and a Canadian truck out-of-service rate of about 17 percent.”
To address this problem, the Inspector General recommended in-
creasing the number of federal inspectors per work shift for all 28
border crossings during the hours they were open. The Committee
has provided $816,000 to hire additional inspectors for these cross-
ings. According to FHWA personnel and the Commercial Vehicle
Safety Alliance, it takes between 6 and 9 months to hire and train
new inspectors. The Committee has taken this time lag into ac-
count when developing the funding recommendation for these new
inspectors.

To accommodate the additional inspector presence, the Commit-
tee has allocated $10,000,000 from FHWA’s border program for
border states to acquire portable scales, computers, and facilities
and lease land necessary to conduct these inspections. These are el-
igible activities under the coordinated border infrastructure pro-
gram.

Crash data.—The Committee has provided $4,000,000 to expand
the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration’s (NHTSA’s)
fatal accident reporting system (FARS) to include all truck and bus
crashes. Currently, there are about 150,000 crashes (tow-away, in-
jury, and fatal); however only 100,000 are reported to the depart-
ment. Without an accurate picture, OMCHS has difficulty identify-
ing all high-risk carriers. At this funding level, FHWA can identify
what data to collect and the impediments to uploading accurate
and timely data. Also, FHWA should reimburse NHTSA for its
work to: (1) design and implement an expanded data system built
on FARS; (2) negotiate contracts with the states to collect this data;
(3) hire the necessary contractors to collect the data; and (4) train
the contractors to assure uniform coding of this new data. The
Committee recognizes that additional funds will be necessary in
the future once this system is fully implemented.

Safety systems database.—A total of $3,000,000 has been pro-
vided to establish a comprehensive database containing complete
information on the predominant factors that contribute to large
truck crashes. Information included in this database should enable
OMCHS to address causal factors, preventing crashes in the future.
GAO testified that “the data base would take 2-3 years to com-
plete, at a cost of $2,000,000-$3,000,000.” The American Auto-
mobile Association testified about the need for this type of system
and stated that the results could be relevant for 15 years. The
Committee urges OMCHS to include NHTSA, the trucking indus-
try, and the safety community in developing this proposal.

Census information.—The Committee has provided $4,500,000 to
improve census data in the Safestat system. Census data includes
information on the number of trucks a company operates and the
vehicle miles traveled. In the majority of states, interstate carriers
are required to file census data with OMCHS once, when they ini-
tially go into business. After that, census data is only updated



79

when OMCHS or the state conducts compliance reviews at the car-
riers’ facilities. According to GAO, Safestat’s ability to target high-
risk carriers is limited by out-of-date census data. The Committee
understands that this is a two-year program that is needed only
until the unified carrier register becomes operational in 2001.

Critical incident management.—A total of $2,000,000 has been
allocated for critical incident management activities, which could
include developing post-crash investigation training and working
with states to collect driver citation data so that companies hiring
problem drivers can be targeted for safety reviews.

School transportation study.—Within the funds allocated to
OMCHS, $200,000 shall be for the school transportation safety
study required by section 4030 of TEA21.

Operation respond.—Within the funds made available, $375,000
shall be available for Operation Respond.

Loading weight.—There is no federal requirement for shippers to
determine or estimate the weight of a load and record this weight
on its “straight bill of lading”. The argument has been made that
without this basic and necessary weight information, the truck
driver cannot determine whether the load is secured properly and/
or whether his planned route is appropriate. As such, the depart-
ment should examine whether regulations should require shippers
to identify the exact weight or approximate load weights on all of
their shipping papers and bills of lading.

Bill language.—A general provision (sec. 335) is included in the
bill that prohibits funds in this Act from being used to carry out
the functions and operations of the Office of Motor Carriers and
Highway Safety within the Federal Highway Administration. Nu-
merous hearings have been held on the vigor and professionalism
of OMCHS. The Inspector General, the Chairman of the National
Transportation Safety Board, trucking representatives, the enforce-
ment community, and safety advocates all believe that OMCHS
should be moved from the Federal Highway Administration to a
Motor Carrier Safety Administration or to NHTSA. Although there
is not agreement on the best structure to improve commercial
motor vehicle and motor coach safety, it clearly needs to be moved
from FHWA, whose primary mission is to invest in highway and
bridge improvements. Safety cannot have the necessary focus
under FHWA. The Committee cannot continue recommending
funds for such an ineffective program, and hopes that the appro-
priate authorizing committees, which also have conducted several
hearings on motor carrier safety, will report legislation expedi-
tiously that transfers OMCHS from FHWA. It is the desire of this
Committee that inclusion of this provision should expedite such
legislation before the end of this current legislative session.

LIMITATION ON TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

Limitation, fiscal year 19991 ... .....coooiiiiiiiieeee e (--)
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 (--)
Recommended in the bill ........ccccceeviiiiieiieieeieeeeeeeee e ($422,450,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1999 .........ccccovvieiiiiniiniiieieeieeeeeieene (+422,450,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccceeeveiveeecireeecieeeeneenn, (+422,450,000)

1Resources available in fiscal year 1999 and requested in fiscal year 2000 are assumed within the federal-
aid obligation limitation.



80

This limitation controls spending for the transportation research
and technology contract programs of the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration. This limitation includes a number of contract programs in-
cluding intelligent transportation systems, surface transportation
research, technology deployment, training and education, and uni-
versity transportation research. In the past, funding under this
limitation was provided in part from the limitation on general oper-
ating expenses and from contract authority provided in permanent
law. The Committee recommends a limitation of $422,450,000. This
is the same level as is authorized by TEA21, and an increase of
$18,800,000 over comparable fiscal year 1999 enacted levels.

TEA21 authorizes $422,450,000 in fiscal year 2000 for the follow-
ing transportation research programs:

Surface transportation research ..........cccocceeeviiieviiiiieiiee e $97,000,000
Technology deployment program .. 40,000,000
Training and education ..................... 16,000,000
Bureau of transportation statistics ........cccccceeevieeiiieereiceeennieeenns 31,000,000
ITS standards, research, operational tests, and development ... 98,200,000
ITS deplOYMENT ..cc.veeeiieiieiiieiieeiie ettt e ebe e eeaeea 113,000,000
University transportation research ............cccoceveiiineniinenicncnnenene 217,250,000

SUDBLOtAL ... 422,450,000

Within the funds provided for surface transportation research,
the accompanying bill provides funding for the following activities
in the specified amounts, consistent with the provisions of TEA21:

Technology assessment and deployment ...........cccccceeeeeivieenciveeniieeennns $14,000,000
Long term pavement performance ................ 10,000,000
International outreach program ....... 500,000
Research and technology support ........ 7,500,000
Highway research and development 65,000,000

101 01701 7= USSR 97,000,000

Within the funds provided for highway research and develop-
ment, the Committee recommends that $65,000,000 be allocated for
the following activities in the specified amounts:

Highway research and development:

SATELY veeivrieeeiiie et e e e e et e e e eaa e e e areeennnes $14,200,000
Pavements ... 12,500,000
Structures ........... 14,500,000
Environment ...... 7,000,000
Policy ..ccovveevrenns 4,700,000
Planning ............. 4,000,000
Motor carrier .......... 6,400,000
Advanced research .... 900,000
Highway operations .........cccccoeeveeeiiiieeeiiie e eeveeeeevee e 800,000

SUDLOLAL ...evvieiiiiecee e 65,000,000

Safety.—The safety research and technology program develops
engineering practices, analysis tools, equipment, roadside hard-
ware, and safety promotion and public information that will signifi-
cantly contribute to the reduction of highway fatalities and inju-
ries. The Committee recommends $14,200,000 for safety research
and development activities, an increase of $2,200,000 over the
budget request. FHWA shall implement a comprehensive research
and technology program that will ensure that safety research and
development activities receive at least the same amount of funds
that were provided in fiscal year 1999. The Committee is pleased
with the progress made since last year to advance technology com-



81

bining the use of UV lights and flourescent materials to improve
night time visibility (e.g., to help delineate lane markings). Because
of the substantial benefits that may be realized as a result of this
technology, FHWA should ensure that this initiative is pursued as
expeditiously as possible.

The Committee encourages FHWA and the National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration to work diligently to address the traf-
fic safety issue of speeding—especially in rural communities where
speed limits are higher than in urban areas. In recent years, close
to half of the Nation’s traffic fatalities occurred in rural areas. In
addition, about 55 percent of all work zone fatalities occur in rural
areas. One promising technology to address the challenge of in-
creased speeds is variable speed limit (VSL) systems, which auto-
matically adjust the speed limit to weather and/or traffic condi-
tions. FHWA, working in cooperation with NHTSA, shall conduct
a focused review of VSL enforcement, including consideration of
legal, liability, and social issues; prepare guidelines for the type of
evidence required for a VSL system to be enforceable and upheld
in court; develop model statute language that would ensure suc-
cessful implementation of the technology; and conduct a test to
evaluate a VSL system. The results of this activity shall be con-
tained in a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations.

Pavements research.—The pavement research and technology
program identifies engineering practices, analytic tools, equipment,
roadside hardware, and safety promotion and public information
that will significantly contribute to the reduction of highway fatali-
ties and injuries. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends
$12,500,000. The FHWA is encouraged to support research in silica
fume technology, next generation pavement design, hot climate as-
phalt technology, and geosynthetic pavement systems.

Structures.—The structures research and technology program de-
velops technologies, advanced materials and methods to efficiently
maintain and renew the aging transportation infrastructure, im-
prove existing infrastructure performance, and enable efficient in-
frastructure response and quick recovery after major disasters. For
fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends $14,500,000. The
FHWA is encouraged to support research into advanced wood de-
posits and lithium technology to mitigate the damage from alkali
silica reaction.

Environment research.—The environment research and tech-
nology program develops improved tools for assessing highway im-
pacts on the environment; techniques for the avoidance, detection,
and mitigation of those impacts and for enhancement of the envi-
ronment; and expertise on environmental concerns within FHWA
and state and local transportation agencies. For fiscal year 2000,
the Committee recommends $7,000,000 for research on environ-
mental issues affecting highway operations and construction, an in-
crease of $1,000,000 over the budget request. The additional funds
shall be available to support research to examine the levels and
types of fine particulate matter produced by highway sources, and
to develop improved tools to predict truck travel and resulting
emissions of nitrous oxides (NOx). These studies will help assist
state and local transportation agencies in demonstrating con-



82

formity with air quality plans and in attaining federal air quality
standards. Further, within the funds provided for highway re-
search and development, the department shall make available
$100,000 for continuation of the PM—-10 study.

Policy research.—The policy research and technology program
supports FHWA policy analysis and development, strategic plan-
ning, and technology development through research in data collec-
tion, management and dissemination; highway financing, invest-
ment analysis, and performance measurement; and enhancement of
highway program contributions to economic productivity, efficiency,
and other national goals. The Committee recommends $4,700,000
for policy research in fiscal year 2000. The Committee notes that
substantial concerns have been raised regarding the department’s
ongoing truck size and weight study. FHWA’s management should
ensure that future policy-oriented studies are based on more realis-
tic assumptions and are completed in a timely manner. The Com-
mittee maintains that the authorization caps and legislated set-
asides in TEA21 do not allow for the initiation of a new research
funding category to conduct freight research. Furthermore, re-
search to better understand freight movements should be con-
ducted with private sector funds, rather than public funds as re-
quested by the department. Consequently, the Committee does not
recommend any funds for freight research from any surface trans-
portation research subaccount.

Planning.—The planning research and technology program ad-
vances cost effective methods to evaluate transportation strategies
and investments; develops and disseminates improved planning
methods; develops more effective planning and data collection tech-
niques for intermodal passenger and freight planning and program-
ming; improves financial planning tools for use in developing trans-
portation plans and programs; evaluates the characteristics of the
National Highway System; and develops improved analytical tools
to support metropolitan and statewide planning and for informa-
tion and data sharing with state and local governments. The Com-
mittee recommendation includes $4,000,000 for planning research.
Funds for real estate services are included within the planning
subaccount. No funds are provided in any surface transportation
subaccount for research into sustainability as contract funds speci-
fied in section 1221 of TEA21 can be used to support such research.

Motor carrier research.—The Committee has provided $6,400,000
for motor carrier research, which is the same level as requested.
The Executive Director of FHWA is directed to improve the budget
justification for this research area. Future budget requests should
delineate the specific projects that will be funded and the exact
amount for each project, similar to the format used by the Federal
Railroad Administration’s next generation high-speed rail program.
As part of this improved format, FHWA should also include an
analysis of the possible impacts of the proposed research on motor
carrier safety and crash reduction.

Advanced research.—The advanced research program addresses
longer-term, higher-risk research that shows potential benefits for
improving the durability, efficiency, environmental impact, produc-
tivity, and safety of highway systems. The Committee provides
$900,000 for advanced research.



83

Highway operations.—The highway operations research program
is designed to develop, deliver and deploy advanced technologies
and administrative methods to provide pavement and bridge dura-
bility, and to reduce construction and maintenance-related user
delays. The Committee recommendation includes $800,000.

Technology assessment and deployment.—The technology assess-
ment and deployment program identifies and assesses innovative
research results, technology, and products, and promotes the appli-
cation of those advances that are determined to be of potential ben-
efit to the highway community through increased productivity,
safety, and operations. Within the funds provided for surface trans-
portation research, the Committee recommends $14,000,000 for
technology assessment and deployment activities, which represents
an increase of $500,000 over the budget request. The recent reorga-
nization of FHWA, both at headquarters and in the field, has
changed how new technology is delivered to states and local gov-
ernments. The additional funds are to assist in the deployment of
technology in the field.

The Committee requests that by December 1, 1999, FHWA re-
spond to each of the recommendations presented in the Transpor-
tation Research Board report on technology deployment and report
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations how
FHWA will improve its mechanisms of technology transfer and
evaluations.

Research and technology support.—Within the funds provided for
surface transportation research, the Committee recommends
$7,500,000 for research and technology support. Sufficient funds
are provided to ensure continued support of the Research and
Technology Coordinating Committee of the Transportation Re-
search Board. This senior level group provides useful guidance and
recommendations intended to improve FHWA’s research, develop-
ment, and technology-related programs.

The Committee recognizes that the funding environment estab-
lished by Title V of TEA21 has created challenges for the FHWA
in fully supporting priority programs at previously planned levels.
To meet that challenge, the Committee notes that FHWA has vig-
orously pursued a national research and technology partnership in
conjunction with key partners including the American Association
of State Highway and Transportation Officials, the Transportation
Research Board, academia, numerous safety and surface transpor-
tation organizations, and the private sector. The Committee sup-
ports those efforts to strengthen coalitions and partnerships to
work together on strategic R&T priorities, leverage federal funds,
and ensure that federal research investments meet the needs of the
user community.

ITS standards, research, operational tests and development.—The
Committee recommends the $98,200,000 provided in TEA21 for ITS
research be allocated in the following manner:

Research and development $47,450,000
Operational tests .......cccccoveeeieeeecieeenneeenne 6,650,000
Evaluations ........ccccocevvveeeieeiiiiiiiieeeceeennns 6,400,000
Architecture and standards 17,000,000

017y ¢ 1 (01 s R USSP STRRR 11,700,000



9,000,000
98,200,000

Research and development.—The research and development pro-
gram supports the research and development of new ITS tech-
nologies to improve the safety, mobility, and productivity of the
surface transportation system. In total, the Committee recommends
$47,450,000 for research and development activities. Within these
funds, the Committee has allocated $7,300,000 for commercial vehi-
cle operations research, or $800,000 more than requested. These
additional funds shall help advance critical safety data systems,
such as SAFER/CVIEW and ASPEN, and further test the Safer
Data mailbox project that allows for the electronic retrieval of in-
formation on prior inspections of commercial motor vehicles and
drivers. The mailbox technology provides a valuable tool used by
enforcement officers to reduce highway crashes and fatalities in-
volving trucks and buses. Using the information provided, state
safety personnel concentrate inspections on previously identified
high-risk carriers and drivers, especially those who do not correct
out-of-service defects identified in previous inspections.

The Safer Data mailbox project allows state enforcement officials
working at the roadside to gain access to near real-time inspection
information. One of the greatest needs for that information is to as-
sist officers working in the border states who are ensuring that
safety requirements are met as specified in NAFTA. Historical
safety information is lacking on carriers from adjoining countries,
making quick retrieval of safety information most critical. Past in-
spection records in the mailbox system may be the only information
available for making critical safety and inspection decisions at the
border. The Committee expects FHWA to continue to advance this
program and ensure that it is made available to all states, espe-
cially border states. FHWA shall work with a border state to serve
as a lead technology distribution agent to provide technical assist-
ance to all states in advancing and deploying the Safer Data mail-
box system.

Operational tests.—The operational tests program provides a
bridge between research and development and large-scale deploy-
ment through the technical testing of ITS technologies and by ad-
dressing institutional barriers.

Intelligent vehicle initiative (IVI).—The Committee encourages
the director of the joint program office to continue to ensure that
the primary federal role in the IVI is focused on expediting the in-
novation of integrated crash avoidance technologies for passenger
vehicles. In view of the substantial human factors research, per-
formance specification work, operational tests of crash avoidance
technologies, integration of information systems, and cost/benefit
assessment work that remains to be completed, an IVI program fo-
cused on this critical safety area is of foremost importance.

Evaluations program.—The Committee recommends $6,400,000
for program evaluation studies and recognizes the importance of
continuing to evaluate the benefits and costs of various ITS
projects and to track their progress.

Architecture and standards.—The architecture and standards
program provides for the maintenance, enhancement and applica-




85

tion of the national ITS architecture and the development and test-
ing of ITS standards. The Committee recommends $17,000,000 for
architecture and standards work, which is $3,000,000 more than
requested in the budget. The Committee recognizes the progress
made to date on ITS standards and expects that any provisional
standards, if needed, will be issued within the time frame specified
in TEA21. It is essential to achieve a nationally interoperable ITS
network. During the last several years, FHWA has been working
diligently with the states, toll authorities, and commercial vehicle
carriers that must deal with continuing challenges to interoper-
ability, such as different payment procedures and divergent busi-
ness models. There remain many barriers to achieving national
interoperability. The Committee supports FHWA’s continuing ef-
forts to eliminate or reduce those barriers, explore whether facili-
tated resolutions can be achieved, and use the authorities provided
in TEAZ21 to ensure an interoperable ITS network.

Integration.—The integration program supports training and
technical guidance for federal, state, and local professionals
charged with implementing integrated ITS systems. The Commit-
tee is pleased that the department has changed the scope and na-
ture of the mainstreaming activity and supports initiatives to pro-
vide direct technical and procurement assistance to states and
other governmental entities planning, evaluating, or deploying ITS.

National ITS program plan.—The Committee looks forward to
receiving as soon as possible an update of the National ITS Pro-
gram Plan, which is to be prepared in a manner consistent with
requirements of section 5205 of TEAZ21.

ITS deployment projects.—It is the intent of the Committee that
the following projects contribute to the integration and interoper-
ability of intelligent transportation systems in metropolitan and
rural areas as provided under section 5208 of the TEA21 and pro-
mote deployment of the commercial vehicle intelligent transpor-
tation system infrastructure as provided under section 5209 of
TEA21. These projects shall conform to the requirements set forth
in these sections, including the project selection criteria contained
in section 5208(b) and the priority areas outlined in section 5209(c),
respectively. Funds provided in TEA21 for ITS deployment activi-
ties are to be made available as follows:

Project Amount
Albuquerque, New MeXICO ......cccevvuiirieriiieniieiienieeieesteesiee e siee e $3,000,000
Central Pennsylvania 2,000,000
Chicago, I1linois ........cccecveeeeveereneenne 1,000,000
City of Superior and Douglas County 1,000,000

Clay County, Missouri ............... e 300,000
Clearwater, Florida .... 5,000,000

College Station, Texas .... 2,000,000
Commonwealth of Virginia ..........ccccceeveeeeiienieeniieniecieesieeieeeee e 12,000,000
Fairfield, California .........cccccevevieiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 750,000
Florida Bay County, Florida .........ccccccoviiiiiiniiiiiieniicieecee e 2,000,000
Fort Worth, TeXas ....cc.ccooviviiiiiiieeeiiee ettt eetee e e eeeneeeeenes 5,000,000
Houma, Louisiana .... e e e—————a e e e e e ————aeeeeaa———as 1,000,000
Houston, Texas .......cccccceeeennne. e etteeeeeeeaeet—reeeeeeeaa——ataaeeeenanaraaes 3,000,000
Huntsville, Alabama ............... et et esete e et e e e tbaeeeabaeeas 200,000
Inglewood, California .............. e et ————— e e e e e ———aaeeeenaa—aas 1,000,000
Jefferson County, Colorado .......c..ccceceeriieiiiiniiiiiienieeieeeeee e 2,500,000
Kansas City, MISSOUTT ...cccccovvieriieriiieiiienieeieeeieenieeeneeeieeeveesneeveeseneenne 1,000,000

Los Angeles, California .........cccccecceeeeiiieeeiieeeciieecieeeereeeseeeeeeeeeenens 1,800,000



86

Project Amount
Las Vegas, Nevada ... 2,790,000
Miami, Florida ................. 2,000,000
Mission Viejo, California .... 1,000,000
Monroe County, New York .. 1,000,000
Northeast Florida ................... 1,000,000
Oakland County, Michigan .... 3,000,000
Orlando, Florida ...........cc........ 1,000,000
Oxford, Mississippi 3,000,000
Pueblo, Colorado ............cceeuuneeen 2,000,000
Rensselaer County, New York .. 1,000,000

Sacramento, California .............. 1,000,000
San Francisco, California 1,000,000
Santa Clara, California ... 1,000,000
Seattle, Washington ........ 5,700,000

Shreveport, Louisiana 1,000,000
State of Delaware .. 3,000,000
State of Idaho ......... 2,000,000
State of Maryland .. 2,000,000
State of Minnesota ........ 12,000,000
State of North Dakota .. 950,000
State of Oregon ............. 2,000,000
State of Utah ......ccceeveevveviviiiiiiiieinens 3,500,000
States of New Jersey and New York .. 1,500,000
Thurston, Washington .........c.cccc........ 1,000,000
TUSCON, ATIZONA ...cccevvveieeeieeeireeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e 1,000,000
Wausau-Stevens Point-Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin .. 3,000,000

WASHINEEON, DC oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseseeeeesens . 8,000,000

Wayne County, Michigan ... 1,000,000
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ($24,000,000,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .. (26,000,000,000)

Recommended in the bill ........cccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiec e (26,125,000,000)

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ... +2,125,000,000
+125,000,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ....

The Committee recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$26,125,000,000. This is an increase of $2,125,000,000 over the fis-
cal year 1999 enacted level and is needed to pay the outstanding
obligations of the various highway programs at levels provided in
TEA21. This appropriation is mandatory and has no scoring effect.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS

Federal-aid highways and bridges are managed through a fed-
eral-state partnership. States and localities maintain ownership
and responsibility for maintenance, repair and new construction of
roads. State highway departments have the authority to initiate
federal-aid projects subject to FHWA approval of plans, specifica-
tions, and cost estimates. The Federal Government provides finan-
cial support for construction and repair through matching grants,
the terms of which vary with the type of road.

There are almost four million miles of public roads in the United
States and approximately 577,000 bridges. The Federal Govern-
ment provides grants to states to assist in financing the construc-
tion and preservation of about 945,000 miles (24 percent) of these
roads, which represents an extensive interstate system plus key



87

feeder and collector routes. Highways eligible for federal aid carry
about 85 percent of total U.S. highway traffic.

The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA21) re-
authorized highway, highway safety, transit, and other surface
transportation programs through fiscal year 2003. The TEA21
builds on programs and other initiatives established in the Inter-
modal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) of 1991, the
previous major authorizing legislation for surface transportation
programs.

Under the TEA21, Federal-aid highways funds are made avail-
able through the following major programs:

National highway system.—The ISTEA of 1991 authorized—and
the National Highway System Designation Act of 1995 subse-
quently established—the National Highway System (NHS). This
163,000-mile road system serving major population centers, inter-
national border crossings, intermodal transportation facilities and
major travel destinations, is the culmination of years of effort by
many organizations, both public and private, to identify routes of
national significance. It includes all Interstate routes, other urban
and rural principal arterials, the defense strategic highway net-
work, and major strategic highway connectors, and is estimated to
carry up to 75 percent of commercial truck traffic and 40 percent
of all vehicular traffic. A state may choose to transfer up to 50 per-
cent of its NHS funds to the surface transportation program cat-
egory. If the Secretary approves, 100 percent may be transferred.
The federal share of the NHS is 80 percent, with an availability pe-
riod of 4 years.

Interstate maintenance.—The 46,000-mile Dwight D. Eisenhower
National System of Interstate and Defense Highways retains a sep-
arate identity within the NHS. This program finances projects to
rehabilitate, restore, resurface and reconstruct the Interstate sys-
tem. Reconstruction of bridges, interchanges, and over-crossings
along existing interstate routes is also an eligible activity if it does
not add capacity other than high occupancy vehicle (HOV) and aux-
iliary lanes.

All remaining federal funding to complete the initial construction
of the Interstate system has been provided through previous high-
way legislation. TEA21 provides flexibility to States in fully utiliz-
ing remaining unobligated balances of prior Interstate Construction
authorizations. States with no remaining work to complete the
Interstate system may transfer any surplus Interstate Construction
funds to their Interstate maintenance program. States with re-
maining completion work on Interstate gaps or open-to-traffic seg-
ments may relinquish Interstate construction fund eligibility for
the work and transfer the federal share of the cost to their Inter-
state maintenance program.

Surface transportation program.—The Surface Transportation
Program (STP) is a very flexible program that may be used by the
states and localities for any roads (including NHS) that are not
functionally classified as local or rural minor collectors. These
roads are collectively referred to as Federal-aid highways. Bridge
projects paid with STP funds are not restricted to Federal-aid high-
ways but may be on any public road. Transit capital projects are
also eligible under this program. The total funding for the STP may



88

be augmented by the transfer of funds from other programs and by
minimum guarantee funds under TEA21 which may be used as if
they were STP funds. Once distributed to the states, STP funds
must be used according to the following percentages: 10 percent for
safety construction; 10 percent for transportation enhancement; 50
percent divided among areas of over 200,000 population and re-
maining areas of the State; and, 30 percent for any area of the
state. Areas of 5,000 population or less are guaranteed an amount
based on previous funding, and 15 percent of the amounts reserved
for these areas may be spent on rural minor collectors. The federal
sharedfor the STP program is 80 percent with a 4-year availability
period.

Bridge replacement and rehabilitation program.—This program is
continued by TEA21 to provide assistance for bridges on public
roads including a discretionary set-aside for high cost bridges and
for the seismic retrofit of bridges. Fifty percent of a state’s bridge
funds may be transferred to the NHS or the STP, but the amount
of any such transfer is deducted from the national bridge needs
used in the program’s apportionment formula for the following
year.

Congestion mitigation and air quality improvement program.—
This program provides funds to states to improve air quality in
non-attainment and maintenance areas. A wide range of transpor-
tation activities are eligible, as long as DOT, after consultation
with EPA, determines they are likely to help meet national ambi-
ent air quality standards. TEA21 provides greater flexibility to en-
gage public-private partnerships, and expands and clarifies eligi-
bilities to include programs to reduce extreme cold starts, mainte-
nance areas, and particulate matter (PM-10) nonattainment and
maintenance areas. If a state has no non-attainment or mainte-
nance areas, the funds may be used as if they were STP funds.

Federal lands highways.—This program provides authorizations
through three major categories—Indian reservation roads, park-
ways and park roads, and public lands highways (which incor-
porates the previous forest highways category)—as well as a new
category for federally-owned public roads providing access to or
within the National Wildlife Refuge System. TEA21 also estab-
lishes a new program for improving deficient bridges on Indian res-
ervation roads.

Funds provided for the federal lands program in fiscal year 2000
shall be available for the following activities:

Project Amount
Austin Junction-Baker County Line section of US 26, Oregon ......... $6,500,000
Blackstone Valley National Heritage Corridor, Rhode Island ........... 2,000,000
Chincoteague National Wildlife Refuge, Virginia .........ccccccoevveenennnen. 1,000,000
Daniel Boone Parkway, Kentucky ........ccccccceeveviieeiiieincinennnns 2,000,000
Historic Columbia River Highway state trail, Oregon ......... 500,000
Lemhi Pass Road, west of Clark Canyon dam, Montana 2,000,000
Highway 117 feasibility study, Louisiana ..........cccccceeeveennes 500,000
North Fork Road in Columbia Falls, Montana ..................... 2,400,000
Soldier Hollow improvements, Utah .......c..ccccoeevieriinieennnennne. 4,000,000
SR 248, Utah ...cccoovvvieieieeeieeeeee 4,000,000
Timucuan Preserve Road, Florida 1,000,000

Minimum guarantee.—Under TEA21, after the computation of
funds for major Federal-aid programs has been completed, addi-
tional funds are distributed to ensure that each State receives an



89

additional amount based on equity considerations. This minimum
guarantee provision ensures that each State will have a return of
90.5 percent on its share of contributions to the highway account
of the Highway Trust Fund. To achieve the minimum guarantee
each fiscal year, $2.8 billion nationally is available to the States as
though they are STP funds (except that requirements related to
set-asides for transportation enhancements, safety, and sub-State
allocations do not apply), and any remaining amounts are distrib-
uted among core highway programs.

Emergency relief.—This program provides for the repair and re-
construction of Federal-aid highways and Federally-owned roads
which have suffered serious damage as the result of natural disas-
ters or catastrophic failures. TEA21 restates the program eligibility
specifying that emergency relief (ER) funds can be used only for
emergency repairs to restore essential highway traffic, to minimize
the extent of damage resulting from a natural disaster or cata-
strophic failure, or to protect the remaining facility and make per-
manent repairs. If ER funds are exhausted, the Secretary of Trans-
portation may borrow funds from other highway programs.

High priority projects.—TEA21 includes 1,850 high priority

rojects specified by the Congress. Funding for these projects totals
59.5 billion over the 6 year period with a specified percentage of
the project funds made available each year. Unlike demonstration
projects in the past, the funds for TEA21 high priority projects are
subject to the Federal-aid obligation limitation, but the obligation
limitation associated with the projects does not expire.

Appalachian development highway system.—This program makes
funds available to construct highways and access roads under sec-
tion 201 of the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965.
Under TEA21, funding is authorized at $450,000,000 for each of
fiscal years 1999-2003; is available until expended and distributed
based on the latest available cost-to-complete estimate.

National corridor planning and border infrastructure pro-
grams.—TEA21 established a new national corridor planning and
development program that provides funds for the coordinated plan-
ning, design, and construction of corridors of national significance,
economic growth, and international or interregional trade. Alloca-
tions may be made to corridors identified in section 1105(c) of
ISTEA and to other corridors using considerations identified in leg-
islation. The coordinated border infrastructure program is estab-
lished to improve the safe movement of people and goods at or
across the U.S./Canadian and U.S./Mexican borders. The Commit-
tee directs that $10,000,000 shall be available to Arizona, Califor-
nia, New Mexico and Texas to procure portable scales, facilities and
equipment and to lease land necessary to house additional OMCHS
inspectors.

Transportation and community and system preservation pilot pro-
gram.—TEA21 established a new transportation and community
and system preservation program that provides grants to states
and local governments for planning, developing, and implementing
strategies to integrate transportation and community and system
preservation plans and practices. These grants may be used to im-
prove the efficiency of the transportation system; reduce the im-
pacts of transportation on the environment; reduce the need for



90

costly future investments in public infrastructure; and provide effi-
cient access to jobs, services, and centers of trade.

Funds provided for the transportation and community and sys-
tem preservation pilot program in fiscal year 2000 shall be avail-
able for the following activities:

Project Amount
Arlington County, Virginia pedestrian, bicycle access and other

transit IMProvements ..........cccoocuiereriiieiniiieerieeeceeee e $1,000,000
City of New Haven, Connecticut trolley cars .........cccccccevevevervverennen. 500,000
Community and environmental transportation acceptability

program of southern California ..........cccccoeceeviiienieniieniieiiceieeeeee, 1,000,000
Florence, Alabama pedestrian and other transportation improve-

00 1<) o 1 7= SRR . 1,500,000
Fort Worth, Texas corridor redevelopment and transit linkages 3,000,000
Green Bay, Wisconsin pedestrian improvements and livable

COMMUNIEIES PIOJECES .oreervreeeiiieeeieieeeeiireeestteeesteeeesereeeeereeesssseeessneeas 1,000,000
DuPage County, Illinois transportation alternatives development ... 1,000,000
Houston, Texas Main Street corridor livable communities ................ 1,000,000
Knoxville, Tennessee electric transit project ..........cccceeeuveeennnns 1,000,000
Metrowest regional transportation study, Massachusetts ..... 500,000
Monmouth County, New Jersey pedestrian improvements ... 300,000
Montclair, New Jersey connection transit livable communities 500,000

New Rochelle, New York intermodal center ..............cccvvvennen.. 1,000,000

Northwest Michigan transportation use initiative . 250,000
Potomac River ferry .......ccoccevvveeeciieeeciieeciee e, 500,000
Richmond, Virginia Main Street intermodal facility ................. 4,000,000
River Market/College Station, Arkansas livable communities .. . 1,000,000
San Francisco, California civic center plaza ...........ccccveeeeuveennnns . 1,700,000
Savannah, Georgia water taxi ..........cccceevenne . 1,000,000
Seattle, Washington water taxi ... . 750,000
South Amboy, New Jersey regional multimodal transportation
INTEIATIVE Loiiiieiiiiiiee e ee e e e e are e e e e e e nraa e e e e e e eanas 500,000
White Plains, New York TRANSCENTER pedestrian improve-
0013 o 7= T 2,000,000
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
Limitation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccocvvvviiiniiinieeiienieeeeeee e, ($25,511,000,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 .. (27,262,230,000)
Recommended in the bill2 ..........ccccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiecieeieee (27,701,350,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1999 .......c.ccccceeviiviirciienieeieeeieeee. (+2,190,350,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccceeevvveeecveeennneennns (+439,120,000)

1The budget request includes new obligations of $1,519,350,000 associated with revenue aligned budget au-
thority, of which %502,120,000 is transferred to other modal administrations.

2The Committee recommendation includes $26,245,000,000 in guaranteed obligations and $1,456,350,000 in
obligations resulting from revenue aligned budget authority.

The accompanying bill includes language limiting fiscal year
2000 federal-aid highways obligations to $27,701,350,000, an in-
crease of $2,190,350,000 over the 1999 enacted level and
$439,120,000 over the budget request. The recommended level is
the level assumed in TEA21. These funds are guaranteed under the
highway category.

The obligation limitation for the federal-aid highways program
contained in this bill includes $1,456,350,000 in obligations result-
ing from revenue aligned budget authority. TEA21 provides for an
automatic increase in the federal-aid highway program budget au-
thority and obligation authority in any budget year in which pro-
jected income to the highway account of the highway trust fund ex-
ceeds estimates of income to the trust fund that were made at the
time TEA21 was enacted. By law, a determination of the size of



91

this increase in so-called “firewall” spending levels is made in the
President’s budget submission. TEA21 calls for any such increases
in budget authority to be distributed proportionately among fed-
eral-aid highways appportioned and allocated programs, and for
the overall federal-aid obligation limitation to be increased by an
equal amount. The estimate of increased income, and therefore,
budget authority and obligations, for fiscal year 2000 is
$1,456,350,000.

The budget request—in contravention of TEA21 provisions pro-
posed to allocate this additional obligational authority in fiscal year
2000 to other programs, including NHTSA’s operations and re-
search program; FTA’s formula grants and national research pro-
grams; FHWA’s research and technology, congestion mitigation,
and motor carrier safety grants programs; and FRA’s rail program.
The accompanying bill allocates the additional obligational author-
ity consistent with the provisions of TEA21.

Although the following table reflects an estimated distribution of
obligations by program category, the bill includes a limitation ap-
plicable only to the total of certain federal-aid spending. The follow-
ing table indicates estimated obligations by program within the
$27,701,350,000 provided by this Act and additional resources
made available by permanent law:

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

FY 2000 estimate

Programs FY 1998 actual  FY 1999 estimate  (Presidential | 20 €Simate
budget)

Subject to limitation:

Surface transportation program ................... $5,936,062 $5,818,830 $5,993,039 6,286,764
National highway system . . 3,744113 4,983,080 5,123,041 5,381,707
Interstate maintenance 2,931,668 4,134,904 4,266,189 4,474,670
Bridge program 2,259,083 3,547,135 3,699,144 3,830,660
Congestion mitigation and air quality im-
provement 699,754 1,407,709 1,792,874 1,525,303
Minimum guarantee ............ccoooveconreeersrrirnns 1,238,278 1,763,685 1,905,474 2,000,000
Safety incentive grants for use of seat belts .........ccccoooenrnnee 72,406 84,111 86,523
Safety incentive to prevent operation of
motor carrier by intoxicated persons ...... 18,187 57,395 72,000 70,960
ITS standards, research and development ... 80,872 87,658 159,600 92,354
ITS deployment 85,876 96,830 114,611 106,272
Transportation research ... 121,351 246,148 404,260 202,176
Federal lands highways ........cccoevvmrinniis 492,342 614,047 636,104 654,340
National corridor planning and coordinated
border infrastructure 123,620 127,995 131,665
Administration 332,912 324,767 344616 344,616
Other programs 1,574,176 293,129 329,263 304,463
High priority projects ... 55,062 904,804 1,535,531 1,584,468
Woodrow Wilson Memorial Bridge 88,500 137,138 141,070
Transportation infrastructure finance and
innovation 70,640 82,283 84,642
Appalachian development highway system .. oo 387,350 405,000 393,362
Emergency relief 1,425 5,346
Total subject to obligation limitation ...... 19,569,736 125,031,637 27,213,698 227,701,350
Emergency relief program 83,040 140,016 100,000 100,000
Minimum allocation/guarantee . 555,159 833,684 716,874 716,874
Demonstration projects 405,379 450,346 315,242 315,242

Total exempt programs .........cccceeeeevvenes 1,043,578 1,424,046 1,132,116 1,132,116



92
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

FY 2000 estimate

FY 2000 estimate

Programs FY 1998 actual FY 1999 estimate (Prgjijdgeergial (current law)
Emergency relief supplemental .........cccccooovvrrunec 362,822 115,956
Grand total, Federal-aid highways (di-
rect) 20,976,136 26,571,639 28,345,814 28,833,466

1 Reflects estimated obligation which is less than the obligation limitation ($25,511 billion) as provided by TEA21.
2/t this level of obligation limitation, an estimated $27,603 billion will be obligated in fiscal year 2000.

The following table reflects the estimated distribution of the fed-

eral-aid limitation by state:

ESTIMATED FY 2000 OBLIGATION LIMITATION

[in thousands of dollars]

Estimated FY FY 2000 minimum Appalachian de-

State 2000 {toe:{ri]éj[lla lim- quarantee velopnvlveanytshigh- Total Chaﬂgle%frgom FY
Alabama .. $386,926 $35,581 $43,312 $465,819 +$31,311
Alaska . 207,839 65,797 273,636 +19,609
Arizona 344,238 44,183 388,421 +28,431
Arkansas .. 273,370 27,763 301,133 +20,123
California . 1,988,217 130,113 2,118,330 +143,128
Colorado .. 260,070 16,332 276,402 +19,728
Connecticut . 299,269 48,383 347,652 +23,867
Delaware 99,133 1,871 107,011 +7,988
District of Columbia 92,574 311 92,885 +6,393
Florida ... 926,486 156,463 1,082,949 +76,911
Georgia 710,515 103,261 17,309 831,085 +57,434
Hawaii 107,743 10,512 118,255 +7,934
Idaho .. 149,414 20,109 169,524 +10,535
Illinois . 733,062 37,820 770,882 +50,695
Indiana 510,511 68,518 579,029 +39,751
lowa ... 266,318 11,720 278,037 +18,819
Kansas ... 264,786 6,284 oo 271,069 +18,223
Kentucky .. 329,643 31,309 400,683 +27,167
Louisiana . 350,742 34,749 385,491 +25,617
Maine 113,767 9,155 122,922 +8,589
Maryland 337,686 23,363 367,823 +25,204
Massachusetts 402,108 23,737 425,845 +28,221
Michigan ...... 664,606 73,186 737,793 +49,727
Minnesota 319,401 19,612 339,013 +21,983
Mississippi 258,031 17,426 280,314 +18,873
Missouri ... 521,290 39,839 561,130 +37,478
Montana . 204,715 33,010 237,726 +17,805
Nebraska . 181,468 5,836 187,304 +13,701
Nevada 151,536 18,618 170,154 +12,158
New Hamps 106,292 9,737 116,030 +7,500
New Jersey ... 551,013 35,326 586,340 +38,422
New Mexico .. 205,869 22,440 228,309 +15,732
New York 1,070,227 87,815 9,335 1,167,378 +76,141
North Carolina 558,308 69,988 25,500 653,796 +45,093
North Dakota 146,177 15157 s 157,334 +11,573
Ohio ......... 765,190 70,447 19,531 855,168 +57,973
Oklahoma 337,812 23,040 s 360,852 +25,059
Oregon 266,215 11,364 e 277,579 +18,038
Pennsylvania 940,620 64,758 105,903 1,111,281 +69,174
Rhode Island ... 125,966 15808 141,370 +10,309
South Carolina 327,550 43,633 2,122 373,305 +26,703
South Dakota 152,054 13,262 165,316 +11,342
Tennessee 442,633 38,969 58 530,159 +35,665
Texas 1,556,806 202277 oo 1,759,084 +124,253




93
ESTIMATED FY 2000 OBLIGATION LIMITATION—Continued

[in thousands of dollars]

Estimated FY L Appalachian de-
State 2000 ‘T?ﬁrllgj[lla [ Zgggr;‘]'t';'em“m vg\%i)%v%nylt: high- Total Change from FY
Utah oo 167,905 1IL118 e 179,022 +11,909
Vermont 102,097 6,719 s 108,815 +7,850
Virginia .. 533,386 51,248 10,206 594,840 +41,165
Washington . 395,973 20,047 e 416,020 +27,400
West Virginia .. 181,279 8,108 60,224 249,611 +14,850
Wisconsin 408,157 50,594 e 458,751 +31,563
WYOMING ooooreeverrreeeerees 154,882 11,681 s 166,563 +12,206
Subtotal ..o 20,951,876 2,000,000 393,362 23,345,238 1,587,319
Special Limitation:
High Priority Projects ..... 1,584,468 344,756
Woodrow Wilson Bridge .. 141,070 74,845
Allocation Reserves ........ 2,630,573 183,429
Total limitation ...... 27,701,350 2,190,349

MoTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooviiiiiniiieiieeieeeeeeeee e $100,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .. . 155,000,000
Recommended in the Dill ........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieccceceeceeeeee e 105,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiniiiiiieeieeieeieene +5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .......ccccoeveeriiieiiieiiienieeieeen. —50,000,000

The motor carrier safety assistance grants program (MCSAP) is
intended to assist states in developing or implementing national
programs for the uniform enforcement of federal and state rules
and regulations concerning motor carrier safety. The major objec-
tive of this program is to reduce the number and severity of acci-
dents involving commercial motor vehicles. Grants are made to
qualified states for the development of programs to enforce the fed-
eral motor carrier safety and hazardous materials regulations and
the Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986. The basic pro-
gram is targeted at roadside vehicle safety inspections of both
interstate and intrastate commercial motor vehicle traffic.

On May 14, 1999, the department submitted an amended budget
request that raised the motor carrier safety grants program from
$105,000,000 to $155,000,000. The proposed $50,000,000 to be de-
rived from revenue aligned budget authority is in contravention to
existing law. Such a request does not indicate a true commitment
to safety, as revenue aligned budget authority must be allocated to
the states under existing law. Moreover, such a funding mechanism
may not be sustained as revenue aligned budget authority is sub-
ject to annual fluctuations in highway trust fund collections.

The Committee recommends %105,000,000 in liquidating cash for
this program. This is an increase of $5,000,000 above the level en-
acted in fiscal year 1999.



94

LIMITATIONS ON OBLIGATIONS

The Committee recommends a $105,000,000 limitation on obliga-
tions for motor carrier safety grants. This is the level guaranteed
within the highway category of the Transportation Equity Act for
the 21st Century. None of this funding is to be derived from reve-
nue aligned budget authority.

The Committee recommends the allocation of funds as follows:

Motor carrier safety assistance program: $95,000,000

Basic motor carrier safety grants 75,881,250
Performance-based incentive grant program 8,431,250
Border assistance ........ 4,750,000
High-priority activities 4,750,000
Training ........ccccceeuveeee . 1,187,500
Information systems and strategic safety initiatives: 10,000,000
Information SYStEIMS ......ccccceviiiieiiiieiiieeciee e 3,200,000
Motor carrier analysis .........ccccceeeeeveeerennens 1,100,000
Implementation of PRISM 4,875,000
DIIVET PrOZTAMS ...oovviiiiiiiiieiiiieeeiieeeeiteeeeiteesireeesareeessbeeessaseeessneesnnnes 825,000

Performance-based incentive grant program.—Numerous experts
have testified to the Committee about the poor data collected by
the states on the number of fatal truck accidents. The General Ac-
counting Office found that “states did not report an estimated 38
percent of all crashes and 30 percent of the fatal crashes involving
large trucks in 1997. Of the total number of states, 10 reported
fewer than 50 percent of the fatal crashes occurring within their
border and 4 reported fewer than 10 percent.” OMCHS uses this
data to identify high-risk carriers for compliance reviews, safety ac-
tions and improvements. Without accurate and timely data,
OMCHS is likely to miss carriers that are involved in a substantial
number of crashes on our nation’s highways.

The Committee urges OMCHS to allocate a significant portion of
this funding to help states improve the accuracy, quality and time-
liness of their data. Small incentive grants have proven to be very
successful in the past. For example, in 1997, the State of Mis-
sissippi only reported 1 of 99 fatal crashes. After receiving a one-
time incentive grant, Mississippi reported over 1,500 crashes.

Commercial drivers license program.—Recent accidents, such as
Bourbonnais, Illinois and New Orleans, Louisiana, have brought
serious problems with the commercial drivers license (CDL) pro-
gram to light. It has been reported that the drivers in these two
accidents each had been ticketed or cited repeatedly for serious
traffic violations yet they continued to hold a CDL. More needs to
be done to ensure that states have the most up-to-date conviction
data on CDL holders and that this information can be transferred
from state to state easily. OMCHS should work with the states on
resolving this issue and report to the House Committee on Appro-
priations by May 1, 2000, on the office’s efforts and results.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIscAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
was established as a separate organizational entity in the Depart-
ment of Transportation in March 1970. It succeeded the National
Highway Safety Bureau, which previously had administered traffic



95

and highway safety functions as an organizational unit of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration.

The administration’s current statutes and programs are author-
ized in four major laws: (1) the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle
Safety Act, (chapter 301 of title 49, U.S.C.); (2) the Highway Safety
Act, (chapter 4 of title 23, U.S.C.); (3) the Motor Vehicle Informa-
tion and Cost Savings (MVCIS) Act, (Part C of subtitle VI of title
49, U.S.C.); and (4) the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Cen-
tury (TEA21).

The first law provides for the establishment and enforcement of
safety standards for vehicles and associated equipment and the
conduct of supporting research, including the acquisition of re-
quired testing facilities and the operation of the national driver
register (NDR). Discrete authorizations were subsequently estab-
lished for the NDR under the National Driver Register Act of 1982.

The second law provides for coordinated national highway safety
programs (section 402) to be carried out by the states and for high-
way safety research, development, and demonstration programs
(section 403). The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (Public Law 100—
690) authorized a new drunk driving prevention program (section
410) to make grants to states to implement and enforce drunk driv-
ing prevention programs.

The third law (MVICS) provides for the establishment of low-
speed collision bumper standards, consumer information activities,
diagnostic inspection demonstration projects, automobile content
labeling, and odometer regulations. An amendment to this law es-
tablished the Secretary’s responsibility, which was delegated to
NHTSA, for the administration of mandatory automotive fuel econ-
omy standards. A 1992 amendment to the MVICS established auto-
mobile content labeling requirements.

The fourth law (TEA21) reauthorizes the full range of NHTSA
programs and enacts a number of new initiatives. These include:
safety incentives to prevent operation of motor vehicles by intoxi-
cated persons (section 163 of title 23 U.S.C.); seat belt incentive
grants (section 157 of title 23 U.S.C.); occupant protection incentive
grants (section 405); and highway safety data improvement incen-
tive grant program (section 411). TEA21 also reauthorized highway
safety research, development and demonstration programs (section
403) to include research measures that may deter drugged driving,
educate the motoring public on how to share the road safely with
commercial motor vehicles, and provide vehicle pursuit training for
police. Finally, TEA21 adopts a number of new motor vehicle safety
and information provisions, including rulemaking directions for im-
proving air bag crash protection systems, lobbying restrictions, ex-
emptions from the odometer requirements for classes or categories
of vehicles the Secretary deems appropriate, and adjustments to
the automobile domestic content labeling requirements.

TRAFFIC SAFETY TRENDS

In 1992, the nation experienced the lowest number of highway
fatalities since 1962—39,250—despite an increasing amount of
travel on the roadways. This trend has reversed itself since then.
However, it appears that fatalities may be leveling off. The latest
NHTSA data indicates fatalities in 1998 were 41,480, which is a



96

decrease from 42,013 fatalities in 1997. In comparing 1998 to 1997,
there was a 3.9 percent decrease in the number of police-reported
traffic crashes and a 4.4 percent decrease in reported injuries
caused by those accidents.

The fatality rate has remained constant, 1.6 deaths per 100 mil-
lion vehicle miles traveled (VMT), where it stood for the first time
in 1997. In 1998, this rate continued even with an estimated in-
crease of 2 percent VMT from 1997. The following charts show
these safety trends.



97

Annual Traffic Fatalities 1980-1998
£0,000
50,000 -
- 8 an000
2
8 -
& 30,000
20,000
410,000
1008 1581 1952 1983 1404 1905 SD06 1987 1908 1500 1500 1901 1982 1363 1054 1905 1006 1097 1908
Year
Traffic Fatality Rate 1980-1998
{per 100,000,000 miles of travsl)

35

A

Fatality Rate
»
>

5

.\"\

1.5
1000 1065 1962 1563 1504 155 1905 1567 1506 1908 1900 1391 1992 1053 1904 1595 1996 1997 1996
Year




98

The percentage of traffic crashes involving alcohol decreased in
1998. An estimated 15,936 people (38 percent) were killed in alco-
hol-related crashes, down from 39 percent in 1997. This is the low-
est rate since recordkeeping began in 1975.

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

(General fund) (Highway trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 .......... --- $161,400,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........... -—- 199,450,000
Recommended in the bill ........................ $87,400,000 74,000,000
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... +87,400,000 — 87,400,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .... +87,400,000 —125,450,000

1 Amount for fiscal year 1999 excludes $752,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000
activities.

TEA21 authorized a total appropriation level of $161,400,000 for
NHTSA’s operations and research activities in fiscal year 2000.
This total consists of three separate authorizations. First, the bill
includes $72,000,000 of contract authority from the Highway Trust
Fund to finance NHTSA’s operations and research activities under
title 23 U.S.C. 403. This funding is included within the firewall
guarantee for highway spending and is not subject to an appropria-
tion. Second, TEA-21 includes an authorization, subject to appro-
priation, of $87,400,000 for operations and research activities
under section 30102 and 30104 of title 49 U.S.C. Third, the bill in-
cludes an authorization from the Highway Trust Fund of
$2,000,000 for the National Driver Register. This funding is subject
to appropriations.

For fiscal year 2000, the Administration requested a total of
$199,450,000 for NHTSA’s operations and research activities.
Funding was to be allocated as follows: $72,000,000 in guaranteed
funds for activities eligible under title 23 U.S.C.; $2,000,000 for the
National Driver Register; and $125,450,000 from revenue aligned
budget authority (RABA).

The Committee is greatly disappointed in the fiscal year 2000
budget request for NHTSA. Safety is purported to be the depart-
ment’s guiding principle, or “North star”. However, under its budg-
et proposal, RABA funding supplants general revenues for approxi-
mately 55 percent of NHTSA’s operations and research account un-
like other elements of the department’s budget request in which
RABA funds supplement existing program levels. Such budget
gimmickery does not indicate a sincere commitment to safety. Fur-
ther, by submitting this request to Congress, the department is
shortchanging safety by not continuing a reliable funding source for
safety programs. The higher than anticipated increase in gasoline
tax receipts, that is used to fund NHTSA’s safety programs, is not
assured in future years.

The Committee recommends new budget authority and obligation
limitations for a total program level of $161,400,000, the same level
as enacted in fiscal year 1999. None of this funding is from revenue
aligned budget authority.

The Committee has worked with NHTSA to identify program re-
ductions in its fiscal year 2000 budget request to comply with the
levels authorized under TEA21 and recommends that the funding



99

provided in this Act for operations and research be distributed as
follows:

Salaries and Denefits .........ccooveveiiiiieiieeeeee e $53,152,000
Travel .....ccocoeeeveeeennenn. 1,501,000
Operating expenses 18,986,000
Contract programs:
Safety performance .......c...ccocoverveninieeneneeieeeeeeee e 3,429,000
Safety assurance ...........ccceceeveeeeeenen. 9,045,000
Highway safety programs .................. 36,298,000
Research and analysis .........ccccue...e.. 48,317,000
General administration ...........c.......... 645,000
Grant administration reimbursements —-9,973,000
TOLAL et et $161,400,000

Between now and the time for conference action on this bill,
NHTSA shall provide its recommendations to the House Committee
on Appropriations as to how reductions from the budget request
shall be distributed.

New staff positions.—The Committee has approved half-year
funding for 12 of the 14 new positions requested in the budget.
Funding for these positions is provided for one-half year because
NHTSA will need to complete an extensive recruitment effort be-
fore hiring several of these positions. The Committee recommenda-
tion does not include funding for two general administration posi-
tions. NHTSA is unable to justify the need to hire technical support
for Y2K issues after January 1, 2000 (—$381,000).

Safe communities.—The Committee has denied funding for the
safe communities program (— $2,250,000). In fiscal year 1999, fund-
ing for this initiative was deleted because the program had con-
cluded its initial three-year effort. The Committee sees no merit in
continuing to fund this program beyond its original three-year pilot
period when there are over 500 safe communities projects through-
out the United States today.

Driver license identification.—The Committee continues to carry
a general provision (sec. 332) that prohibits NHTSA from finalizing
its rule on driver license identification. As such, the Committee has
deleted funding for this initiative (—$325,000).

Biomechanics.—At a minimum, NHTSA shall continue to support
the biomechanics program at the 1999 level. The Committee con-
tinues to support the work conducted by the crash injury research
and engineering network at the University of Medicine and Den-
tistry of New Jersey; the Charles McMathias National Study Cen-
ter for Trauma and EMS; the William Lehman Injury Research
Center; the Children’s National Medical Center; the University of
Michigan Medical Center; the University of California Medical
School; and the Harborview Medical Center. It is important that
these centers receive a consistent stream of funding from year to
year.

Human resource information center.—The Committee has not
provided any funding for the human resource information center
throughout the department. Further discussion can be found ear-
lier in this report under the office of the secretary, office of the as-
sistant secretary for administration. (—$223,000).



100

National driver register.—Within the $2,000,000 provided for the
national driver register, up to $250,000 can be used for the tech-
nology assessment authorized under section 2006 of TEA21.

Bill language.—The Committee has included a provision prohib-
iting any agency funded in this Act from planning, finalizing, or
implementing any rulemaking which would require passenger car
tires be labeled to indicate their low rolling resistance. Also, the
bill contains a general provision (sec. 320) that prohibits funds
from being used to prepare, prescribe, or promulgate corporate av-
erage fuel economy (CAFE) standards for automobiles that differ
from those previously enacted. The limitation does not preclude the
Secretary of Transportation, in order to meet lead time require-
ments of the law, from preparing, proposing, and issuing a CAFE
standard for model year 2002 automobiles that is identical to the
CAFE standard established for such automobiles for model year
2001.

HiGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 $200,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 200 206,800,000
Recommended in the bill 206,800,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccocevvviieeiiiieecee e +6,800,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccccovvviieriiieiiiiiieicieeeies reeerrreenaee e

TEA21 authorized four state grant programs: the highway safety
program, the alcohol-impaired driving countermeasures grant pro-
gram, the occupant protection incentive grant program, and the
state highway safety data improvement grant program. The Com-
mittee recommends $206,300,000 for the liquidation of contract au-
thorization, which is a 3.4 percent increase over the 1999 enacted
level. This funding is mandatory and has no scoring implications.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

As in past years and recommended in the budget request, the bill
includes language limiting the obligations to be incurred under the
various highway traffic safety grants programs. These obligations
are included within the highway guarantee. The bill includes sepa-
rate obligation limitations with the following funding allocations:

Fiscal year Fiscal year Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimate in the bill

Highway safety grants $150,000,000 $152,800,000 $152,800,000
Occupant protection grants 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Alcohol incentive grants 35,000,000 36,000,000 36,000,000
State highway safety data improvements .........ccccoooovererrrennne. 5,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000

Total 200,000,000 206,800,000 206,800,000

Highway safety grants.—These grants are awarded to states for
the purpose of reducing traffic crashes, fatalities and injuries. The
states may use the grants to implement programs to reduce deaths
and injuries caused by exceeding posted speed limits; encourage



101

proper use of occupant protection devices; reduce alcohol-and drug-
impaired driving; reduce crashes between motorcycles and other ve-
hicles; reduce school bus crashes; improve police traffic services;
improve emergency medical services and trauma care systems; in-
crease pedestrian and bicyclist safety; increase safety among older
and younger drivers; and improve roadway safety. The grants also
provide additional support for state data collection and reporting of
traffic deaths and injuries.

An obligation limitation of $152,800,000 is included in the bill,
which is the same amount as requested. The national occupant pro-
tection survey shall be funded within this total. Also, language is
included in the bill that limits funding available for federal grants
administration from this program to $7,500,000 for NHTSA.

The bill continues to carry language that prohibits the use of
funds for construction, rehabilitation, and remodeling costs or for
office furnishings or fixtures for state, local, or private buildings or
structures.

Alcohol-impaired driving incentive grants.—These grants will
offer two-tiered basic and supplemental grants to reward states
that pass new laws and start more effective programs to attack
drunk and impaired driving. States may qualify for basic grants in
two ways. First, they can implement 5 of the following 7 laws and
programs: (1) administrative license revocation; (2) programs to
prevent drivers under age 21 from obtaining alcoholic beverages;
(3) intensive impaired driving law enforcement; (4) graduated li-
censing law with nighttime driving restrictions and zero tolerance;
(5) drivers with high blood-alcohol-content (BAC); (6) young adult
programs to reduce impaired driving by individuals ages 21-34; (7)
an effective system for increasing the rate of testing for BAC of
drivers in fatal crashes. Second, they can demonstrate a reduction
in alcohol involved fatality rates in each of the last three years and
demonstrate rates lower than the national average for each of the
last three years. Supplemental grants are provided to states that
adopt additional measures, including videotaping of drunk drivers
by police; self-sustaining impaired driving programs; laws to reduce
driving with suspended licenses; use of passive alcohol sensors by
police; a system for tracking information on drunk drivers; and
other innovative programs. The Committee has provided
$36,000,000 for these grants in fiscal year 2000. Language is in-
cluded in the bill that limits funding available for federal grants
administration from this program to $1,750,000.

In addition to the alcohol-impaired driving incentive grant pro-
gram, TEA21 authorized $500,000,000 in grants over six years for
states that have enacted and are enforcing a 0.08 BAC law (section
163). For each fiscal year a state meets this criterion, it will receive
a grant in the same ratio in which they receive section 402 funds.
The states may use these funds for any project eligible for assist-
ance under title 23 (e.g. highway construction, bridge repair, etc.).
This grant program, combined with the alcohol impaired driving in-
centive grant program will significantly increase the resources the
department has to encourage states to adopt and enforce anti-
drunk driving legislation.

Occupant protection incentive grants.—The Committee has fully
funded the occupant protection incentive grant program at



102

$10,000,000. States may qualify for this new grant program by im-
plementing 4 of the following 6 laws and programs: (1) a law re-
quiring safety belt use by all front seat passengers; (2) a safety belt
use law providing for primary enforcement; (3) minimum fines or
penalty points for seat belt and child seat use law violations; (4)
special traffic enforcement programs for occupant protection; (5) a
child passenger protection education program; and (6) a child pas-
senger protection law which requires minors to be properly secured.
Language is included in the bill that limits funding available for
federal grants administration from this program to $500,000.

In addition to the occupant protection incentive grant program,
TEA21 established a safety incentive grant program (section 157)
to encourage states to increase seat belt usage. The grant program
totals $500,000,000 over six years. Allocations of federal grants re-
quire determinations of (1) seat belt use rates and improvements
and (2) federal medical cost savings attributable to increased seat
belt use. States that meet the section 157 requirements can use
funds for any purpose under title 23, including highway construc-
tion and intelligent transportation systems. NHTSA and FHWA
are jointly administering this program. NHTSA will collect the
state data and determine the allocation of funds.

State highway safety data improvements.—The Committee has
provided $8,000,000 for the state highway safety data improvement
grants program. To receive first year grants, a state has three op-
tions. Option 1: establish a multi-disciplinary highway safety data
and traffic records coordinating committee; complete a highway
safety data and traffic records assessment or audit within the last
five years; and initiate development of a multi-year highway safety
data and traffic records strategic plan. Option 2: a state must cer-
tify that it has met the first two criteria in Option 1; submit a data
and traffic records multi-year plan; and certify that the coordinat-
ing committee continues to operate and support the plan. Option
3: the Secretary may award grants of up to $25,000 for one year
to any state that does not meet the criteria for Option 1. States
that receive first year grants then would be eligible for subsequent
grants by: submitting or updating a data and traffic multi-year
plan; certifying that the coordinating committee continues to sup-
port the multi-year plan; and reporting annually on the progress
made to implement the plan. Language is included in the bill that
limits funding available for federal grants administration from this
program to $223,000.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIScAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) is responsible for
planning, developing, and administering programs to achieve safe
operating and mechanical practices in the railroad industry, as well
as managing the high speed ground transportation program.
Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
and other financial assistance programs to rehabilitate and im-
prove the railroad industry’s physical plant are also administered
by the FRA.



103

The total recommended program level for the FRA for fiscal year
2000 is $718,724,000, which is $60,847,000 more than requested.
The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1999 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 2000 program requests and the Committee’s rec-
ommendations:

Program 1999 anacted kel 2000 ehuec it

Office of the Administrator $21,215,000 - -
Railroad safety 61,488,000 ---
Safety and operations ! (85,574,000) $95,462,000 $94,448,000
Safety and operations user fees - — 66,461,000 -—-
Railroad research and development ... . 22,364,000 21,800,000 21,300,000
Railroad research and development user fees ... - —21,300,000 -—-
Next generation high speed rail 20,494,000 12,000,000 22,000,000
Alaska railroad 38,000,000 - -
Rhode Island rail development 5,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Grants to National Railroad Passenger Corporation 609,230,000 570,976,000 570,976,000
Rail initiative (limitation on obligations) - (35,400,000)

Total $777,791,000 $657,877,000 $718,724,000

1Shown for comparability purposes; includes funding appropriated in the office of the administrator, railroad safety, a portion of the re-
search and development account, and a portion of the next generation high-speed rail account.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........c.ccoovvevevveeeeeeeeeeeeee e $21,215,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .... . -
Recommended in the bill ........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiie e -
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccccevvviieriieieeciee e —21,215,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ... .

This account provides funds for executive direction and adminis-
tration, policy support, passenger and freight services, salaries and
expenses, and contractual support. The Committee recommends
combining the office of the administrator with FRA’s railroad safety
program, and personnel from the railroad research and develop-
ment and next generation high-speed rail programs, as described
below.

RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........c.cccovvevveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $61,488,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .... . ---
Recommended in the bill ........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e -
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccoceeevvieeiiieeeciee e —61,488,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccceeeveieevriieeeiieeeeiieeene

The federal role in the railroad safety program is to protect rail-
road employees and the public by ensuring the safe operation of
passenger and freight trains. The authority to accomplish this role
is found in the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (as amended),
the Department of Transportation Act, and the Hazardous Mate-
rials Transportation Act. Greatly expanded railroad safety author-
ity was granted the FRA under the Rail Safety Improvement Act
of 1988. The Committee recommends combining the office of the
administrator with FRA’s railroad safety program, and personnel
from the railroad research and development and next generation
high-speed rail programs, as described below.



104

SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ($85,574,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 2 95,462,000
Recommended in the bill .................. 94,448,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ..........cccuee.e. +8,874,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccceeeeieeercieeeecieeeeieeenne —1,014,000

1Shown for comparability purposes; includes funding appropriated in the office of the administrator, rail-
road safety, a portion of the research and development account, and a portion of the next generation high-
speed rail account.

2 0f this total, $66,461,000 was to be offset from new rail safety user fees.

The administration’s fiscal year 2000 request restructured FRA’s
salaries and expense accounts into one new account—safety and
operations. The restructuring consolidates the entire office of the
administrator and railroad safety with personnel from the railroad
research and development and next generation high-speed rail pro-
grams. The safety and operations account will provide support for
FRA’s rail safety activities and all other administrative and operat-
ing activities related to staff and programs. The presentation of all
staffing and operations into a single account is consistent with ac-
count structures in other modal administrations.

A total of $94,448,000 has been allocated for the new safety and
operations account. The Committee is very supportive of this new
structure. It should provide FRA more flexibility with its personnel
and program costs. For example, under the new structure, FRA
will have centralized costs for the entire administration instead of
allocating costs within four different appropriations accounts. This
will allow FRA to better track safety, administrative and program
costs (such as rent, travel, and information technology), and reallo-
cat(:i funding or personnel to those programs that have immediate
needs.

The following adjustments have been made to the budget re-
quest:

Reduce funding for new positions ..........ccccceeveeeviienieenieniiienieeieenieeenne —$411,000
Deny funding for new human resource information system —253,000
Other SUPPOTT ...eeeiiiiiieiiecieete ettt e —500,000
Credit availability Study .......ccccceveeeiiiieiieeecee e +150,000

New positions.—The Committee has approved the new positions
requested to support ongoing programs; however, it has reduced
the funding available for these positions (—$411,000). The budget
requested a total of $726,000 for 6.5 new positions, which is over
$113,000 per position. These costs are excessive, particularly for
half-year funding. Funding has been reduced to $50,000 per posi-
tion, which is the same funding level FRA hired its new safety in-
spectors in fiscal year 1999.

Human resource information system.—The Committee has not
provided any funding for the human resource information center
throughout the department (—$253,000). Further discussion can be
found earlier in this report under the office of the secretary, office
of the assistant secretary for administration.

Other support.—The administration requested $1,000,000 for
other support costs; however, the budget documentation was only
able to justify half of these costs. The Committee has denied the
remainder (—$500,000).

Credit availability study.—A total of $150,000 has been provided
to study the availability of private sector credit to shortline and re-



105

gional railroads. This study should include: (1) a review of the fi-
nancial institutions that have provided credit to small railroads
during the last 5 years, the general terms of the financing and the
financial performance of the borrowers; (2) an assessment of the
key financial measures of profitability, stability, and financial
strength used by the financial institutions in evaluating the credit-
worthiness of the shortline and regional railroads that have re-
ceived credit; and (3) an evaluation of the appropriateness to the
small railroad industry of the financial performance ratios used by
the financial institutions that have provided credit.

Training.—Sufficient funding is included within the Committee’s
recommendation to provide for peer training. The safety assurance
and compliance program initiatives have identified training as a
significant systemic issue directly impacting safety. Comprehensive
safety training is an essential element of any effective railroad
safety program affecting every railroad safety craft. Despite signifi-
cant efforts, there is widespread inconsistent interpretations and
understanding of railroad safety rules and federal safety standards
throughout the industry. To reduce these misunderstandings, it is
essential that the rail work force be adequately and consistently
trained. Peer training is one possible means to achieve this goal.

Valley trains and trails.—The Committee remains interested in
the successful development of scenic passenger train service in Vir-
ginia’s Shenandoah Valley between Strasburg and New Market on
track provided by Norfolk Southern Corporation. The Committee
encourages the Administrator to continue working with the Com-
monwealth of Virginia, Valley Trains and Trails, and Norfolk
Southern to fund a service and financing plan for the project.

User fees.—The Committee has denied the administration’s re-
quest to collect $66,461,000 in user fees for railroad safety activi-
ties. This request has not been authorized. Until such authoriza-
tion occurs, the Committee will continue to fund railroad safety ac-
tivities in the traditional manner.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ............ $22,364,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 20001 21,800,000
Recommended in the bill 21,300,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccocceeeviierieeeeciee e —1,064,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccevieeiiienveeiienieeieenen. —500,000

10f this total, $21,300,000 was to be offset from new railroad research and development user fees.

The railroad research and development appropriation finances
technical support for rail safety rulemaking and enforcement activi-
ties and contract research activities to reduce the frequency and se-
verity of railroad accidents. The Committee recommends an appro-
priation of $21,300,000 for fiscal year 2000, which is $500,000 less
than requested. Funding to replace or upgrade FRA’s T-6 track re-
search vehicle has been denied. The Committee provided an appro-
priation for this effort in fiscal year 1999. It is unclear why this
funding is needed again in fiscal year 2000.

The Committee has denied the request to collect $21,300,000 in
user fees from the railroad industry to fund research and develop-
ment activities. Non-federal entities have been cost-sharing with
FRA on research and development projects since at least 1995. For



106

example, within the track and vehicle track interaction program,
the industry contributed 40 percent of the total program costs in
1999. To impose user fees on the same entities that are contribut-
ing research and development funds, equipment, or expertise could
greatly diminish the benefits FRA already receives under this pro-
gram. The Committee is concerned that these new user fees would,
in essence, charge the community twice.

Railcar Weight Study.—The Committee encourages the Federal
Railroad Administrator to conduct a study regarding the track and
bridge requirements for handling 286,000-pound rail cars. As high-
er capacity 286,000 rail cars are phased into the industry to in-
crease the railroads’ productivity and improve equipment utiliza-
tion there is a need for additional information on the economic im-
pact of handling larger cars on light density rail lines. Recognizing
that the investments needed to upgrade a line to handle heavier
cars are very site-specific, the study should develop the unit costs
that would enable such calculations to be made. An increasing
number of individual shippers in rural areas stand to lose their rail
service without this information. Accordingly, the Committee en-
courages that research funds be dedicated to such a study.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT FINANCING PROGRAM

TEAZ21 establishes a railroad rehabilitation and improvement fi-
nancing loan and loan guarantee program. The aggregate unpaid
principal amounts of the obligations may not exceed $3.5 billion at
any one time. Not less than $1 billion is reserved for projects pri-
marily benefiting freight railroads other than Class I carriers. The
funding may be used (1) to acquire, improve, or rehabilitate inter-
modal or rail equipment or facilities, including track, components
of track bridges, yards, buildings, or shops; (2) to refinance existing
debt; or (3) to develop and establish new intermodal or railroad fa-
cilities. No federal appropriation is required since a non-federal in-
frastructure partner may contribute the subsidy amount required
by the Credit Reform Act of 1990 in the form of a credit risk pre-
mium. Once received, statutorily established investigation charges
are immediately available for appraisals and necessary determina-
tions and findings.

The Committee has included bill language specifying that no new
direct loans or loan guarantee commitments can be made using fed-
eral funds for the payment of any credit premium amount during
fiscal year 2000, as requested.

NEXT GENERATION HIGH-SPEED RAIL

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccoiviriiiiiiiiieneeeeeeeee $20,494,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 12,000,000
Recommended in the bill ........cccocceeiiiiiiiieiiiniieeceeeeee e, 22,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccvveviieeriiieeeiee e +1,506,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccoevveeeiierieeiienieeieennen. +10,000,000

The next generation high-speed rail program funds the develop-
ment, demonstration, and implementation of high-speed rail tech-
nologies. It is managed in conjunction with the program authorized
in TEA-21.



107

The Committee recommends $22,000,000 for the next generation
high-speed rail program. This is $10,000,000 more than requested.
Total program funding is allocated as follows:

Fiscal year—

=

1999 enacted 2000 request

Train control systems $4,300,000 $10,000,000
lllinois project (1,300,000) - (7,000,000)
Alaska railroad (3,000,000 (=)
Michigan project (---) (3,000,000)

Non-electric locomotives 9,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000
ALPS (2,800,000 (3,800,000) (3,800,000)
Prototype locomotive (7,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000)

Grade crossings & Innovative technologies ..........c.ccccovevvence 4,600,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
N.C. sealed corridor (1,000,000) (400,000) (400,000)
Mitigating hazards (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000)
Low-cost technologies (1,100,000) (1,100,000) (1,100,000)

Track and structures 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

Administration 594,000 - -

Total 20,494,000 12,000,000 22,000,000

Train control systems.—The Committee has provided $10,000,000
for two train control demonstration projects in the midwest. Both
of these projects are critical to the development of safe, high-speed
passenger rail service.

In the past, funding for train control projects in the states of Illi-
nois and Michigan has been provided under the next generation
high-speed rail account. However, for fiscal year 2000, the adminis-
tration requested that these projects be funded under a new rail
initiative account, solely funded from revenue aligned budget au-
thority. The Committee recommendation allocates revenue aligned
budget authority consistent with existing law.

Of the $10,000,000 appropriated for train control systems,
$7,000,000 shall be provided to develop positive train control tech-
nology between Springfield and Chicago, Illinois. This project is es-
timated to cost $60,000,000, of which $22,900,000 has already been
committed. The $7,000,000 provided in this Act will be the second
federal installment of this four-year project. The Committee expects
that the Association of American Railroads and the State of Illinois
will continue their commitments to the project as well, by contrib-
uting $15,000,000 and $6,000,000, respectively, through fiscal year
2002.

The Committee has also provided $3,000,000 for the Michigan in-
cremental train control project in fiscal year 2000, the last year of
federal funding for this project. According to FRA, the total cost to
complete the demonstration and to enter into daily high-speed rev-
enue service is $4,200,000. The state, Amtrak, and the manufactur-
ers are expected to contribute the remaining $1,200,000 necessary
to complete this project.

Rail-highway crossings hazard eliminations.—Under section
1103 of TEA21, an automatic set-aside of $5,250,000 a year is
made available for the elimination of rail-highway crossing haz-
ards. A limited number of rail corridors are eligible for these funds.
Of these set-aside funds, $1,000,000 shall be used to mitigate grade
crossing hazards along North Carolina’s sealed corridor; $1,000,000
shall be used between Washington D.C. and Richmond, Virginia;



108

$1,000,000 shall be used between Mobile, Alabama and New Orle-
ans, Louisiana; $750,000 shall be used between Schenectady and
New York City, New York; and $750,000 shall be used along Or-
egon’s high-speed rail corridor in Linn and Multnomah counties.

Grade crossing program.—A general provision (sec. 337) is in-
cluded in the bill that deletes the 10 percent non-federal match for
the section 130 grade crossing program. Many states have difficulty
expending section 130 funds, and as a result, some states have sev-
eral years of unobligated balances. For example, the State of Wis-
consin has $13,033,337 in unobligated balances, which equates to
approximately four years of apportionments. Similarly the State of
Oregon has $6,888,681 in unobligated balances, which approxi-
mates three years of apportionments. The Committee anticipates
that by deleting the non-federal match, States should be able to re-
duce these unobligated balances and eliminate a greater number of
grade crossing hazards than previously planned. The table below
indicates the current unobligated balances by State and anticipated
fiscal year 2000 section 130 apportionments.

Rail/Highway Crossings

State Est. FY 2000  Unobligated

Apportionment as of 9/30/98

Alabama 3,220,384 2,081,282
Alaska 2,439,186 7,656,630
Arizona 1,576,081 6,110,115
Arkansas 2,457,429 2,764,038
California 10,182,716 1,336,239
Colorado 2,202,728 1,369,523
Connecticut 1,047,610 505,288
Delaware 504,776 853,836
District of Columbia 210,728 737,547
Florida 4,686,707 6,590,786
Georgia 4,696,264 7,661,114
Hawaii 391,793 783,586
Idaho 1,429,320 731,748
lllinois 7,926,261 5,798,771
Indiana 4,962,375 6,376,330
lowa 3,795,673 2,597,008
Kansas 4,870,650 1,080,910
Kentucky 2,535,034 3,101,098
Louisiana 3,176,113 1,980,187
Maine 938,057 2,416,913
Maryland 1,427,286 2,388,232
Massachusetts 2,011,267 1,477,143
Michigan 5,352,187 4,308,852
Minnesota 4,041,936 4,616,218
Mississippi 2,240,007 989,401
Missouri 3,998,022 309,740
Montana 1,613,367 3,982,993
Nebraska 2,661,323 5,584,417
Nevada 783,990 72,978
New Hampshire 612,960 96,567
New Jersey 2,691,259 1,390,033
New Mexico 1,205,846 652,454
New York 6,020,444 2,510,910
North Carolina 3,981,325 3,994,275
North Dakota 2,242,521 538,346
Ohio 6,301,744 758,151
Oklahoma 3,300,832 171,391
Oregon 2,194,099 6,888,681
Pennsylvania 5,804,391 1,085,639

Rhode Island 445,013 776,895




109

Rail/Highway Crossings

Est. FY 2000 Unobligated
Apportionment as of 9/30/98

State

South Carolina 2,584,926 1,306,066
South Dakota 1,654,832 3,803,916
Tennessee 3,267,384 1,495,863
Texas 10,906,280 5,771,981
Utah 1,152,999 2,936,055
Vermont 618,631 3,962,126
Virginia 2,731,204 2448 246
Washington 2,717,360 6,852,891
West Virginia 1,708,309 896,187
Wisconsin 3,929,021 13,033,337
Wyoming 912,318 343,914

Total 154,362,968 147,976,853

FRA and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) shall
work with the states to identify the ten most deadly crossings in
each state and identify ways in which those crossings could be
closed or reconfigured to reduce or mitigate the inherent dangers.
The Committee believes that focusing on the most dangerous cross-
ings in each state will greatly reduce the likelihood of fatal acci-
dents. FRA and FHWA shall identify those crossings and the miti-
gations under consideration in a report to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations by May 1, 2000.

RHODE ISLAND RAIL DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooviiiiiiniiieiieeieeeeeeee e $5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 10,000,000
Recommended in the bill .................. . 10,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccceeeviiieeiieeeeiee e, +5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccceeeveveerrcieeeerieeeeiieeenns

The Rhode Island rail development project will construct a third
track along portions of the Northeast Corridor between Davisville
and Central Falls, Rhode Island. This third track will prevent mix-
ing freight and high-speed passenger rail service and will provide
sufficient clearance to accommodate double-stack freight cars.

The Committee has provided $10,000,000 for the Rhode Island
rail development project, as requested. Between fiscal years 1995
and 1999, a total of $28,000,000 in federal funds was appropriated
to construct a third track. Of this total, $23,000,000 remains avail-
able for obligation. This funding is matched on a dollar-for-dollar
basis by the state.

The state has been slow to obligate previously appropriated
funds. Although the state plans to begin the construction phase of
the project in the spring of 1999, there has yet to be an increase
in expenditures for the project. Currently the state is projecting a
federal cash expenditure of $20,500,000 in fiscal year 2000, which
is within the unobligated balances. Should the state accelerate con-
struction on this project, additional funding will be available at the
$10,000,000 level for this work in fiscal year 2000.



110

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 $609,230,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 . 570,976,000
Recommended in the bill .................. . 570,976,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccceviiiiiiniiiiiieieeeeeee — 38,254,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccceeeeuveeercieeeeiieeeeiee e (---)

The National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) is a pri-
vate/public corporation created by the Rail Passenger Service Act
of 1970 and incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia
to operate a national rail passenger system. Amtrak started oper-
ation on May 1, 1971.

STATUS OF AMTRAK

Over the past four years, Amtrak has undergone a remarkable
change. Escalating expenses had been widening the gap between
total revenues and expenses to such a point that Amtrak was con-
cerned that it would not be able to borrow enough to cover these
costs. Only two years ago, the President of Amtrak was discussing
the possibility of bankruptcy. Within the last few years, Amtrak
has been able to turn these numbers around. In 1998, it achieved
record passenger revenues, topping $1 billion, and the largest rid-
ership increase (4.5 percent) in a decade. Also, expenses were less
than projected.

In March, the Committee heard testimony from Amtrak, the Fed-
eral Railroad Administration, and the Department of Transpor-
tation’s Inspector General about Amtrak’s ability to achieve oper-
ational self-sufficiency. All three testified that, while possible, it
would be difficult. For example, the Inspector General (IG) stated,
“overall assessment [of Amtrak] is that with strong leadership, in-
tense management, and continued favorable economic conditions, it
will be possible—albeit difficult—for Amtrak to meet its Congres-
sional mandate to become operationally self-sufficient by 2003.”

To meet operational self-sufficiency, a number of crucial items
must occur. These include: (1) enacting high-speed rail on a timely
basis on the Northeast Corridor, (2) increasing capital investments,
(3) meeting growth targets in the Intercity and on the West Coast,
(4) completing the market-based network analysis and implement-
ing its results, and (5) continuing to grow mail and express oppor-
tunities.

The first key element to reaching operating self-sufficiency by
2003 will be Amtrak’s ability to implement its high-speed rail pro-
gram between New York and Boston at the beginning of fiscal year
2000. Amtrak and the IG testified that revenue from this new serv-
ice is key to reaching self-sufficiency. The high-speed rail program
has experienced repeated delays and is on a very tight schedule. In
March 1999, full system testing was scheduled for October, the
same month that electrified service was scheduled to begin. More
recently, Amtrak has stated that high-speed rail service will begin
in November or December, yet another delay in the program.

The second key element is for Amtrak to realize additional cap-
ital investments between fiscal years 2000 and 2003. The IG testi-
fied that while “there is a good chance that Amtrak will be able
to sustain operating self-sufficiency beyond 2002 . . . because of



111

revenues from the Northeast Corridor . . . a caveat to this state-
ment is needed.” The IG estimated that Amtrak’s “minimum cap-
ital investment level is $2.7 billion, which is $125,000,000 per year
more than current projected federal appropriations. This minimum
level would be enough to keep Amtrak operating in a steady state
through 2003, but would make Amtrak vulnerable to equipment
deterioration and schedule reliability problems after that date. If
Amtrak cannot continue to invest in its capital needs at a sustain-
able level ($3 billion), this could negatively impact its reliability
and its ability to maintain operational self-sufficiency”.

Third, operational self-sufficiency depends on continued growth
in the Intercity and West Coast passenger revenues. The IG’s No-
vember assessment of Amtrak’s financial needs through fiscal year
2002, concluded both the Intercity and West Coast revenue esti-
mates were overly optimistic. In addition, states must continue to
support state services. It has come to the Committee’s attention
that certain states in these two business units may be reluctant to
support their Amtrak services to the same level as in previous
years, which may precipitate Amtrak to raise fares faster than an-
ticipated in those areas, causing a decrease in ridership and pas-
senger revenues to flatten or decline. This could be detrimental to
Amtrak’s self-sufficiency.

Fourth, Amtrak is undertaking a market-based network analysis
that will help the railroad determine where adjustments are need-
ed in the system. As part of this analysis, Amtrak must consider
a full range of options, including route elimination and rationaliza-
tion. Once the analysis is completed, Amtrak must have the for-
titude to undertake the adjustments necessary to increase revenues
and decrease expenses; however, without considering route elimi-
nation, the railroad may not have the capital necessary (e.g. loco-
motives, express cars, etc.) to assure the long-term success of these
adjustments.

Fifth, with the recent Surface Transportation Board ruling that
allows Amtrak to operate express service with some limitation, Am-
trak has an opportunity to increase its revenues. For the first five
months of this year, express revenues increased 500 percent. In
total, Amtrak hopes to collect $138,000,000 from the expansion of
mail and express services by 2002. Results to date make this a
promising possibility.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The budget request sought $570,976,000 in capital funds and an
expanded definition of “capital” to allow use of the capital appro-
priation for preventive maintenance. This level is the third install-
ment of a five-year, $5 billion plan to re-energize and recapitalize
Amtrak. The Committee recommendation fully funds this request.

Expanded capital definition.—The Administration and Amtrak
requested a more flexible definition of the term “capital” arguing
that Amtrak should be able to use its federal capital appropriations
on maintenance of equipment, infrastructure, and facilities. Am-
trak has indicated that as much as $481,000,000 of the requested
$570,976,000 may pay for preventive maintenance activities. Spe-
cifically, $304,000,000 is necessary for maintenance of equipment



112

and $177,000,000 is needed for maintenance of way. The remainder
will be used for long-term capital investments and debt service.

With the passage of the Taxpayer Relief Act (TRA) and Depart-
ment of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
1999, Amtrak was permitted to use its TRA funds and its capital
grant appropriation to finance maintenance of equipment. In 1999,
this equated to $353,000,000.

Amtrak’s fiscal year 2000 grant request states that if the ex-
panded definition “were not provided, Amtrak will not be able to
remain on the glidepath to operational self-sufficiency, nor will the
corporation make it, on a cash basis, through fiscal year 2000.” In
the Committee hearing on Amtrak’s viability, the Inspector Gen-
eral concurred noting, “if Amtrak does not receive the expanded
capital definition, it will not be able to cover its operating losses
and could be forced to default on current obligations. This could
occur even though Amtrak is likely to have $1 billion in Taxpayer
Relief Act (TRA) funds in the bank”. Because TRA and the 1999
appropriations Act permitted Amtrak to use its capital funding for
maintenance of equipment only, when Amtrak’s annual federal ap-
propriation is used to fully fund the maintenance of equipment, no
TRA funds can legally be used to cover additional operating ex-
penses. Amtrak estimates that this shortfall will be $47,000,000.

Amtrak, the Administration, and the Inspector General all sup-
port greater flexibility. Restricting Amtrak’s permissible uses for
its federal appropriation in fiscal year 2000 would be shortsighted.
It could force Amtrak to default on its current obligations at a time
when many are cautiously optimistic that the railroad may become
operationally self-sufficient two years later. The Committee concurs
and approves the request of Amtrak and the Administration to use
Amtrak’s capital appropriations for preventive maintenance.

Bill language.—The Committee has included bill language that
prohibits Amtrak from obligating more than $228,400,000 prior to
September 30, 2000. Last year, Amtrak’s Board of Directors agreed
to hold its capital expenditures to 40 percent. At the time the
Board made this commitment, Amtrak hoped to use the expanded
capital definition to cover what had previously been defined as op-
erating costs, such as maintenance of equipment and way without
increasing the spend-out rate for its capital programs. Since the
Committee has permitted Amtrak to use capital appropriations for
previously defined operating expenses in fiscal year 2000, the Com-
mittee must continue to hold Amtrak to the 40 percent obligation
limitation that the Board adopted last year.

Fencing along the Northeast Corridor—The Committee recog-
nizes that Amtrak has made progress in enhancing safety along the
tracks where high-speed rail will be operating. Amtrak should con-
tinue to work closely with northeast corridor communities, as well
as state transit officials and owners of the track, to identify dan-
gerous locations and install perimeter fencing along the Corridor,
wherever needed. In particular, Amtrak should continue to focus on
increased community coordination in urbanized areas where there
have been problems or community concerns have been expressed,
such as near Attleboro, Foxboro, Mansfield, and Sharon, Massachu-
setts. Amtrak should ensure that fencing improvements for these
areas is completed before high-speed rail is operational.



113

Beech Grove maintenance facility.—The Committee recognizes
that Amtrak’s heavy overhaul facility in Beech Grove, Indiana is
in need of capital investment. The Committee is also aware that
Amtrak’s investment needs are greater than its available funds.
Amtrak shall submit a report to the Committee within 90 days of
enactment of this Act, detailing its plans, including a proposed
timeline and a list of priorities, for capital improvements at its
Beech Grove facility, should capital funds be available.

RAIL INITIATIVES
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000
Recommended in the bill ..............
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeviriieneniieninienenienene -
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........ccccceeeeveeeicreeeecieeeeiee s - 35,400,000

The Administration has proposed a new rail initiative program
that would be funded from revenue aligned budget authority. This
new program would fund three rail initiatives: grade crossings in
high-speed rail corridors ($15,000,000), two train control systems
($10,000,000), and a nationwide differential global positioning sys-
tem ($10,400,000).

Funding for the rail initiatives under this new account structure
has been denied. The Committee opposes altering the distribution
of revenue aligned budget authority to any program outside of
those authorized under TEA21. The rail initiative is one of many
diversions proposed by the administration, which propose higher
spending levels contingent upon passage of legislation and user
fees that the administration knows are highly unlikely.

The Committee has deferred consideration of further increases in
funding for grade crossings beyond those guaranteed levels con-
tained in TEA21 and available through the highway formula, until
the Committee sees the results of a general provision deleting the
10 percent non-federal match required for the section 130 hazard
elimination program. This program provides roughly $155,000,000
per year to the states. Eliminating the non-federal match should
allow states to address grade crossing hazards on a more expedi-
tious basis and defer any current requirements for additional re-
sources.

The Committee has provided $10,000,000 in the next generation
high-speed rail account to fund two positive train control dem-
onstration projects in the states of Illinois and Michigan. The Com-
mittee has funded these two projects for several years which are
a key component of a partnership forged by Amtrak, FRA and nine
midwestern States to bring high-speed rail to Illinois, Indiana,
Iowa, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, Ohio, and Wiscon-
sin, as part of the midwest regional rail initiative.

The Committee has denied any funding for the nationwide dif-
ferential global positioning system (—$10,400,000). Seventeen fed-
eral agencies and private entities will be the beneficiaries of this
system. Last year, the department stated that these agencies, par-

$35,400,000




114

ticularly Agriculture, would be the primary beneficiaries of this in-
formation. Since the Department of Transportation is not the prin-
cipal beneficiary, the Committee believes that it should not be the
only source of funding for this system in fiscal year 2000 or beyond.
Last year, the Committee urged the department to finalize plans
to collect contributions for this network from the other federal
agencies and private sources to fund the conversion of GWEN sites
to a DGPS network and to provide such a proposal to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations. This report has not
been delivered to the committees yet.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FIScAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) was established as a
component of the Department of Transportation on July 1, 1968,
when most of the functions and programs under the Federal Tran-
sit Act (78 Stat. 302; 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.) were transferred from
the Department of Housing and Urban Development. Known as the
Urban Mass Transportation Administration until enactment of the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, the Fed-
eral Transit Administration administers federal financial assist-
ance programs for planning, developing and improving comprehen-
sive mass transportation systems in both urban and non-urban
areas.

Much of the funding for the Federal Transit Administration is
provided by annual limitations on obligations provided in appro-
priations Acts. However, direct appropriations are required for
every accounts.

The current authorization for the programs funded by the Fed-
eral Transit Administration is contained in the Transportation Eg-
uity Act for the 21st Century (TEA21). TEA21 also amended the
Budget Enforcement Act to provide two additional discretionary
spending categories, the highway category and the mass transit
category. The mass transit category is comprised of transit formula
grants, transit capital, investments funding, Federal Transit Ad-
ministration administrative expenses, transit planning and re-
search, job access and reverse commute grants, and university
transportation research center funding. The mass transit category
obligations are capped at $5,797,000,000 and outlays are capped at
$4,761,000,000 in fiscal year 2000. Any additional appropriated
funding above the levels specified as guaranteed for each transit
program in TEA21 (that which could be appropriated from general
funds authorized under section 5338(h)) is scored against the non-
defense discretionary category.

The total funding provided for FTA for fiscal year 2000 is
$5,797,000,000, including $1,159,000,000 direct appropriations and
$4,638,000,000 limitations on contract authority. The total rec-
ommended is $407,000,000 over the 1999 enacted level,
$291,270,000 below the fiscal year 2000 budget request, and the
same level as guaranteed in TEA21. The following table summa-
rizes the fiscal year 1999 program levels, the fiscal year 2000 budg-
et request, and the fiscal year 2000 program levels:



115

Recommended
Program 1999 enacted 2000 request in the bill

Administrative expenses $54,000,000 $60,000,000 $60,000,000
Formula grants ! 2,850,000,000 3,310,270,000 3,098,000,000
University transportation research 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
Transit planning and research ! 98,000,000 111,000,000 107,000,000
Capital investment grants 2,257,000,000 2,451,000,000 2,451,000,000
Job access and reverse commute grants! 75,000,000 150,000,000 75,000,000
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 50,000,000 - ---

Total 5,390,000,000 6,088,270,000 5,797,000,000

1The budget request included a proposal to transfer a total of $291,270,000 in obligational authority resulting from revenue aligned budg-
et authority, of which $212,270,000 was to be transferred to formula grants; $4,000,000 to the national program of the transit planning and
research account; and $75,000,000 to the job access and reverse commute grants program.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation Limitation on obligations
(General fund) (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ........... $10,800,000 ($43,200,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ........... 12,000,000 (48,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ........................ 12,000,000 (48,000,000)
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... +1,200,000 (+4,800,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .... --- (---)

1Excludes reductions of $912,000 for TASC.

The bill provides a total appropriation of $60,000,000 for FTA’s
salaries and expenses. The recommendation is $6,000,000 above
the 1999 enacted level and the same level as the budget request.
This appropriation is guaranteed under the transit funding cat-
egory. The recommended appropriation of $60,000,000 is comprised
of an appropriation of $12,000,000 from the general fund and
$48,000,000 from limitations on obligations from the mass transit
account of the highway trust fund.

Full-time equivalent (FTE) staff years.—The Committee observes
that TEA21 has imposed additional duties on the FTA and ap-
proves the budget request to increase staffing at the FTA by 10
FTE. The Committee directs that the FTE level in fiscal year 2000
not rise in excess of 495 FTE.

Information technology activities.—The Committee recommenda-
tion deletes funds for the human resources information system
(—$200,000) as systems development is premature. Further discus-
sion is included under the appropriation for the office of the assist-
ant secretary for administration in the office of the secretary.

In addition, the Committee has deferred consideration of several
information technology activities (—$2,500,000), since the FTA is
unable to inform the Committee of the out-year financial require-
ments to complete systems review, development and acquisition.
Funding for development of several new major information tech-
nology systems cannot be fully justified until such time as future
annual and total costs for such systems are fully developed and
submitted to the Committee for consideration. The Committee will
reconsider the request for information technology activities when
FTA submits complete cost estimates. The Committee encourages
the FTA to submit such documentation and justification before
final consideration of the fiscal year 2000 Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act.



116

Project management oversight activities.—The Committee directs
the FTA to increase its financial management oversight activities
within the funds provided under the project management oversight
program, section 23. The Committee believes it is imperative that
the FTA understand more fully the financing proposals of major
transit projects authorized in TEA21 before entering into full fund-
ing grant agreements and to identify critical funding deficiencies or
inadequate financing plans before such funding shortfalls material-
ize. The experience to date with several projects in FTA’s current
portfolio suggests a more aggressive approach by the FTA is need-
ed. The Committee directs that not less than $4,500,000 shall be
available in fiscal year 2000 for the conduct of such financial man-
agement oversight reviews.

The Committee has included bill language requiring the FTA to
transfer to the Inspector General $800,000 for reimbursement of
audits and reviews of major transit projects, continuing a provision
contained in the fiscal year 1999 Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act. Over the past several
years, the IG has provided critical oversight of several major tran-
sit projects, which the Committee has found invaluable. The Com-
mittee anticipates that such oversight activities will be continued
by the Inspector General in fiscal year 2000.

Full funding grant agreements (FFGAs).—The Committee ob-
serves that cost increases on several projects with existing FFGAs
suggest that the FFGAs for those projects may have been executed
too early during the conceptual design phase. As a result, the
project’s scope and design were not substantially complete and total
costs to construct the project were not reliably identified at the
time the full funding grant agreement was executed. To more fully
anticipate the federal and local financial requirements necessary to
undertake such large transportation investments, the FTA is di-
rected not to execute any full funding grant agreements for projects
that have not completed at least eighty percent of the design phase.

The FTA is directed to notify in writing the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations not later than 60 days before
issuing a new full funding grant agreement. Such correspondence
shall include: (1) a copy of the proposed FFGA; (2) the total and
annual federal appropriations required for the project; (3) yearly
and total federal appropriations that can be reasonably planned or
anticipated for future FFGAs for each fiscal year through 2003; and
(4) a detailed analysis of annual commitments for current and an-
ticipated FFGAs against the program authorization. The Commit-
tee further directs that such correspondence include a financial
analysis of the project’s cost and sponsor’s ability to finance, which
shall be conducted by an independent examiner. This independent
evaluation shall contain pertinent information, including an assess-
ment of the capital cost estimate and the finance plan; the source
and security of all public- and private-sector financial instruments;
the project’s operating plan which enumerates the project’s future
revenue and ridership forecasts; and planned contingencies and
risks associated with the project.

The Committee directs the FTA to be judicious in the develop-
ment and execution of new full funding grant agreements in fiscal
year 2000 in order to preserve a sufficient level of new starts con-



117

tract authority to allow other new fixed guideway projects to par-
ticipate in the capital new starts program during the balance of the
TEA21 authorization period.

FormMuLA GRANTS

Appropriation Limitation on obligations
(General fund) (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .... $570,000,000 ($2,280,000,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 619,600,000 (2,690,670,000)
Recommended in the bill 619,600,000 (2,478,400,000)
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... +49,600,000 (+198,400,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .... ....cccceeveviiieiiieeiiieeens (—212,270,000)

1Includes $212,270,000 in obligations proposed to be transferred from revenue aligned budget authority.

The accompanying bill provides a total of $3,098,000,000 for
transit formula grants. This level is $248,000,000 above the fiscal
year 1999 enacted level of $2,850,000,000 and is guaranteed under
the transit category.

The recommended program level of $3,098,000,000 is comprised
of an appropriation of %619,600,000 from the general fund and
$2,478,400,000 from limitations on obligations from the mass tran-
sit account of the highway trust fund. Formula grants to states and
local agencies funded under this heading fall into four categories:
urbanized area formula grants (U.S.C. sec. 5307); clean fuels for-
mula grants (U.S.C. sec. 5308); formula grants and loans for special
needs of elderly individuals and individuals with disabilities
(U.S.C. sec. 5310); and formula grants for other than urbanized
areas (U.S.C. sec. 5311). In addition, set asides of formula funds
are directed to a grant program for intercity bus operators to fi-
nance Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility costs and
the Alaska Railroad for improvements to its passenger operations.

Within the total funding level of $3,098,000,000, the new statu-
tory distribution of formula grants is allocated among the following
activities:

Urbanized areas (8€c. 5307) ....c.eeeviuvieeiiiiieeeiee et eeveeeeines $2,772,890,281
Clean fuels (sec. 5308) .......ccoovvveeeeeennns 50,000,000
Elderly and disabled (sec. 5310) 72,946,801
Non-urbanized areas (sec. 5311) 193,612,968
Rural transportation accessibility incentive program 3,700,000

ALASKA RAITOAA ..vvvrveooomooeeosresoeesees oo 4,849,950

Section 3007 of TEA21 amends U.S.C. 5307, urbanized formula
grants, by striking the authorization to utilize these funds for oper-
ating costs, but includes a specific provision allowing the Secretary
to make operating grants to urbanized areas with a population of
less than 200,000. Generally, these grants may be used to fund
capital projects, and to finance planning and preventive mainte-
nance of equipment, facilities, and vehicles used in mass transpor-
tation. All urbanized areas greater than 200,000 in population are
statutorily required to use one percent of their annual formula
grants on enhancements, which include landscaping, public art, bi-
cycle storage, and connections to parks.

Major project preliminary engineering and design (PE&D).—The
accompanying bill provides appreciable increases in formula funds
allocated to transit authorities. These funds can be used, among
other activities, for preliminary engineering and design of new rail



118

extensions or busways. The Committee asserts that local project
sponsors of new rail extensions or busways should use these funds
for PE&D activities rather than seek section 5309 discretionary
set-asides. The numerous authorizations for new fixed guideway
projects contained in TEA21 and the limited funding available an-
nually for preliminary engineering and design of such new systems
will necessitate local sponsors to use their formula apportionment
and other local funds for preliminary engineering and design activi-
ties. Moreover, the Committee expects the FTA, when evaluating
the local financial commitment of a given project, to consider the
extent to which the project’s sponsors have used the appreciable in-
creases in the formula grants apportionments for preliminary engi-
neering and design activities of proposed new systems.

Clean fuels program.—TEA21 requires that $50,000,000 be set
aside from funds made available under the formula grants program
to fund a new clean fuels program. The clean fuels program is sup-
plemented by an additional set-aside from the major capital invest-
ment’s bus program and provides grants for the purchase or lease
of clean fuel buses for eligible recipients in areas that are not in
compliance with air quality attainment standards. The Committee
has identified designated recipients of these funds within the
projects listed under the bus program of the capital investment
grants account.

Requested set-asides.—The Committee has not earmarked fund-
ing requested for several projects from amounts made available for
the section 5307 formula program. The budget proposed to set
aside $20,000,000 for the Long Island East Side Access project;
$25,000,000 for Salt Lake City 2002 Winter Olympic Games trans-

ortation-related activities; and a total of $5,000,000 (of which
53,700,000 is guaranteed and $1,300,000 is derived from revenue
aligned budget authority) for the over-the-road accessibility pro-
gram. These set-asides were to be derived from additional budget
resources transferred to the section 5307 formula program from
revenue aligned budget authority. The Committee has not ap-
proved the transfer of revenue aligned budget authority and there-
fore additional resources above the guaranteed level are not avail-
able for these specific purposes.

The following table displays the state-by-state distribution of the
formula funds within each of the program categories:



119

SWN-UV-NL ‘Siudwen

............................ (V) HO-HY "BRUS PO
ipen P

Y ‘oep Sl £

1B v

Zv 'uosdn )

ZV "¥1ueoyd

e ) A TRUNA

vy 4

1910 euozZuY

1€10] 2OwWes

(24 x4 9rE'esh - - 9PE'ESL 0z6'ovh
BHL'EZZ LLE'ESL'T o fd Lig'ssL'T 852'085'T
888'L5 BLE'PIL - - BLE'VLL 06Y'959
925'Zy 18L'v2S - - 18L'728 192'Z8¥
Ji:41 7] sso'sec’s 996°6.8 R'8L0°S WT'e08"Y LIS
ozy'erd 158'100°8 - - 168'400'8 STY'eSe'L
€Y9'08L'+ 1168°626°1Z - - 118'€26'12 892'¢61'02
SE0'vd 1€2'96L - - 1€2'06L 961°92
825’1y cer'zis o - cBY'TIG 996'0Ly
(%1 7%4 910'S0V'¥E 9c0°ZTHI'L OrYI0T ;YT IS 108'019°4¢
198 orost TE9'TS 908'L6 - Lue'e
660681 2LG'eeeT - - ST 144 1%
$99°052 LE9'HIT'S 0ss'i8s 80T'989 zi§'e8E°T [ 1 X
s8l'2L 86L'069 - - ©6.'088 c19'e18
Y2004 71 91+ o} - - GLO'LET'S 829°9¢64'L
687'¢95 £90's40C — - £90'10'2 rLLVSE')L
£v6'944 [y 4 - - OEL'EVY's 181'92¢"}
629'9E 600°rSY - - 609'¥SY oLL'LVY
1891y 198°'YLS — - 19E'IS 089'2Ly
8186 902'685 — - 90Z'69¢ 882'68€
129'st Tis'ety - -— us'ecy 156°c0Y
oLe'ol 00£°£Z) - - 00822} 06'011
182'¢28 [ - - 68Y'686'E ZIT909'e
HThe ol'ses - - By1'g8e 1£6°85¢
106'8E ¥s0°08y - el 150'08Y [>T 4
0'Siv'iS $S0'60Z'91S e'TeT's P00°r8  SIS'SISTIS SOBYEL0LS

001 Ad ] [ Weismensddy  peseul 0008 Ad

woy L] TRRNG YIM ey e My

oBuwyd L)Y uorsmg pur A POZNSQIRUSN L)

iR Usjmeg 1159 Yereeg 1889 Usnoeg

+

(vZn ONV 31V1S A8) SHVHOO0Ud VINWEOL ¥Od AININNOLLYOCCY 000Z ¥V3A TVOSId NOLLVILSININGY LISNVEL V3034



120

VL'V €94'694'L o b £9L°691'¢ F41:5 75 ) S v "eve eues
884901 £2L5074 e - £2L'82') SE5'881Y ¥D ‘T fues
067102 90r'oer'z bl — o0Y'0er' 8LE'YZ'2 v 'eiegreg eues
84949 6Z418L e e 8ZLb92 1Gy'868 e w0 O0RIq0) I ueg
£65'962'2 098'L2T'9T ad - 099'LTC'8 LZE'TEO'0Z V2 '9sof ueg
14E°969'8 LIYE200L hand ——- ZLY'EZa'00) 9Y0'201°08 sy D BUMEOOROUSY UeS
960'ErL'E 98)°L0L'8C - - B881'L8L'8E 060 YY9'Se
WToLL £ET'L09°) had b €ET'L08') z66'9LY')
HL'8YO'L 965'c56'ZL fed hd 28865821 G8L'Y08'L )
STTSEE 090°'YZL 94 - - 090 Y2181 £E9'898'51
£6r'y z8L'018 — haaed 20l'018 862195
965'g8 S82°050°1 — o 28'990°} 069'028
ory' L8 arz'rER'e fad - 'L Q00'v80'9
S0L08 §S8°LY8 had e sev'Lre o5L'eLL
218 7 ¥eH'8LL2 - e oLUBLLT 600'055'2
¥9L68 8Zy'iie ot had sZYiie sio'srL
WSETH'G) or8'050'08) hd - 9¥6°0€0'98) Y LOG LY
o8'ot p24g-+14 - bt =r'osy KreLy
2’08 [ 7134 73 — - rivens #96'280
z8'cst 8az'ese’y - et sat'e6s't zareL’t
(1054 2c8'res - — 206'rCS 05'18Y v eal ]
wKY'is cs'azL —— e £L6'82Z1') sLi'e0% WO BUIAKNAA-ABHEA Byidy-2pddseH
889°4L £99'y98 il - £99'vee 1L AR YO 'CIURET UBS-IUeH
185'0Ly zaL'or's e b ZBL0NL'S oLy V0 ‘ouseiy
926'ce LLE'090'L - - 12£°090"s Srr'eis Ry PR
erLoL 290°E43 b - 190'cL8 8ie'z08 vD 'smeq
oBz'es £OL'6HL — — €0T'81L £26'006 vD eD
[i72 48 7% 4 Sy'oRe'c e —— POt yo'zii'e 2 Py
0av'es yYor'ive's Raned s YT i PZLELG'L e VO "GNaRid-RoNUY
SBr'E50°L8 195" La0'0SY STy OISy (€0 erucpel)
[ ) a65'641 965'6L1 Zr0'S8 T ) MK, TRUEEREY
0zi'se 204280 28028y 2ya'crr WY W oud

WAl Lo ) [ [ 1YY VIV GIDWNVBHIVALVAE

ey iy L
L] =y Wwesey pos Apepyy Pacprmgmuny e
1908 vogreg

1

{vZN ANY 34viS AS) SWYHOOUY VINWHO I MO ANTWNOLLUOGCY 0002 HVIA TWIBI4 NOLIVULEININGY LISNVML TvHIaa4



121

069'ee 152648 - - 15164y 290'28¢ 1Y PioyBuds
166128 065'CL6'E — e 965'€L6'C e8g'leg'e e (10) AN-LD ‘PIOJUIRIS
£61'262 065’51 L'e -— v 06S'SLL'E 161'998'2 flely |
§62°09 EIEErL - - (30473 820°€89 13 - TN WSISEOULON-AN "HOA MON
682'20} 029'9LZ'} - - 929'1T' 68844 e ) ) YAMION-UOPUOT MON
606'028 20140201 — - 90¥'¥0Z'0L 66¥'LLC'8 19 BH MON
96682} £96°€CHS"} - - £96'289"} LO9'SsY's A F R T -
805'¢88 o81'855'e’ - - 881'855'8 089'v88°2 N 1D “UMORIPDIN-PIOJUIEM
Z00'6E2 86C'6YE'Z - - 66€'696'Z 16€'04L'2 s 9) ANeLD *ANQueQ
899°'89 1658 - - Z16'SY8 yO£'LLL 19 ‘oisvg
L9'aLy £89°186'S - - $89'188's 890'50Y'S 13 "PROIN pug
e9°5eL's ISLSEL'0Y ziv'ise 05882 9L TIVEY 9rzOr'TY 1801 | o]
zzy'se [FINY- —— - H'160's SY4'200'% 00 ‘oppng
arL'es £06'Y2L — e £86'92L SEZ'980 00 Buo
20r've 855664 o - HYS'GBL 060'LEL 00 "Aoea)
z88°5y 62€'906 — - 82¢'095 L16¥'028 00 'UojIuNg puels)
c0'08 025'¥66 - — 040'¥56 SLOPE s o0 ‘SUOn 1404
266'1¥0'2 201'961'52 — - 202'861'62 orL951'62 00 'RARQ
zog'00e oco'onl'e - - 059°08L°C BTV 00 'sBuidg o]
£LL'98 SITYEL') - e S2Z'95)"L Z%9'160°4 00 “sepnog
SE'Y00'E et zri'08e s29'0i8’L 00E'O¥EYS TotehLNt L8 ]
vz Ler'e — — Ler'e ue'z S —— N
8881 Z5e°648 - e 26E°88 ¥60°'908 VO 'R ednA
8ue'ry 804458 - - 601°1SS 05¥'905 v ‘o
z90'189 L¥E'000'L — - L¥£'000') s8z'61e VO ‘elesiA
806'0L £62'6.8 - - £61'548 ¥28'v08 pzel T
968'v87 rUGISE - - rLSIGE BER'0ET'E VD UOPROIS
06'91 1 8ro'Zer's - ey ISTE'L VD 'ASlIeA g
£05'E24 LLO'YE5 et e LLO'YZS'S rig00r's v A N-opisees
684°¢8) [$51-744 .- o 190'892'2 oo ¥ 880y Bjueg

Al wandaig T T S T Ty Ty W) VIV A3 TNV

ooy sy o) AN L] o4 Wy

wlowys [T} Neaing pum Kpepa L L ]

BiL% wuse 3iE8 vogeeg 4089 oy

(vZN ONV 31V18 AS) SWYHDOUd VININHOS 804 INTWNOLLNOCJY 0002 HVIA VIS NOUVHLSININGY LISNVAL TVH303d



122

0SG'eE zzo'vLY — - zzo'viy
186'60€ $62'6Z8'E - - g6z'sza'e
8sg'ey 1657398 ol - 165'\9S
688°L54 65E'8Y6°L — - 65E'8Y8'L
€44°20 902'628 - - 902'928
Loy'zr'L GEL'L60'VE - - gEL'260'Y)
ozL'vy 048'168 — 0.8'158
£16'99 Sr5'128 - - S¥g'ize
626'c0Z §00'292°¢ — $00°262'€
SY9'226'C ozZy'szi ‘et b - 92r'eZl st
SS1°401 z62'8r2't - - :r4 A
180'9¥ 1€4'89 - - 162°80
9Z¥'s09 0ET'LLY'L — - 0ET'hir'L
876'86 160°'12Z'} - - 180'12Z'
60Z°LL 181'266 — - 18L'256
8Y9'6L €68'288 — - £69°206
z8l'val 899'2.2'2 - bl 888'2L2'T
oes'oze’) 180'2€2'12 — - 180'2€2'12
EYZ'EE FAS N84 - - zic'oiy
0£0'052 yL¥'GH0'E - -— P2y'S80'C
100°208°1 1 Zresesorl ors'oso'y tho'zLL'S 18LPZLCE
£89°GS6'L G86'EEL'PZ - - SBB'EEL'PT
r25'028's 96Y'SZY'VT 118'462 - SRE'SEL VT
SLL'EEY SLO'PLYS - - SLOPIY'S
018'Z¢ 968'Y0Y - -— 968'y0Y
r28°)25 260' 089 1§2's8T osL'ssy Ls'eIn’s
(713 81z’ et — [1%x4
8rL21E 09Y'658'c — - 087'658'

G883 Ad I'HEL

woy o
oBusys oL vosmd puw Apepy PRI WON Lot 1]

018 vopoeg 1108 uepsey

TLy'08E 4 ‘WH Buuds
PIE'SIS'E 7] peIg
QOLLEy s 14 "ep0D Bund
Yiv'08L') 14 ‘e d
€60°49L 14 ‘A0 eweved
YEE'SSE'T) 14 ‘opuero
0g1'209 14 @820
2L6'vSL 14 ‘seideN
940'€68°2 14 ‘Aeg wied-SWwnoqen
1BLI00Z'EE e T4 ‘yeoteH- e
FL{VTINY 74P 1
”"o'zese H M
08°598'9 1 ‘o
e0M'zZL'L ER
D 14 '4o86g UOYEM 104
2450 14 ‘90Nd WO
ot —— 14 ‘1300 odedrRiaky 104
(1= 011 498 OUBGWIOL-POCMAIION 114
£90'LL8 14 ‘euoeq
PO —— 4 'yoreg euoKeq
195 LE9'YEL 18101 epuotd
OE'BLL'TZ e YA-GN-0Q 'vaIBuiuseEMm
zZe'rey'ze 18101 e1quIneD 10 WeIq
B - Vel-OW-TN-3 ‘UOIBIMIM
280'2LE 30 Jeroq
$TT'S20'9 (L8 a
Vx4 L3V
zilors's 104

YRV CIDNYRIVIALYLS

v

(vZN NV 31VY1§ AG) SHVHOOUd VINWEOS HOJ LNINNOLLENOEY 000Z MVIA TVISI4 NOLLYULSININGY LIENVYL TvE3I034



123

81506 34 %477 i - 12Y'ees
72604 Ye0'6EL’ 4 i - yoo'ses’t
[} T3 eE0sL'y s98'rSC $reee’s 200298
[2: o810 % z256'sev'L - - 256'6EY'L
209°099'} STT'BHL'0Z - fand GZZ'6IE'0Z
065'09%8°} £0T908'2Z seu'sis [233% 71 LEV'GOR'1Z
"we'se SOL'ZIY rLeE er'esz bl
£08'0Y 0iS'LIS — - [¢Fi- ¥i]
[ 13243 0BE'606" - —— 08t'es’t
206°08 riv'ole - — pLY'OLE
88L'26 LLY'861°) - - Lr'es)'t
SSE'ollL 6L8'5Er°) - - 8L8'sEY')
08Y'yL rLg'8ll — - rig'sLl
126'62 SE2'69¢ fd - GEZ'80E
80102} 981°28Y'4 - et 981°28v'1
888'e8P'E 9Y.'e90'cy m— - 8rL'990'ey
¥66'LS 229'0 99 el b 129'1v0
(1,74 44 812699 - - 612'609
SOL'ESE’Y c00'vea'ss szZe'ace’s mi'ees'y LS008l
Fog ] FAR:2%:7% - et F43 2373
L1408 cA 9L5'YZG1 - ad 9IS'1Ze's 1
zea'or 829°v0S — - 829°106
682'2¢ SSY'e6e d e S5¥'86¢
ue'9ze'y VLELYL'GH — fand ¥LE' PG
S6L'ZIE E¥6'16E'L — bl £¥8'i6e's
6E5'8S 26E'22L — bt 96e22L

@hiAd g

sy oy
whwey L%

Z08'2LS
oriees’s
LECTLS"Y

185'61E"Y
Li9'slL'8)
09500742

iro'oar

175>
0TI}
z1e'sre
urart
711541
vZeyol
rig'aee
8L0'29¢"L
159'9/5°8E
£69°685
696’719
869°¥20'99

SiTeL
152'Z80'Y4
eEL'EOY
991'99¢
Or'YLE'El
1Y T A
658'C09

Cll “sired oyzor

Of A0 os0g

19901 OKEp)

1H "enyex

i

130 L Hemey

€01 wens

VO W s

VO ‘Swoy

) 'U0deW

v-yS '$nquinied

VO-NL 0

Yo g

5O ‘eysnbny

VO ‘GUERY

VO 'suely

O 'Aueqry

®0L )

14 'W0eeg 0BA

14 ‘OMASMLL

e g OEMIBOID-BINGRIO 1§-80WEY

d ueyel

4 eenig

VRIV GSINVEMVILY IR

3

(w20 ONV FLVLS A8} SAVHOONC VINWNOL Y04 ANINNOILYOLIY 0002 HVAA TvOSid NOLLVELEININGY LISNVNL TWHAOAS



124

£95'66 Sr'8zz't - — Sre'ezes . Z80'8Zt's N 'alake)e] 1SM-oHeke)e]
180°06 £10°819 —-— - £10'819 Z66°L9 NI
BO'LLL £9Z'rLL'8 - - €OT'rLL'S 2450 ] NI i pu|
020254 109'9.8'} - - 109'928'} 129'P2L°) NI ‘aukam wod
£8L'LEH SOE'004'} - - §0£'002'} 229'299") (ND AN o 3
Lg'vL Lr8'L16 -~ —_ LY8'L46 oLY'Ers NI ‘UeysoD-ueyxny
922'008 9Z1'918'6 - - 921'618'6 008'720°6 N LuoN-1} ‘oBetuD
012'rL €82'916 — - €8L'S16 €518 Ni ‘ol ]
ieL'er GB9'CL - — S69°CL8 ¥06'c05 N puy
ciy'060's [374Y1% wi'L9s8°s 0.9°298's 65¥'C85°08 018'ZT0'se €101 euespu
81£'602 120'¢95°2 -— - 120'c06'Z £SL'€L€'2 T-ON '$1007 1S
L1£'904 000'Z1E"} - - 000'ZLE'L £89'602'} W ‘preyBuud
ore'sL zL6'5E8 -— - 26'6e8 921'09¢ () 1M- "ArueHoN-yoeag e Punoy
(18410} i -— — 28’ £0Z'269'} I ‘pIOPROY
ZIT'S0L 182'880'Z — - 182'8€0'7 699'cL8"L 1 ‘8poed
292'29 110'6Y8 —_ — 110'699 £rL'288 ) ‘eexenuey
LLV'EEL 09Y'ere’t — et 09Y'EV’l [x14/11-38 W Yo
71511 1Zeer's — - ey 971'90€'} W wb3
00L'} 2L6'02 — — U602 171418 (W) Wi a
o58'2L 91£'006 - — 91€'008 08e°LZ8 W neseq
£90°L2} 020'895"+ - - 020'89%"4 1568°07Y'L -yl ‘SUIION-PUEIS| YO0y -Woduereq
6£0'%5 £81'Zre —_ — £81'299 ¥r1'085 ) ‘oxe jeishsD
265'906'C) £69°210'4L1 - —_ €60°TIOILL 191'90L'L51 NI W yUON-| ‘oBeayd
109'82) rLr'ees’s - — riv'ees') 108'88y') ) ‘eueqin-ubedweyd
€816 LIE'EEL') - - Le'eel'y YeS'LY0' 1 ‘feusoN ]
82 oL8'68 - —_ 01668 820'28 () 1M “voreg
199'65) 09€°046'1 - _ 09€'046"} _£69'018'+ 1 "esouny
800'LS 225°¢0L - _ 225'€0L £15'0r8 1 ‘wony
ro'set'sl £09°828°10Z £05'yee'Z 680°ZTLY'9 118°199°261 esL'esy'sel 1801 SOl
(]
858'6¢ £28'6LY -~ —_ £26'6LY <90°0rY Qi ‘oles0d

YY) ] Wnepeddy ORIy | PeweUd 808 Ad VIV GIDNVENVALIVIS

wey ey ShmEao W L] sy sasy
sbueyd LY usnng pun Apeprd poapagnveN popusqn
0158 Yepeey 1I6R wopaegy £968 vopseg

{VZNn NV A1V1S A8) SKVHO0Ud YINWYNO0L HOJ LNINNOLLEODCY 000Z HVIA TVOSId NOLLVELSININGY LISNVAL TvH3a3d



125

PEETEE

2
B

Pt

08096 £60'6.8 -
6LL'26L oG L08'6 hanad
SY6'est 8EL'668'1 —
662'8¢ [x4:¥ 72 4 bt
soz'et W0'Lee -
or9'GL £O0'€6H -
gea'eoe Y515 -
(1474} oc1'080' b4y
686'CET 125°200°2 ol
£65°004 e’ -
805 euz'e -
28 198654 m—
roe'vel 1968'Y0Y°2 -
190068 8S0°ZYLLL 908"
Ze've 656'662 -
LEE'GY 6r5'ce9 -
260'02 968562 -
2.6'8S 180°0¥L el
£99'08 012’629 -
£60'882 rOL'SSS'E h
029'68 ore'sol'l -
200°v01 Z6Y'YRZ L -
[TI-y1T N [ 4% 343 [ 715,
r2e'es £90'5690 -
985'95} e’ -
21571 802'¢08 ot
oLty 206°2¢S hand
.- A Eied
wey oy
homgd [

S60°6L9 S90'YLH AN “0S0q8UBMG)
org'LeR'e 196°090'8 Ni=AM ‘SipAmNo
BEL008'L yoLGYLL e AN 'eehe-unbupey
€29'2LY ey o (AR) HOANSAM 'PUBIYSY-UoIUgUN
zZ00'Le2 s (AR AS-Nt ) =]
SO0'CHL see el Y Y Ty
0EY'SIeT yo5'11E2 PAHO o]
20 ye'st 106'162°02 0L Apnuoy
1%6'288°2 TOG'E50'Z S "EMOIM
£TTOVL'L v S “enadoy
ﬂhﬂ.o sh.h ................................ nm.V-v gs y—g .aw
168662 69€°860 (5] 1
105 YOr'Z Py P SH-ON A vesuey|
6Z5°68T L, 269'cHZ'0L 12101, Sesue)
— P e V1 ‘8¢ 4 JEPRT-00LBIEM
67589 851°829 e (g) S-3NC AND moig
-4 o052 ¥I-3N "euewO
18002 611'080 V1 ‘AHD) eMO)|
012529 1 (w1} vt ‘onbnang
YOZ'SS'E t4°292°€ V1 ‘SBUON 38Q
ars'soL’s 92e'910') s Y] QUININ-PUEIS] HOON-ModUSABG
pitaniy PONOREY e v ‘Spidey 2pas)
log'evo’s 090°C1L°T) |E10,, EMO]
£90'589 6eL'0E9 NI ‘0ines due L
L9E°TEE'L 37877 5% NI EXEMEUSIN-PUSE (NS
B0Z'E08 BLO'0EE NI ‘opunpy
205" 90¥'68y NI-A "o 1
T RIS PO a8t A I GRINTINVIAVAE

R b

Py

LOKE SR

b

{VZ0 ONY 2LVLE A8) SHVEOOEd VIIWEO Y04 INSWNNOLLEOJJY 0002 BVEA TVOSTd NOULVMISININGY LISNVEL VY3034



126

©8'62H BEL'865'L e - BEL66G'L POL'OLY'E e (VW) 1H-UN "R Ked
rig'zes LIZ0r8's e - HZore't 162 L05° VN UOPROIE
905'2p2'8 SYT'SE0'LL - o SYZT'GE0 LL BEL'ZBL0L YW "voisog
ee'zse's zis'ssr'ols [3: 1 TA [ 124 x1 19708650} ZEeer'iol 1890 SHOSNN: W
ore'y sTY'zs e e sZY'zs Liver " Y-QN-PN-30 "UoIBUUIM
EITYEL'T 808'18Y'YE - 808'18Y'YE 066'280°1€ “YA-GIN-0Q 'voiBiuseM
1888y e1z'e08 e - £iZ'e0n ZeE5S “{CIN) AM-V-OI Umoisoder
LL'ey 0L8°ZeS o - 018°285 [ an paig
aze'Ie seL'zet - - geL'z8e 606°09€ (ar) AMA-ON ‘puRpeauInD
008'689°2 116'925°2¢ — - 118'625'2¢ L1888 an’ L]
8e0'es STY'ecL e - cerees 169040 an v
L1°618's 919°950°SL [ 71N 1% 4 015'008"2 02592500 68028120 1e0) pueiieny
oYL co1'z8 el - £01'28 PN ANHN *RNS0YI0N-BA0G-NNOURLIO]
] €08'0¥0°L — — £og'ore’s 216068 I 'pUenOd
ves e — — 991°08% 90 iyy B ——"
sra'ce 826’91y - —_ sze'gly 096'v9E ELR ]
zz\'0ne Zee'ies'y \sZ'sey 156'600°2 "0 LY 19101 dujew
i81'ee 80L'€8Y o - 80L'c8Y LSy v IS
81.'802 189'618'2 — - 189'616'2 £96°998°Z LAkl L
1906224 95081 1°S1 - - 850'91 4’1 S4B'TBR'EL e A oY ]
Loz'es 0r'c06 - - Y0¥'€08 1681°'088 A2 W
\e5'01 Y01°086 — - 01058 Sireg e V1 Sty oxe
or9'se 2LT81° — — wres'y 1e6'080's v ‘anedee
996'8E 1£8'08Y e - 1£8'08Y ugiry Rl
99182 069'258'7 - - 089'258'Z pIEZYE s v 'sbnoy voleg
L8] 069'£89 - — 065'€89 961828 V) ‘eUpUeXeLY
ey $95'609°05 Lov'siz’s 150'504 'Y 198°002°ST wL0sL8T 0L o)
A g [ T - ST R T Y] VIR QIDNVIRVIAVIE
Rl L PNTRNT g r“s ey
ooy wiog onsm g pus Aunpes poRpny ez
$558 venoRg 1158 wepreg S00H Wopseg

L4

(w20 ONV 31LVLS AT) SHVHOONd VINIWHOL Y04 LNINNOLLEODCY 0002 WYIA “TvI%1d NOLLVELSININAY LISNVEL VY3034



127

”©iie o1Z'ves — - [1%4 $10°¢8¢ (NN NW-GN ‘peatpoopy-oBae
ML 98y Y98 — - oRY're9 or'oLs s (N NI 0ING
02'189°7 9%Y'orL'ss oozt 198'08)'y 0188242 TSTOLS 08 110, B108aUN
286y z8e'8L - — 200'92 06Y'2L IA-HO "opetoL
£89°01 8.8'502 e - 819'502 s61'e0l INENL ENRMBUSIN-PUSE YINOS
8eL'ZLL +99'16€' - - +98'16¢'} £L0'622't W meuBeg
£61°05 SOr'6lo - - SOV'819 FAYA TS I *U0INY Hog
020 [ 2158 ) e — riL'ive 206198 N *Uob
5] 014 cTS'oLL'e - — C28'9LL'E gEL'sIET W 'Bursue ] se3-Ouisue
1£0°6T) R4S 4 - - £I0'TISS SLB'LIYL ()
208'L% 8eS'rIL - — (31 9£9'999 W ‘vosxoRy
L0’y zee'08s — bt 2RE'08G IGE'ERS IN ‘PueIion
zi8'9ic cI5'se8's - - cig'see's 109'0L9'S 1 ‘spwdens puesgy
265'608 909°208'C - e 969'208'¢ rLIB8Y'E W Wil
2Y0LL'T 086'881'¥E - - oRg'esre B21'BIYIE (T e]
906'LY SZV'LLS e — B2ILIG A —— W “J0q/eH Uoiieg
¥e6'ls LESYLL o - 113 191 166'95% W A0 A
268'16 ¥56°669 e - ¥58°869 960'08% W e epies
982'0L2Z SHYSEe's — - sHy'see'e 851'500'C 1 “20qsy uuy
S LLE'S Yor'ves'e 999'095°C Tov'ZeL'L 2L8'065°95 s18'950'09 10}, Vet
815'1E 8rney - e YTy al8'28's Fhoa’}
y06'cE e21'6Ly o — 8ZL'6LY $91'58¢ W ‘uojune |
sez'zer 2I8'Y0L's - - 8IS'Y0L'S o182 LO-YN ‘preyBupdg
A3 V1 £6Y'150'L - - £6Y'150°L 180'08Y'0 VIN-RS 1950NME -00UBDINDI
098'cE £20'8LY o - £L0'6Ly cL1'get VN ‘PRSI
052 SiE'8sL't - - SLE'6GL ) SoR'9Le’t YN PIjpeg MoN
126Vl YIeoee'z — - yeeoso' praient S
5552 89S'S00'E - e 895'500°¢ £10'280°T HN-YIN HIeARH: 1
SI6°LE SY8'Z0Y e - gre'zer oEv'sZy I Suvesy
£05'28 sazevs - - suz'erg ZWLS68 v 06 1-8unquony

CyY) L ] R R TR e Gt 33 VI GRS

ey Yy W WM weney ey ey
whueys LY Vg pus Ayt L e R
ALY Wepsey 1118 sepmen 009 Uty

{VZN ONV 31VLS AG) SWYHOOUd VINWNOY HO4 LINSNNOLLEOJEY 0002 BVEA “TYIS513 NOLLVALSININGY LISNVAL TvYaad



128

ose'e 0Z¥'E0t ozZr'eot ory'ss o) QESBNCYLAHD XIS
son'zey 6€'8128 8IE'BIZS Lig'geL'Y VI-3N "BUewO
T 1EE'L8Z'T 156'282°T BLO'IOLE ELRCEE]
S£0'909 z61'220'04 oti'e09°s ms 160, BXSRXION
LBE'YY oS5L'LYS eeLLYS 89C°C0% P R N
o't "oelL nysu 17X Y) FUR AT )
80219 oec'ezs 0R8'820 220 LN oG
SI0'vez w0 0550517 ayzm's 1901, BUBUON
208'869'1 602'708°02 60L'796'02 L'SeTsL WON '8 1§
088"t siz'ors giz'ore SEE'809 (ON) SY-ON ‘Udenor 15
sz8'82) »09'708'+ Y00'705°} 80'26¢"s ON ‘Poybupds
y28'085 1212169 1Zh'Le's 2059868 s SH-ON ‘A sesury
§62'9¢ 108'2ry 10820y 0811y 'ON ‘wndor
280'Ls yo2'l€0 0L4C0 201°068 OR "®igunos
Y ivo's ne'TLe HLTIIE [l 33 3 04, Jnowsny
160'¢ rig'ory S0P 118°'%0Y SN B
Zri'ol [ 1K1 4% 091'sZ4 L0114 SAFMY-NL ‘Sidusyy
905061 or8'L68'} 9r6°198's BEELOLL sy SN "vosper
1500 89C°26Y 89E'25Y ZULGLY e SN ‘Binasagien
L 220 SEVI9N'S BL'EEE's e SV 'HOIND-RONE
117} SviLL'e ”zYLSY 'ves's 101, 1I0NSISaN
26899 120'808 120'208 =317 NI 'POOLD 18
ceL'on urerL urers (5] NN Yooy
026'080'2 95¥'290'62 05¥'200'2 BE9'1£0'62 "N ‘Ined ‘1§-sodesuuin
e 'Ly 7434 106'2€ (NIN) NWHM ‘@s90u) 2
y2e'o s0z'rs 90Z'v8 2L (NI) NW-QN 'S0 puessy

e o L Ty VR GRRVIIVIE

wbsy -y ooy sesy

i ey P

. ]

4

(V2N ANV 3LVLS AS) SMYHOOND Y INAEOI YOI LNINNOLLNOIY 0007 HYEA IVISIS NOLLYULSININGY LISNVEL TVHSOES



129

£19'905 ¥95'252'9 — - ro5'zsz'e 1ea'srL's e N tAos ) -Apepeuendg-Auedry
1i5'sS1'0p 002'ERL S8y 280'606'Y LeL's0l's LO8'LGL'ZRY £96°L00°65Y 1BI0L %IOA MON
ey 15¥'285 e 15¥'2e8 Y0£°08% WN '94 Biueg
z28'es STY'9o0 —_ - SZY'5e9 £05°119 .
y09'2 699'62 — - 600'62 $02'12
£6C'6}¥ £6Y'9LH'S - — £6Y'SLY'S 001'95L'Y
ore'L60 058°004'8 158" L0y 198°800°) 2C0°COY'D 092008 1210, 00X MON
96Y'9L ¥95'802 - - Y6802 se0'28t Y- ONTN-3Q VoBumm
riL'68 wTe - — fax 44T ecY'res : N BHAN-PUBOUIA
POL'ELE GLB'EOR’E — - Sig'eoR'e H2'0gs'e g PN UOIUAIL
(174 7 8¥9'18Y'12Z - - BP0 19T 868'0YL'6) TN ‘@ Ud
SOL'V18'0) Liz'ssy'ect - - LTasv'ees 2S'E¥O'TTY 10+ TN WOISEIULON-AN DHOA MIN
08Y'82Z1 ¥05'G8G'L - - $05'505'} y20'L9¥'} e AN D) DRUBRY
108'G) 986'Y61 — — 986°61 s81'6Lb PN-Yl OIS I-UBUBIUIRG- v
ns'emcl 709'L10°591 20PT 31T 2 Lo8'L0v' 191 QUPLRZGE e ieg0) KSSIOE MON
8218 096001 - - 068'90L £00'6¥9 SN S0IBIU00N-IBASQRNOWSHO Y
898'8L L2'EL6 — - 102646 £62'v68 HN ‘entseN
$29'86 8- R AN r— - 180212 osres’s N I618BROUeH
18y T98's -— o oe's 1or's - (HN) HN-YW llemo")
z0e's ¥98'601 e - 98’60} Z96'00} “HNY fileAsH-60uemME
(218 ' zILI0'S $0C°90C 602'600' £60°810°C e56°210'y jev0L aasweH weN
9£9'202 Lop'see'c — - L09'862°c WLZLL6'2 AN 'oudy
¥8T'L00'L LSL'0LEL - — 15404351 19¥'c01'2L AN ‘sefiop se
20 ¥00'L 20’00 1L 805'LLY 9%56'200 ess'oLv'ol r10'520°9 12101 EpeASN

958 Ad i Boid TRy wmaepaodly  prenieddy  peieeus B84V Ad VERIV GBI VIR

b d | U ] e  sery

oty LY uosmy pon Aepry Az ion g

ity voneeg R Baons.d Loky wopseg

{VZ0) ONV ZLYLS AS) SHVHOOND VINNNOD HO4 ANSNNOILHOJAY 000T HYIA “TVOSId NOLLVELSININAY LISNVUL TYN3034



130

onT'es 856°055"4 -

e 574773 el

fov'et via'eLy —

§8L'6ee $B0'606'T -

ip0'ed 826765 -

995'99 8L 28 -

2£6'89 LLi'ose -

8L8'0y zov'ros -

208'2¢ 8e6'928 —_

[-71% -1 196'206"L -

92T Le 16£'65¥ -

z89°LL ¥65°v80 faaed

1255 656'499'L i

181857 808'iE4°e -

€zr'ogr ZTR189'S bt

6568y ZEL'P09 hagd

8Y'L9 oip'zer bt
Ze8'018'Z L84°280'vE Lev'eov's
0T 095'80Y' L -

oreIet 8o1L'650'yY -

[43 £t b
8€8'L6% 9.6'c08'0 -

ro0°504 906'96Z'% -
185'841'0E w®E'ecY'ory fated

0€0'06 88E°LI9 aas

825'¢et ISY'Gly ad

[#1%: 4 w801y b

015'9% #20'589 -

[4%- 23 La'ze s

188°L28 Sev'osy'l) ot

cei'set o209y’ —

- [ 1Ye] ey Tuisiosedy

woy a0y NG WA
L) ey woamd pim Auepey
ates usnoeg

13

— 25€'988"s 8L0'ZEV'Y DN ‘wores:
- 0SZ'54L azrziL O uotBunum
—_ $16°CLY - 5 "1Unow AXo0n
— $69'608'2 016'cL8'2 ON ‘yBroley
- 926765 188'¥¥S ON ‘st e
- 8ze'128 2eLvse T ON "BIHAUOSHOBY
e Le2'098 [278¢ 7] ON 'S ubiH
- F TR vRg'eoy ON ‘ApiH
— 886826 LL0'08Y UON BB
— 185'208's ey ON
— 16£'8GY §91°Z2y ON ‘0XMISPRD
e ¥65'v88 SIBZIG e ON o
- boipboctt e — LA
— 696'164'S 21’8192 ON ‘wewng
e zZn'iee's 86€'122'9 TON 'RepeuD
— ZEL'P0B wuvess ON ‘w0l
— 018°C¢e £Te'ssL DN ‘opneysy
$0'909'R S08°09L P2 SO9'LZRIE s e Yy | GUIIES) QUON.
— 08580} D R —————— AN SUWOY-23
— aoL'eSP'y 229'L60'Y AN s
— >3 143 (AN) AN-1D
— 026'C89'0 251929 AN 85900y
- $06'962'5 L8161 e N *916000%UBN0G
- oCS'65Y 0Ny geeoazOLY L2+ "N UIBISERULON-AN MOA MON
- 888410 85¢'29§ AN ‘yfungmen
- 15950y €28'0¢EY AN "eoey)|
- 0601 2% Z08'2cy e OB CUBIE)
— ¥20'589 ¥19'629 AN ez
Le'ee (778 72 (AN) AN-LD ‘Ainqueg
- SBY'0SY'L) ¥89'225'01 AN 'syje 4 eseBeiN-oienng
v 0ZZ'909's 180'C85"L AN jBurg
B e R % "I
ey yreaseny vary
PRI Eaaaun 21}
1558 wonoey 908 Veieng

{vZ0 ONY FUVIS A8) SWYNSONS VINWHOA HOd INFWNOLLNOLLY 0002 NVIA TVHSId NOLLYHLEININGY LISNVRL "Iv¥303



131

So1'90Z'4 zes‘sie'r y09'Zr0’} ota'srL't srt'oci ol 1280°21L'SH 1e104 o
16Y'S61L 625'21¥'Z - 825'TMY'Z 2e0'L42'T “UHO UBLIBM-UMOISBUNOA
060'12 z62'002 - - 202'002 201’662 presss s (LG) HO-AM ‘BuliBOUM
Sli'eLe ZEL'SDY'Y bt - ZEL'S08'Y IS6' €T’y IN-HO ‘0peiog
£29'22 £88'0be — — £88°0re 0ezZ'ele U (HO) Yd-AM-HO ‘LOUIBM-BIIAUBQNGIS
28L'9L 225'L¥8 - 225'LY6 orL'08 v HQ ' peybunds
696°C reL'sy - - rol'oy S8L'YY v HO) HO-vd 'uoueys
686' y08'cL - -~ $06'tL sie's8 0 *(HO) HO-AM ‘Bungssasey
crror 160'66¥ — —_ 160'667 8v9'85y HO "HemaN
84£'99 8EL'6L8 — - 8EL'618 09L'25L HO v
+96'08 8€9'829 -— — 8€9'629 160°LLS HO ‘PRYSUEN
205'v01 685'682'1 — o 685'682'L LBO'SAI'Y sy HO 'epki3-uie0
€94'26 121’159 - hd 121'189 ¥9£'86% HO ‘ewn
$86'92 68€'C0¢ hand - 68¢'¢0e ¥08'8.2 T (HQ) HOAN-AM ‘Puelysiy-uojbuunty
£¥5'06 08E'161'4 - - 08E'161°) L88'v80'} HO ‘uolnuey
Z8¥'106 660°¥ZL'L) - - 689'FZ1'L1 LL2'eZZ0L HQ "uokeq
282'¢58 206°'vSS'0L —- _ 295°'¥S9°01 0.2'668'6 HO 'snquno)
LRLSYE'L LOE'1LO'PT - - L0E'410'YZ ogg'en0’ze T g0 PURRNaND
£28'vZ6 ZBE'CLY'LL - - 286'CHYLL 650'68%°01 AMHO ‘Newudur)
Y0061 8L.'8E8't - - 8LL'BES'} 12774 ) T I Te R T}
Le2'95Y £€£'9€9'S i - £EE'9ee’s 965°6L1'S HO ‘uony
FLINE- 23 eci 959’08 314748 sle'ioL's 050°059'82 1934 1 1%+ ] 1e10L OO
098°L Zro'trt 09°28 8£9'08 -~ ety el W WAARION
1v0'0S 866'210 — - 866'LL0 [5+1: - (QN) NW-GN "sxod pueio
9¥8'0L L8 - - Lez'vie SZY'e08 “"(ON) NW-QN “peeuioop-obises
986'8Y 905'¥09 - - 905°¥09 025°658 ON "orewsig
18¢'6ST 859°20¢°C 86L'862 £99°218 §25'980'2 UYerO'S Trmmmmmmmmmmmmmmae T R10), G0MeQ YUHON

Y] T wamiboiy Waiepioddy  Feueopssdly | IeUsisoddy | peosud geeh A4 VAWV ARONVENIVALVAR

wey twe RN WM b | o) very
v o) ey pus Apepi3 PeiTmamveN Lo L1
SitE voReg 119 vopoeg L1008 Yoposg
£

(vZn anv 31V18 A8) SWVHOO0E YINWEOD ¥Od INTWNOILHOCCY 0002 HYIA TVISI1 NOLLVELSININGY LISNVIL TVE3a34



132

688°9 ozY'e8.L - — BZY'88L 6€9'YZL e g NPT V0NN
1206y §96'218 — - S98°218 ¥82'€9S o ‘VOdEEIM
Li0'6h £09'vE2 —_ — €89'YEZ 999612 Yd-TN UoWRIL
102 r56'2 — [ e'z 0 d) Vel AM-HO ‘UONRM-RIMSINGLS
r6Z'85 il v - L22VEL €L8°4L9 s vd ‘alopos sieig
04¥'82 eise — o Zreige 2e'zze (Wed) HO-Yd 'UoseyS
022062 820'2100°C —_ — 0T Le0°C YOO LE0'2 vd ‘BURG-SNIM
vze'cel 04¥'e92'T o e 0LY'892'T r9've0’z vd ‘Buipeey
i99'0y 058°109 — - 058106 £81'49Y B 7] d
CHE0LE 88015262 — - 88016282 goroge'gr : vd "ytingsid
089'L09'9 YoLU1L99'i6 — — 8L°1L95°18 oL PEE' YL NV "audeperid
o58°ZY Ise'ees - - [$-140r ] 966Gy e vd
GLY IS s0e'cre’l — — 90C'EY8'| leg'ses’s vd' ]
9er'ze y8y'0LL — e 8Y'0LL BRO'BOL e vd
ISLYLL WY9'T — -— ZeY'9eL'T R 751N} vd "Gingswey
965 £98'L - - [>:19) wore 0 (Ved) AM-Vet-aOW ‘umojsuoBer
eV} 1908912 - — 2088012 ¥81'GL6'} Vd ‘043
90L°L9 #25'9e8 - - 26'9e8 Bi9°20L Ve BUOOY
Sva'LYe 29°z6T'Y — - 265262’y L0L'vre'C FN-Vd 'ucises DIy
196°0P8"LL YOZ'904 291 ose'arL'c eos'gRs eeL HTROIGEL e Je0), eeaksuad
[x-4 40 1O'LBL'L £10'884"¢ 209980t O ‘weleg
£60'185") zet'L1g'6L Zec'ihg'eol 082°080°L} VMO A-Puepod
£S1'6S 819'089 915°089 £OY'529 ' HO ‘RIOPON
ity ova'sh aro'yL p ol — (0} HO-YA WonBLOT
roreLt £IE'T00T cIe'202T 6Y8'c20°2 “HO "PrayBunds-ousdng
ue'ae't oLzcr ez 008°804°¥T 90'95%'52 180, uoBaio
S80'85¢ sie'gLr'y 618'gLY'Y 7£8°090'Y WO esing
221 068 HZYIe'Y YRLYLE'Y ZL'zy'y HO AU Bwoyeno
w7y 80Y’)88 90¥'188 86'608 WO ‘vamey
8Lzt 8eL'9h 6EL'SH = 443 e () HOHY WS Mo

[T 1¥¥] L) WAnciy  Iweksnseddy Poiavid GhhL Ad VI QATNVIDAVE IV AR

w—y D W very
otows -y g pun Aoty PRI L iomnal]
A0S woieey
"

(V2N ANV ALVLS AB) SHYHOOUE VINWHOS MOZ INSWNOLLEOAAY 000Z HY3A "WOSI3 NOILVILSININGY LISNVL Tve3aad



133

8.£'6¢ rve'sey — rv8'g8Y 999'9YY 7S "Wwng
042'99 108218 - - 208°018 185154 S ‘finqueped
8l0'se 9E1'69Y - —_ oEH'60Y ozB'pEY e 08 'IiH %0y
Y08'6€ Ie8' LYY _ — 288' ¥ €E0°00Y S ‘woeeg SMAN
125'€0L 8Y'LLT') —_ — 160 LLT 9L6'€LL'} 08
IpLre £ze' Ty — — €264y 281'18¢ o8 4
cEY' LT $16'289'T - _— €16'089'Z 8LY'9OY'Z e o}
¥56°'6YZ 081'9€0' - - 081'SE0'E 8EL'88L'e o] ud
186'08 09¥°LLE - - 09Y'LLE £28'9v¢ 08-vO ‘asnd
6} 'eE 819607 - - 819'80Y rrow 08 v
weTLTY SSEPELSE 125°200°4 e¥s'L05'Y sel'eLy'or SOETOY'YL ey 1101 BUROIED tANOS
¥89'829 SLO‘L9L'L - - SHOLSL'L 1er'8zh'L e ) JENONME-IOUNPINGLY
8Le'YY BLE'YeS - - 9LEYSS 86E°605 1t *HOOMO}
o9e'eh 890'Y9} —_ — 896'r91 805454 o () RN ‘JBAI (18
Lec'yyL ses'eLz's 8T°0zy PR 7iy eel'olr'e ToT'ets's €01 puers| epouy
856°801 86S'YYE"L — - 865'9C") 0r9'seZ’} e g gueyy-eleg efen
LIS 899'28L'1E — - 899'L6L'1E 928'91'67 Hd ‘ven ueg
€08'652 661'656'Z — - 061'650°C 90E'0LL'T Hd '22u0d
09L'204 86.'62€"} - - 862'62¢"} 8£0'222'} Hd ‘ZonDH
%5108 £ve'el9 - - £r6'8Le 182899 ud H
156'L§ 14517 - - gL €61°459 Hd ‘fehe)
500'96} ZBLBIPT - — ZeL'elre L'zr'e Wd ‘senbed
€r8'pL 109626 _ - 109628 952'8v8 Hd ‘0qpely
00408 0L¥'g88 — — oLr'ese 0458068 td ‘Blipendy
020's62'S ors'sLa'or rS'9ie THL'026'Z YOTS0'SY 0LY'080'SY 1e10), 0oy Opend
89L'624 ¥52°226') - — ¥S€'226) [ T Vd oA

(TIY") aleig TRy WRsoRIedly | ey Poweul o8t A4 VIV GRONVRNVELVIS

ey ey SRR N Yoy LS4 Bary
eBueyd ey wossng puw ey L s ] pouRn
[ L] 1ice weneeg 40ts veyeeg

[

{v2n ONV 31Y1§ AS) SNVEOOUd VINNNOD UO4 LNSWNOILHODEY 0002 HY3IA TrI8id NOLLYELSININGY LISNVYL Tvy3aad



134

1S1HIEL 505260} S00°266°) orouet s s e | OB

580801 ooL'0e’L - ol 010rC"L 12554 XL U0
§8e2.€'C SER'IGLY - ot BEW'BLO LY |44 4041 X4 U0enoH
SLl'08 120'00L bt - £28'00L 250'Cr9 X1 ‘ueButpen
%44 151498 - il P15 818208 XL, VOISR GG
162'6E8 CLLBEEL -~ - cileee’s WYL IN-XL ‘0584 13
864’4 ¥ [12: 3% - ale'sHg 43 74 XL U0y
608°98E' 925'864'4y - - 92508 LY LITTOV'eC HUOM HOS-SER(
219714 $81°065' hand bt $91°¢86°S 268°10¢€'¢ X1 ‘DU $nd0D
08E'LL 668'r56 — bl 868'Y56 649°L40 X1, ‘wonels atieod-uehig
0ZguLs Soa'gey'l - d [izy-14 4 SrO'0LE’) ' %L ‘o o]
(72473 #08°086 - b ¥OH'086 STE'L06 X1 ;]
€HT'Y.I6 £80'620'2 - - 180'C20°2L eBLEY0'L o X1 upeny
GGt SEOBLYL - hanad BEO'LY'S OBYOLE' X1 "oy
£08'28 Ly0'90L e i Lygeel ¥Y5'90L X1 ‘eusity
ov'ivect 88¥'512'C94 RS PLOGEL'EY 6L'500°LY ze0'ToN' v TEoL SeX0],
z86'e6e 00TeEL'Y - hadd DOT'EEL'Y BHO'BYEY NL "SHASEN
86§'Z0L o900°0.8'e bad - 9048y BYL296°L SAY-NL SiY ¥
808681 262'60%'2 o ot ZEL'eoY'e ¥28'502'2 NI ‘Siaxiuy
Lz 01Z'605 - - 012'00% £80'02% (NL wA-NL “wodsBuii
699'6r eOv'5LY fnd hand SO¥'SLD BR%'90G
194 4 SILE0Y bt = SZL'cop 600°1 26
[reang 60C°CES - - see'ces 951°06Y
£05'991 ZELVEO'T s e TEL'VGO'T 6zL'esy’s
L 9mL'Nne - - LT 6£0'102 e o 1) AN U9
SL8VIZ'T RLO'LISLT L40°28y's £55°005°S BOSYITO £0VZOVS2 ey 23
zZy'ee SZVO'L jand - it £0L'YEE e g e KNS
»80'3 *wEeL - bl yos'ch oLy'2) (a8} OS-3N-v1 ‘AUD oIS
620'68 ££9'18Y — - £E0° 180 o'z s ‘A0 pidey
Lev'osz ZI0'0v8° oeeLe I TS L et 0L SI0%B0 WN0S

el isleig [ [ TR OIS S Ad FRAv I DAYV

woy L] WP AN LT ) L ary
oy oy Uonmg pus Aepry Perp———oy Leiaunadl
P14y wopeny F4EH wpmey 20es vogney

L

{vZn ONV 3LVLS AS) SWYHO0Ud VINWEO MOJ INSWNOILEOHdY 0002 MVEA VIS4 NOLLVHLSININGY LISNVL Tv¥3034



135

00T YLLY SLL'TOR'SS zLv'ees's e90'sze'y rec'oLr'ze us'svys oL el
wT'sh L00°6yt LY 188T2 - T7X . €101, $pugys] uiBiA
086'10 610°08L - - 610°08. LEV'869 1A ‘uoiBuing
LLTR ) 0s'020'7 999'09Z 790'r88 610'09. 192's98°L 1€10L JUOULIOA
2£'666 628'€82'21 - 8ZE'e82'Z1 1S6'282'}) e ) 0 9RE NS
oPL'9EL 189'126'2 — - 185°1268'2 6£8'Y89'Z r—— | ) UIQ-0AGS
696'152 907'601'S — — 90'601°C 1£7'198'C N ‘wepBo
680'st ZEH'EEP - - Zel'eey ££0'86¢ 4N 'vebo
£90°919°L P8'Pr0’02 z91'YSY oss'eye or'ivL'sh ces'L2v'el 1e10L yein
82L'0L si8'ze - - SIlus 180'208 v X1, ‘Slled UM
$19'¢8 BTv60'} - - 82'760'} 149'600's X1, '00eM
Y0L'09 10€°206 — - L0€°208 £08'L8Y XL ‘8POIA
(198 865'v2L — - 865'Y2L 086'$99 X1 “RAL
680'GL 629'926 -~ - 6z0'9ze ors'ise XL ‘RO sene )
(12414 ¥65'8YE — - y65°8Y¢ 99£'02¢ (X1 ¥v-xL L
100'E S00'ZLY — - S00°ZEY 86696 X4 ‘9chuey
§€8'0¢ 825'08¢ —_ - 826'08¢ £69'6re ey ] UOSIMA-UBLUONS
LY SE0'0EL L1 —_ - SEQ'0EL'LL €BZ'EEZ'P) s X1 ooy ueg
£09'19 661°08L - — 681°09L 965'809 XL ‘ofebuy ues
680K 229'v88 — - r10'v88 ce6'219 X1 ‘MUY W0d
8LL'se 166'018 - - 168'018 8L2'srL X1 'ess9p0
orz'es 190'16L - - y0'seL 108'129 XL
142’80 PES LYE'L — - e £TWTETH X4 QUIPIVRINON
S0T'GEL 98y°800't — - o8Y'899'} 18T°eeE"s XL “yo0qqn
vy 958'58% -— - 996°S8S 28¢'988 X1, ‘MOIABU0T
27414 8S¥'G6S - - 8SY'SES 0T LS XL ‘omasmay

(1YY ] seneddy T jseiedty WRARORIOGEY  POWOVE 088t id VAN CIBNWEINALVIE

woy L e ORI VM L o) vory
sbow (Y uamy P Aoy g porysey
0ALH Vonseg IEoweRes joch verwey

o

(vZN ONV 3LVLS A8) SHVEOOUd YINWEO MO LNSNNOLLYOEY 0002 HVIA TYOSid NOLLVELSININGY LIGNVYL TvYaaad



136

995'81 066’627 — — 066'822 L1 2 — (AM) Yd-AM-HO UOUBM-SllILBANBIS
ozV'EY Yez'ece e - ezzey 901'68Y {AM) HO-AM B !
2909 125'428 — -— 128’428 605°09L HO-AM-AM ‘Pueysy-uaiBujun
[ 5y i — 5Ty 260y “(AM) AV ‘umossdBer
8zt 629'21 - - 628'L) oTer = AM) ANOIN ‘puepaquing
ovr'eLl L10'LY'L - — 210004 1EPRE' A o]
668885 SSE'EELL yzo'veL 807’1882 STLM9'T 0317 B B0 L BMIBNA 1SOM
WO'EL 959°2)8 e o 959'716 00L'#E8
[Vre-ra] 295'061°01 s - 295'961'01 162'046'6
98Y°OLY $66'S0B'G — — S86'508'G BOG'GEE'S
YBLGLE Y ZBL'8ST'ES - — zBL'eeT'es 966°2r8'8r
895'1L Li'ess e F73% > ] 609118 TN *OOSBHOIMOULEN-PUBION
$6L'1ST mTim'e — - 8T urgewr e VM-HO "MANCIveA-PUBIOY
£09'89 90598 e - 985'0r8 ERB'LLL e YA ‘B
915'8¢ VOE'5LY - e 10E'GLY geUey (VM) HO-YM 'MaIABLOT
V'8 91'880') - - orL'eR0') 666066 YA\ 'UoueWIaIg
815'6y YiiLes e b yLLMOG 261015 YA
b7 X ] £90°Ze8'18 005" 168"} 200'v5Y'S L' LL [T 1% 24 12301 volbk
198'18€°Z 89L'V8E'6Z - — 89L'¥88'67 [L74 4%} “YASON-OQ ‘voiBusEMm
9ED'GEL ZOR'ELO't - - Z06'ELE'} 991°BEY') R 7R T
L6810y 268’6690 - - 8€8'060'9 1y eee's YA 'P td
96804 189'v8 — - 189°8 166'008 A Bngsepd
oya'yse yoL'9LZ'Th — - oL ¥26'182'11 WA SMON HOGMINAIDE0Y BIUIBIAMOHON
28'6S ¥Zi'069 — - ¥21'060 00Z've8 WA ‘Binquoui
me'e yov'e2 o — yov'sz 220 e (WA WANL ‘odsBuDi
1B1'6E geo'cey - - 8E0'E0Y L'y YA PoI
ee'ee eIy s - eve'iLy 996'8L¢ YA ‘9liMueq
y8L'88 [:184":473 - e GLY'SZL 1£9°099 RZ%. Ue}
129'2h orL'sst — — 7818 SZHErs s g n) YANL OWNE
v " g [ g T e S Ty ] VWY QSTNVREDAIVIR .
e Wnog U0 A sy ) vy
odusyd oy Monang pue Kpopi3 PRIV UON a0
S0 Yosen L5 vepeeg AN vopseg

{¥Zn ANV 3LVLS A8} SWVUOOND VINIWEOD HOS AINSWNOLLNOEIY 0007 HVIA TYIH13 NOLLVULSININGY LISNVHL TWHIG3S



137

sefli1oed sng pus SN §0LS UOHINS O} pausdjsuely fe

000'000'8¥Z 000°000'360°S 000000058  VLOL ONVHO
000'002'} 000'00L'¢ 000000 AN KQIsS8IoY-SNE-PEOY-0Y1-10A0
0 00G‘000'0 % 000°000'0S s|ond sueai)
0 0S6'678'y os6'sys’y prosRy exsely
000'00€'9¥2 050'05¥'6£0°c 0s0'0sL'g82'Z  WVLIOL
¥¥6'10Z'} 915'ze8'y) TLs'oto'ch 0181000
950°260°SPZ PESLIO'YZO'C  LOB'OYE'TL £O8'YYP9'Z6L  0C8'SZT0'6SL'T  8L¥'6IS'6LLT  TviOLENS
000'0¥ L0v'608 - . Lov'ees I —— AM ‘BUUBABYD
GE0'6E yiLL'18y - - riL'8y 6L972pp s AM ‘sedse)
255151 599'y86°L £E6'v22 118'60L SH0S0's sis'ses’t 10 | BUMIOAM
188'L€ yLY'LOV - - viv'ioy €65°6Zv M ‘nesnem
16606 £26'620 — — c2e'629 026815 ey A EBAOGOUS
Sy 859 - - 89S €S e ‘ g @4e7 punoy
099°0Z4 ¥00°'68%'} - —_ y00°'68¥'} #rE'99€°L IM ‘aupey
Fran £96'299 — — £96°'£99 918'CI9 M '4sonyso
SOY'SLY') 851°20Z'84 - — 851°L02'84 £SLVEL'OL ‘apynemIN
tL1'zoe cre'sor'y - - cre'sgr'y 2LV LMY M ‘Uosipey
12029 85£'G9L - -— 85E'G9L LE€'€0L 1M ‘assas) e
€zZL'aL 690'v96 - 690'¥96 gre'egr e IM “eysous)y
906°ZY v1v'62S - el rLY'625 895'98Y “IM ‘9jpasaver
8ro'cHL 650'G6€"1 - - 850'G6¢E'} 110'282'L rremreop e vemg
00£'8S 6¥Y'6LL - - [5344:13 8r1'199 IM ‘oJietD ne3
GL6'Eh 09Y'ZLL - - 09¥'ZLL ser'gsL e (M) IMENIN Wning
G06'4E 12L'E6E - 1zL'eee 918'19¢ Rt (IM) 1-iM ‘HojRg
Pr8'avL 96.'068'} - 96.'9¢8'} 266'280's A YBUBIN-UOIRIddY
655°LLL°E 09b°coz'6c 0zs'ozy't 151'520's es1'202°2¢ 109'620'9¢ " JEI0L UISUODSIA
186'9¥ 0£2'6L5 - 0EZ'6LS €62'26g  emmeeeen (AM) HO-AM ‘Budaym

8608 Ad wumdliog [ WenionioRdy | Jesaorieddy  peioeud 08t Ad VAYY QIZINYBEVIIVIS

oy L 7] TOHNAING UM L] LS
oBueyy "ey worIng pum Apepi3 g nuon porpmainy
Q15§ Yogoeg LSS wopoeg L0085 wojpeeg

o

(VZN ONV 3LVLS A€} SWYHO0Nd VINWEOL ¥4 LNIWNOLLYOJY 0002 ¥VAA TVOSId NOLLVELSININGY LISNVYL Tvy3a3d



138

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

Appropriation Limitation on
(General fund) obligations (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 $1,200,000 ($4,800,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 1,200,000 (4,800,000)
Recommended in the bill ...........cccocveviieinens 1,200,000 (4,800,000)
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .............. --- (---)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ............ - (---)

The accompanying bill provides a total of $6,000,000 for univer-
sity transportation research. The recommendation is the same level
as provided in fiscal year 1999. This appropriation is guaranteed
under the transit funding category.

The recommended program level of $6,000,000 is comprised of an
appropriation of $1,200,000 from the general fund and $4,800,000
from limitations on obligations from the mass transit account of the
highway trust fund.

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Appropriation Limitation on
(General fund) obligations (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ..................... $19,800,000 ($78,200,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 21,000,000 (90,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ............cccoeeevieennen. 21,000,000 (86,000,000)
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .............. +1,200,000 (+7,800,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ............ -- (—4,000,000)

1Includes $4,000,000 in obligations proposed to be transferred from revenue aligned budget authority.

The accompanying bill provides a total of $107,000,000 for tran-
sit planning and research. The recommendation is $9,000,000 more
than provided in fiscal year 1999 and $4,000,000 less than the
budget request. This appropriation is guaranteed under the transit
funding category. The Committee has not approved an additional
$4,000,000 in obligations for the national program to be derived
from revenue aligned budget authority.

The recommended program level of $107,000,000 is comprised of
an appropriation of $21,000,000 from the general fund and
$86,000,000 from limitations on obligations from the mass transit
account of the highway trust fund.

The bill contains language specifying that $49,632,000 shall be
available for metropolitan planning; $10,368,000 shall be available
for state planning; 529,500,000 shall be available for national plan-
ning and research; $8,250,000 shall be available for transit cooper-
ative research; $4,000,000 shall be available for the National Tran-
sit Institute; and $5,250,000 shall be available for rural transpor-
tation assistance.

TEA21 earmarks the following projects within the funds provided
for the national program in fiscal year 2000:

Washoe County, Nevada transit technology ..........c.cccceceviveiinieeneennnn. $1,250,000
MBTA, Massachusetts advanced electric transit buses and related

infrastructure ........cccccoceeeeeeiieeeiiieeeieee, e 1,500,000
Palm Springs, California fuel cell buse . 1,000,000
Gloucester, Massachusetts intermodal technology center .................. 1,500,000
SEPTA, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania advanced propulsion control

System (TEA21) ...occoiiiiiiiiiieciiecteeteese ettt 3,000,000

Project ACTION .....occiiiieiieeiieee ettt eeieeeesevee e st e e sareeessaeeesnaeeennnns 3,000,000



139

Support in fiscal year 2000 is provided for a number of important
initiatives including:
Advanced transportation and alternative fueled vehicle technology

COMSOTEITIIL .veevieiieeieeieie et ettt ettt e eeeeae et e e e ea e e e e eeeeaaesneensesaeennesanan $2,750,000
Safety and security programs .... 5,450,000
International program ............ccceeeeeeviieencieeeniineennnns 1,000,000
Santa Barbara Electric Transit Institute 1,750,000
Hennepin County community transportation, Minnesota .................. 1,000,000
Pittsfield economic development authority electric bus program ...... 1,500,000
Independent transportation network, Portland, Maine ...................... 500,000
Citizens for Modern Transit, MiSSOUTT .....cccccevveeeeevinvreeeeeeeciieeeeeeeeenns 300,000

In addition, the FTA is directed to undertake a project, in part-
nership with the transit industry, to identify the common accident
causal factors, how to collect data on those factors, and how such
information collection might be incorporated into the National
Transit Database safety data collection process. Such an effort
shall address the concerns raised by the National Transportation
Safety Board. The recommendation also includes sufficient funding
to conduct an assessment of the benefits of new transit investments
compared with investments to maintaining existing infrastructure.
To offset funding necessary for these activities, the Committee has
deleted funding for several low priority activities, including
$200,000 for an information data outreach project.

Fuel cell bus program.—The Committee directs that none of the
funds available under this heading shall be available to supple-
ment funding provided under section 3015(b) of TEA21 for the fuel
cell bus and bus facilities program. To the extent that supple-
mental funding is believed necessary above the $29,100,000 pro-
vided in TEA21, the Committee directs the FTA and Georgetown
University to obtain additional funding support from transit agen-
cies that have expressed interest in fuel cell transit buses and
other corporate sponsors to finance such perceived program short-
falls.

Advanced transportation and alternative fueled vehicle.—The
Committee has included $2,750,000 for the advanced transpor-
tation and alternative fueled vehicle program. Within the funds
provided, $500,000 shall be made available to WESTART and
$2,250,000 shall be made available to CALSTART.

The Committee has deleted funds for several lower priority ac-
tivities, including $200,000 for an information data outreach
project.

Within the funds provided for safety activities, the FTA is di-
rected to undertake a project, in partnership with the transit in-
dustry, to identify the common accident causal factors, how to col-
lect data on those factors, and how much information collection
might be incorporated into the National Transit Database safety
collection process. Such an effort shall address the concerns raised
by the National Transportation Safety Board.

The FTA is further directed to conduct an assessment of the ben-
efits of new transit investments compared with investments to
maintaining existing infrastructure.



140

TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccoviiiiviiiiiniieeeieeeeieeens ($4,251,800,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .. (4,929,270,000)

Recommended in the bill .............. (4,638,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccovviiniiiiiieniieieee. (+386,200,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........ccccceeeveevieniienienneene (—291,270,000)

For fiscal year 2000, the Committee has provided $4,638,000,000
for liquidation of contract authorization. The increase over last
year is necessary to pay outstanding obligations of the various
transit programs at the levels contained in TEA21. This appropria-
tion is mandatory and has no scoring effect.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

Appropriation Limitation on obligations
(General fund) (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .........ccceeeuneeen. $451,400,000 ($1,805,600,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 . 490,200,000 (1,960,800,000)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccceevieiiiinnnne.... 490,200,000 (1,960,800,000)
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...

+38,800,000 +155,200,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .

The accompanying bill provides a total of $2,451,000,000 to be
available for capital investment grants. The recommendation is
$194,000,000 more than provided in fiscal year 1999 and the same
level as the budget request. This appropriation is guaranteed under
the transit category.

The recommended program level of $2,451,000,000 is comprised
of an appropriation of %490,200,000 from the general fund and
$1,960,800,000 from limitations on obligations from the mass tran-
sit account of the highway trust fund.

Funds provided for capital investment grants shall be distributed
as follows:

Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 request in the bill

Fixed guideway modernization $902,800,000 $980,400,000 $980,400,000
New starts 902,800,000 980,400,000 980,400,000
Bus and bus facilities 451,400,000 490,200,000 490,200,000

Total 2,257,000,000 2,451,000,000 2,451,000,000

Three-year availability of section 5309 funds.—The Committee
has included bill language that permits the administrator to reallo-
cate discretionary new start and buses and bus facilities funds
from projects which remain unobligated after three years. Funds
made available in the fiscal year 1997 Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act and previous Acts
are available for reallocation in fiscal year 2000 as availability for
these discretionary projects is limited to three years. The Commit-
tee directs the FTA to reprogram funds from recoveries and pre-



141

vious appropriations that remain available after three years and
are available for reallocation to only those section 3 new starts that
have full funding grant agreements in place on the date of enact-
ment of this Act, and with respect to bus and bus facilities, only
to those bus and bus facilities projects identified in the accompany-
ing reports of the fiscal year 2000 Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act. The FTA shall notify the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations 15 business days
prior to any such reallocation, consistent with the department’s re-
programming guidelines.

The Committee, however, directs the FTA not to reallocate funds
provided in the fiscal year 1997 Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act for the Houston regional bus
plan, the New Orleans Streetcar project, the Buffalo intermodal
center, and the Jackson, Mississippi intermodal corridor and bus
projects. The FTA informs the Committee that these funds are like-
ly to be awarded in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 1999 or soon
thereafter.

BUSES AND BUS FACILITIES

The accompanying bill provides $490,200,000 for bus purchases
and bus facilities, including maintenance garages and intermodal
facilities. Bus systems are expected to play a vital role in the mass
transportation systems of virtually all cities. FTA estimates that 95
percent of the areas that provide mass transit service do so
through bus transit only and over 60 percent of all transit pas-
senger trips are provided by bus.

TEA21 requires that funding of $100,000,000 be made available
for a new clean fuels grant program. This funding is derived from
$50,000,000 from the formula grants account and $50,000,000 from
funds allocated for buses under this account. Designated recipients
of the clean fuels grant program—funding for which is derived in
part from the formula grants program—are identified in the lists
below (to the extent funding is allocated for the purchase of eligible
alte)rnative—fuel vehicles, related facilities and other eligible activi-
ties).

TEA21 requires that the funds provided for buses and bus facili-
ties be allocated as follows:

State and project Amount

State of Alabama: Birmingham-Jefferson County buses $1,250,000

State of Arkansas:
Arkansas Highway and Transit Department buses 2,000,000
Fayetteville, University of Arkansas Transit System buses 500,000
Hot Springs Transportation Depot and Plaza 560,000
Little Rock Central Arkansas Transit buses 300,000

State of California:
Culver City, CA CityBus buses 1,250,000
Davis, CA Unitrans transit maintenance facility 625,000
Healdsburg Intermodal Facility 1,000,000
Livermore automatic vehicle locator 1,000,000
Los Angeles Union Station Gateway Intermodal Transit Center 1,250,000
Modesto bus maintenance facility 625,000
Monterey-Salinas transit buses 625,000
Perris bus maintenance facility 1,250,000
Sacramento CNG buses 1,250,000
Santa Clarita buses 1,250,000

Santa Cruz bus facility 625,000




142

State and project Amount
San Francisco, Islais Creek bus maintenance facility 1,250,000
Santa Rosa/Cotati Intermodal Transportation Facilities 750,000
Windsor Intermodal Facility 750,000
Woodland Hills Warner Center Transportation Hub 625,000
State of Colorado:
Boulder/Denver, CO RTD buses 625,000
Denver Stapleton Intermodal Center 1,250,000
State of Connecticut:
New Haven bus facility 2,250,000
Norwich buses 2,250,000
Waterbury bus facility 2,250,000
District of Columbia: Washington, D.C. intermodal transportation center 2,500,000
State of Florida:
Daytona Beach intermodal center 2,500,000
Lakeland, FL Citrus Connection transit vehicles and related equipment ........cccocovvvevvcieriveennaes 1,250,000
Miami Beach Electric Shuttle Service 750,000
Miami-Dade buses 2,250,000
Orlando downtown intermodal facility 2,500,000
State of Georgia: Atlanta MARTA buses 13,500,000
State of Hawaii: Honolulu bus facility and buses 2,250,000
State of lowa:
Fort Dodge Intermodal Facility (Phase II) 885,000
lowa/lllinois Transit Consortium bus safety and security 1,000,000
State of Illinois: statewide buses and bus-related equipment 8,200,000
State of Indiana:
Gary Transit Consortium buses 1,250,000
Indianapolis buses 5,000,000
South Bend Urban Intermodal Transportation Facility 1,250,000
Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
Springfield Union Station 1,250,000
Worcester Union Station intermodal transportation center 2,500,000
State of Maryland: statewide bus facilities and buses 11,500,000
State of Michigan: statewide buses 13,500,000
State of Minnesota:
Duluth Transit Authority community circulation vehicles 1,000,000
Duluth Transit Authority intelligent transportation systems 500,000
Duluth Transit Authority Transit Hub 500,000
Northstar Corridor Intermodal Facilities and buses 10,000,000
State of Missouri: St. Louis Bi-state Intermodal Center 1,250,000
State of North Carolina:
Greensboro multimodal center 3,339,000
Greenshoro Transit Authority buses 1,500,000
State of New Jersey:
New Jersey Transit jitney shuttle buses 1,750,000
Newark, NJ Morris & Essex Station access and buses 1,250,000
South Amboy regional intermodal transportation initiative 1,250,000
State of New Mexico:
Albuquerque, NM buses 1,250,000
Washoe County transit improvements 2,250,000
State of New York:
Babylon intermodal center 1,250,000
Buffalo Auditorium Intermodal Center 2,000,000
Dutchess County Loop System buses 521,000
Ithaca TCAT bus technology improvements 1,250,000
Long Island CNG transit vehicles and facilities 1,250,000
Mineola/Hicksville LIRR Intermodal Centers 1,250,000
New York West 72nd St. Intermodal Station 1,750,000
Rensselaer intermodal bus facility 6,000,000
Utica Union Station 2,100,000
Westchester County Bee-Line transit system fareboxes 979,000
Westchester County Bee-Line transit system shuttle buses 1,000,000
Westchester County DOT articulated buses 1,250,000
State of Ohio:
Dayton Multimodal Transportation Center 625,000
Cleveland, Triskett garage bus maintenance facility 625,000

State of Oklahoma: statewide bus facilities and buses 5,000,000




143

State and project

State of Oregon:

Lane County, bus rapid transit
Portland Tri-Met buses

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Allegheny County, buses

Altoona Metro Transit Authority buses and transit system improvements
Armstrong Mid-County transit authority bus facilities and buses

Cambria County bus facilities and buses

Centre Area Transportation Authority buses

Chester County Paoli Transportation Center

Erie Metropolitan Transit Authority buses
Fayette County intermodal facilities and buses

Lackawanna County Transit System buses

Philadelphia Frankford Transportation Center

Philadelphia Intermodal 30th Street Station
Reading, BARTA intermodal transportation facility
Robinson Towne Center Intermodal Facility

Somerset County transportation bus facilities and buses
Towamencin Township Intermodal Bus Transportation Center

Washington County intermodal facilities

Westmoreland County intermodal facility

Wilkes-Barre intermodal facility

Williamsport Bus Facility

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico: San Juan intermodal access

State of Rhode Island: Providence buses and bus maintenance facility

State of South Carolina: statewide Virtual Transit Enterprise
State of South Dakota: statewide bus facilities and buses

State of Texas:
Austin buses

Texas statewide small urban and rural buses

State of Utah:

Ogden Intermodal Center
Utah Transit Authority Intermodal Facilities

Utah Transit Authority/Park City Transit buses

Commonwealth of Virginia:
Alexandria bus maintenance facility

Richmond GRTC bus maintenance facility
State of Washington:
Everett multimodal transportation center

Mount Vernon Multimodal Center

Seattle Intermodal Transportation Terminal
State of Wisconsin:
Milwaukee County buses

Wisconsin statewide buses and bus facilities

State of West Virginia:
Huntington Intermodal Facility

Statewide Intermodal Facility and buses

Other legislated set-asides:

Altoona, Pennsylvania, bus testing
Fuel cell bus project (Georgetown University)

Amount

4,400,000
1,750,000

1,500,000
842,000
150,000
575,000

1,250,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,270,000
600,000

5,000,000

1,250,000

1,750,000

1,500,000
175,000

1,500,000
630,000
200,000

1,250,000

1,200,000
600,000

3,294,000

1,220,000

1,500,000

1,250,000
4,500,000

800,000
1,500,000
6,500,000

1,000,000
1,250,000

1,950,000
1,750,000
1,250,000

6,000,000
12,000,000

12,000,000
5,000,000

3,000,000
4,850,000

In addition, federal support is provided for the following projects:

State and Project

State of Alabama:
Cullman, AL, buses

Guntersville, AL, buses

Huntsville, AL, intermodal facility

Jefferson State Community College/University of Montevallo pedestrian walkway

Valley, AL, buses

State of Arizona:

Phoenix South Central Avenue transit facility
Phoenix, AZ, buses

San Luis, AZ, buses

Tucson, AZ, buses and intermodal facility

Amount

$500,000
500,000
2,500,000
200,000
110,000

1,000,000
6,500,000

140,000
5,235,000



144

State and Project

Yuma, AZ, special needs buses

State of California:
California Mountain Area Regional Transit Authority fueling stations
Interstate 5 corridor transit centers

Lodi, CA, multimodal facility

Los Angeles County Foothill Transit buses and HEV vehicles

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority buses and bus-related facilities

Los Angeles municipal transit operators coalition buses

Maywood, Commerce, Bell, and Cudahy, California buses and bus facilities

Orange County, LA, bus and bus facilities

Redlands, CA, trolley project

San Bernardino Valley, CA, CNG buses and bus facilities
San Bernardino train station

San Diego North County CNG buses and bus facilities

San Francisco county connection buses

Santa Barbara, buses and bus facility

Santa Cruz, buses and bus facilities
Santa Maria Valley/Santa Barbara County, CA, buses

Westminster, CA, vans

State of Delaware:
Delaware buses and bus facilities

State of Florida:
Gainesville hybrid-electric buses and facilities

Jacksonville buses and bus-related facilities

Miami-Dade buses

Palm Beach, FL, buses

Tampa, HARTline buses

State of Georgia:
Chatham Area transit bus transfer center and buses

State of lowa:

lowa City intermodal facility

lowa statewide buses and bus facilities
North lowa, Mason City, Region 2 transit facility

State of Indiana:
West Lafayette, IN, buses and bus facilities

State of Kansas:
Girard, KS, buses and vans

Johnson County, KS, farebox equipment

Kansas City, KS, buses

Southeast Kansas Community Action Agency maintenance facility (Girard, KS)

Topeka, KS, downtown transfer facility
Wichita, KS, buses and bus facilities

State of Kentucky:
Kentucky (southern and eastern) transit vehicles

Lexington (LexTran), KY maintenance facility
River City, KY, buses

State of Louisiana:
Louisiana statewide buses and bus facilities

Comr Ith of Massachusetts:

Attleboro intermodal mixed-use garage facility
Berkshire, MA buses and equipment

Greenfield Montague, MA buses

Merrimack Valley regional transit authority buses and bus facilities
Montachusett, MA, bus and park-and-ride facilities

Pioneer Valley, MA, alternative fuel and paratransit vehicles
Pittsfield, MA, intermodal facility

Swampscott, MA, buses

Westfield, MA, intermodal transportation facility

State of Michigan:
Detroit, transfer terminal facilities

Detroit, EZ Ride program

Port Huron, CNG fueling station

State of Minnesota:

Twin Cities metropolitan buses and bus facilities

Greater Minnesota transit authorities buses, bus facilities and bus equipment

State of Missouri:
Missouri (eighth congressional district) buses and bus facilities

Amount

125,000

80,000
2,500,000
1,700,000
3,000,000
7,000,000
5,000,000
1,600,000
4,000,000

800,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
6,000,000

500,000
2,000,000
2,260,000

480,000

300,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000

7,000,000

3,000,000
5,000,000
160,000

3,500,000

700,000
250,000
2,250,000
480,000
1,200,000
5,000,000

2,000,000
2,000,000
3,000,000

10,000,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
600,000
1,000,000
2,500,000
900,000
6,000,000
65,000
1,000,000

9,713,000
287,000
500,000

16,000,000
1,000,000

2,500,000



145

State and Project Amount

St. Louis, Missouri buses 2,000,000

Southwest Missouri State University park and ride facility 2,000,000
State of Mississippi:

North Delta planning and development district, buses and bus facilities ...........ccovmiveenrireiersrrenene 200,000

Jackson, MS, maintenance and administration facility project 1,000,000
State of Montana:

Missoula urban transportation district buses 1,200,000
State of North Dakota:

North Dakota statewide buses and bus facilities 1,000,000
State of Nebraska:

Lincoln, Nebraska, bus maintenance facility 1,000,000
State of New Mexico:

Albuquerque, NM, West Side transit facility 4,000,000

Las Cruces, NM, buses 500,000

Santa Fe, NM, buses and bus facilities 2,000,000
State of New York:

Ithaca, NY, intermodal facility 2,250,000

Putnam County, NY, vans 470,000

Rochester Central bus facility 1,000,000

Syracuse, NY buses 6,000,000
State of North Carolina:

Statewide buses and bus facilities 4,884,000
State of Ohio:

Ohio statewide buses and bus facilities 15,000,000

Dayton, multimodal transportation center 4,000,000
State of Oregon:

Salem Area Mass Transit District natural gas buses 1,000,000

Sunset Empire transit facility 600,000
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

Bethlehem, PA, intermodal facility 2,000,000

Norristown, PA, parking garage (SEPTA) 2,000,000

Lackawanna County, PA, intermodal bus facility 1,000,000

Mid-Mon Valley buses and bus facilities 500,000

State of South Carolina:

Central Midlands COG/Columbia transit system buses, bus facilities and bus equipment 5,800,000
Charleston Area regional transportation authority, buses and bus facilities 4,000,000
Clemson Area Transit buses and bus equipment 1,100,000
Greenville transit authority, buses and bus facilities 1,000,000
Pee Dee regional transportation authority, buses 2,000,000
Santee-Wateree regional transportation authority, buses, bus facilities and bus equipment 1,000,000
Transit Management of Spartanburg, Incorporated (SPARTA), bus and bus facilities 1,200,000
State of Tennessee:
Southern Coalition for Advanced Transportation (SCAT) (TN, GA, FL, AL) electric buses ..........c....... 7,000,000
State of Texas:
Austin buses 1,000,000
Brazos transit district buses and facilities 2,000,000
Fort Worth bus replacement (including CNG vehicles) and paratransit vehicles ...........ccoovvirirerinnne 7,000,000
Galveston, Texas, buses and bus facilities 1,000,000
Texas statewide small urban and rural buses and bus facilities 1,000,000
State of Virginia:
Statewide buses and bus facilities 14,750,000
State of Washington:
Bremerton transportation multimodal facility 1,500,000
Grant Transit Authority (Grant County, WA) buses 1,000,000
Grays Harbor County, WA, buses and equipment 2,500,000
King County Metro park and ride facilities 4,000,000
Sequim, WA, multimodal facility 1,000,000
Snohomish County, WA, buses, bus facilities and bus equipment 2,500,000
Spokane, WA, HEV buses 3,000,000
Tacoma Dome Station 1,500,000
State of Wisconsin:
Wisconsin statewide buses and bus facilities 5,000,000
State of West Virginia:
Parkersburg, WV, intermodal transportation facility 2,200,000

Detroit, Michigan.—The Committee recommendation includes a
total of $10,000,000 for buses and bus related facilities in Detroit,



146

Michigan. Of this amount, $287,000 shall be used solely for the im-
provement of the EZ ride transportation program, which provides
transportation in Detroit for senior citizens who are unable to use
traditional forms of bus transit.

FIXED GUIDEWAY MODERNIZATION

The accompanying bill provides $980,400,000 from the capital in-
vestment grants program to modernize existing rail transit sys-
tems. These funds are to be redistributed, consistent with the pro-
visions of TEA21, shown below.

SECTION 5309 FIXED GUDEWAY MODERNIZATION APPRORTIONMENTS

Fiscal year—
STATE
1999 2000 Change from 1999

Arizona $1,276,627 $1,714,915 $438,288
California 86,293,374 97,447 440 11,154,066
Colorado 1,072,768 1,276,142 203,374
Connecticut 34,538,688 35,613,122 1,074,434
Delaware 661,929 900,963 239,034
District of Columbia 31,797,959 41,405,152 9,607,193
Forida 11,011,678 14,894,671 3,882,993
Georgia 14,855,414 20,056,733 5,201,319
Hawaii 528,313 717,140 188,827
llinois 105,900,396 109,835,226 3,934,830
Indiana 7,108,243 7,372,351 264,114
Louisiana 2,305,368 2,719,194 413,326
Maryland 19,801,081 21,651,851 1,850,770
Massachusetts 59,763,228 63,230,944 3,467,716
Michigan 318,620 449,343 130,723
Minnesota 2,433,932 2,844 835 410,903
Missouri 1,516,420 1,632,113 115,693
New Jersey 81,715,296 87,109,545 5,394,249
New York 301,682,929 320,395,319 18,712,390
Ohio 14,805,733 16,007,175 1,201,442
Pennsylvania 93,529,903 95,594,209 2,064,306
Puerto Rico 1,326,488 1,777,215 450,727
Oregon 2,267,470 3,059,860 792,390
Rhode Island 1,800,384 2,412,069 611,865
Tennessee 58,594 79,754 21,160
Texas 4,455,080 5,696,889 1,241,809
Virginia 464,097 464,097 0
Washington 12,227,786 15,992,245 3,764,459
Wisconsin 510,702 696,482 185,780

Total 896,029,000 973,047,000 77,018,000
¥4 percent oversight 6,771,000 7,353,000 582,000

Total appropriation 902,800,000 980,400,000 77,600,000

NEW STARTS

The accompanying bill provides $980,400,000 of new authority
for new starts. These funds are available for preliminary engineer-
ing, right-of-way acquisition, project management, oversight, and
construction of new systems and extensions. TEA21 requires that
no more than eight percent of the funding provided for new starts
be available for preliminary engineering and design activities. The
funds are to be distributed as follows:

Project Amount

Alaska or Hawaii ferry projects ........cccccceereeeeeriiieennieeeniieessieeeenveeenns $10,400,000



147

Project

Atlanta, Georgia, North line extension project ...........ccccccevveevienneene
Baltimore central LRT double track project .........
Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project
Charlotte, North Carolina, north-south corridor transitway project
Chicago METRA commuter rail project ........cccccoeoeerieenienniienienieenen.
Chicago Transit Authority Douglas branch line project ......... .
Chicago Transit Authority Ravenswood branch line project
Cincinnati northeast/northern Kentucky corridor project ...
Clark County, Nevada, fixed guideway project ..........c.........
Cleveland Euclid corridor improvement project ...
Colorado Roaring Fork Valley project ...................
Dallas north central light rail extension project ..
Dayton, Ohio, light rail study .........cccccverurennnen.
Denver Southwest corridor project .
Dulles corridor project .............oc......
Fort Lauderdale, Florida Tri-County commuter rail project ..
Houston advanced transit program ............ccccceecvevieenneeneeenen.
Houston regional bus project ........cccccoeceeviiieniiniienneenne.
Johnson County, Kansas, I-35 commuter rail project ..
Kenosha-Racine-Milwaukee rail extension project .......
Long Island Railroad East Side access project ..............
Los Angeles Mid-City and East Side corridors projects
Los Angeles North Hollywood extension project ...........
Los Angeles-San Diego LOSSAN corridor project ...
MARC commuter rail project .........cccceeeveerveeveenen.
Massachusetts North Shore corridor project .........cccceceevveeninenne
Memphis, Tennessee, Medical Center rail extension project ....
Miami-Dade Transit east-west multimodal corridor project .....
Miami-Dade Transit North 27th corridor project ...................
Nashville, Tennessee commuter rail project ............
New Jersey Hudson Bergen project ...............
New Orleans Canal Street corridor project
Newark rail link MOS-1 project .................
Norfolk-Virginia Beach corridor project .........cc.c........
Northern Indiana south shore commuter rail project ...
Oceanside-Escondido, California light rail system .......
Olympic transportation infrastructure investments ..
Orange County, California, transitway project ..........
Orlando Lynx light rail (phase 1) project .........
Philadelphia-Reading SEPTA Schuylkill Valley metro project .
Phoenix metropolitan area transit project ..........cccceceeeevvveeeennennn.
Pinellas County, Florida, mobility initiative project ..
Portland Westside light rail transit project ................
Puget Sound RTA Link light rail project .................
Puget Sound RTA Sounder commuter rail project ........
Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill triangle transit project ..
Sacramento south corridor LRT project .........ccccceveeneee.
San Bernardino, California, Metrolink project .
San Diego Mid Coast corridor project ........ccccceeeeveeernnenne
San Diego Mission Valley East light rail transit project .
San Fransciso BART extension to the airport project ......
San Jose Tasman West light rail project ..........ccccc.....
San Juan Tren Urbano project .............
South Boston piers transitway .........c.cccececeeereiveeennnnnn.
South DeKalb-Lindbergh, Georgia, corridor project ..
Spokane, Washington, South Valley corridor light rail project .
St. Louis, Missouri, MetroLink cross county corridor project ............
St. Louis-St. Clair County MetroLink light rail (phase II) extension

PTOJECE ittt ettt e e st ee e et e e s
Tampa Bay regional rail project .....
Twin Cities Transitways projects ........ccccecceeercieereevieeensveeenneeens
Twin Cities Transitways projects—Hiawatha corridor project . .
Utah north/south light rail project ........ccccceveeiveeecciieecciieeen. .
Virginia Railway Express Woodbridge station improvements projec
West Trenton, New Jersey, rail project .........cccccceeeveevvienviieneeeceenneanns
Whitehall terminal reconstruction project .........cccccceeeevveeercieeencieeennnns

Amount

45,142,000
5,000,000
4,000,000
3,000,000

25,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

35,000,000
1,000,000

35,000,000

25,000,000

12,000,000
4,000,000

52,770,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000

50,000,000
1,000,000

703,000
1,000,000
5,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
1,000,000

99,000,000
2,000,000
6,000,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
2,000,000
5,000,000
1,000,000

20,000,000
1,000,000
7,000,000
3,000,000

11,062,000
2,000,000

12,000,000

12,000,000

25,000,000
1,000,000
7,000,000

23,000,000

84,000,000

20,000,000

82,000,000

53,962,000
1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

50,000,000
1,000,000
5,433,000

46,000,000

37,928,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
3,000,000



148

Atlanta, Georgia north line extension.—The Metropolitan Atlanta
Rapid Transit Authority (MARTA) is constructing a 1.9 mile, 2-sta-
tion extension of the North Line from the Dunwoody station to
North Springs. When completed, this extension will serve the rap-
idly-growing area north of Atlanta, which includes Perimeter Cen-
ter and north Fulton County, and will connect this area with the
rest of the region by providing better transit service for both com-
muters and inner-city residents traveling to expanding job opportu-
nities. On December 20, 1994, FTA issued a full funding grant
agreement committing a total of $305,010,000 in new starts fund-
ing to this project. Of this commitment, a total of $249,870,000 has
been appropriated through fiscal year 1999. For fiscal year 2000,
the accompanying bill provides $45,142,000.

Baltimore central light rail double tracking project.—The Mary-
land Mass Transit Administration proposes to construct 9.4 miles
of track to upgrade designated areas of the Baltimore central light
rail line (CLRL) that are currently single track. The CLRL is 29
miles long and operates from Hunt Valley in the north to Crom-
well/Glen Burnie in the south, serving Baltimore City and Balti-
more and Anne Arundel Counties, with extensions providing serv-
ice to Amtrak at Penn Station and the Baltimore-Washington
International Airport. The proposed project will double track eight
sections of the CLRL between Timonium and Cromwell Station/
Glen Burnie. Although no new stations are required, the addition
of a second track will require construction of second station plat-
forms at four stations where side boarding platforms are now in
use. Other elements included in the double track project are bridge
and crossing improvements, bi-directional signal system with traf-
fic signal preemption on Howard Street, and catenary and other
equipment and systems. The double tracking will be constructed al-
most entirely in existing right-of-way. The MTA estimates the total
cost of these improvements at $150,000,000. To date, $1,000,000
has been appropriated to the project. For fiscal year 2000, the Com-
mittee recommends $5,000,000 for final design activities related to
this project.

Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project.—The METRO
Regional Transit Authority (METRO), in cooperation with local
metropolitan planning organizations, regional transit authorities,
and the Ohio Department of Transportation, is conducting a major
investment study to assess the costs and benefits of new passenger
rail service, transportation system management, and/or capacity
improvements for the Canton-Akron-Cleveland corridor. The 70-
mile corridor follows a path along Interstate 77 between Canton
and Akron. Between Akron and Cleveland, the corridor widens to
include both I-77 and State Route 8. The SR-8 alignment utilizes
interstate 270 and interstate 480, returning to I-77 and continues
into the central business district of Cleveland. The corridor fre-
quently experiences traffic congestion and related safety problems.
The study is currently in the primary scoping stage. The proposed
project is included in the Akron metropolitan area transportation
study’s long range needs plan. In addition, several miles of rail
right-of-way have been purchased for passenger rail use. Federal,
state and local sources have allocated nearly $15,000,000 to the
project. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated



149

$12,844,142 in section 5309 funds for this effort. The Committee
recommends $4,000,000 in fiscal year 2000.

Charlotte, North Carolina north-south corridor transitway
project.—In Charlotte, North Carolina, the north-south corridor ex-
tends approximately 36.4 miles from Davidson in North Mecklen-
burg County through Center City Charlotte to Pineville in southern
Mecklenburg. This corridor was identified in the centers and cor-
ridors plan adopted by the Charlotte Council and Mecklenburg
County Board of Commissioners in 1994 and reaffirmed through in-
clusion in the approved 2015 long range transportation plan. Sev-
eral alternatives will be considered, and include: no-build; transpor-
tation systems management; bus rapid transit; light rail transit;
high occupancy vehicle/bus lanes on interstate 77 and widening of
I-77. The City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County and six other mu-
nicipalities in the county have developed a countywide transit/land
use plan for 2025. Transit operations and possible land use actions
for the north-south corridor were analyzed. The 2025 plan built
upon earlier transit studies and land use plans for the Charlotte-
Mecklenburg area. The plan was also the basis for obtaining sup-
port for the recently approved county-wide referendum for a 1/2
cent sales and use tax dedicated to public transportation. The tax,
which is anticipated to yield $50 million during the first year, will
provide local capital and operating funds to support a county-wide
public transportation system. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress
has appropriated nearly $4,000,000 in section 5309 funds for this
effort. In fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends $3,000,000.

Chicago Metra commuter rail project.—Metra, the commuter rail
division of the Regional Transit Authority (RTA) of northeastern Il-
linois, is proposing several extensions: the central Kane corridor,
which would extend trackage west to Elburn, Illinois; the Wiscon-
sin central limited corridor, which extends from downtown Chicago
to Antioch on the Illinois-Wisconsin border, traversing suburban
Lake County; and the southwest corridor, which would extend com-
muter rail service from Orchard Park southwest to Manhattan, Illi-
nois. The accompanying bill provides $25,000,000 for final design
activities for fiscal year 2000.

Chicago Transit Authority Douglas Branch line project.—The
Douglas Branch project is a complete reconstruction of the Douglas
Branch of the Chicago Transit Authority’s blue line. The line runs
for six miles from a point just west of downtown Chicago to the ter-
minus of the line at Cermak Avenue. The Douglas Branch includes
11 stations. CTA has completed the necessary planning and engi-
neering work. The Douglas Branch was built between 1912 and
1915. The line currently carries approximately 27,000 daily riders.
Because of its age, the line is seriously deteriorated and has re-
sulted in high maintenance and operating costs. The Douglas
Branch serves one of the most economically disadvantaged, dis-
tressed areas in Chicago. Total project costs are currently esti-
mated at $394,000,000. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has ap-
propriated $1,490,000 in section 5309 new start funds for the
project. The Committee recommends $2,000,000 in fiscal year 2000.

Chicago Transit Authority Ravenswood Branch line project.—The
Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) is proposing to lengthen existing
platforms and expand stations on the existing CTA Brown Line to



150

accommodate 8—car trains. The Brown Line runs for 9.2 miles from
the north side of Chicago to the Loop elevated in downtown Chi-
cago and includes 19 stations. Most of the line is operated on ele-
vated structure except for a portion near the northern end of the
line, which operates at grade. The Brown Line was built between
1900 and 1907. The Line currently carries approximately 104,000
daily riders. Ridership has been steadily increasing and current
station and platform size prohibits CTA from increasing capacity of
the line to handle increased demand. Selected yard improvements
would also be undertaken. CTA has completed the necessary plan-
ning and engineering work. Total project costs are currently esti-
mated at $310,000,000. Through fiscal year 1999, $1,490,000 in
section 5309 new starts funds for this project. The Committee rec-
ommends $2,000,000 for final design and construction during fiscal
year 2000.

Cincinnati northeast/northern Kentucky corridor project.—The
Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana (OKI) Regional Council of Governments is
proposing to design and construct a 43-mile light rail transit line
in a corridor extending north from the Cincinnati/Northern Ken-
tucky International Airport and Florence, Kentucky to the city of
Mason, Ohio. The proposed alignment will use an existing right-of-
way and active right-of-way along a portion of the Indiana and
Ohio railroad, owned by the Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Au-
thority. OKI has initiated preliminary engineering and the prepa-
ration of a draft environment impact statement for the first mini-
mum operable segment (MOS-1) extending approximately 16.5
miles. The MOS-1 begins at 12th Street in Covington, Kentucky
and terminates at Pfieffer Road in Blue Ash, Ohio. The MOS-1 in-
cludes a proposed 18 stations. Capital cost estimates for MOS-1
total $675.8 million. OKI estimates that 19,821 average weekday
riders will use the MOS-1 in the year 2020. The total capital cost
estimate for the entire 43-mile LRT, including 30 proposed sta-
tions, for the I-71 corridor, is $1,157,000,000. Through fiscal year
1999, Congress has appropriated $8,780,000. For fiscal year 2000,
the bill includes $2,000,000.

Clark County, Nevada fixed guideway project.—The Regional
Transportation Commission (RTC) of Clark County (Las Vegas),
Nevada, is the designated metropolitan planning organization
(MPO) and regional governmental entity responsible for providing
public transportation within Clark County. In the Fall of 1997,
RTC selected a locally preferred alternative for the Las Vegas re-
sort corridor which includes a combination of fixed guideway tran-
sit, significant expansion of the bus fleet, implementation of TSM/
TDM strategies, and some roadway improvements. The core system
includes a dual direction, elevated fixed guideway rail system along
Las Vegas Boulevard with a link to downtown Las Vegas, an in-
terim maintenance and control facility, and the acquisition of 30
vehicles. The resort corridor project will be completed in two
phases, with a Phase 1 minimum operable segment (MOS), located
in the northernmost portion of the system. The MOS consists of 5.2
miles of double track, all elevated, with an automated guideway
and ten stations. A major facility at the northern terminus will in-
clude a guideway station, a 28- to 30-by bus terminal, a 2,000 vehi-
cle park and ride lot, and a maintenance and operating facility.



151

The MOS is estimated to cost $500.3 million, and serve 93,000
daily riders in the year 2020. The full build-out of the complete
project includes up to 18.4 miles of elevated double-track, with an
automated guideway and 27 stations extending to the McCarren
International Airport, and is estimated to cost $2,180,000,000.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $8,954,000 for
the project. The accompanying bill includes $2,000,000 for the
project in fiscal year 2000.

Cleveland Euclid corridor improvement project.—The Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA), in partnership
with the City of Cleveland, is proposing to design and construct a
5.6 mile transit corridor incorporating exclusive bus rapid transit
lanes and related capital improvements on Euclid Avenue from
Public Square in downtown Cleveland, east to University Circle.
The proposed project is known as the Euclid Corridor improvement
project (ECIP). GCRTA also proposes that three stations along the
existing Red Line be relocated and three stations be renovated in
order to spur economic development and improve access between
the stations, surrounding neighborhoods, and employment centers.
The total capital cost estimate for the ECIP is $327,000,000.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $8,500,000.
For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends $1,000,000.

Colorado Roaring Fork Valley project.—In 1995, the Colorado De-
partment of Transportation (CDOT) completed a feasibility study of
rail transit in the 40-mile Aspen to Glenwood Springs Corridor in
the Roaring Fork Valley, about 160 miles west of Denver. The
study estimated that a valley-wide rail system would cost approxi-
mately $129,000,000. As a result, the City of Aspen is considering
a locally-funded light rail transit (LRT) line in a four-mile segment
of the corridor connecting Pitkin County Airport with downtown
Aspen. This segment is dependent on the outcome of a local ballot
initiative that is expected in November 1999. CDOT, meanwhile, is
conducting a major investment study/draft environmental impact
statement (MIS/DEIS) to analyze transportation alternatives,
alignments, and costs in the remainder of the valley, the 35-mile
corridor to Glenwood Springs. The MIS/DEIS is scheduled for com-
pletion in June 1999. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has ap-
propriated $1,993,000,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this
effort. The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for this project in
fiscal year 2000.

Dallas north central light rail project.—Dallas Area Rapid Tran-
sit (DART) plans to build an extension of its existing light rail sys-
tem, which opened in phases from June 1996 to May 1997, north
to the City of Plano. The 12.5-mile extension would connect with
the existing system at the Park Lane Station, adding nine new sta-
tions. DART estimates that approximately 17,000 riders will use
this extension by 2020. The total cost of this project is estimated
at $517,200,000. This extension is nearing completion of the final
design phase of project development. It is included in the regionally
adopted metropolitan transportation plan and transportation im-
provement program, which are in conformance with the state im-
plementation plan for air quality. DART began contracting for con-
struction and purchasing vehicles and necessary right-of-way in
May 1998. The North Central Extension is authorized for final de-



152

sign and construction by section 3030(a)(20) of TEA21. A total of
$43,200,000 in section 5309 new starts funds has been appro-
priated for this project through fiscal year 1999. For fiscal year
2000, the Committee has included an appropriation of $35,000,000
for final design and construction.

Dayton, Ohio light rail study.—The Committee recommendation
includes an appropriation of $993,000 for a light rail feasibility
study in Dayton, Ohio. The Congress has previously provided
$1,000,000 for this project.

Denver southwest corridor project.—The Regional Transit District
(RTD) in Denver is constructing an 8.7-mile light rail extension be-
tween Denver and Littleton. The line extends from the I-25/Broad-
way station on the existing Central Corridor line south to Mineral
Avenue in Littleton, running parallel to Santa Fe Drive over an ex-
clusive, grade-separated right-of-way. This extension is expected to
serve 8,400 daily passengers when it opens for revenue service in
July 2000, with an estimated 22,000 daily riders by 2015. FTA
issued an FFGA for this project on May 9, 1996, which will provide
a total of $120,000,000 in section 5309 new starts funding. Through
fiscal year 1998, a total of $25.76 million has been provided to this
project, with an additional $39.70 million appropriated in fiscal
year 1999. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends
$35,000,000.

Dulles corridor project.—In June 1997, the Virginia Department
of Rail and Public Transportation (VDRPT) completed a major in-
vestment study which evaluated several transportation options in
the Dulles Corridor. The corridor extends from the West Falls
Church Metrorail Station to Dulles International Airport and con-
tinues into Loudon County. The study recommended that a 23-mile,
$1.45 billion rail system be constructed to alleviate congestion and
facilitate future growth in the corridor. The study also called for
the development of a funding plan and the implementation of en-
hanced bus service. In July 1998, the Virginia Secretary of Trans-
portation assembled the Dulles Task Force to determine the steps
necessary for phased implementation of rail service along the Dul-
les Corridor. This includes a bus rapid transit (BRT) system that
will operate similar to a rail system with stations built in the me-
dian and access provided through pedestrian overpasses. These sta-
tions will be designed for conversion into rail stations during the
next phase of the project. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has
appropriated $16,870,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this
effort. The accompanying bill provides $25,000,000 in fiscal year
2000 to be available for final design activities.

Fort Lauderdale, Florida Tri-county commuter rail project.—The
Tri-County Commuter Rail Authority (Tri-Rail) is proposing a num-
ber of system improvements to the 71.7-mile regional transpor-
tation system it operates within Palm Beach, Broward and Dade
Counties in South Florida. This area has a population of over four
million, nearly one-third of the total population of Florida. The
planned improvements include construction of a second mainline
track, rehabilitation of the signal system, station and parking im-
provements, acquisition of new rolling stock, improvements to the
Hialeah maintenance yard facility and construction of a new,
northern layover facility. The proposed double-tracking is intended



153

to allow for 15 minute headways during peak commuter hours, as
opposed to the current one-hour headways. Tri-Rail estimates that
these improvements will serve an average of 68,348 daily riders by
2015. To date, 9.6 miles of the double track corridor improvement
project have been completed, including a station at Miami Inter-
national Airport, which will be the cornerstone of the future Miami
Intermodal Center. An additional 7.0 miles are scheduled to be
completed in early 2000. The Tri-Rail Commuter Rail Upgrade (de-
scribed as the Ft. Lauderdale-West Palm Beach-Miami Tri-County
Commuter Rail) is authorized for final design and construction by
Section 3030(a)(27) of TEA21. Congress appropriated a total of
$55,250,000 in section 5309 new starts funding for this project
through fiscal year 1999. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee rec-
ommends $12,000,000 for final design and construction.

Houston advanced transit program.—The Metropolitan Transit
Authority of Harris County (METRO) is conducting a major invest-
ment study (MIS) to examine high capacity bus transit alternatives
in the 7-mile central business district to (CBD) Astrodome Cor-
ridor. The proposed corridor extends south through Houston’s grow-
ing CBD, the rapidly redeveloping midtown area, and a major mu-
seum/park/zoo/university area, the Texas Medical Center and to
the Astrodome event complex. The corridor experiences some of
METRO’s highest ridership levels in the region. Improvements are
needed to improve mobility in the corridor to serve a wide range
of travel needs, including employment, school, shopping, medical,
recreational and special events. METRO is seeking to develop a
transit improvement that will connect significant and diverse activ-
ity centers and redevelopment within the corridor and to reinforce
the transit/development linkages. The MIS was initiated in Sep-
tember 1998, and is scheduled to be completed in September 1999.
The region’s 2020 metropolitan transportation plan includes high
capacity transit within the proposed corridor.

The metropolitan transit authority of Harris County (METRO) is
also conducting a major investment study (MIS) focusing on Inter-
state 610 from the Interstate 10 interchange on the north (with
connections to the Katy High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Lane and
Northwest Transit Center) to the vicinity of Westpark Drive on the
south. The corridor exhibits congestion as a result of high demand,
limited road capacity, and difficult freeway interchanges. The focus
of the study is the identification and evaluation of transit and HOV
modes and strategies to serve corridor needs. METRO is working
closely with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to
ensure that any recommendation from the West Loop MIS is com-
patible with TxDOT’s planned maintenance improvements to the
West Loop. Preliminary alternatives include a no-build, low-cost al-
ternative, a north-south connection alternative, diamond HOV lane,
and a barrier separated HOV lane alternative. Public involvement
contributed to the range of alternatives being considered in the
MIS. The study is scheduled for completion in December 1999.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $2,980,000 in
section 5309 new starts funds for this effort. The accompanying bill
provides $4,000,000 for this activity in fiscal year 1999.

Houston regional bus project.—Houston Metro’s $1 billion Re-
gional Bus Plan consists of a package of improvements to its exist-



154

ing bus system. The package includes service expansions in most
of the region, new and extended HOV (high-occupancy vehicle, or
“carpool”) facilities and ramps, new buses, several transit centers
and park-and-ride lots, and supporting facilities. This collection of
projects was selected as the locally-preferred alternative over a pro-
posed rail project in 1992. A full funding grant agreement was
issued on December 30, 1994, to provide a total of $500,000,000 in
section 5309 new starts funds. A total of $437,480,000 has been
provided through fiscal year 1999. The Committee recommendation
includes $52,770,000 for fiscal year.

Johnson County, Kansas I-35 commuter rail project.—Johnson
County, Kansas, in conjunction with the Mid-America Regional
Council—the local Metropolitan Planning Organization for the
Kansas City region—is evaluating the feasibility of implementing
commuter rail service along a proposed corridor extending from the
Olathe, Kansas area to downtown Kansas City. The proposed
project has been adopted in the area’s Long Range Transportation
Plan. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated about
$1,000,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this effort. The ac-
companying bill provides $1,000,000 for fiscal year 2000.

Kenosha-Racine-Milwaukee rail extension project.—The South-
eastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC)—a
local metropolitan planning organization—plans to conduct a major
investment study (MIS) to examine the feasibility of extending Chi-
cago-based Metra commuter rail service from Kenosha to Racine
and Milwaukee. The study will focus on a proposed 33-mile corridor
connecting the central business districts of Kenosha, Racine and
Milwaukee in southeastern Wisconsin. SEWRPC has recently com-
pleted a feasibility study, funded entirely with local funds, that
concluded the extension i1s feasible. The SEWRPC has adopted the
project into the region’s long range transportation plan. Through
fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated nearly $500,000 in sec-
tion 5309 new starts funds for this effort. To continue the project
in fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill provides $1,000,000.

Long Island Railroad, East Side access project.—The proposed
Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) East Side Access would provide in-
creased capacity for the commuter rail lines of the Long Island Rail
Road and diect access between suburban Long Island and Queens
and a new passenger terminal in Grant Central Terminal in east
Midtown Manhattan. The Metropolitan Transportation Authority
(MTA) is the lead agency for this project. The East Side Access
(ESA) connection would be achieved by constructing a 4,600-foot
tunnel from the LIRR Main Line in Sunnyside, Queens to the ex-
isting tunnel under the East River at 63rd Street. LIRR trains
would use the lower level of this bi-level structure. A second 5,000-
foot tunnel would carry LIRR trains from the 63rd Street Tunnel
under Park Avenue and into a new LIRR terminal in the lower
level of Grand Central Terminal. As part of this project, a pas-
senger station would be constructed at Sunnyside Yard to provide
access to the growing Long Island City business district; this sta-
tion would not provide a direct connection to Grand Central Termi-
nal. Overall, more than 178,000 daily customers would benefit di-
rectly from the LIRR ESA project by the year 2020. There would
be 172,000 daily trips to and from the new LIRR Grand Central



155

Terminal; 6,000 daily trips to the proposed Sunnyside Yard Sta-
tion; and 56,200 trips by Penn Station-bound LIRR passengers who
will no longer have to travel in overcrowded train conditions during
the morning and evening peak hours. Total capital costs are pro-
jected to be approximately $4,300,000,000 (escalated dollars). This
sum includes $2,700,000,000 for construction and right-of-way and
$0.8 billion for rolling stock (1997 dollars). Construction is sched-
uled to begin in 2000 and to be completed in 2010. A major invest-
ment study (MIS) on the Long Island Rail Road East Side Access
was completed in March 1998. In June 1998, the New York Metro-
politan Transportation Council (NYMTC), the Metropolitan Plan-
ning Organization, passed a resolution endorsing the recommended
extension of the LIRR into Grand Central Station. In September
1998, FTA approved preliminary engineering and preparation of an
Enviroinmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the project. MTA has
designated $42,000,000 for the LIRR ESA preliminary engineering
and draft EIS. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appro-
priated $43,760,000. For fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill
provides $4,000,000.

Los Angeles Mid-City and East Side corridors projects.—The
Metro Rail Red Line Project in Los Angeles is being planned, pro-
grammed and constructed in phases through a series of “minimum
operable segments” (MOSs). The 4.4-mile, 5-station segment called
MOS-1 opened for revenue service in January 1993. A 2.1-mile,
three-station segment of MOS—-2 opened along Wilshire Boulevard
in July 1996. An additional 4.6-mile, 5-station segment in MOS-2
is currently under construction. ISTEA section 3034 authorized
three extensions to the Metro Rail Red Line:

1. The North Hollywood Extension is 6.3 miles in length with
three stations, all in subway. It extends the Hollywood branch of
MOS-2 generally to the north through the Santa Monica moun-
tains into North Hollywood in the San Fernando Valley. The esti-
mated cost is $1,300,000,000 (escalated dollars). Ridership for this
extension is estimated to be 26,000 daily boardings in 2010.

2. The East Side Extension is 3.7 miles in length with four sta-
tions, originally designed as subway. It would extend MOS-1 from
Union Station into neighborhoods east of downtown. The estimated
cost was $1,050,000 (escalated dollars). Ridership for this extension
was estimated at 12,000 daily boardings by 2010.

3. The Mid-City Extension would extend the Wilshire Boulevard
branch generally to the west beyond the current MOS-2 terminus
at Western Avenue. It would add 2.3 miles, originally designed as
subway, and two stations to the system. The estimated cost was
$683,000,000 (escalated dollars). Ridership for this extension was
estimated at 13,000 daily boardings in 2010.

LACMTA and FTA signed an FFGA for MOS-3 in May 1993
which provided $1,230,000,000 in section 5309 new start funds for
the three extensions of MOS-3. Subsequently, the FFGA was
amended on December 28, 1994 to provide an additional
$186,490,000 for a total commitment of $1,416,490,000 in section
5309 new start funding. A restated FFGA for the North Hollywood
extension (Phase I-A) of MOS-3 was signed on June 9, 1997. In
January 1997, FTA requested that the MTA submit a recovery plan
to demonstrate its ability to complete MOS—-2 and MOS-3, while



156

maintaining and operating the existing bus system. On January
14, 1998, the LACMTA board of directors voted to suspend and de-
mobilize rail construction on all rail projects other than the MOS-
2 and MOS-3 North Hollywood Extension. The MTA subsequently
submitted a Recovery Plan to FTA on May 15, 1998; FTA approved
the Plan on July 2, 1998. In 1998, the MTA undertook a regional
transit alternatives analysis (RTAA) to analyze and evaluate fea-
sible alternatives for the East Side and Mid-City corridors. The
RTAA addressed system investment priorities, allocation of re-
sources to operate existing transit services at a reliable standard,
assessment and management of financial risk, countywide bus
service expansion, and a process for finalizing corridor investments.
On November 9, 1998, the LACMTA board reviewed the RTAA and
directed staff to reprogram state and local resources previously al-
located to the East Side and Mid-City Extensions to the implemen-
tation of RTAA recommendations, including the LACMTA acceler-
ated bus procurement Plan. The MTA plans to conduct further
studies of transit investment options in the East Side and Mid-City
corridors. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated
$7,940,000 in new start funds for the RTAA. For fiscal year 2000,
the Committee recommends $5,000,000 for continued planning and
analysis in the Mid-City and East Side corridors.

Los Angeles North Hollywood extension project.—The Metro Rail
Red Line Project in Los Angeles is being planned, programmed and
constructed in phases, through a series of “minimum operable seg-
ments” (MOSs). The first of these segments (MOS-1), a 4.4-mile,
5-station segment, opened for revenue service in January 1993. A
2.1-mile, three-station segment of MOS-2 opened along Wilshire
Boulevard in July 1996; an additional 4.6-mile, 5-station segment
of MOS-2 is currently under construction, and the Federal funding
commitment has been fulfilled. On May 14, 1993, an FFGA was
issued to the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Au-
thority (LACMTA) for the third construction phase, MOS-3. MOS-
3 was defined under ISTEA (section 3034) to include three seg-
ments: the North Hollywood segment, a 6.3-mile, three-station sub-
way extension of the Hollywood branch of MOS-2 to North Holly-
wood through the Santa Monica mountains; the Mid-City segment,
a 2.3-mile, two-station western extension of the Wilshire Boulevard
branch; and an undefined segment of the Eastside project, to the
east from the existing Red Line terminus at Union Station.
LACMTA later defined this eastern segment as a 3.7-mile, four-sta-
tion extension under the Los Angeles River to First and Lorena in
East Los Angeles. On December 28, 1994, the FFGA for MOS-3
was amended to include this definition of the eastern segment,
bringing the total commitment of Federal new starts funds for
MOS-3 to $1,416,490,000. On June 9, 1997, FTA and LACMTA ne-
gotiated a revised FFGA covering the North Hollywood segment
(Phase 1-A) of MOS-3, which is proceeding as scheduled. In Janu-
ary 1997, FTA requested that the MTA submit a recovery plan to
demonstrate its ability to complete MOS—2 and MOS-3. On Janu-
ary 14, 1998, the LACMTA board of directors voted to suspend and
demobilize construction on all rail projects other than MOS-2 and
MOS-3 North Hollywood Extension. The MTA submitted a recov-
ery plan to FTA on May 15, 1998, which was approved by FTA on



157

July 2, 1998. A total of $532,765,000 has been appropriated for
North Hollywood. A total of $617,185,000 has been appropriated for
MOS-3 to date. The Committee recommends that $50,000,000 be
provided to the North Hollywood project in fiscal year 2000.

Los Angeles-San Diego LOSSAN corridor project.—The Los Ange-
les-San Diego Rail Corridor Agency (LOSSAN), a Joint Powers Au-
thority operating in Los Angeles, Orange, and San Diego counties,
was created to improve the rail system between San Diego and Los
Angeles, along a 126-mile corridor with 21 stations (11 joint com-
muter rail/intercity stations and 10 commuter rail only stations).
This rail corridor is used by both passenger (intercity and com-
muter rail) and freight service. LOSSAN is implementing a long-
range plan to improve the safety, capacity and speed of inter-city
rail service between Los Angeles and San Diego. The proposed five-
element rail improvement program would provide intercity rail cap-
ital enhancements to the terminal facility at Los Angeles Union
Station; expand parking supply at the Irvine, Oceanside, and
Solana Beach Amtrak stations; and stabilize the railway roadbed
in the City of Del Mar. An earlier project implemented grade-sepa-
ration improvements at three sites (Commerce in Los Angeles
County, Fullerton in Orange County, and Solana Beach in San
Diego County). Total project costs for the program of improvements
in the LOSSAN Rail Corridor equal $60,600,000 (escalated dollars).
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $19,890,000
for related improvements. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee rec-
ommends $1,000,000.

MARC commuter rail project.—The Mass Transit Administration
of Maryland (MTA) is extending the Maryland Commuter Rail
(MARC) system from Point of Rocks to Frederick, Maryland. This
extension will provide service from suburban Montgomery and
Frederick counties to Baltimore, Maryland and Washington, D.C.
The project involves track, signal, and station and yard improve-
ments along an existing freight line. In addition, MTA is embark-
ing on a major procurement of additional commuter rail coaches
and locomotives needed to meet anticipated systemwide demand on
the MARC system and provide service on this extension. Manufac-
turing of the coaches is underway, and delivery has begun. The lo-
comotive procurement is being undertaken jointly with Amtrak; de-
livery is expected to begin by 2000. Protracted negotiations with
CSXT over right-of-way purchase terms have resulted in project
delays; MTA now expects to begin MARC service on the Frederick
extension by 2001. Section 3030(g)(2) of TEA21 authorizes an
amendment to the FFGA for this project to include capacity and ef-
ficiency improvements through construction of a Penn-Camden
Connection, maintenance and storage facilities and other capacity-
related improvements, and the Silver Spring Intermodal Center.
An FFGA was issued on June 19, 1995, committing a total of
$105,250,000 to complete the project. This does not include
$33,260,000 in fiscal year 1994 and prior year funding appropriated
before the FFGA, which brings total Federal funding for this
project to $138,510,000. Through 1999, a total of $137,800,000 has
been appropriated for this project, leaving $703,300 needed to ful-
fill the FFGA. The Committee recommends that these remaining



158

funds be provided in fiscal year 2000 to complete the current
FFGA.

Massachusetts North Shore corridor project.—The Massachusetts
Bay Transportation Authority (MBTA) has previously conducted a
series of feasibility studies for improvements to the North Shore
transportation system. These studies evaluated extensions of the
Blue Line; improved commuter rail and express bus services; and
the connection of the Blue Line and North Shore commuter rail
service in Revere. Area officials now intend to further evaluate
these alternatives for the corridor by focusing on operational im-
pacts to the MBTA system, ridership analysis, capital and operat-
ing costs, community impacts, environmental impacts and cost/ben-
efit analyses. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated
nearly $1,000,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this effort.
The accompanying bill provides $1,000,000 for fiscal year 2000.

Memphis, Tennessee Medical Center rail extension project.—The
Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA), in cooperation with the
City of Memphis, is proposing to build a 2.5-mile extension to its
light rail system, from the current terminus at the Main Street
Mall in the central business district to a new transit center near
Cleveland and Claybrook Streets on the east (Medical Center). The
proposed project would operate on-street in mixed traffic and would
connect with the Main Street Trolley. Sixteen stops would be lo-
cated along the route. The line will be designed to accommodate
light rail vehicles but vintage rail cars would be used until a pro-
posed regional LRT line is implemented and a fleet of modern LRT
vehicles is acquired. This project is proposed to be the last segment
of the downtown rail circulation system as well as the first segment
of a regional light rail line. MATA estimates that this project will
serve 4,200 riders daily by 2020. This project is included in the
City of Memphis’ capital improvement program, the Memphis MPO
transportation improvement program, and the state transportation
improvement program. A major investment study/environmental
assessment was completed in May 1997. FTA approved entry into
preliminary engineering in March 1998. The total capital cost of
the project is estimated at $35,900,000. MATA estimates that the
daily ridership of the proposed project would be 2,100 when it
opens in 2002, and would increase to 4,200 by 2020. The Memphis
Corridor was authorized for final design and construction by sec-
tion 3030(a)(43) of TEA21. A total of $7,930,000 in section 5309
new starts funds has been appropriated for this project through fis-
cal year 1999. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommendation
includes $5,000,000 for final design and construction.

Miami-Dade Transit east-west corridor project.—The Miami-Dade
Transit Agency is proposing a locally preferred alternative (LPA)
including a set of multimodal improvements in the Route (SR 836)
East-West corridor that will link the suburban area west of the
Palmetto Expressway (SR 836) with the Miami International Air-
port (MIA), downtown Miami, and the Port of Miami seaport. The
LPA includes an 11.2-mile minimum-operable-segment (MOS) of a
heavy rail transit alignment that runs from just east of the Pal-
metto Expressway (SR 836) to the Port of Miami. There is an addi-
tional (0.7-mile) branch from MIA to the Miami Intermodal Center



159

(MIC). The heavy rail line includes 8.2 miles of aerial guideway
and 3.6 miles of bored tunnel with ten stations (six aerial and four
underground). The LPA includes two buffer-separated HOV lanes,
one in each direction, in the median of SR 836 from NW 107th Ave-
nue to the SR 836/SR 112 Interconnector/(MIC). Capital costs esti-
mates for the LPA (transit and roadway improvements) total
$1,580,000,000 (1995 dollars). The rail portion of the project is esti-
mated to cost $1,480,000,000 (1995 dollars) and $2,150,000,000 in
escalated dollars. The new rail line is expected to carry 27,300 av-
erage weekday boardings on opening day and 31,400 average week-
day boardings by the year 2020. Congress has appropriated
$9,450,000 for this project through fiscal year 1999. For fiscal year
2000, the accompanying bill provides $3,000,000 for final design ac-
tivities related to the project.

Miami-Dade Transit North 27th Avenue corridor project.—The
Miami-Dade Transit Agency (MDTA) is proposing a locally pre-
ferred alternative that will extend existing Metrorail service into
north-central Miami-Dade County. The Miami-Dade County metro-
politan planning organization (MPO) has selected a locally-pre-
ferred alternative (LPA), identifying a new heavy rail line along a
9.5-mile section of NW 27th Avenue between an existing Dr. Mar-
tin Luther King Jr. Metrorail station and the Broward County line.
Park-n-ride lots would be provided to intercept commuters in the
corridor. The proposed heavy rail line along the Northwest 27th
Avenue corridor would provide direct service to the Miami CBD
and Medical Center as well as provide service to Miami Dade Com-
munity College—North Campus and the Pro Player Stadium.
MDTA has estimated total project costs in year of expenditure
(YOE) at $595,700,000; based on the assumed Federal/local share,
the YOE section 5309 share is $405,400,000. Congress has appro-
priated $923,000 for the project to date. For fiscal year 2000, the
Committee recommends $3,000,000 for final design activities relat-
ed to this project.

Nashville, Tennessee commuter rail project.—The Nashville Met-
ropolitan Transit Authority (MTA) and the local Metropolitan Plan-
ning Organization (MPO) are examining the feasibility of imple-
menting a commuter rail system connecting the Downtown Nash-
ville area with other areas in the Southeast Tennessee region. The
Nashville Chamber of Commerce has created a task force to evalu-
ate the prospect of commuter rail deployment. The MPO has also
created a commuter rail task force. The Northeast Corridor to Hen-
dersonville and the East Corridor to Mt. Juliet, with a spur to
Opryland, have emerged in both processes as leading candidates for
commuter rail. Early planning for eight intermodal commuter rail
stations is beginning. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has ap-
propriated nearly $1,000,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for
this effort. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends
$1,000,000.

New Jersey Hudson-Bergen project.—The New Jersey Transit
Corporation (NJ Transit) is constructing a 9.6-mile, 16-station light
rail line along the Hudson River Waterfront in Hudson County,
from the Hoboken Terminal to 34th Street in Bayonne and
Westside Avenue in Jersey City. This line is intended as the first
minimum operable segment (MOS) of a larger 21-mile, 30-station



160

line extending from the Vince Lombardi park-and-ride lot in Ber-
gen County to Bayonne, passing through Port Imperial in
Weehauken, Hoboken, and Jersey City. The core of the completed
system will serve the high-density commercial centers in Jersey
City and Hoboken, and provide connections with NJ Transit com-
muter rail service, PATH trains to Newark and Manhattan, and
the Port Imperial ferry from Weehauken to Manhattan. The initial
operating segment is being constructed under a turnkey contract to
design, build, operate, and maintain the system, which was award-
ed in October 1996. Construction began on the MOS in December
1996. This project is a major component of the Urban Core program
of interrelated projects defined in ISTEA and TEA21, designed to
enhance mobility significantly in the Northeastern New Jersey
area. These projects were specifically exempt from the FTA New
Starts evaluation criteria by ISTEA, and again by TEA21. The De-

artment issued an FFGA on October 15, 1996 that commits
5604,090,000 in section 5309 new starts funding for the MOS.
Through fiscal year 1999, $228,304,000 has been appropriated for
the project. The Committee recommends $99,000,000 that be pro-
vided in fiscal year 2000.

New Orleans Canal Street corridor project.—The Regional Tran-
sit Authority (RTA) is developing a 4.7-mile streetcar project in
downtown New Orleans. The Canal Streetcar Spine would extend
along the median of Canal Street from the Canal Ferry at the Mis-
sissippi River in the Central Business District through the Mid-
City neighborhood to two outer termini at the Cemeteries and City
Park/Beauregard Circle. The capital cost estimate is $154,000,000
(escalated dollars). Ridership is estimated to be 31,600 passengers
per day for the forecast year (2015). RTA completed a major invest-
ment study/alternatives analysis of the Canal Street corridor in
March 1995. The regional planning commission, the metropolitan
planning organization for New Orleans, has included the Canal
Spine and Carrolton Spur to City Park in the transportation plan
and transportation improvement program. The FTA approved the
initiation of preliminary engineering and the preparation of a draft
environmental impact statement (DEIS) in September 1995. The
DEIS was published in March 1997 and the final environmental
impact statement was published in July 1997. FTA issued a record
of decision for the project on August 28, 1997. The RTA initiated
final design on the Canal Streetcar Spine in September 1997.
TEA21 section 3030(a)(51) authorizes the New Orleans Canal
Streetcar project for final design and construction. Through fiscal
year 1999, Congress has appropriated $54,199,000 in section 5309
New Starts funds for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the accom-
panying bill provides $2,000,000 for final design and construction.

Newark rail link MOS-1 project.—The New Jersey Transit Cor-
poration (NJ Transit) is planning an 8.8-mile, 16-station light rail
system linking the cities of Newark and Elizabeth, New Jersey.
The project will be advanced in threestages. The first Minimum
Operable Segment (MOS) is a one-mile, five-station extension of
the existing 4.3-mile Newark City Subway light rail line, running
from Broad Street Station in Newark to Newark Penn Station. The
second stage is a planned one-mile segment from Newark Penn
Station to Camp Street in downtown Newark, and the third is the



161

planned remaining 7-mile segment to Elizabeth, which includes a
station serving Newark International Airport. The total capital cost
of the MOS is estimated at $150,000,000, including associated sta-
tions, vehicles and a vehicle maintenance facility. The capital cost
of the entire 8.8-mile project is estimated to be $694,000,000
($1995). NJ Transit projects that the entire line will carry 24,900
riders per day in 2015. The draft environmental impact statement
(DEIS) for all three stages of the full build alternative was com-
pleted in January 1997. The final environmental impact statement
(FEIS), which addressed only the MOS, was completed in October
1998. The Federal Transit Administration signed a record of deci-
sion (ROD) for the MOS in November 1998. Environmental work
on the other segments of the Newark-Elizabeth Rail Link awaits
completion of an additional planning study. Section 3030(a)(57) of
TEA21 authorized the New Jersey Urban Core Project, which con-
sists of eight separate elements, including the Newark-Elizabeth
Rail Link, for final design and construction. Through fiscal year
1999, Congress has appropriated $17,635,000 in section 5309 funds
for the New dJersey Urban Core Newark-Elizabeth Rail Link
Project. The Urban Core project, including the Newark Rail Link,
was exempt from evaluation under the statutory project justifica-
tion criteria by section 3031(c) of the Intermodal Surface Transpor-
tation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA). This exemption continues
under TEA21. However, NJ Transit has provided data to FTA for
evaluation, which provides a basis for supporting a federal commit-
ment and a funding recommendation for fiscal year 2000, the Com-
mittee recommends $6,000,000 for final design and construction
Norfolk-Virginia Beach corridor project.—The Tidewater Trans-
portation District Commission (TTDC) is planning an 18.3-mile
double track light rail transit (LRT) line from the Oceanfront area
in Virginia Beach to Downtown Norfolk. The proposed LRT align-
ment generally follows 14 miles of existing Norfolk Southern rail-
road right-of-way. The project is the first phase of a 30-mile align-
ment that includes an extension to the Norfolk Naval Base and the
cities off Chesapeake and Portsmouth. This corridor serves an area
of significant growth for the region including a large number of
people who commute into Norfolk and Virginia Beach from outside
those communities. Virginia Beach Boulevard and Route 44/1-264
are at or over capacity at many locations. In addition to capacity
concerns, there are other important issues within the corridor, such
as potential economic development opportunities and increased mo-
bility for the residents of Hampton Roads. TTDC estimates that the
LRT will cost $524,600,000 (escalated dollars) to construct, and will
carry 14,740 new riders in the year 2018. The TTDC completed a
major investment study (MIS) to evaluate transit/transportation
improvements in the 30-mile corridor extending from Virginia
Beach to Downtown Norfolk and the Norfolk Naval Base. TTDC se-
lected the Light Rail Transit Alternative for the 18.3-mile segment
from Virginia to Downtown Norfolk as the locally preferred alter-
native (LPA), which was endorsed by the Metropolitan Planning
Organization on January 15, 1997. Development of the segment
connecting to the Norfolk Naval Base will be considered in a later
phase. Approval from the Federal Transit Administration to enter
preliminary engineering/environmental impact statement (PE/EIS)



162

was granted in April 1997. TTDC anticipates that the PE/EIS will
be completed in February 1999. TEA21 Section 3030(a)(58) author-
izes the Norfolk-Virginia Beach Corridor for final design and con-
struction. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated
$9,933,000 in section 5309 new start funds to this project. For fis-
cal year 2000, the Committee recommends $1,000,000.

Northern Indiana south shore commuter rail project.—The Com-
mittee recommends $4,000,000 for the Northern Indiana south
shore commuter rail extension project. The Northern Indiana Com-
muter Transportation District (NICTD) operates the South Shore
Line passenger service between South Bend, Indiana, and the Ran-
dolph Street Station in Chicago, Illinois. In order to meet the grow-
ing demand for commuter rail service in northern Indiana, appro-
priated funds to be matched local funds will be used for the pur-
chase of additional passenger train cars. Through fiscal year 1999,
the Congress has appropriated $7,461,000 for this project.

Oceanside-Escondido passenger rail project.—The North County
Transit District (NCTD) is planning the conversion of an existing
22-mile freight rail corridor into a commuter rail transit system
running east from the coastal City of Oceanside, through the Cities
of Vista, San Marcos, and unincorporated portions of San Diego
County, to the City of Escondido. A proposed new alignment will
serve the California State University San Marcos (CSUSM), includ-
ing an additional 1.7 miles of new rail right-of-way. The proposed
project is situated along the State Route 78 corridor, which con-
nects Interstate Highways 5 and 15, the principal east-west cor-
ridor in Northern San Diego County. The proposed rail system
would serve fifteen stations; four of these stations would be located
at existing transit centers. Average daily weekday ridership in the
year 2015 is projected to total 15,100 and daily new riders are pro-
jected to be 8,590. An environmental impact report (EIR) for the
Oceanside-Escondido rail project and an EIR for the CSUSM align-
ment were published and certified in 1990 and 1991 respectively.
A major investment study was not required based on concurrence
from FTA, FHWA, the San Diego Association of Governments
(SANDAG), Caltrans, the City of San Marcos, and NCTD. Ad-
vanced planning for the Oceanside-Escondido Rail Project, which
resulted in 30 percent design, was completed in December 1995.
The environmental assessment/subsequent environmental impact
report (EA/SEIR), was completed in early 1997. The San Diego
County Transit Development Board certified the SEIR in March
1997. FTA issued a finding of no significant impact in October
1997. Section 3030 (a)(77) authorizes the Oceanside-Escondido Rail
Corridor for final design and construction. Through fiscal year 1999
Congress has appropriated $5,968,000 in section 5309 new start
funds and for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee rec-
ommends $2,000,000 for final design and construction activities re-
lated to this project.

Olympic transportation investments.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $5,000,000 for transportation infrastructure
investments related to the Salt Lake City 2002 Winter Olympic
Games. These funds are to be allocated by the Secretary consistent
with the approved transportation management plan for the Salt
Lake City Olympic Games. The Committee directs, however, that



163

none of these funds shall be available for planning or construction
related to the Salk Lake City west-east light rail project, any seg-
ment thereof, or a downtown connector in Salt Lake City. The
Committee’s recommendation also includes a general provision,
(section 344), which prohibits the use of funds in this Act to exe-
cute a letter of intent, letter of no prejudice or full funding grant
agreement for the west-west light rail system, any portion thereof,
or a downtown connector.

Orange County, California transitway project.—The Orange
County Transportation Authority (OCTA) is developing a 28-mile
Transitway Corridor in central Orange County between Fullerton
and Irvine. The proposed Transitway will connect major activity
centers within the Corridor, including downtown Fullerton and the
Fullerton Transportation Center, downtown Anaheim, the Anaheim
Resort Area (including Disneyland, the Anaheim Convention Cen-
ter, Edison Stadium and the Arrowhead Pond) downtown Santa
Ana (and the county government center), John Wayne Airport, El
Toro Marine Base (which is being converted to civilian use), and
several hospitals and regional shopping, employment, cultural, and
entertainment centers. The diversity of attractions throughout the
corridor is expected to generate a significant number of bi-direc-
tional and non-peak trips. A preferred rail technology has not yet
been specified. Several alternatives are being examined in prelimi-
nary engineering. Assuming a rail system which is 94 percent at-

rade and 6 percent elevated, the project is estimated to cost
%1,920,000,000 (escalated dollars) and to carry 55,800 riders per
day. OCTA completed a major investment study (MIS) for the cor-
ridor in June 1997. The MIS led to the selection of a rail/bus
project consisting of a 28-mile transitway and a 49% increase in
bus service. The Transitway is included in the financially con-
strained and conforming regional transportation plan and transpor-
tation improvement program. In February 1998, FTA approved
entry into the preliminary engineering (PE)/draft environmental
impact statement (DEIS) phase of project development. The DEIS
effort is expected to conclude in December 1999 with the selection
of a locally preferred alternative (LPA), at which point OCTA will
focus its remaining PE effort on the LPA. The Transitway project
is included in the metropolitan planning organization’s financially
constrained and conforming regional transportation plan and trans-
portation improvement program. TEA21 section 3030(a)(59) author-
izes the Fullerton-Irvine Corridor for final design and construction.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $7,450,000 in
section 5309 new starts funds. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee
recommends $1,000,000.

Orlando/Lynx light rail (phase 1) project.—The Central Florida
Regional Transportation Authority (LYNX) in Orlando is proposing
to construct a 16.3-mile, 20-station light rail system in the Inter-
state 4 (I-4) corridor between the Loch Haven/Princeton area in
the north to the Central Florida Parkway in the south. LYNX plans
to implement the system in two phases. The first minimum oper-
able segment (MOS) is a 14.6-mile line along I-4 and a CSX rail-
road line, between downtown Orlando and a station to be located
near the interchange between I-4 and the Central Florida Park-
way. This line will connect the CBD and the International Drive



164

tourist area, both of which are major trip generators. The total cap-
ital costs for the MOS are estimated at $600,100,000, with esti-
mated daily ridership totaling 103,700 passengers in 2020. In addi-
tion to the light rail system, LYNX proposes to expand local bus
and feeder bus service in the corridor. The Central Florida LRT
project was included in a major investment study for the I-4 cor-
ridor, which was completed by the Florida Department of Transpor-
tation (FDOT) in the Fall of 1995. In December 1995, the Orlando
and Volusia County MPOs adopted the I-4 MIS design concept and
scope improvements as part of the Year 2020 long range transpor-
tation plans. LYNX and FDOT have completed preliminary engi-
neering for the Central Florida LRT MOS. The final environmental
impact statement (FEIS) has been signed, the record of decision
(ROD) has been issued and FTA has approved entrance into final
design. Section 3030(a)(60) of TEA21 authorizes the Orlando/I-4
central Florida light rail system for final design and construction.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $51,060,000
in new starts funds for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the Com-
mittee recommends $20,000,000.

Philadelphia-Reading SEPTA Schuykill Valley metro project.—
The Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)
and the Berks Area Reading Transportation Authority (BARTA)
are conducting an alternatives analysis study/draft environmental
impact statement (AA/DEIS) for the Schuykill Valley Corridor. The
proposed corridor extends approximately 62 miles and includes the
City of Philadelphia, smaller cities of Reading, Norristown, Potts-
town and Phoenixville. The corridor also includes suburban centers
of King of Prussia and Great Valley, as well as regional activity
centers and attractions including Center City, Art Museum, Phila-
delphia Zoo, King of Prussia Malls, Valley Forge National Park and
Reading outlets. The proposed corridor also encompasses three
transit authorities: SEPTA, BARTA and Pottstown Urban Transit
(PUT) and two metropolitan planning regions: Delaware Valley and
Berks County. The corridor is located along existing rail freight or
commuter rail right-of-way and parallels major congested express-
ways: the Schuykill Expressway (Interstate 76), the US 422 Ex-
pressway and US Route 202. Alternatives currently under consider-
ation include light rail and commuter rail. Total capital costs for
the alternatives are estimated between $401,000,000 and
$717,000,000. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has provided
$2,978,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for the proposed
Schuykill Valley Corridor. The accompanying bill provides
$1,000,000 for fiscal year 2000.

Phoenix metropolitan area transit project.—The Regional Public
Transportation Authority (RPTA) is planning a 22-mile at-grade
light rail system to connect the cities of Phoenix, Tempe, and Mesa.
A 13-mile minimum operating segment (MOS) from downtown
Phoenix to the east side of Tempe including a 1.75-mile spur to
serve the Rio Salado development along the Salt River in Tempe
is proposed to be built first. The locally preferred alternative also
includes an expanded bus and park-and-ride system. The MOS
LRT is estimated to cost approximately $390,000,000 (escalated)
and serve 18,600 daily riders. The improved regional bus system
portion of the project includes a doubling of the RPTA’s current bus



165

revenue miles and is estimated to cost approximately $480,000,000
($1998). The RPTA completed the Central Phoenix/East Valley
major investment study (MIS) in the Spring of 1998. In September
1998, FTA granted RPTA permission to enter the preliminary engi-
neering/environmental impact statement (PE/EIS) phase on 20
miles of the corridor. It is anticipated that PE/EIS will be com-
pleted in November 2000. The Maricopa Association of Govern-
ments (local MPO) adopted the CP/EV Corridor as a fixed guideway
corridor and included the CP/EV LRT project in the long range
transportation plan and the current regional transportation im-
provement plan. Section 3030(a)(62) of TEA21 authorizes the Phoe-
nix fixed guideway project for final design and construction.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $8,950,000 for
the project. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee recommends
$7,000,000.

Pinellas County, Florida mobility initiative project.—The Pinellas
County Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is currently en-
gaged in the conduct of a major investment study, titled the Mobil-
ity Initiative, to identify multi-modal travel demands, needs and
recommendations to develop solutions to the region’s transportation
needs. This effort is identified in the metropolitan planning organi-
zation’s 2020 long range transportation plan. However, the Mobil-
ity Initiative will provide substantially more detailed analysis as to
a specific transportation solution than is possible within the frame-
work of the long range transportation plan. The accompanying bill
provides $3,000,000 for this project in fiscal year 2000.

Portland Westside light rail transit project.—On September 12,
1998 the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District (Tri-Met)
in Portland, Oregon officially opened the 17.7-mile extension of the
MAX light rail system between downtown Portland and downtown
Hillsboro. This line includes 20 new stations and nine park-and-
ride lots. The route includes a 3-mile twin-tube tunnel under the
West Hills, essentially paralleling the Sunset Highway. Service is
provided by 42 low-floor light rail vehicles, the first to be placed in
service in the United States. The original FFGA for this project
was issued in September 1992, for a segment to S.W. 185th Avenue
in Washington County, and was amended in December 1994 to in-
clude the remaining segment to Hillsboro. Consistent with Con-
gressional authorization, it was amended again on November 1,
1996 to commit a total of $630,060,000 in section 5309 new starts
funding to the entire “Westside-Hillsboro” project. Of this,
$619,000,000 has been provided through fiscal year 1999. The Com-
mittee recommends that this final funding increment of
$11,062,000 be provided in fiscal year 2000.

Puget Sound RTA Link light rail project.—Sound Transit (Cen-
tral Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority) is planning a 24-mile
Central Link light rail transit (LRT) project running north to south
from Northgate, through downtown Seattle, Southeast Seattle and
the cities of Tukwila and SeaTac. At least 21 stations are planned,
with six additional stations along the corridor under consideration.
The system would utilize new right-of-way, except in the existing
1.6 mile Downtown Seattle Transit Tunnel. Sound Transit esti-
mates a total of 155,200 daily riders, including 57,000 daily new
riders, on the 24-mile system in 2020. Capital costs for the entire



166

project are $2,900,000,000 (escalated dollars), with annual operat-
ing costs estimated at $44,400,000 (1997 dollars). Sound Transit is
requesting a 50% section 5309 share of project costs. Sound Transit
will break the system into a series of minimum operable segments
as a means of implementing the project. The Link LRT system is
one element of Sound Transit’s voter-approved ten year,
$3,914,000,000 Sound Move regional transit plan, which also in-
cludes implementation of a 2-mile LRT line in downtown Tacoma;
an 82-mile Sounder commuter rail system operating between Lake-
wood and Everett; 20 new regional express bus routes; 14 High Oc-
cupancy Vehicle (HOV) direct access ramps (providing access to
over 100 miles of existing HOV lanes); 14 new park and ride lots
and 9 transit centers; and other service improvements. The RTA
Board adopted the Sound Move regional transit plan in May, 1996.
Voters approved $3,914,000,000 in local funding for implementa-
tion of the plan in November, 1996. A major investment study of
Sound Move’s services was completed in March 1997. Sound Move
is included in the Puget Sound Regional Council’s (the area’s MPO)
transportation plan and regional transportation improvement pro-
gram (TIP). FTA approved initiation of preliminary engineering on
the Link LRT in July 1997. A draft environmental impact state-
ment was scheduled for publication in December 1998. Sound Tran-
sit will examine minimum operable segments (MOS) of the project
in the preliminary engineering phase of project development.
TEA21 section 3030(a)(85) authorizes the Seattle Sound Move Cor-
ridor, of which Link is one element, for final design and construc-
tion. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated
$16,910,000 for the Link light rail project. For fiscal year 2000, the
Committee recommends $2,000,000 for final design and construc-
tion.

Puget Sound RTA Sounder commuter rail project.—Sound Tran-
sit (Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority) plans to im-
plement an 8-station 40-mile Sounder commuter rail line between
Tacoma and Seattle, Washington. The project would provide peak-
period, bi-directional commuter rail service between downtown Ta-
coma and Seattle on existing Burlington Northern Santa Fe
(BNSF) tracks. Planned improvements along the BNSF line will
allow increased passenger rail speed and minimize conflicts with
existing freight and Amtrak traffic. Express and local feeder bus
service will provide access between commuter rail stations and
other regional transportation facilities, including light rail, mono-
rail, and ferry terminals. Sound Transit estimates approximately
12,300 average weekday riders on the Seattle-Tacoma Sounder line
in 2020. Capital costs are estimated at approximately $401,000,000
(escalated dollars), and annual operating costs are estimated to
total $11,400,000 (escalated dollars). The Tacoma-to-Seattle line is
Phase 1 of what Sound Transit proposes to be a 14-station, 82-mile
commuter rail system. Phase 2 would extend the system south
from Tacoma to Lakewood (8.2 miles) and north from Seattle to
Everett (34.5 miles). Sound Transit estimates 18,800 riders on the
full system in 2020. Commuter rail itself is only one element of
Sound Transit’s voter-approved ten year, $3,914,000,000 (1995 dol-
lars) Sound Move regional transit plan, which also includes imple-
mentation of a 23-mile light rail transit line between Seattle and



167

SeaTac Airport; a 2-mile LRT line in downtown Tacoma; 20 new re-
gional express bus routes; 14 high occupancy vehicle (HOV) direct
access ramps (providing access to over 100 miles of existing HOV
lanes); 14 new park and ride lots and 9 transit centers; and other
service improvements. The RTA Board adopted the Sound Move re-
gional transit plan in May 1996. Voters approved $3,914,000,000 in
local funding for implementation of the plan in November, 1996. A
major investment study of Sound Move’s services was completed in
March 1997. Sound Move is included in the Puget Sound Regional
Council’s (the area’s MPO) transportation plan and transportation
improvement program (TIP). Sound Transit’s request to enter into
preliminary engineering on the full 82-mile Everett-to-Lakewood
commuter rail corridor was approved by FTA in March 1998. In
1993, the Regional Transit Authority (now known as Sound Tran-
sit) received a $1,900,000 grant to conduct an environmental as-
sessment (EA) on the 40-mile Tacoma-to-Seattle segment (Phase 1)
of the line. The EA was completed and FTA issued a finding of no
significant impact (FONSI) in June 1998. Sound Transit received
FTA approval to enter final design in December 1998. Sound Tran-
sit is currently in the process of procuring locomotives and pas-
senger coaches. Sound Transit plans to initiate revenue service on
the Sounder Tacoma-to-Seattle line in late 1999. Sound Transit is
continuing PE and undertaking a final environmental impact state-
ment on the Lakewood-Tacoma and Seattle-Everett segments of the
Sounder commuter rail project Sound Transit is anticipating a
record of decision on these segments in the fall of 1999. TEA21 sec-
tion 3030(a)(85) authorizes the Seattle Sound Move Corridor, of
which Sounder is one element, for final design and construction.
Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appropriated $55,490,000
in section 5309 new starts funding for this project. For fiscal year
2000, the accompanying bill provides $12,000,000 for final design
activities related to the project.

Railtran (Trinity Railway Express), Fort Worth, Texas.—The
Committee remains supportive of the planned Trinity Railway Ex-
press, formerly Railtran, commuter rail service between Dallas and
Fort Worth, Texas. However, the Committee has become aware of
the City of Fort Worth’s desire to further review the suitability of
the current, planned location for the downtown bus transfer center
at 9th and Jones Streets. Accordingly, the Committee directs the
Federal Transit Administration to suspend approval of any funding
for the construction of the 9th Street bus transfer center until the
City of Fort Worth has reviewed and considered the final rec-
ommendations of the Lancaster Steering Committee. The Commit-
tee also directs the Federal Transit Administration to permit, with-
out penalty, the use of additional federal funding for bus center
and rail station design, should the City approve a change of loca-
tion.

Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill triangle transit project.—The Tri-
angle Transit Authority (TTA) in Raleigh, North Carolina is plan-
ning a regional commuter rail system that will link the three coun-
ties—Wake, Durham, and Orange—in the Triangle Region of North
Carolina. TTA plans to implement this system in three phases.
Phase I is a 35-mile, 16-station line between the cities of Raleigh
and Durham, which will follow existing North Carolina Railroad



168

and CSX rail corridors to connect Duke University, downtown Dur-
ham, Research Triangle Park, RDU Airport, Morrisville, Cary,
North Carolina State University, downtown Raleigh, and North Ra-
leigh. TTA proposes to use diesel multiple unit (DMU) rail vehicles
to provide service on this corridor. Projected ridership for Phase I
is estimated at 14,000 riders a day by the year 2020. The capital
cost estimate for Phase I totals $284,000,000; this includes final de-
sign activities, acquisition of right-of-way and rail vehicles, station
construction, park and ride lots, and construction of storage and
maintenance facilities. The Regional Rail system emerged from the
local planning process as the result of TTA’s Triangle Fixed Guide-
way Study, which was completed in 1995. The Authority’s Board of
Trustees has adopted the study’s recommendations to put into
place a regional rail system, and resolutions of support have been
received from all major units of local government, chambers of com-
merce, universities, and major employers in the Triangle. The two
metropolitan planning organizations within whose jurisdiction the
rail service will operate have incorporated the study recommenda-
tions into their fiscally constrained long-range plans. Phase I of the
regional rail project is included in the two local 1998-2004 TIPs
and the STIP. FTA approved Phase I for entry into preliminary en-
gineering in January 1998, and TTA initiated the preparation of an
environmental impact statement. Negotiations with the railroads
for access and station location planning are underway. TTA expects
to complete preliminary engineering and obtain a record of decision
on the EIS by January 2000. Section 3030(a)(68) of TEA21 author-
ized the “Raleigh-Durham regional transit plan” for final design
and construction. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has appro-
priated $23,880,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this

roject. To continue this project, the Committee recommends
512,000,000 to be available for final design activities.

Sacramento south corridor LRT project.—The Sacramento Re-
gional Transit District (RT) is developing an 11.3-mile light rail
project in the South Sacramento Corridor. The system will follow
existing Union Pacific right-of-way from downtown Sacramento to
Calvine/Auberry. To maximize the use of available State and local
capital funds, RT will implement this project in several phases. The
first phase, a 6.3-mile minimum operable segment (MOS), would
operate between downtown Sacramento and Meadowview Road.
Population and employment in this corridor are expected to grow
at rates faster than the regional average, resulting in severe con-
gestion on the two major highways in the corridor. Final design ac-
tivities commenced on July 1, 1997, and construction is expected to
begin in late 1999. The project is projected to open for revenue
service by September 2003. On June 20, 1997, an FFGA was issued
for the 6.3-mile MOS, committing a total of $111,200,000 in federal
new starts funding. This does not include $1,980,000 in prior year
funds that were obligated before the FFGA was issued, which
brings the total amount of section 5309 new starts funding to
$113,180,000. A total of $53,459,000 has been appropriated through
fiscal year 1999. The Committee recommends $25,000,000 in fiscal
year 2000, as specified in the FFGA, for this project.

San Bernardino, California Metrolink project.—The Committee
provides $1,000,000 for the San Bernardino Metrolink project in



169

fiscal year 2000. The Southern California Regional Rail Authority
(SCRRA) is proposing a series of improvements to its commuter
rail service within an existing railroad right-of-way. These improve-
ments include the construction of sidings in the Interstate 10 Cor-
ridor, an upgrade of siding at Marengo and the double tracking of
a line between the existing Pomona and Montclair stations. These
improvements will result in an increase in service frequency, a re-
duction of commuter rail train delays, and an improvement to the
schedules of counter-flow trains on the San Bernardino Line. The
San Bernardino Line has the highest ridership of all Metrolink
lines. There are currently 26 daily train trips in the corridor serv-
ing 8,200 daily commuter rail trips. The estimated capital cost for
the proposed project is $31,400,000. Through fiscal year 1999, Con-
gress has appropriated $1,989,000 in section 5309 funds for this
project.

San Diego Mid-Coast corridor project.—The Metropolitan Transit
Development Board (MTDB) is planning to construct a 10.7-mile
light rail line and improve two commuter rail stations in the Mid-
Coast Corridor. The corridor extends approximately 12 miles along
I-5, from I-8 near Old Town, north to the vicinity of the University
of California at San Diego, University City, and Carmel Valley. The
proposed light rail extension includes 9 stations. The line would
connect the existing Blue LRT line serving Mission Valley, Down-
town San Diego, South Bay communities and the border with Mex-
ico, as well as with the Coaster Commuter Rail line at the Old
Town Transit Center. MTDB is pursuing section 5309 new starts
funding on an initial 3.4-mile phase, the Balboa Extension from
Old Town to Balboa A Avenue. The estimated project cost is
$104,60,000 (escalated). The commuter rail improvements consist
of the construction of a new station and the implementation of pe-
destrian enhancements to the existing Sorrento Coaster Commuter
Rail Station. The Mid Coast locally preferred alternative was se-
lected in October 1995. FTA approved the MTDB’s request to enter
preliminary engineering (PE) for the 3.4-mile initial phase of the
LRT extension in September 1996 and for the Coaster commuter
rail station improvements in May 1997. The Mid Coast projects
were included in the long range plan and transportation improve-
ment plan in 1996. The Coaster stations and the Phase I Balboa
Light Rail Transit Extension are being combined into one initial
project, and are proceeding through PE and the final environ-
mental impact statement (FEIS) together, scheduled to be com-
pleted in January 1999. An environmental assessment is being pre-
pared for the addition of parking to the existing commuter rail sta-
tion and is also scheduled for completion in January 1999. TEA 21
section 3030(a)(75) authorizes the Mid Coast LRT Corridor for final
design and construction. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has
appropriated $6,418,000 in section 5309 new start funds to the

roject. For fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill provides
57,000,000 for final design activities.

San Diego Mission Valley East light rail line.—The Metropolitan
Transit Development Board (MTDB) is planning a 5.9-mile light
rail extension from east of Interstate 15 to the City of La Mesa,
where it would connect to the existing East LRT Line (now referred
to as the Orange Line) near Baltimore Drive. The Mission Valley



170

East line will serve four new and two existing stations, and would
include elevated, at-grade, and tunnel portions. The project in-
cludes two park and ride lots and a new access road between
Waring Road and the Grantville Station. The total project capital
cost is $361,000,000. The system is expected to serve approximately
10,800 daily riders in the corridor by 2015. The major investment
study/draft environmental impact statement (DEIS) was completed
in May 1997. The locally preferred alternative was selected by the
metropolitan transit development board in October 1997 with con-
currence from the San Diego Association of Governments
(SANDAG). FTA approved entry into preliminary engineering in
March 1998, and preliminary engineering was completed in July
1998. This abbreviated schedule was made possible by the exten-
sive public involvement and detailed analyses undertaken during
the planning stages, streamlining much of the work that would tra-
ditionally be undertaken during preliminary engineering and prep-
aration of the final environmental impact statement (FEIS). The
FEIS is complete, the record of decision (ROD) was issued in Au-
gust 1998, and approval to enter final design was granted by FTA
in October 1998. This project was authorized for final design and
construction by section 3030(a)(76) of TEA 21. Through fiscal year
1999, Congress has appropriated $2,490,000 in section 5309 new
starts funds for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee
recommends $23,000,000.

San Francisco BART extension to the airport project.—Bay Area
Rapid Transit (BART) in San Francisco and the San Mateo County
Transit District (SamTrans) are implementing an 8.2-mile, 4-sta-
tion extension of the BART rapid transit system to serve San Fran-
cisco International Airport. The project consists of a 7.4-mile main-
line extension from the existing BART station at Colma, through
Colma, south San Francisco, and San Bruno, terminating at the
Millbrae Avenue BART/CalTrain Station. An additional 0.8-mile
spur from the main line north of Millbrae will take BART trains
directly into the airport, to a station adjoining the new inter-
national terminal. The San Francisco International Airport is a
major partner in this project. All structures and facilities to be con-
structed on airport property, and installation of related equipment,
are being funded, designed and constructed by the airport for
BART. This project is also participating in the FTA turnkey dem-
onstration program to determine if the design/build approach will
reduce implementation time and cost. On July 24, 1997, the first
contract was awarded for site preparation and utility relocation as-
sociated with this project. Bids for the main contract for construc-
tion of the line, trackwork and related systems were opened on No-
vember 25, 1997. On June 30, 1997, FTA entered into an FFGA for
the BART-SFO extension, committing a total of $750,000,000 in
Federal new starts funds to the project. Through fiscal year 1999,
a total of $153,429,000 has been allocated to this project. The Com-
mittee recommends that $84,000,000 be available for this project in
fiscal year 2000.

The Committee is concerned about continuing schedule slippages
and cost increases on the San Francisco BART to the airport
project. While the current FFGA calls for a September 2001 open-
ing date, the project management oversight consultant review indi-



171

cates that it could be as late as July 2002. Originally estimated to
cost $1,167,000,000, the sponsor suggests that costs may rise to
$1,483,000,000, an increase of 27 percent. Of this amount, BART
attributes $109,000,000 to (1) higher than expected bids on three
contracts caused by a “superheated” Bay area economy (these
claims are more anecdotal than substantiated); (2) added contin-
gencies to address potential high bids on other contracts; and (3)
a variety of scope changes, low initial estimates for systems work,
change orders due to unexpected conditions, and additional finance
costs. This cost estimate may still rise by as much as another
$83,000,000 to reflect cost increases associated with station work
at the San Francisco International Airport and additional contin-
gency amounts. BART has also proposed to delete a $100,000,000
purchase of 28 train cars and replace it with $70,000,000 worth of
shop improvements at four of its maintenance facilities. These
changes, BART suggests, would enable BART to expand the capac-
ity of its maintenance shops and thus allow BART to reduce the
amount of time cars are out of service. With these improvements,
BART believes that it can use its existing fleet to provide the vehi-
cles needed to operate on the new extension, thereby foregoing any
new train cars for the extension that were assumed in the full
funding grant agreement. BART then plans to use the $30,000,000
left over from the vehicles budget to cover construction cost in-
creases. The Committee is skeptical of such a proposal and fears
that costs-to-complete continue to be underestimated.

Therefore, the Committee directs that none of the funds provided
in this Act shall be available until (1) the project sponsor produces
a finance plan that clearly delineates the full costs-to-complete as
identified by the project management oversight contractor and the
manner in which the sponsor expects to pay those costs; (2) the
FTA conducts a final review and accepts the plan and certifies to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations that the fis-
cal management of the project meets or exceeds accepted U.S. gov-
ernment standards; (3) the General Accounting Office and the De-
partment of Transportation’s Inspector General conduct an inde-
pendent analysis of the plans and provide such analysis to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of
FTA accepting the plan; and (4) the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations have concluded their review of the analysis with-
in 60 days of the transmittal of the analysis to the Committees.
Lastly, the Committee directs the FTA to conduct ongoing, contin-
ual financial management reviews of this project.

San Jose Tasman West light rail project.—The Santa Clara
County Transit District (SCCTD) is planning a 12.4-mile light rail
system from northeast San Jose to downtown Mountain View, con-
necting with both the Guadalupe LRT in northern Santa Clara
County and the Caltrain commuter rail system. The project is pro-
ceeding in two phases: the Phase 1 West Extension will connect the
northern terminus of the Guadalupe Light Rail System in Santa
Clara with the Caltrain Commuter Rail station in downtown Moun-
tain View, a distance of 7.6 miles; the future Phase 2 East Exten-
sion will complete the remaining 4.8 miles. An FFGA was issued
for Phase 1 of this project on July 2, 1996, providing a total of
$182,750,000 in section 5309 new starts funding. A total of



172

$150,880,000 has been provided through fiscal year 1999. The Com-
mittee recommendation includes $20,000,000 for fiscal year 2000.

San Juan Tren Urbano project.—The Puerto Rico Department of
Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) is constructing a 10.7-
mile, 16-station rapid rail line between Bayamon Centro and the
Sagrado Corazon area of Santurce in the San Juan metropolitan
area. The system consists of a double-track line operating over at-
grade and elevated rights-of-way with a short below-grade segment,
and a maintenance facility. When complete, this system is expected
to carry 113,300 riders per day by 2010. This project has been se-
lected as one of FTA’s turnkey demonstration projects, which incor-
porates contracts to design, build, operate, and maintain the sys-
tem. This type of procurement is expected to expedite the imple-
mentation of the project and develop the institutional capability
needed to operate the system. During 1996 and 1997, seven con-
tracts were awarded under the turnkey procurement. On March 13,
1996, FTA entered into an FFGA committing $307,410,000 in sec-
tion 5309 new starts funds to this project, out of a total project cost
of $1,250,000,000. This did not include $4,960,000 in federal new
starts funding provided prior to fiscal year 1996, which brings total
federal new starts funding for this project to $312,370,000. A total
of $53,233,000 has been allocated to the Tren Urbano project
through fiscal year 1999. In accordance with the FFGA, the Com-
mittee recommends $82,000,000 be provided to this project in fiscal
year 2000.

As of May 1999, the current cost to complete the Tren Urbano
roject is estimated to be $1,676,000,000, an increase of
426,000,000, or 34 percent, over the original estimate of

$1,250,000,000 contained in the March 1996 full funding grant
agreement. The project revenue operations date is May 2002, ten
months behind schedule, in part due to hurricane delays. The esti-
mate excludes $478,300,000 in additional costs related to the
planned Minellas extension. Primary factors contributing to this in-
crease include the addition of two stations; alignment changes, sta-
tion enhancements, an enhanced fare collection system, an ex-
panded system integration and quality assurance program; and low
initial engineer’s estimates. The Committee is very troubled by re-
cent findings of the financial management oversight contractor that
indicate that the current finance plan does not demonstrate clearly
that the grantee has the financial capacity for its current capital
plans and that it may be unable to build and maintain the project
without adversely impacting the area’s other transportation re-
quirements.

Therefore, the Committee directs that none of the funds provided
in this Act shall be available until (1) the project sponsor produces
a finance plan that clearly delineates the full costs-to-complete and
manner in which the sponsor expects to pay those costs; (2) the
FTA and FHWA conducts a final review and accepts the plan and
certifies to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
that the fiscal management of the project meets or exceeds accept-
ed U.S. government standards; (3) the General Accounting Office
and the Department of Transportation’s Inspector General conduct
an independent analysis of the plans and provide such analysis to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60



173

days of FTA accepting the plan; and (4) the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations have concluded their review of the
analysis within 60 days of the transmittal of the analysis to the
Committees. Lastly, the Committee directs the FTA to conduct on-
going, continual financial management reviews of this project.

South Boston piers transitway.—The Massachusetts Bay Trans-
portation Authority (MBTA) is developing an underground
transitway to connect the existing transit system with the South
Boston Piers area. The Piers area, which is connected to the central
business district (CBD) by three local bridges, is slated for signifi-
cant future development. A 1.5-mile tunnel, to be constructed in
two phases, will extend from the existing Boylston Station to the
World Trade Center; five underground stations will provide connec-
tions to the MBTA’s Red, Orange, and Green Lines. Dual-mode
trackless trolleys will operate in the transitway tunnel and on sur-
face routes in the eastern end of the Piers area. Phase 1 of this
project consists of a 1-mile, three-station bus tunnel between South
Station and the World Trade Center, with an intermediate stop at
Fan Pier. Part of the construction is being coordinated with the
Central Artery highway project. South Station serves the existing
MBTA Red Line, as well as Amtrak and commuter rail and bus
service. The total estimated cost of Phase I is $413,400,000, though
this does not include recently calculated cost increases. Any esca-
lation of the total project cost is the responsibility of local project
sponsors. Phase II would extend the transitway to Boylston Station
on the Green Line and the Chinatown Station on the Orange Line.
Section 3035(j) of ISTEA directed FTA to enter into an FFGA for
this project. On November 5, 1994, an FFGA was issued for Phase
1, committing a total of $330,730,000 in section 5309 new starts
funding. Through fiscal year 1999, a total of $241,880,000 has been
provided for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $53,962,000.

The Committee is concerned about significant cost increases on
the South Boston Piers transitway project. Originally estimated to
cost a total of $413,400,000, the project is now estimated to cost
$528,500,000, an increase of 28 percent. These cost increases are
primarily the result of schedule delays and the fact that the origi-
nal baseline cost estimate was not based on a final design but rath-
er on conceptual engineering. Factors contributing to the construc-
tion delays include coordination problems with the joint Central
Artery construction contracts, complications with the design for the
relocation of utilities, and differing site conditions. Land acquisition
costs have also been higher than anticipated. According to the FTA
and the project management oversight consultant, other issues
could increase the project’s costs even further by an additional
$80,000,000. These issues include: (1) potentially higher than an-
ticipated contract costs to construct the last major segment of the
transitway tunnel; (2) the decision of whether to build a new vehi-
cle maintenance facility or expand an existing one; (3) capital par-
ticipation for eight vehicles by a local agency; (4) a higher than an-
ticipated unit-cost for the vehicles, and (5) potential additional land
acquisition costs. To pay for these cost increases, the project spon-
sor expects to use federal formula funds and other resources, such
as state bond funds.



174

In light of these significant cost increases and the uncertainty of
the financial capacity of the grantee to complete the project, the
Committee directs that none of the funds available in this Act shall
be available until (1) the project sponsor produces a finance plan
that clearly delineates the full costs-to-complete and manner in
which the sponsor expects to pay those costs; (2) the FTA conducts
a final review and accepts the plan and certifies to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations that the fiscal management
of the project meets or exceeds accepted U.S. government stand-
ards; (3) the General Accounting Office and the Department of
Transportation’s Inspector General conduct an independent analy-
sis of the plans and provide such analysis to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of FTA accepting the
plan; and (4) the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
have concluded their review of the analysis within 60 days of the
transmittal of the analysis to the Committees. Lastly, the Commit-
tee directs the FTA to conduct ongoing, continual financial manage-
ment reviews of this project.

South DeKalb-Lindberg, Georgia corridor project.—The Metro-
politan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority (MARTA) is conducting a
major investment study (MIS) to examine transportation options in
a proposed 15-mile corridor extending from the South campus of
the Georgia Perimeter College, north to the Emory University area.
The proposed corridor also includes the Centers for Disease Control
and medical center complex, and continues on to the existing Lind-
bergh Center Station on MARTA’s North Line. Phase I of the MIS
is projected for completion in May 1999. Through fiscal year 1999,
Congress has appropriated $2,646,000 in section 5309 new starts
funds for this effort. For fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill
provides $1,000,000.

Spokane, Washington South Valley corridor light rail project.—
The Spokane Regional Transportation Council has conducted a
major investment study (MIS) to examine the impacts of high ca-
pacity transportation on a proposed 16-mile corridor between the
central business district of Spokane, Washington and Liberty Lake.
The proposed corridor would connect major residential and employ-
ment centers within the Spokane Valley. Spokane has been classi-
fied as a “serious” nonattainment area for carbon monoxide. Trips
along the corridor nearly double based on the population and em-
ployment forecasts between the years 1990 and 2020. The MIS con-
sidered three alternatives including: high occupancy vehicle (HOV)
lanes, express busways, and light rail transit (LRT). Based on the
results of the MIS, LRT was selected as the preferred alternative
with strong public support. The MIS was included in the region’s
long-range metropolitan transportation plan in November 1997. It
is anticipated that the project sponsor(s) will complete an environ-
mental assessment in early 1999 and will request to initiate pre-
liminary engineering (PE) in mid 1999. The total estimated cost for
the LRT, including local, state and federal funding, ranges between
$200,000,000 and $300,000,000. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress
has appropriated nearly $1,000,000 in section 5309 new starts
funds for this effort. The accompanying bill provides $3,000,000 to
continue this project in fiscal year 2000.



175

St. Louis, Missouri Metrolink cross county corridor project.—The
East-West Gateway Coordinating Council (EWGCC), the local met-
ropolitan planning organization, (MPO) and the Missouri Highway
and Transportation Department (MoDOT) have completed a major
investment study (MIS) in the Cross County Corridor including St.
Louis City and County. The east-west corridor connection is
through Clayton, Missouri to the existing Metrolink system. The
study evaluated transportation alternatives such as light rail tran-
sit (LRT), busway, highway, transportation systems management
(TSM) and a no-build alternative. Phase I of the MIS was com-
pleted in March 1997. A locally preferred alternative (LPA), which
included highway and transit improvements, was selected in Sep-
tember 1997. The transit component of the LPA is a 28.8-mile LRT
line that extends Metrolink west in the City of St. Louis through
downtown Clayton in St. Louis County, and then south from Clay-
ton beyond the Interstate 55/Interstate 270 interchange in south-
east St. Louis County and north from Clayton to beyond the Inter-
state 170/Interstate 270 interchange in North St. Louis County.
Total estimated capital cost range from $1,000,000,000 to
$1,200,000,000. For fiscal year 2000, the bill includes an appropria-
tion of $3,000,000.

St. Louis-St. Clair County Metrolink light rail (phase II) exten-
sion project.—The Bi-State Development Agency (Bi-State) is devel-
oping a 26-mile extension of the Metrolink light rail line from
downtown East St. Louis, Illinois to the Mid America Airport in St.
Clair County. A 17.4-mile Minimum Operable Segment (MOS) will
extend from the current Metrolink terminal in downtown East St.
Louis to Belleville Area College. This segment consists of eight sta-
tions, seven park-and-ride lots, 20 new light rail vehicles, and a
new maintenance facility in East St. Louis. The route makes exten-
sive use of abandoned railroad rights-of-way. Right-of-way and real
estate acquisition is proceeding as scheduled, and revenue service
is scheduled to begin in May 2001. On October 17, 1996, FTA and
Bi-State entered into an FFGA that commits a total of
$243,930,000 in section 5309 new starts funding to complete the
17.4-mile MOS. This does not include $8,485,000 in federal new
starts funding provided prior to fiscal year 1996, which brings total
federal funding for this project to $252,410,000 under the new
starts program. Through fiscal year 1999, a total of $112,835,000
has been appropriated for this project. The accompanying bill pro-
vides $50,000,000 for the project in fiscal year 2000.

Tampa Bay regional rail project.—The Hillsborough Area Re-
gional Transit Authority (HART), in cooperation with the
Hillsborough and Polk Counties metropolitan planning organiza-
tions (MPO) and the cities of Lakeland and Tampa, are proposing
to implement the Tampa Bay Regional Rail System. The first stage
of the project is a 28.5-mile minimum operable segment (MOS), and
is one component of a multimodal “early action plan” to implement
the locally preferred strategy. The MOS would provide rail service
along an 18.5-mile, 19-station Northeast/Southwest Corridor and a
10-mile, 6-station West Corridor. Capital cost estimates for the
28.5-mile segment total $575,000,000 (in 1997 dollars). HART has
estimated total project costs in year of expenditure (YOE) at
$726,300,000; a corresponding YOE section 5309 share is



176

$363,150,000. Annual operating costs are estimated at $15,300,000
(in 1997 dollars). HART estimates 22,000 daily boardings in 2015
on the proposed 28.5-mile segment. The complete proposed project
is a 39-station, 71-mile system and is part of a $4,000,000,000 lo-
cally preferred strategy for implementing a regionwide package of
multimodal transportation investments. The regional rail system
would utilize both diesel multiple unit (DMU) rail technology com-
muter rail service (25 miles) throughout Hillsborough County and
a portion of Polk County, including the cities of Tampa, Lakeland,
and Plant City. HART estimates 44,000 total daily boardings for
the complete 71-mile Regional Rail System in 2015. Current capital
cost estimates for the system total $1,090,000,000, while annual
operating and maintenance costs are estimated at $40,000,000
(both in 1997 dollars). HART is planning for completion of the full
71-mile regional rail system by 2015. A major investment study
(MIS) to address alternatives for enhancing mobility throughout
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Lakeland, and Polk County was com-
pleted in April 1998, with the selection by local stakeholders of the
multimodal locally preferred strategy, including the 71-mile re-
gional rail system. The MIS also identified 28.5 miles of rail invest-
ment in the Northeast/Southwest and West Corridors to be in-
cluded in the regional early action plan. The 2020 long-range trans-
portation plan, which incorporates both the early action plan and
locally preferred strategy, was formally adopted by the
Hillsborough Metropolitan Planning Organization Board in Novem-
ber 1998. FTA has approved (in January 1999) initiation of the pre-
liminary engineering/environmental impact statement phase for
the two corridors in the early action plan. TEA21 section
3030(a)(89) authorized the Tampa Regional Rail System for final
design and construction. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress has
appropriated $4,965,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for this

roject. For fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill provides
51,000,000 for this project.

Twin Cities Transitways projects.—The bill provides $5,433,000
for preliminary engineering on the Riverview, Northstar and Red
Rock corridors of the Twin Cities Transitways system.

Twin Cities Transitways—Hiawatha corridor project.—The bill
provides $46,000,000 for final design and construction of the 12.2
mile Hiawatha corridor light rail transit line, which will link down-
town Minneapolis with the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Air-
port and the Mall of America. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress
has appropriated $28,830,000 for Twin Cities transitways projects
(including Hiawatha corridor).

Utah north/south light rail project.—The Utah Transit Authority
(UTA) is constructing a 15-mile light rail transit (LRT) line from
downtown Salt Lake City to the southern suburbs. The system will
operate on city streets downtown (2 miles) and then follow a light-
ly-used railroad alignment owned by UTA to the suburban commu-
nity of Sandy (13 miles). This project is one component of the Inter-
state 15 corridor improvement initiative, which includes recon-
struction of a parallel segment of I-15. Construction is underway,
with an estimated completion date of December 2000. On August
2, 1995, FTA issued an FFGA for this project that commits a total
of $237,390,000 in federal new starts funding. This does not in-



177

clude $6,600,000 in prior year funds that were provided before the
FFGA was issued, which brings the total amount of section 5309
new starts funding to $243,990,000. A total of $206,065,000 has
been appropriated through fiscal year 1999. For fiscal year 2000,
the accompanying bill provides $37,928,000 for this project.

The Committee directs the FTA to re-negotiate the full funding
grant agreement for this project to include $6,000,000 in additional
costs relating to the expansion of park and ride lots necessary for
the temporary and permanent requirements of the Wasatch front
communities and the Salt Lake City 2002 Winter Olympic Games.
The FTA is further directed when re-negotiating the full funding
grant agreement not to include additional rail cars that are unnec-
essary to meet the load factors already assumed in the existing full
funding grant agreement and would otherwise be used on the yet-
to-be built west-east light rail line.

Virginia Railway Express Woodbridge station improvements
project.—The Committee has provided $2,000,000 for the Virginia
Railway Express (VRE) Fredericksburg to Washington commuter
rail project. Through fiscal year 1999, $6,960,000 has been appro-
priated for this project.

Washington County, Oregon commuter rail.—The Committee is
informed of a commuter transportation problem between the south
and west suburbs in the Portland region of Oregon. Commuter rail
may help alleviate some of the rapidly growing congestion in the
area and enhance the transportation goals of the region by connect-
ing to the Westside light rail line. The Committee encourages the
FRA and the FTA to work with the state of Oregon, Washington
County, Oregon, and METRO regarding commuter rail connecting
Wilsonville, Oregon, to Washington County, Oregon.

West Trenton, New Jersey rail project.—The New Jersey Transit
Corporation (NJ Transit) conducted a study to examine the poten-
tial of restoring passenger rail service on an active freight rail line
spanning central New Jersey, beginning in Ewing Township lo-
cated along the Delaware River and traveling northeast to a con-
nection with NJ Transit’s Raritan Valley Line at Bound Brook. The
study, which was completed in April 1994, examined the potential
station sites and western terminus options along the proposed
alignment. In January 1998, NJ Transit began a feasibility assess-
ment, which is scheduled for completion in early 1999. An environ-
mental assessment will be conducted depending on the results of
the current feasibility study. Through fiscal year 1999, Congress
has appropriated $1,490,000 in section 5309 new starts funds for
this effort. For fiscal year 2000, the accompanying bill provides
$1,000,000.

Whitehall terminal reconstruction project.—The New York City
Department of Transportation (NYCDOT) is undertaking the recon-
struction of the Staten Island-Whitehall Street Ferry Intermodal
Terminal. The terminal, located at the southern tip of Manhattan
was mostly destroyed by fire in 1991 and ferry service has been op-
erating out of interim facilities since then. Reconstruction of the
terminal will include improved connections with the New York City
Transit subway system and several bus routes. The Staten Island
to New York Ferry System moves over 60,000 riders daily. A draft
environmental assessment has been developed and is currently



178

under review. A finding of no significant impact (FONSI) is antici-
pated to be issued in the Spring of 1999. Final design and engi-
neering are scheduled for completion shortly thereafter. The project
is estimated to cost approximately $100,000,000. Through fiscal
year 1999, Congress has appropriated $11,000,000 in section 5309
new starts funds for this project. For fiscal year 2000, the commit-
tee recommendation includes $3,000,000.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 . .......ccccciiviiiiiiiiiieieeeiee s ($2,000,000,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ... (1,500,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiceeceee e (1,500,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccvvviiiiriiieiniiieeeiee e, (—500,000,000)
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........cccccoevvereiierieeieenieeieennen. (mmmmmmmmmmeen )

1Amounts shown here for comparability purposes are for liquidating cash appropriations for the mass
transit capital fund.

This liquidating cash appropriation covers obligations incurred
under contract authority provided for activities previously funded
under the discretionary grants program. The Committee rec-
ommends $1,500,000,000 in liquidating cash for discretionary
grants. This appropriation is mandatory and has no scoring effect.

JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE GRANTS

Appropriation Limitation on obligations
(General fund) (Trust fund)
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ....... $35,000,000 $40,000,000
Budget request, fiscal year 20001 ......... 15,000,000 135,000,000
Recommended in the bill ........................ 15,000,000 60,000,000
Bill compared to:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... —20,000,000 +20,000,000
Budget request, fiscal year 1999 .... ..cooieeiiiiieiiieeieens —175,000,000

1Includes $75,000,000 in obligations proposed to be transferred from revenue aligned budget authority.

Section 3037 of TEA21 established the jobs access and reverse
commute grants program. For fiscal year 2000, the program is
funded at a total level of $75,000,000, with no more than
$15,000,000 derived from the general fund and $60,000,000 derived
from the mass transit account of the highway trust fund. These
funds are guaranteed under the transit funding category.

The program is to make competitive grants to qualifying metro-
politan planning organizations, local governmental authorities,
agencies, and non-profit organizations in urbanized areas with pop-
ulations greater than 200,000. Grants may not be used for plan-
ning or coordination activities. No more than $10,000,000 may be
provided for reverse commuter grants.

The Committee recommends the following allocations of job ac-
cess and reverse commute grant program funds in fiscal year 2000:

Project Amount
Atlanta regional commission, GEOTgia .........cccceccveeervreeecieeenineeensiveeenns $1,000,000
Chicago-DuPage area, Illinois 100,000
District of Columbia .................. 1,250,000

DuPage County, IIINOIS ......ccccceeeriieeeeiiieeeiiee e e ecreeeeireeeseeeeeeeeeeneens 120,000



179

Project Amount
Hillsborough area regional transit authority, Florida ............cccc..c.... 500,000
JOBLINKS ...ttt enees . 1,000,000
Kansas City, Kansas JOBLINKS 850,000
Kentucky human services transportation delivery system (including

Hardin County, Owensboro, Barren River, central Kentucky com-

munity action agency, Audubon area community services organi-

zation, Kentucky River Foothills express, Blue Grass Ultra-tran-

sit services, Lexington-Fayette county area), Kentucky ................. 2,500,000
Lafayette, INdiana ........cccceccevievenienenieienecieseeteestee e . 200,000
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transit Authority, California ...... 1,000,000
Loudon County, VIrginia .........cccecceerieeiiienieeniienieeiiesieesieesveesieeenns . 300,000
Lynchburg, Virginia ...... . 100,000
Mariba, Kentucky ..... 125,000
Miami-Dade Transit Authority, Florida . 1,100,000
Minnespolis/St. Paul, Minnesota ..........cccccceeveienieeiienienniienieenieenneenne 1,500,000
National Welfare to Work Center at the University of Illinois,

TIHNI0IS ooiiieiiiiiiee ettt e e e eetrae e e e e e e eeaarareeeeeeeennnaees 1,000,000
Northern Tier community transportation, Massachusetts . 550,000
Palm Beach County, FIorida ........ccccceccveiieiiiiiiiiiie e eeieeeeiee e 500,000
San Bernardino, California ..........cccccceeeeeeeiiieeeeceieeiieeeee e 600,000
San Diego metropolitan transit development board, California . 650,000
State of Louisiana, small urbanized and rural areas ................ . 1,250,000
State of Tennessee, small urban areas ..............cccceuu. . 1,300,000
Transportation opportunities training, Chicago, Illinois ........ . 1,000,000
Westchester County, New York job access support centers ............... 1,000,000
Wichita, KanSas .....ccccveeeiiiieiiiiiiieeeieceiiieeee et eeeetraeee e eeeearaeeee e 725,000

Northern Tier, Massachusetts community transportation.—The
bill includes $550,000 for coordination and capital for Northern
Tier community transportation in Massachusetts.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation’s oper-
ations program consists of lock and marine operations, mainte-
nance, dredging, planning and development activities related to the
operation and maintenance of that part of the Saint Lawrence Sea-
way between Montreal and Lake Erie within the territorial limits
of the United States.

The Committee maintains a strong interest in maximizing the
commercial use and competitive position of the Saint Lawrence
Seaway. The general language under this heading is the same as
the language provided last year. Continuation of this language in
addition to that under the operations and maintenance appropria-
tion will provide the Corporation the flexibility and access to avail-
able resources needed to finance costs associated with unantici-
pated events, which could threaten the safe and uninterrupted use
of the Seaway. The language permits the corporation to use sources
of funding not designated for the harbor maintenance trust fund by
Public Law 99-662, but which have been historically set aside for
non-routine or emergency use-cash reserves derived primarily from
prior-year revenues received in excess of costs, unused borrowing
authority, and miscellaneous income.



180

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccovieeiiiieeiiie e $11,496,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........ccccceeeriiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeees eeeeriee e e enree e
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooeieeiiiiiiieiceceeeceee e, 12,042,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccccvvviiiiiriiieincieeeeeee e, +546,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ........cccoevveriiieriieiieenieeieenen. +12,042,000

On March 4, 1996, the Vice President announced plans to re-
structure eight federal agencies into performance-based organiza-
tions (PBOs). The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora-
tion (Seaway) was one of the agencies chosen for the conversion to
a PBO. Others include the Department of Commerce seafood in-
spection; Patent and Trademark Office; National Technical Infor-
mation Service; Defense Commissary Agency; Federal Housing Ad-
ministration mortgage insurance services; Government National
Mortgage Association, the U.S. Mint; and Federal retirement bene-
fit services.

Legislation and a financial plan for the Seaway’s PBO was sub-
mitted to Congress in July 1996; however, it was not acted upon.
The PBO legislation was resubmitted to Congress in May 1997,
however, no action occurred prior to the end of fiscal year 1998. Al-
though the Seaway plans to submit a legislative proposal during
the first session of the 106th Congress, none has been submitted
to or acted upon by Congress.

A key element of the PBO initiative is to provide the Seaway
with a five-year, stable funding source to enhance the corporation’s
long-range planning for capital projects. As a PBO, the Seaway’s
primary funding mechanism would change from yearly Congres-
sional appropriation to mandatory formula-based payments. Due to
the PBO proposal, the Seaway is not requesting an appropriation
in fiscal year 2000, but instead is seeking a mandatory payment
from the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund of $12,042,000.

The bill includes an appropriation of $12,042,000 instead of the
mandatory funding requested. Establishing the Seaway as a PBO
has not been authorized and it is not within this Committee’s juris-
diction to do so. Neither the Committee nor the department is
aware of any current or pending Congressional action on PBO au-
thorizing legislation. Until authorization is enacted, the Committee
will continue funding the Seaway according to current law. The
Committee recommendation in no way presumes that the Seaway’s
status will change to a PBO.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

The Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) was
originally established by the Secretary of Transportation’s organi-
zational changes dated July 20, 1977. The agency received statu-
tory authority on October 24, 1992. RSPA has a broad portfolio. Its
diverse jurisdictions include hazardous materials, pipelines, inter-
national standards, emergency transportation, and university re-
search. As the department’s only multimodal administration, RSPA
provides research, analytical and technical support for transpor-



181

tation programs through headquarters offices and the Volpe Na-
tional Transportation Systems Center.

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 2000 PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $82,953,000 in new budget author-
ity to continue the operations, research and development, and
grants-in-aid administered by the Research and Special Programs
Administration. This is a 12.5 percent increase over the fiscal year
1999 enacted level. The following table summarizes fiscal year
1999 program levels, the fiscal year 2000 program requests, and
the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal year Fiscal year Recommended
Program 1999 enacted 2000 estimate in the bill
Research and special programs ... 1$29,280,000 $33,340,000 $32,361,000
Hazardous materials user fee - — 4,575,000 -
Pipeline safety 233,248,000 38,187,000 2336,092,000
Emergency preparedness grants ... 200,000 200,000 200,000
Limitation on obligation (11,000,000) (14,300,000)
Total 73,728,000 67,152,000 82,953,000

1Excludes $282,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000 compliance activities.
2Does not reflect funding derived from the reserve fund because it is not directly appropriated.
3Excludes $150,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000 compliance activities.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 $29,280,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 33,340,000
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiii s 32,361,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccoviiiiiiniiiniiinieeeeeeee +3,081,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 —979,000

1Excludes $282,000 in supplemental emergency appropriations for Year 2000 compliance activities.

RSPA’s research and special programs administers a comprehen-
sive nationwide safety program to: (1) protect the nation from the
risks inherent in the transportation of hazardous materials by
water, air, highway and railroad; (2) oversee the execution of the
Secretary of Transportation’s statutory responsibilities for provid-
ing transportation services during national emergencies; and (3) co-
ordinate the department’s research and development policy, plan-
ning, university research, and technology transfer activities. Over-
all policy, legal, financial, management and administrative support
to RSPA’s programs also is provided under this appropriation. The
total recommended program level for research and special pro-
grams $32,361,000, which is a 10.5 percent increase over the 1999
enz}cﬁad level. Budget and staffing data for this appropriation are
as follows:

Fiscal year Fiscal year Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimate in the bill
Hazardous materials safety $16,063,000 $18,213,000 $17,813,000
(Positions) (129) (131) (129)
Hazardous materials safety user fees —4575,000 oo
Research and technology 3,676,000 3,547,000 3,547,000
(Positions) (13) (11) (11)
Emergency transportation 997,000 1,459,000 1,459,000
(Positions) @) 9) (9)

Program support 8,544,000 10,121,000 9,542,000




182

Fiscal year Fiscal year Recommended
1999 enacted 2000 estimate in the bill

(Positions) (48) (48) (48)

Total, Research and Special Programs ................. 29,280,000 28,765,000 32,361,000
(Positions) (197) (199) (197)

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request:

Deny funding for 3 new poSitions ........c.ccccevvervieneriieneniienenienieneenienne —$150,000
Delete contract funds for safe food program .................. . —300,000
Continue funding Garrett Morgan program in-house . —200,000
Delete funds for human resource information system —329,000

New staff positions.—The Committee has deleted funding for
three new staff positions: the chief information officer and two san-
itary food liaisons (—$150,000). Only two large agencies within the
department have a chief information officer (CIO) and the depart-
ment has had difficulty filling these positions. It is unclear why
this small modal administration needs a CIO. The Committee be-
lieves that RSPA can better use its current information resources
staff to manage its information technology requirements without a
new CIO position.

In 1991, the department was directed to implement the Sanitary
Food Act. Since then, the department has undertaken a variety of
activities in this area while trying to reassign these responsibilities
to the Food and Drug Administration and the Department of Agri-
culture. While the reassignment of responsibilities has not oc-
curred, it underscores the point that these activities are outside of
RSPA’s primary areas of responsibility and that it can contribute
little to enhance food safety. Since RSPA staff have been working
on food safety issues, albeit to a limited degree, for the past eight
years, it is unclear why two additional staff are necessary at this
time.

Safe foods contract funds.—The Committee has denied funding
for the new safe foods contract program for the same reasons that
it has denied funding for the new staff positions (—$300,000).

Garrett Morgan program.—Consistent with last year’s conference
action, the Committee has deleted additional funding for the Gar-
rett Morgan program because these activities are currently being
funded within RSPA’s base program and by all other modes within
the department. It is unclear why additional funding is necessary.
(—$200,000).

Human resource information center.—The Committee has not
provided any funding for the human resource information center
throughout the department (—$329,000). Additional discussion of
this recommendation can be found under the office of the secretary,
office of the assistant secretary for administration.

User fees.—The Committee disagrees with the budget request to
begin funding the hazardous materials safety program from user
fees. On April 15, 1999, RSPA issued a notice in the Federal Reg-
ister that proposed a change in its current registration and fee as-
sessment program for persons who transport or offer for transport
certain categories and quantities of hazardous materials. The pro-
posed change would increase the number of persons required to
register and increase the annual registration fee for shippers and



183

carriers which are not small businesses. These fees are intended to
raise additional funds to enhance support for the national hazard-
ous materials emergency preparedness grant program. However,
within the notice, RSPA states that if Congress provides authority
to fund RSPA’s hazardous materials safety program from the reg-
istration fee, RSPA will need to initiate additional rulemaking ac-
tions to collect $18,200,000. These fees would be above those antici-
pated for emergency preparedness grants. Currently, this new fee
is not authorized. Any new fee being imposed and collected should
be reviewed on a case-by-case basis before specifically being author-
ized. RSPA has not made a case as to why the fee should be ex-
panded to include the hazardous materials safety program. Fur-
ther, the Committee is concerned about raising fees twice on a
small segment of the transportation industry. While the Committee
is generally supportive of increasing the funds available for emer-
gency preparedness training and grants, it is unwilling to have the
same segment of the industry fully fund the Federal Government’s
entire hazardous materials safety program.

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FUND)

(Oil spill liability

(Pipeline safety fund) trust fund)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 ........... $29,000,000 $4,248,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 ......... 33,939,000 4,248,000
Recommended in the bill ........................ 30,598,000 5,494,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ...... +1,598,000 +1,246,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .. —3,341,000 +1,246,000

1Excludes $150,000 in supplemental emergency funding for Year 2000 compliance activities.

The pipeline safety program is responsible for a national regu-
latory program to protect the public against the risks to life and
property in the transportation of natural gas, petroleum and other
hazardous materials by pipeline. The enactment of the Oil Pollu-
tion Act of 1990 also expanded the role of the pipeline safety pro-
gram in environmental protection and resulted in a new emphasis
on spill prevention and containment of oil and hazardous sub-
stances from pipelines. The office develops and enforces federal
safety regulations and administers a grants-in-aid program to state
pipeline programs.

The bill includes $36,092,000 to continue pipeline safety oper-
ations, research and development, and state grants-in-aid in fiscal
year 2000. The bill specifies that, of the total appropriation,
$5,494,000 is to be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund and
$30,598,000 from the pipeline safety fund. In addition, the Commit-
tee has included language that permits the office of pipeline safety
to use $1,300,000 from its reserve fund for one-call notification
grants, emergency notification, damage prevention and public edu-
cation activities.

The following table summarizes the Committee’s recommenda-
tion by budget activity and funding source:



184

Budget activity Pipeline safety fund Oil spill f“uanbd'my trust 1 Reserve fund Total
Personnel, compensation, and
benefits $8,013,000 $906,000 $8,919,000
Administrative expenses ... 3,920,000 45,000 3,965,000
Contracts:
Information and analysis .......... 800,000 400,000 o 1,200,000
Risk assessment and technical
studies 500,000 800,000 1,300,000
Compliance . 200,000 100,000 300,000
Training and information
dissemination ........cccoeoenene. 821,000 200,000 e 1,021,000
Emergency notification ($100,000) (100,000)
Damage prevention and public
education (200,000) (200,000)
0il pollution act 2,443,000 2,443,000
Research and development ...... 1,944,000 1,944,000
Grants:
State grants 12,900,000 600,000 oo 13,500,000
Risk management .... 500,000 500,000
One-call (1,000,000) (1,000,000
Damage prevention .................. 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total oo 30,598,000 5,494,000 (1,300,000) $37,392,000

1Funding derived from the reserve fund is not directly appropriated.

Oil spill liability trust fund.—The budget request sought
$4,248,000 from the oil spill liability trust fund. The Committee
has increased this amount to $5,494,000 because there are a num-
ber of activities that could be more suitably funded from this
source instead of funded by new user fees. These changes are re-
flected in the table above.

Administrative expenses.—RSPA requested a 24 percent increase
for administrative expenses. The Committee has held these ex-
penses to a 15 percent increase (—$296,000).

Other reductions.—The Committee has made a number of small
reductions to the request due to budgetary constraints. These re-
ductions were made to the following programs: risk assessment and
technology studies; training and information dissemination; risk
management and program evaluation; research and development;
and state grants. The majority of these reductions occurred because
it has taken longer than originally anticipated to bring companies
into the pipeline risk management demonstration program. As
such, some of the increases that the administration sought will not
be needed in their entirety. These reductions will not impact activi-
ties already underway.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccocvieevviiieeiiiieeeiee e $200,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .... . 200,000
Recommended in the bill ........cccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeee e, 200,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccocoeiiiieiiiieecieeeee e eeeerree e e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccoecieiiiiiieniiieiieeeeies eeereeie e

The Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of
1990 (HMTUSA) requires RSPA to: (1) develop and implement a
reimbursable emergency preparedness grant program; (2) monitor
public sector emergency response training and planning and pro-



185

vide technical assistance to states, political subdivisions and Indian
tribes; and (3) develop and update periodically a mandatory train-
ing curriculum for emergency responders.

The bill includes $200,000, the same amount requested for fiscal
year 2000, for activities related to emergency response training cur-
riculum development and updates, as authorized by section
117(A)E)(3)(B) of HMTUSA.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

Bill language is included that limits the obligation of emergency
preparedness training grants to $14,300,000 in fiscal year 2000, up
from $11,000,000 in fiscal year 1999. This increase will ensure that
hazardous material response training is provided to a larger seg-
ment of the response community, give grantees the option to pro-
vide compliance assistance to small businesses, and help address
undeclared shipments of hazardous materials.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriation, fiscal year 19991 $43,495,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 2 44,840,000
Recommended in the billZ .........cccceeeiiiiiiiiieecee e, 44,840,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeverienenienenienenieniene +1,345,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccceevieriiiiiinniieenieeieeen. -
1Excludes $750,000 transferred from the Federal Highway Administration and $800,000 from the Federal

Transit Administration.
2Excludes $1,124,000 from the Federal Highway Administration and $800,000 from the Federal Transit
Administration.

The Inspector General’s office was established in 1978 to provide
an objective and independent organization that would be more ef-
fective in: (1) preventing and detecting fraud, waste, and abuse in
departmental programs and operations; and (2) providing a means
of keeping the Secretary of Transportation and the Congress fully
and currently informed of problems and deficiencies in the adminis-
tration of such programs and operations. According to the authoriz-
ing legislation, the Inspector General (IG) is to report dually to the
Secretary of Transportation and to the Congress.

The Committee recommendation provides $44,840,000 for activi-
ties of the Office of Inspector General, an increase of $1,345,000
(8.1 percent) above the fiscal year 1999 enacted level and the same
as the administration’s request. The Committee continues to value
highly the work of the Office of Inspector General in oversight of
departmental programs and activities.

Audit reports.—The Committee requests the Inspector General to
continue forwarding copies of all audit reports to the Committee
immediately after they are issued, and to continue to make the
Committee aware immediately of any review that recommends can-
cellation or modifications to any major acquisition project or grant,
or which recommends significant budgetary savings.



186
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 199971 ........ccooiieiiiiieie s $16,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 2 17,000,000
Recommended in the bill3 .........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiieicieeceee e 17,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccoceeevrieeeiieeeecieeeeeee e, +1,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .......cccceeveeriiienieeiiienieeieeen. -
10f this total, $2,600,000 is offset through the collection of user fees.

2Represents $17,000,000 in user fees, which will offset the appropriation as the fees are collected through-
out the fiscal year.
30f this total, $1,600,000 is offset through the collection of user fees.

The Surface Transportation Board was created on January 1,
1996 by P.L. 104-88, the Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC)
Termination Act of 1995. Consistent with the continued trend to-
ward less regulation of the surface transportation industry, the Act
abolished the ICC; eliminated certain functions that had previously
been implemented by the ICC; transferred core rail and certain
other provisions to the Board; and transferred certain other motor
carrier functions to the Federal Highway Administration. The
Board is specifically responsible for regulation of the rail and pipe-
line industries and certain non-licensing regulations of motor car-
riers and water carriers. The new law empowers the Board through
its exemption authority to promote deregulation administratively
on a case-by-case basis and continues intact the important rail re-
forms of the Staggers Rail Act of 1980, which have helped substan-
1(:1ia11y improve rail service and the profitability of the railroad in-

ustry.

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $17,000,000,
an increase of $1,000,000 over the 1999 enacted level, and the
same as the Board requested. Included in this total is an estimated
$1,600,000 in user fees, which will offset the appropriated funding.
At this level, the Board will be able to accommodate 140 full-time
equivalent positions.

User fees.—The Committee disagrees with the budget request to
fund the entire operation of the Surface Transportation Board, or
$17,000,000, from the collection of user fees. Current statutory au-
thority, under the Independent Offices Appropriations Act (31
U.S.C. 9701), grants the Board the authority to collect user fees,
but, not to the level provided in the budget estimate.

Instead of fully funding the Board through user fees, the Com-
mittee believes that $1,600,000 is a reasonable sum, based on cur-
rent collections and carryover balances of $940,617 from fiscal
years 1997 and 1998. Language is included in the bill allowing the
fees to be credited to the appropriation as offsetting collections, and
reducing the general fund appropriation on a dollar-for-dollar basis
as the fees are received and credited. This language simplifies the
tracking of the collections and provides the Board with more flexi-
bility in spending its appropriated funds.

The Committee has deleted bill language, carried for the pre-
vious two years, which allowed any fees received in excess of the
amount specified in the bill to remain available until expended but
not available for obligation until the following fiscal year. Since the
Board is permitted to offset its appropriation with user fees, it is



187

no longer necessary to utilize fees from prior year filings during pe-
riods of shortfall.

Union Pacific/Southern Pacific merger—The Committee is
aware that the Board has continuing jurisdiction over the Union
Pacific/Southern Pacific merger in connection with the STB Fi-
nance Docket No. 32760. If it becomes necessary for the Board to
issue a rule regarding the environmental mitigation study for
Wichita, Kansas, the Board shall base its final environmental miti-
gation conditions for Wichita on verifiable and appropriate assump-
tions. If there is any material change in the bases of the assump-
tions on which the final mitigation for Wichita is imposed, the
Committee expects the Board to exercise that jurisdiction by reex-
amining the final environmental mitigation measures. Also, if the
Union Pacific Corporation, its divisions, or subsidiaries materially
change or are unable to achieve the assumptions upon which the
Board based its final mitigation measures, then the Board should
reopen Finance Docket 32760, if requested, and prescribe addi-
tional mitigation properly reflecting these changes, if shown to be
appropriate.

TITLE 1I
RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......cccccoiiiiriiiiiiiniiiniceeeeeee $3,847,000
Budget request, fiscal year 2000 4,633,000
Recommended in the bill ..........ccccoveieiiiieiiieece e, 4,633,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooeverienerienenienenieniene +786,000

Budget request, fiscal year 2000 ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiniieiieeeis et

The Committee recommends $4,633,000 for operations of the Ar-
chitectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, an in-
crease of $786,000 over the 1999 enacted level, and the same level
as the budget request.

The activities of the Board include: ensuring compliance with the
Architectural Barriers Act; ensuring that public conveyances, in-
cluding rolling stock, are readily accessible to and usable by phys-
ically handicapped persons; investigating and examining alter-
native approaches to the elimination of architectural, transpor-
tation, communication and attitudinal barriers; determining what
measures are being taken to eliminate these barriers; developing
minimum guidelines and requirements for accessibility standards;
and providing technical assistance to all programs affected by Title
V of the Rehabilitation Act.



188
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccccooiiriiiiiiiiiiniee e $53,473,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 1.2 . 57,000,000
Recommended in the bill ................... 57,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccvevviieriiieeeiee e +3,527,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 2000 .........ccccoecieriieiieriiieiiecieiis eerveeie e eiee e

1The President’s budget request proposed to fund $10,000,000 of the Board’s total budget from the collec-
tion of user fees.

2Does not include $2,300,000 for rental payments provided in the emergency supplemental approprations
Act.

Under the Independent Safety Board Act, the National Transpor-
tation Safety Board (NTSB) is responsible for improving transpor-
tation safety by investigating accidents, conducting special studies,
developing recommendations to prevent accidents, evaluating the
effectiveness of the transportation safety programs of other agen-
cies, and reviewing appeals of adverse actions involving airman
and seaman certificates and licenses, and civil penalties issued by
the Department of Transportation.

The bill includes an appropriation of $57,000,000 for salaries and
expenses of the NTSB, an increase of $3,527,000 over the fiscal
year 1999 enacted level. The Committee denies the request to begin
funding accident investigation costs through the collection of
$10,000,000 in user fees.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1999 program
level, the President’s fiscal year 2000 request, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year 1999 enacted Fiscal year 2000 estimate Recommended in the bill

Program

3;:2 Budget authority ysetsg amﬂ%, 5;:2 Budget authority

Policy and direction ...........ccooovrvurnncen. 97 $13,097,000 97 $13,945,000 97 $13,945,000
Aviation safety ......... 139 19,491,000 139 20,640,000 139 20,640,000
Surface transportation . 90 12,041,000 90 12,750,000 90 12,750,000
Research and engineering 66 7,469,000 66 8,209,000 66 8,209,000
Administrative law judges ............ 10 1,375,000 10 1,456,000 10 1,456,000
Total oo 402 53,473,000 402 57,000,000 402 57,000,000

Uincludes $10,000,000 in user fees.

The Committee expects to be advised if the Board proposes to de-
viate in any way from the staff year allocations or by more than
five percent from the funding allocations listed above.

AMTRAK REFORM COUNCIL

The Committee recommendation includes an appropriation of
$750,000 for the Amtrak Reform Council, the same level as the
budget request, and an increase of $300,000 over the fiscal year
1999 enacted level. The appropriation for the Amtrak Reform
Council is contained in section 330 of the general provisions.



189

TITLE III

GENERAL PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Committee concurs with the general provisions that apply to
the Department of Transportation and related agencies as proposed
in the budget with the following changes:

The Committee does not approve the requested deletion of the
following sections, all of which were contained in the fiscal year
1999 Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act (section numbers are different):

Section 314 prohibits the use of funds to award multi-year con-
tracts for production end items that include certain specified provi-
sions.

Section 317 prohibits funds to compensate in excess of 320 staff
years under the federally funded research and development center
contract between the Federal Aviation Administration and the Cen-
ter for Advanced Aviation Systems Development. The fiscal year
1999 Act prohibited funds to compensate in excess of 350 staff
years.

Section 318 reduces funding for activities of the Transportation
administrative service center of the Department of Transportation
and limits obligation authority of the center to $147,965,000. The
fiscal year 1999 Act limited obligation authority of the center to
$109,124,000.

Section 320 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any regulation pursuant to title V of the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average
fuel economy standards for automobiles as defined in such title, in
any model year that differs from standards promulgated for such
automobiles prior to enactment of this section.

Section 324 requires compliance with the Buy American Act.

Section 326 prohibits funds to implement or enforce regulations
that would result in slot allocations of international operations to
any carrier at O’Hare International Airport in excess of the number
of slots allocated to and scheduled by that carrier as of October 31,
1993, if that slot is withdrawn from an air carrier under existing
regulations.

Section 331 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to trans-
fer funds appropriated for any office of the Office of the Secretary
to any other office of the Office of the Secretary as long as no ap-
propriation shall be increased or decreased by more than 12 per
centum.

Section 332 prohibits funds to be used to issue a final standard
under docket number NHTSA 98-3945 (relating to State-Issued
Drivers Licenses and Comparable Identification Documents (section
656(1;; of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Responsibility Act of
1996)).

The Committee included the following general provisions as re-
quested with modifications:

Section 305 prohibits funds in this Act for salaries and expenses
of more than 100 political and Presidential appointees in the De-
partment of Transportation and includes a provision that prohibits



190

political and Presidential personnel to be assigned on temporary
detail outside the Department of Transportation.

Section 319 allows funds received by the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration, Federal Transit Administration, and Federal Railroad
Administration from States, counties, municipalities, other public
authorities, and private sources for expenses incurred for training
to be credited to the respective accounts except for State rail safety
inspectors.

Section 321 provides that funds received from the sale of data
products of the Bureau of Transportation Statistics may be credited
to the Federal-aid highways account for reimbursing the Bureau
for such expenses and that such funds shall be subject to the obli-
gation limitation for federal-aid highways and highway safety con-
struction.

Section 325 allows receipts collected from users of fitness centers
of the Department of Transportation to be available to support the
operation and maintenance of those facilities.

Section 327 limits the number of communities in the 48 contig-
uous States that receive essential air service subsidies.

Section 328 credits to appropriations of the Department of Trans-
portation rebates, refunds, incentive payments, minor fees and
other funds received by the Department from travel management
centers, charge card programs, the subleasing of building space,
and miscellaneous sources. Funds shall remain available until De-
cember 31, 2000.

The Committee included the following new provisions:

Section 334 prohibits funds for the aircraft purchase loan guar-
antee program. The funding prohibition was provided under a sepa-
rate heading under the Federal Aviation Administration in fiscal
year 1999.

Section 335 prohibits funds to carry out the functions and oper-
ations of the office of motor carriers within the Federal Highway
Administration.

Section 336 provides that grants for operating assistance in fiscal
years 1999 and 2000 under section 5307 of title 49, United States
Code, for certain urbanized areas may not be more than 80 percent
of the net project cost.

Section 337 amends section 130(f) of title 23, United States Code,
regarding the federal share for projects for the elimination of haz-
ards of railway-highway crossings.

Section 338 amends section 3030(b) of Public Law 105-178 to au-
thorize the Dane County Corridor-East-West Madison Metropolitan
Area project.

Section 339 provides that funds provided for the Griffin light rail
project in Public Law 104-205 shall be available for alternative
analysis and environmental impact studies for other transit alter-
natives in the Griffin corridor from Hartford, Connecticut, to Brad-
ley International Airport.

Section 340 amends section 3030(c)(1)(A)(v) of Public Law 105-
178 by deleting “light rail” from the authorization for the Hartford
City light rail connection.

Section 341 provides that the federal share of projects funded
under the over-the-road bus accessibility program shall be 90 per-
cent of the project cost.



191

Section 342 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to make
expenditures and investments for aviation insurance activities out
of the aviation insurance revolving fund and authorized under
chapter 443 of title 49, United States Code, within the limits of
funds made available pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 44307. This authoriza-
tion was provided under a separate heading under the Federal
Aviation Administration in fiscal year 1999.

Section 343 allows the Federal Aviation Administration to issue
recommended airport improvement grants if the office of the Sec-
retary of Transportation has not acted after 15 days of receiving
such recommendations.

Section 344 prohibits the expenditure of funds to execute a letter
of intent, letter of no prejudice, or full funding grant agreement for
the West-East light rail system, or any segment thereof, or a down-
town connector in Salt Lake City, Utah.

Section 345 provides that $10,000,000 of the additional funding
in this bill is only for the Coast Guard Mackinaw replacement ves-
sel and is available until September 30, 2005.

Section 346 pertains to conveyed lands by the United States to
the City of Safford, Arizona, for use by the city for airport pur-
poses.

Section 347 restricts the Coast Guard from expending funds ap-
propriated in this Act for the issuance of a waiver to allow a vessel
to be reconfigured for the purpose of extending its scheduled phase-
out date under section 3703a of title 46, United States Code (Oil
Pollution Act of 1990).

The Committee has not included provisions proposed in the
budget:

(1) regarding the distribution of the Federal-aid highways limita-
tion on obligations; (2) prohibiting funds other than those appro-
priated to the Surface Transportation Board or fees collected by the
Board to be used for conducting activities of the Board; (3) allowing
transfer authority of not more than $50,000,000 of funds appro-
priated to make up any shortfall in fees collected for the Essential
Air Service Program; (4) amending section 104 of title 23, United
States Code, to allow transfers of such sums as necessary to the
Department of Transportation Office of Inspector General for high-
way audits and investigations; and (5) authorizing new railroad
safety fees.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the Rules of the House of Representatives:

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.



192

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from clause 7 of section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law . . . .

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following statement is submitted describing
the transfers of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The Committee recommends the following transfers:

Under Coast Guard, Reserve training: Provided, That no more
than $23,000,000 of funds made available under this heading may
be transferred to Coast Guard “Operating expenses” or otherwise
made available to reimburse the Coast Guard for financial support
of the Coast Guard Reserve.

Under Federal Transit Administration, Administrative expenses:
Provided further, That of the funds in this Act available for the
execution of contracts under section 5327(c) of title 49, United
States Code, $800,000 shall be transferred to the Department of
Transportation Inspector General for costs associated with the
audit and review of new fixed guideway systems.

Under the general provisions:

Sec. 316. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any funds
appropriated before October 1, 1999, under chapter 53 of title 49
U.S.C., that remain available for expenditure may be transferred
to and administered under the most recent appropriation heading
for any such section.

Sec. 331. The Secretary of Transportation is authorized to trans-
fer funds for any office of the Office of the Secretary to any other
office of the Office of the Secretary: Provided, That no appropria-
tion shall be increased or decreased by more than 12 per centum
by all such transfers.

CoMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

SECTION 110 OF THE ARCTIC RESEARCH AND POLICY
ACT OF 1984

COORDINATION AND REVIEW OF BUDGET REQUESTS

SEc. 110. (a) * * *

(b)(1) * * *

(2) The Office of Management and Budget shall seek to facilitate
planning for the design, procurement, maintenance, deployment,
and operations of icebreakers needed to provide a platform for Arc-



193

tic research [by allocating all funds necessary to support
icebreaking operations, except for recurring incremental costs asso-
ciated with specific projects, to the Coast Guard].

SECTION 312 OF THE ARCTIC MARINE LIVING
RESOURCES CONVENTION ACT OF 1984

SEC. 312. FEDERAL AGENCY COOPERATION.
(a) * * *

* * * * * * *

[(c) ICEBREAKING.—The Department of Transportation shall fa-
cilitate planning for the design, procurement, maintenance, deploy-
ment, and operation of icebreakers needed to provide a platform for
Antarctic research. All funds necessary to support icebreaking op-
erations, except for recurring incremental costs associated with
specific projects, shall be allocated to the United States Coast
Guard.]

TRANSPORTATION EQUITY ACT FOR THE 21st CENTURY

* * * * * * *

TITLE III—FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS

* % % % * % %
SEC. 3027. APPORTIONMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR FORMULA
GRANTS.
(a) * * *
* * % % * * %

“(e) Government Share for Operating Assistance to Certain Small-
er Urbanized Areas.—Notwithstanding 49 U.S.C. 6307(e), a grant of
the Government for operating expenses of a project under 49 U.S.C.
5307(b) in fiscal years 1999 and 2000 to any recipient that is pro-
viding transit services in an urbanized area with a population be-
tween 128,000 and 128,200, as determined in the 1990 census, and
that had adopted a five-year transit plan before September 1, 1998,
may not be more than 80 percent of the net project cost.”.

* * * * * * *

SEC. 3030. PROJECTS FOR NEW FIXED GUIDEWAY SYSTEMS AND EX-
TENSIONS TO EXISTING SYSTEMS.

(a) k ok ok
(b) ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS AND PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.—
The following projects are authorized for alternatives analysis and
preliminary engineering for fiscal years 1998 through 2003 under
section 5309(m)(1)(B) of title 49, United States Code:
(1) Atlanta—Georgia 400 Multimodal Corridor.

* * * * * * *



194

A (71) Dane County Corridor—East-West Madison Metropolitan
rea.
(c) PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Of the total amount made available by or
authorized under section 5338(b) of title 49, United States
Code, to carry out section 5309(m)(1)(B) for fiscal years 1998
through 2003:

(A) $3,000,000,000 shall be available for the following
projects (even if the project is not listed in subsection (a)
or (b)):

* * * * * * *

(v) Hartford City [Light Rail] Connection to Central
Business District, $33,000,000.

* * & * * * &

SECTION 130 OF TITLE 23, UNITED STATES CODE

§130. Railway-highway crossings
(a) k ok ok

* * * * * * *

(f) APPORTIONMENT.—Twenty-five percent of the funds authorized
to be appropriated to carry out this section shall be apportioned to
the States in the same manner as sums are apportioned under sec-
tion 104(b)(2) of this title, 25 percent of such funds shall be appor-
tioned to the States in the same manner as sums are apportioned
under section 104(b)(6) of this title, and 50 percent of such funds
shall be apportioned to the States in the ratio that total railway-
highway crossings in each State bears to the total of such crossings
in all States. The Federal share payable on account of any project
financed with funds authorized to be appropriated to carry out this
section shall be [90] 100 percent of the cost thereof.

* * * * * * *

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following statements are submitted describ-
ing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill which directly
or indirectly change the application of existing law.

The bill provides that appropriations shall remain available for
more than one year for a number of programs for which the basic
authorizing legislation does not explicitly authorize such extended
availability.

The bill includes limitations on official entertainment, reception
and representation expenses for the Secretary of Transportation
and the National Transportation Safety Board. Similar provisions
have appeared in many previous appropriations Acts.

The bill includes a number of limitations on the purchase of
automobiles, motorcycles, or office furnishings. Similar limitations
have appeared in many previous appropriations Acts.



195

Language is included in several instances permitting certain
funds to be credited to the appropriations recommended.

Language is included under Office of the Secretary, “Assistant
Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs,” which would
allow crediting the account with up to $1,250,000 in user fees.

Language is included that limits operating costs and capital out-
lays of the Transportation Administrative Service Center of the De-
partment of Transportation and limits special assessments or reim-
bursable agreements levied against any program, project or activity
funded in this Act to only those assessments or reimbursable agree-
ments that are presented to and approved by the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” which specifies that none of the funds appropriated shall
be available for pay or administrative expenses in connection with
shipping commissioners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that limits the use of funds for yacht documentation to the
amount of fees collected from yacht owners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that specifies that the Commandant shall reduce both mili-
tary and civilian employment levels to comply with Executive
Order No. 12839.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that prohibits funds to plan, finalize, or implement any
regulation that would promulgate new maritime user fees not spe-
cifically authorized by law after the date of enactment of this Act.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that credits funds from the disposal
of surplus real property by sale or lease.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that requires the Secretary of Trans-
portation to transmit a comprehensive capital investment plan for
the United States Coast Guard.

Language is included under Coast Guard, “Reserve training” that
limits funds available for transfer to “Operating expenses” to no
more than $23,000,000 to reimburse the Coast Guard for financial
support of the Coast Guard Reserve.

Language is included under Coast Guard, “Reserve training” that
prohibits funds by the Coast Guard to assess direct charges on the
Coast Guard Reserves for items or activities which were not so
charged during fiscal year 1997.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Research, devel-
opment, test, and evaluation” that credits funds received from state
and local governments and other entities for expenses incurred for
research, development, testing, and evaluation.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations,” that prohibits funds to plan, finalize, or implement
any regulation that would promulgate new aviation user fees no
specifically authorized by law.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations,” that provides $5,000,000 for the contract tower cost-
sharing program and $600,000 for the Centennial of Flight Com-
mission.



196

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations,” permitting the use of funds to enter into a grant
agreement with a nonprofit standard-setting organization to de-
velop aviation safety standards.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that prohibits the use of funds for new applicants of
the second career training program.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that prohibits the use of funds for premium pay un-
less an employee actually performed work during the time cor-
responding to the premium pay.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that prohibits funds from being used to operate a
manned auxiliary flight service station in the contiguous United
States.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that limits FAA’s contribution to the Transportation
Administrative Service Center, and prohibits funds for conducting
and coordinating activities on aeronautical charting and cartog-
raphy through the Center.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that prohibits multiyear leases greater than five years
in length or greater than $100,000,000 unless specifically author-
ized and contingent liabilities fully funded.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations” that prohibits funds for FAA to sign a lease for sat-
ellite services related to the global positioning system wide area
augmentation system until the FAA administrator certifies in writ-
ing that such lease will result in the lowest overall cost to the
agency.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Facilities and equipment” that allows certain funds received for
expenses incurred in the establishment and modernization of air
navigation facilities to be credited to the account.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Facilities and equipment” that requires the Secretary of Transpor-
tation to transmit a comprehensive capital investment plan for the
Federal Aviation Administration.

Language included under Federal Aviation Administration, “Fa-
cilities and Equipment” that prohibits the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration from entering into a capital lease agreement unless appro-
priations have been provided to fully cover the Federal Govern-
ment’g contingent liabilities at the time the lease agreement is
signed.

Language is included under Federal Aviation Administration,
“Research, engineering, and development,” that allows certain
funds received for expenses incurred in research, engineering and
development to be credited to the account.

The bill includes a limitation on administrative expenses and
transportation research of the Federal Highway Administration.

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration, “Operations and research” prohibiting the planning or
implementation of any rulemaking on labeling passenger car tires
for low rolling resistance.



197

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration, “Highway traffic safety grants” limiting obligations
for certain safety grant programs.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Safety and Operations” authorizing the Secretary to receive pay-
ments from the Union Station Redevelopment Corporation, credit
them to the appropriation charged with the first deed of trust, and
make payments on the first deed of trust.

Language is included authorizing the Secretary to issue fund an-
ticipation notes necessary to pay obligations under sections 511
through 513 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform
Act.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Rhode Island rail development” that specifies that the federal con-
tribution shall be matched on a dollar-for-dollar basis.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration, “Ad-
ministrative expenses” that transfers funds to the Inspector Gen-
eral for audit and review of new fixed guideway systems.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Capital Investment Grants,” specifying the distribution of funds
for new fixed guideway systems in this Act.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Capital Investment Grants, Olympic transportation infrastructure
investments” that specifies that funds shall be allocated by the Sec-
retary of Transportation based on the Salt Lake City 2002 Winter
Olympic Games approved transportation management plan and
prohibits funds for the Salt Lake City west-east light rail project
or a downtown connector in Salt Lake City, Utah.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” which would allow
up to $1,200,000 in fees collected under 49 U.S.C. 5108(g) to be de-
posited in the general fund of the Treasury as offsetting receipts.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” that credits certain
funds received for expenses incurred for training and other activi-
ties.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Pipeline safety” that allows up to $1,300,000 for one-
call notification grants, emergency notification, damage prevention
and public education activities to be funded from amounts pre-
viously collected and held in a reserve account.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Emergency preparedness grants,” specifying the Sec-
retary of Transportation or his designee may obligate funds pro-
vided under this head.

Language is included under Surface Transportation Board, “Sala-
ries and expenses” allowing the collection of $1,600,000 in fees es-
tablished by the Chairman of the Surface Transportation Board;
and providing that the sum appropriated from the general fund
shalldbe reduced on a dollar-for-dollar basis as such fees are re-
ceived.

Language is included under “Architectural and Transportation
Barriers Compliance Board, Salaries and expenses,” that provides



198

that funds received for publications and training may be credited
to the appropriation.

The bill contains a number of general provisions that place limi-
tations or funding prohibitions on the use of funds in the bill and
which might, under some circumstances, be construed as changing
the application of existing law.

The bill contains a number of general provisions that allow for
the redistribution of previously appropriated funds.

Section 308 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to enter
into grants, cooperative agreements, and other transactions rel-
ative to the Technology Reinvestment Project and provides that
such authority may be exercised without regard to section 3324 of
title 31, United States Code.

Section 313 allows airports to transfer to the Federal Aviation
Administration instrument landing systems which conform to FAA
specifications and the purchase of such equipment was assisted by
a federal airport aid program.

Section 318 reduced funding for activities of the transportation
administrative service center of the Department of Transportation
and limits obligation authority of the center to $147,965,000.

Section 319 provides that funds received for training from States,
counties, municipalities, other public authorities, and private
sources by the Federal Highway Administration, Federal Transit
Administration, and Federal Railroad Administration to be credited
to each respective agency except for State rail safety inspectors
participating in training pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 20105.

Section 320 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any rule under title V of the Motor Vehicle Information
and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average fuel economy
standards for automobiles.

Section 321 allows funds received by the Bureau of Transpor-
tation Statistics from the sale of data products be credited to the
Federal-aid highways account for the purpose of reimbursing the
Bureau for such expenses.

Section 322 prohibits funds for any type of training which: (a)
does not meet needs for knowledge, skills, and abilities bearing di-
rectly on the performance of official duties; (b) could be highly
stressful or emotional to the students; (c) does not provide prior no-
tification of content and methods to be used during the training; (d)
contains any religious concepts or ideas; (e) attempts to modify a
person’s values or lifestyle; or (f) is for AIDS awareness training,
except for raising awareness of medical ramifications of AIDS and
workplace rights.

Section 325 allows receipts, in amounts determined by the Sec-
retary, collected from users of Department of Transportation fitness
centers to be available to support the operation and maintenance
of those facilities.

Section 327 limits the number of communities that receive essen-
tial air service funding.

Section 328 credits to appropriations of the Department of Trans-
portation rebates, refunds, incentive payments, minor fees and
other funds received by the Department from travel management
centers, charge card programs, the subleasing of building space,
and miscellaneous sources.



199

Section 329 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to allow
issuers to redeem or repurchase preferred stock sold to the Depart-
ment of Transportation.

Section 333 amends the Arctic Research and Policy Act of 1984
and the Arctic Marine Living Resources Convention Act of 1984 as
it pertains to Coast Guard icebreaking operations.

Section 334 prohibits funds for aircraft purchase loan guaran-
tees.

Section 335 prohibits funds to carry out the functions and oper-
ations of the Office of motor carriers within the Federal Highway
Administration.

Section 336 provides that grants for operating assistance in fiscal
years 1999 and 2000 under section 5307 of title 49, United States
Code, for certain urbanized areas may not be more than 80 percent
of the net project cost.

Section 337 amends section 130(f) of title 23, United States Code,
regarding the federal share for projects for the elimination of haz-
ards of railway-highway crossings.

Section 338 amends section 3030(b) of Public Law 105-178 to au-
thorize the Dane County Corridor—East-West Madison Metropoli-
tan Area project.

Section 339 provides that funds provided for the Griffin light rail
project in Public Law 104-205 shall be available for alternative
analysis and environmental impact studies for other transit alter-
natives in the Griffin corridor from Hartford, Connecticut, to Brad-
ley International Airport.

Section 340 amends section 3030(c)(1)(A)(v) of Public Law 105-
178 by deleting “light rail” from the authorization for the Hartford
City light rail connection.

Section 341 provides that the federal share of projects funded
under the over-the-road bus accessibility program shall be 90 per-
cent of the project cost.

Section 342 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to make
expenditures and investments for aviation insurance activities out
of the aviation insurance revolving fund and authorized under
chapter 443 of title 49, United States Code, within the limits of
funds made available pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 44307.

Section 343 allows the Federal Aviation Administration to issue
recommended airport improvement grants if the Secretary of
Transportation has not acted after 15 days of receiving such rec-
ommendations.

Section 346 provides that the Secretary of Transportation may
waive any term contained in the deed of conveyance dated April 3,
1956, as it pertains to the city of Safford, Arizona, use of conveyed
land for airport purposes as long as such waiver does not result in
the closure of an airport.

Section 347 prohibits the Coast Guard from expending funds ap-
propriated in this Act to review or issue a waiver for a vessel
deemed to be equipped with a double bottom or double sides.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following lists the agencies in the accom-



200

panying bill which contain appropriations that are not authorized
by law:

United States Coast Guard

Federal Aviation Administration

Federal Railroad Administration

Research and Special Programs Administration

Surface Transportation Board

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, which requires that
the report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority con-
tain a statement detailing how that authority compares with the
reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most re-
cently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal
year from the Committee’s section 302(a) allocation. This informa-
tion follows:

[In millions of dollars]

302(b) allocation This bill

Budget authority Outlays Budget authority Outlays

Discretionary 1 ..........oooorevveeienrereisnens $12,700 $43,544 $12,700 $43,544
Mandatory .......coccoeveeerveerieniieeeeens 721 17 721 avi

Total oo 13,421 44,261 13,421 44,261

Lincludes oulays from prior-year budget authority.

The bill provides new spending authority as defined under sec-
tion 401(c)(2) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-
trol Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, as follows:

Under Federal Railroad Administration, Railroad rehabilitation
and improvement program, authority is provided to issue notes
necessary to pay obligations under section 511 through 513 of the
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act. This provision
has been included at the request of the administration because the
government’s financial obligations under this program are difficult
to determine in advance and may require immediate expenditures
of funds. The Committee has received no indication to date that
this authority will be used in fiscal year 2000. Similar provisions
have been included in many previous appropriations Acts.

F1veE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
associated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill as provided to the Committee by the Congressional Budget Of-
fice:



201

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority .....ccoceoeeeeiririiieieieceesee ettt $14,580
Outlays:
20001 ettt et e st e e s are e e eaeee 18,172
2001 e .. e 16,715
2002 7,531
2003 3,516
2004 and future years 3,588

1Excludes outlays from prior-year budget authority.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the Congressional Budget Office has provided
the following estimates of new budget authority and outlays pro-
vided by the accompanying bill for financial assistance to state and
local governments:

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authoTity .......ccoccoeveieierieiereeeeeeetccteee et et nens $1,156
Fiscal year 2000 oUutlays ......ccccccceeeevieeeiiieeiiieeeeiee e eeeeeeevee e 8,381

RESscCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the
rescissions recommended in the accompanying bill:

No rescissions are recommended in this bill.

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the Rules
of the House of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on
an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names
of those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

There were no rollcall votes.



202

.......................... AVWF. F..v Avmb.hv AM:_—vc:u hoﬂo&hoEOV =O_E0>d8 MN ?

SLE'T- ur+ 209'09 Us 06+'09 eI01gng

18L'¢+ 8L'E + 8L WSHjepOULIdIU]
pue £1j04 uoneizodsurr], 10j A1ma09g JUBISISSY 943 JO WO
hwa..—.. 1S6 | e B«.ﬁ 1S6 WISEPOULINU] JO IO
SL- ST+ 000°s SLO'S SL8'y 12LJO uonrumIOu] JAIYD) 943 JO W10
ozr- siy+ PSH'1 ¥LS'Y 9601 Kunoag pue ssusdiypaiug Jo 90450
0T+ T 't 00T | e uonezIng ssouisng paderueapesi(] pue fews Jo 90
1o ozs ozs 19§ speaddy 19823U00) Jo peog
S+ o1l o1t L't TeURa1eg AlNDaXY
e+ 981 981 $95°1 SITRYFY o1qnd Jo SO
§.n- Warnc hg. hﬂ Pg.wﬁ g.ﬁﬁﬁ R e L COmu“hﬁmdeQ( kOu bsg& »ﬁﬂuwmac 0—3 .«O Ooﬂwo
%+ 6607 6€0'Z 6’ s SUBITY [BIUSWUIAA00) 10} AIR12109G JURISISSY 343 JO 9050
(174d v+ E-O g.@ OVQ@ .................. swwados & pue uﬂuvq—m J0) bseOOW a—-“uu,-wd< 941 JO 3O

001~ 8I- uY'L 2ELL 059'L ey
[RUOHIRUIIIU] PUR UOHBIAY JOJ AXe1a1298 JURISISTY Y] JO 9JJO
§.N: SQ.N- .......................... §.N 8@& hu_—o 'd 10} bsg JuBISISSY Y} JO 2O
ost- osT+ 000' 0s1'6 0sL'3 195Un0D) [RIFUIL) Y3 JO WJO
.......................... N\N+ Nﬂo Nﬁc a §§ b:g osn No SEO Oﬂﬂ_gss~
001~ b+ 198'1 1961 $29'1 419321208 93 JO 0O SteIpOWI]

:sosuadxs pue soue[eg
&ejanrag oy Jo RYJO
NOLLVIMOdSNVYL 40 INGWINVJIAQ - 1 H1ILL
1sanbay papeug na 1sanboy papeuy
samg sa g 000T Ad 6661 AA

(spuesnoyy uj sjunoury)
0002 ¥O4 'TTI9 FHL NI GIANTWWOOFY SLNNOWY ANV SISINOTN 1I39aNg ANV
6661 YO ALRIOHLAY (TVNOLLVOrIHO) LA90N4 MAN 40 INTWIALVLS FALLVIVAINOD



203

PLI'6S + SES'PL+ 000°01y 9Z€'0s€E SOV'S6E
000'2- 08Y'z+ 0e6'os 0£6'TS osy'sy
sesseesecessnrintan ot E+ §-n §ua a.'n
pLY'S+ €8T+ 00¥'6S 9zL'eS 695'9€
00Z'91 + 0197+ 0lI€'8E o'z 00L'SE
008'6€ + £9E'Y1- 095507 09L's91 £26'612

(000'002)
(350'p)

1L

(o0c'91)

(000'001)

’ 000'¥EE 000'00€

6€0'9T T 000'16 + 000°164'C 6€0'L09'T 000°00+°'C
00€'s- 4783 $60'9L $6€°18 96Z'18
.......................... Awﬁw + v Aaﬁvv
0067 006'T 006

(seL'en) (sLL'en) (sLL'en)
006'1 006'1 006

Agaha + v Aﬁa-ﬂﬂ + V Amg-hn—.v wesescsentusansentsstsnane A&ﬁ-gﬁv
STe'e- 050'9- 056' SLT9 000'6
sesseseences TRV °k+ N‘h-ﬁ N*h-\l §6

suoneudosdde | 2 O v ‘[wmoigng

uoddns pajejas pue [suuosiag

sanMe) voneBiavu 03 spie 3 SN} AoYS

wawdinbs 1oy10

Yeiury

sjassop
sjuomanosdws pue ‘vonanaisuod ‘vomsinboy

(15901 “T'd) 3uipuny fousBrowy

(3uipun} LHualiows) UoILIAALOd YZA

(3wpuny LH>us810wd) VOISO YTA

(3urpunj LHuatiows) Sraprsjunoy - AT PIL

(3uipunj LH>uaisws) ssautpeay - [ sPLL

uonounj AsuUIg

sasuadxs Supezadp
pIEng 35800

Areja139g 943 Jo WO ‘TBIOL

(uonezuoyine 17e1U00

Jo uossspsar) (punyg isni], Kemrry puw 1odiTy) 9116 118 0) SIUAWAR]

yoRalino ssauisaq Qiuouipy

(suvo] 1au1p uo uonwIWrY)

werBoxd 12)u0 3unosas ssauIsng KUOUIN

.................................

191U AT MpeNSIUTWPY vonepodsuer ]
wowdoansp pue ‘garessas ‘Buruueid vonepodsuwr ],

s1ydu A Jo VWO



204

......................... (1z'st-) (1zg'st) (3uipuny foualiowa) uorsIaauod HZA
.......................... ANﬂogﬂuv ANM@.Swv gﬁ_vﬂﬂﬁ %UGON.«OEOV ﬁomw.—gﬁa MN >
.......................... Ag.s.nnv A§.SC An—-_vﬁe bﬂoﬂnoEOV WISHOMANUY - [ ML
g.@ﬁﬂ §.§ + §.§.N g.&ﬂﬂ.ﬂ §'§.~ ............................. A—vcs m g .M- hiz q :&uzv ~——DEE=TO q n—u———s hm
.......................... (zs8'er”) (zss'e1) (Burpunj LHH>usBsows) UOISIIAUOCI YZA
......................... (9p6'p1-) (or6'p1) (Burpunj £ousBiowd) UOISIAAUOS WZA
000'p11 WY'ToE+ 000's25'S 000'6€0'9 855°295°s (pung 1sn1 1, Keaury pue podiry) suonesado
VONRNSIBIWPY UOHNIAY [RI3PO,]
SES9E- PLS'TST+ 6£0'8K0°'Y PLSYBO0'Y S9¥'S68's paENg 1$80) ‘TRIOL
Se0evetsteaserencanressans Ag.wcv A§.ﬁv Aﬂ-_v:__-.— hbﬁﬂﬂuDEUv ssauipeny - ] aNLL
660°6+ 660'12 0L'1T 0007t uonen[RA pue 415393 yuswdoraadp ‘Yasessoy
= | (000's-) (000's) (Buspuny LousB1ows) ssoupesy - ] PLL
= | 000'€+ 000'7L 000 00069 Burner; ansasay
= | 000°L€+ 000'12L 000'12L 000'+89 fed panay
§.~ + §.Wﬂ .......................... g.'ﬁ 8&3.—0 .—O gmaﬂ.no«z
000'c- 000'8t 00561 000'1Z uonwIoIss puw duwidwoo [RUSWUCIATY
(oov’L11-) (oov'L11) (3utpun; Husdiswa) Bnapasiuno) - Al IPLL
Bl N (2 A D) (o09'z1) (3utpunj L>ualrawo) sagroop susowsny
sossssssessssmennesens | (000'007-) (000'001) (Buzpunj Louafrowd) Snspssyunoy - | ML
000'T¥ + 000'13- ($93) 198n) suonasjoo Jumasyo
ysanboy papeuy md 159nbay papevy
amg g 0002 XA 6661 Ad

(spuesnoyy uy syunowry)
ponuEywo)—000z O TIIE FHL NI GAANAWINODTY SINNOWYV ANV SISANOTY 139ang ANV
6661 YOJ ALIOHLAV (TYNOLLVOI'IE0) LA9ANE MAN 40 INFWILVLS FALLVEVANOD



205

........................ (oo0'szr'z+) | (ooo'szr'oz) | (ooo'ooo'ee) | (000°000°42) (uonezoyine 113000 JO vonEPInbrT)
.......................... (1€6'162) (orT'ZET'D (OLr'zer'n Wo'ver'D) (suonesiqo idwaxg)
(oz1'6er+) (osc'ost'z+) | (ose'toe'ee) | (oez'oored) | (000'11S'SD) suonefiqo vo uonwIwI] eI0IgNg
(000'c9") 000'c9) (wswisnipy)
(oz1'zos+) (0z1'705-) Iy s1LL. 29pun Jopsuesy VEVY)
e | (0SE'9SYL4) | (0sE'osy'D) (ose'9sy'D) (vavy) (huogine ya3pag paulye snuansy)
....................... (000"¥EL+) (ooo'syz'9e) | (ooo'svz'er) | (000'T1S'ST) (suonedngo vo vonwwry)
(punyg 3snay, AemyBrey) skesqyry pre-feaapoy
(osv'zey+) (osv'zzr+) (osv'zzy) 2IR98a1 woHEEOdSHRI) 1O UOHEINUTY
(8ps's+) (L96'82+) (o8¢'9st) (zev'ose) (€1#°126) sasuadys aAnenSIUILPY YO vonBIIY]
vonenseTupy Seaydiy 1s3pag
(oo0'LIp+) (zr¥'ss6+) (ooo's¥s'or) | (000'1ET'0T) | (855'295°6) saoanosaa Kieyalipnq (oL
(000'059+) (000°00€ +) (000'052'2) (000009°1) (000°056°T) (suoii¥inqo uo suonmnuYy)
000'cET- TS89+ 000'867'8 000°165'8 855'219°L UOHRLISRIWPY UORPRIAY [RIpI] “IRI0L
(000'0s9+) (000'00¢ +) (000°057'7) (000'009'1) (000'0s6'1) {suoneBigo vo wonemry)
(o00'L11+) (000°'29z+) (000'298'1) (o00'0sL‘1) (000'009°T) (uoneziOoyINe 315e1UCS Jo uoHRPinbr])
{pung isni], Axasry pue podiy) suodize 30) pre-ul-siuRIn
(o) (&0 (mpun; Husiaws) Uopzaauoo NI
@) ) (Buipuny LousBraws) worsraaucd NZA
T §.m~ + g;mh‘n §.nbﬂ §.§ Av—;&

sy Kemrry pue uodapy) wusnudofaasp pue Buussuud ‘Yaressyy



206

.......................... @sL”) (zsL) (Butpunj LHHuaBrowd) UoISIAAUOD u—m>

(Os¥'szr-) [ e (o00'z) (osv'ze1) (000'z2) (vonwzuoyIne 30813u00 Jo uoepinbiT)
(ost'sz1-) (osv'sz1) (111 2pLL, 33pun JojsuRs) VEVY)
(000'2L) (000'z) (000'2L) (suoneBrqo uo wonwurY)
(puny isnn) KemyBry) yorsssas pus suonesado
§- 8 PO SV- S ........................ 8@‘ S Av—-: _n— g .H. hgﬁmzv ﬂgg ﬂ-—. aomuﬂh&o
uonenspy L19Jes Kyjei], Aemydiy jeuoneN
(oz1's8€+) (1v'1Ls'1+) | (99p'see'se) | (ovc'eps's) | (Lro'Loe'Lz) saunosa K1eyadpnq jejor
(e6'162) (orr'zer'n) (otr'ze1'T) ro'vey'n) (suoneSnqo sdwaxy)
(ose'ser'z+) | (osc'oos'zz) | (oez'etr'ed) | (000'119'sD) (suoneBijqo uo suoneyWwr])
000°z€¢- 000'2€€ uoyessurwpy Keaydry j819p9g 0L,
= | (005°9+) (00s'9-) (uotss19831) SAURQ ANIINKISRIJUI EIS
g.Nn- g.Nn .............................. A IO .Esuhw hﬂi—_w_-— aﬂoﬁg—g =¢205§<
§.8ﬁn §-8.— ............................. sweqely .Euuwhu hgﬁ_—— uﬂog—sv =-_5§C&<
000001~ 000001 sesuesV ‘s199foad uoneodsues soeng
§.8- §.8— ....................................... SHsnyoUsSey .300_.9_& :O_-ﬂ&uﬂnb 20BJInG
LLT-501 “T'd V uoIstAl - suoiswoxd [guonIppy
(000'0s-) (000'0s) (111 SBLL 39pun 19jsues) VEVY)
.......................... Ag.m +v Ag.eﬁv A§.8ﬁv Ag.sﬁv muﬂnvmu&_—s uo gmusg
(0000s-) (o00's+) {(000'so1) (000°ssT) (000‘001) (uonezuoyine 1oenjuoo Jo uonepinbry)
(pung 1sna], AemySip]) syued 3o)ws 1910180 3010
1sonbayy passuy mda 1sanbay popeuyg
A g A g 0002 Ad 6661 Ad

(spuwsnoyy uj sjunowry)
panupuo)—000Z AOA 'TIIE THL NI GZANTWWOOTE SINNOWY ANV SLSANDTA LIDANT ANV
6661 ¥OJ ALIIOHLAY (TYNOLLYOI'IE0) LADANG MAN 4O INAWALVLS FALLVIVANOD



207

........................ §amﬂl §¢a T pey " A< gmgmav huﬁﬂgnmsm mﬂ&mﬁa vgmﬂx %ﬂz
Ly §.°~c §.O.— UOREIIQRYAL peO[ley] BYSey
000'01 + 9051+ 000'zT 00021 oY’z frex pasds-yBiy vonerausd woN
00812+ 00€'12- (829 108n) suonjo0 Bumasyo
00s- »90'1- 00£'12 008'17 ez wowdojaAIP PUE YAIBISI PrOSIIRY
L9+ SILTL+ 6 100'6¢ £0L'28 I0q08
19%'99+ 19%99- (599} 195n) suond9o Sumssyo
yio't- SH'v6+ 816 9’56 suoneiado pue £13)8g
....................... g-u@u g.ﬂﬂ bvuﬂu Ogg
Sarenssesrsenerasentersinn ﬂﬂN-ﬂN- ﬂﬁN?nN hOuP-uwm-.—mevﬂ 0—_—« Jo 850
UONRISIUTWPY PROJIRY [RI9pa]
(0s0'se-) (0099 +) {00Z's9¢e) (osz'90n) (00v'19¢) sanosas KressSpng mioy,
(osv'sz1-) (008's+) (008'3L2) (osz'vor) (000'zL2) (svonediqo uo suonuury)
8'. S P i 8‘.@” g—N 8' % ..................... Smﬂ'k%mﬂ-z boa gbﬂh .H. hémm —'gmuﬂz -—50 pm;
........................ (000'c+) (000's) (000's) (000's) (11y "295) suesd wrep Kiojes KemyBry areig
(000'1+) (000'9¢) (000'9£) (000's€) 6# 83 aﬁn SaNSPIRLIAIUNCD BuiALp partedwi-joyoory
{o00'01) (000'01) (o00or) - (SOb 295) s1uerB sanusour uonasoud Juedaso
.......................... (008'z+) (o08'zsT) (008'zsT) (oo0'osT) (2o¥ 295) swesBosd Kyojes KwayBipy
:(suonefqo uo vonewr])
...................... (008'9+) (008'902) (008'902) (000'002) (uonezuoyIne 13e8U0S JO YonepInbrY)
(pung 1wna), Keaydigy) nuwad Loges oygen Lemydipy
(0s0'se”) [EO— (00¥'191) (osv'ee1) (00V191) yazeasal pue suvoneisdp quioigng
0007 0007 000'2 (puny yen3 SemyBy) 131989y 30a1(] [rUOHEN



208

.......................... (0522 (0s2) (3uipunj LousBrows) uoiszaauod Yz X
.......................... Ag.e +v A§-SV A§.8v Ag.xv g&ko D?—ulkuum—-:h—ﬂ< .—SOuD——W
.......................... A§.' .vv Ag.w'v Ag.wvv Ag.MVv Aﬂﬂoaﬂ”-—ﬂ uo ——O:’-E—\—v
~(3uncooy ysuei], ssepy ‘punyg isna] KemyBipy) sosuadxa aanensunupy
.......................... §.,— + §.Nﬂ g.Nﬁ 8&.0# 20&0 gaaﬂsez
UOHRISIUTWIPY JISURL], [8XIp9,]
@rs'o9+) (90'ss-) (vze'siy) wse'Lsw) (eL'eer) sa31nosaz K1e308pnq pero,
(oor'se-) (00¥'s¢) (suonelijqo uo suoneNwr])
LYT'96+ £90'65- YeL'8IL uy'eee 16L'LUL UOHBISUIWIPY PROINIEY 1839p3,] ‘18I0L
(oot's¢-) (oo¥'se) (suonedjqo uo uonwry)
(oo¥'s¢e-) (00¥'s¢) (uonszuogIne 181U Jo uonepInbry)
(I s
Japun 19jsuen) VEVY) (pung snu) kemyBipy) punj isnn saneniug ey
.......................... ysT'RE- 9L6'0LS 9LE'0LS 0€Z'609 ﬂo_uﬂ&uoo 138u9sse, d PrOI[IEY [SUOLEN 34} O sjuesd _3_&-_0
.......................... §.w * §.°ﬁ §¢°ﬂ §un uﬂog—gon —: E‘—a 03&
139nbay paweuyg g 1sanboy papeug
A g A it 000Z Ad 6661 Ad

(spuesnogy wy sjunomry)
PInuRu0)—000Z YO THE FHL NI GAANTWIWODTY SINNOWV ANV SISINOTS L39aNd ANV
6661 ¥OJ ALNMOHLAY (TYNOLLVOIIS0) L39aNgd MAN 40 INTWALVLS FALLVIVAWOD



209

(000'v) (0006 +) (000°'201) (000'111) (000'86) 1101908
(000'tr) (000°z+) (00s'62) (00s'ee) (00s'22) Yawosas pue Juiuuvid euoneN
.......................... AQﬁN.— +V A§~°.—v Agacﬁv Ag- Ov ——Eg vﬁﬂ “E_E—-G—& 0~U~m
.......................... Ag.m +v ANnO. OQV ANMO-OQV ANQD.MVV Nﬁmﬁﬂﬂ—ﬂ =5~—§n~02
(0s7's) (0s7'®) (0sz's) Y2IRI8 3A1E33dO00 JISURI],
(000't) (000') (000't) SININSUI JISUR) [RUOHEN]
(osz's) (0s2'9) (0sz's) dumsisse voneuodsuer) [eImy
(000'y-) (0006 +) (000°201) (000'111) (000'86) yaressas pue Buuued ysues], ‘imoigng
(000'-) (000't) (111 3p1.L 33pun 3a5suen vEVY)
.......................... Ag h +v Ag.wwv ﬁg.@wv Ag.gv Aa—-omugm_e uo Smusm-_—_‘.—v
:(unodoy
nsues], ssepy ‘punyg smi], femySiy) yoseosas pue Suveid wsuery
.......................... 00T+ 000'1Z 00012 008'61 (punj rexaus) yoressas pue Swisueyd nsuws ],
(000'9) (000'9) (0009} Yyoreasar uoneuodsuen Qissaatun) ‘[ejoiqng
(008'y) (008'v) (o0s't) (suonesiiqo vo uonwmwy) (JuncwY
usues] ssejy ‘puny isna ), Kemydip) yaressas voneuodsuen; Kissaaun
00Z'1 00Z'1 00T'1 yaeosar voneuodsuern Kisssanup)
(ozziz) (000'8¥z+) (000'860'€) (ocZ'o1e’e) (000'058°7) fnuesd rjauuo, ‘wI0Ngng
(adia) (o710 (i 2BLL Jopun 255Ul VEVYH)
il K (1) 2" €3 (oot'sLr'?) (oot'sLy'T) (000°'082'7) (suonesiiqo uo uonewry)
(punyg ysn1y AvmySigy) siuesd vjnuioyg
.......................... §a°' + §. a.ﬂo §~0~0 §.§ 8:5 ﬂ—-—g



A§.MF V .......................... mg»Whv ﬁ§.§v A§.m hv ................................. 3& DPNWWO IS8T vﬂd SN 8—. Jﬂu@un—’m
(oo0'sz-) (o00'sL) (111 SLL 39pun sojsues; VEVY)
.......................... (000'02+) (000'09) (000'09) (000'ot) (suonedijqo
6o oY) (3UNOoDY JISURIY, SR ‘puny Isna], Kemydiy)
.......................... g.ONv §.Wﬁ §.m.m §.ﬂn sressssessssserserasananaarinr Agﬂ.« Eg&v 3& ANUIUOD I8IMIL PUB $8I208 QOf
.......................... (000'005'T+) | (000%005T) (000%005°T) (uonezioyine RIS Jo uonepinbi)
(3unoxoy Nisues ], sSERY ‘puny isnr), femyiy) syuerd Krsuonatsi(y
.......................... (000°000'2°) (000'000°7) (uonezOYING 10BIIUOD
Jo uonepinbn) (punyg ssn1], LesyBryy) puny readeo usuess ssepy
.......................... Agggﬂ + V ﬂg..n g.NV quﬁ n"NV h§. anﬂv —50&@5“
.......................... (009'LL+) (00+'086) (00%°086) (008'206) (sueis mapN)
.......................... (oog'sc+) Ag.gvv Asﬂ.RVV Ag.nmvv (sonoe] paivor-ang pus sasngy)
.......................... (009°2L+) (00¥'086) (00¥'086) (008'206) (voneziuzepow Swamapind paxyy)
.......................... ng.aﬁ +v Ag.ﬁwv.ﬂv A§.~nv.ﬂv A§. haﬂv sessan 8-—& JUIWISIAUT —3&5 .—Q«O«&-‘w
.......................... ASN.hﬁn &.v Ag.gﬂv A§.§.ﬂv A§.§.nv . Aﬂﬁnvmu&wabo wo EOm:a_&mmv
(yuncooy Nsuex], sSB ‘puny sy Kemydry) siuwad uounsaaur enden)
......................... 008'SE + 002'06% 002 06V 00b'1SH (punj (exousd) syueid Jusunsaam jeyider)
(ocz'162-) (00z'9se+) (000'8¢9'y) (0ez'sz6'y) (o08'1sT'y) (uonwznoyine 1wIVCO
3o uonepinby) (puny s, SemyBryy) sesuadxa jo areys pung Jsnry,
1sanboy pajeury md 1sanbay parsug
SA g safg 0002 Ad 6661 Ad

(spusnoyy uj sjunoury)
PpanuRuo)—000Z YO TIIE THL NI GIANTNWOITYE SINNOWY ANV SLSINOTY L39ANY ANV
6661 YO ALNMOHLAY (TYNOLLVOIIS0) 13904 MAN JO INFWIALVLS FALLVEVANOD



211

.......................... ASﬂ-v Asc Amdmv—_:u .AQEO&.—OEOV UOISIFAUGD JZA
.......................... Agﬁlv ﬂgﬁv Evﬂ—e bﬂ&kOEOV -_o_ug—-oo gN >
SLS'h+ SLS'r (s99) 33sn) suondafiod Jumesyo
6L6 180'c+ 19€'2¢ O¥E'EE 087'6Z swerBoud [erads pue gazessas ‘ei01qng
w6+ 866+ ws's '8 woddns sapenswunwpe pue werdorg
ws'e+ 621- L¥S'E = | 99'c ABojouyaa) pue yaressny
6SY'T+ 9b+ 6S¥'1 | L66 uotyepodsuen Aousdisury
m—,w. Fﬁ + OWF:— + ﬂﬁ&. bﬁ .......................... ﬂg.cﬁ bo.«s u—ﬂmhouﬂ——_ BOEQNQ—'—
ore'ce- orE'EE swex8oxd perdads pue yarsasoy
uonensupy sueidorq jeads pus yoreossy
.......................... A& + v ANS.NﬂV ANS-N.HV ARQ—ﬂﬂv —gﬁbn—w
(Tvo'z1-) (zvo'zr) tesodosd ojepuepy
0TI+ obs+ S T e — P T (puny 1sn1], SousuUIRI JOGIRE]) 3oUBUIIUTEW put suonesad(
uonesodzo)) wawdoaas(] Aemrsg DUSIMT] JUIRS
(ocz'162) (000‘Lo¥+) (000'26L°s) (0LZ'880'9) (000°06¢'S) s$20an0sa1 K1wja8pnq re10],
(aLz'162-) (ooz'98c +) (000'8€9't) (ocz'sze't) (008'15Z'y) (suonviyqo vo suoner)
-------------------------- gca + §.ﬁﬂ—ﬁ §a@$.ﬂ §ﬁ.ﬂ §~§2 d_a'ﬁh- —.Hovom -—gh;
.......................... A§ +V Aguv msmgv uma'ku - ag kOH‘ﬂlh& Ougss
......................... Ag +v A@lv Asmuﬂ_hzu:. guﬁa &O
uoisstosas) (puny 1sna], Aemydiy) swerSosd yrswes; jo aawys pung ysnay,
.......................... §~°m §.°W ............A—vﬂ-u —l.—aos hu_hO_—u-< amnﬂﬂ.— .H. g -—am—&nvhuoz gm‘a B



212

008'ZL+ 0001 + 0091~ 0o¥'y1- 009'z- suonsafjoed Bumeso
009'T+ 009'C 939} 1380)
.......................... §‘ﬁ + §m Fﬂ §. h— §-°~ g&u& —v—-l Ovmhsﬂw
pivog uonepodsueay saeung
BEessRIAEIINSIRRS R LR IR gﬁﬂ + g: 3: g‘ﬂ* g&“o “-—“ uogcw
[eI2us0) J0109dsu] 3o PO
(rog's1+) (szr'e+) (€56'z8) (zs119) (szL'es) $90an0533 A18198pnq [e10],
(o0c'y1+) (o0e’c+) (0oc'y1) e (000'11) {suonediiqo uo sonery)
ﬁ%.ﬂ + HNO.M + ﬁh@.& NWﬂ- h@ ﬁ-ﬂ@ ...................... §SAE_EU< age & ~.—0&m “vﬁﬂ ﬂag .—80 .H.
(00€'y1 +) (ooc'c+) 100587 ) I (000°r1) (suonudiqo uo uonerwry)
002 00z 007 punj ssaupazedaud Lousfrowyg
sjueid ssouparedaud LHusliswy
.......................... (os1) (osD) {Buipuny L>usRrowo) voIsIAANOD YZA
$60'T- e+ 609 L81'8E 8IZ'EE A1ages aujadiy ‘moigng
(00t +) {o01-) QOc'T) | e (0o¥'D) aa1983s Koyes sutedig
W1+ W'+ p6¥'s sty STy puny ysna], Amqery pids o
E'er 9651+ 865°0€ 6E6'EE 000'62 pung Lapeg sunedig
HKogus outjadiyg
15onboy [T mg 1sandoy [
g ‘SA g 000C A4 6661 Ad

(spussnow uj sjanowry)
PINURU0)—000Z YOI TTIH THL NI GAANTWWOITYE SINQOWY ANV SISINOTA LA9ANG ANV
6661 YOI ALNOHLNY (TYNOLLYOI'I90) LADANE MAN JO INTWALVLS FALLVEVANOD



213

(sso'szs+) | (Bre'ves'z+) | (sos‘ovo'os) | (esv'rit'os) | (o61'900'sY)
......................... Aﬁg-ﬁ QN!V A@ﬁ ﬂ.gﬁrnv A@ﬁ ﬁguﬁv ps.*ﬂv. ﬁv
(00e109+) | (0s9'1682+) | (osv'zs6've) | (osT'9me'ye) | (00%'S60'2€)
seesesencarsenseccosseaces Aaﬁ%ngv Aﬁwg
| (Ssy'sor+) (ssv'sor)
(eo'Lv+) | (evs'oes'vr) | (st'eesvt) | (sez'evo'vT)
665'¥E+ WEWSYL | LSU'EGSYT | EKE'9BY'YL
(se0'v+) (s20'r)
00+ osL osL osy
(6v8+) (698)
[ —, Ag.dg +v Ag.ﬂamuv
g.A: §.W + §.°ﬁ| sesssasesariereesarennasas §.Wm'

saarnosar rejafpnq (103 19N

(suonesniqo ydwaxy)
(suoneBiqo vo suonewry)
suoneudosdde L>ualzowy
SUOISSLOSY
suopeudosddy
sresssassassessnserensessonerase gm«e&“ﬂ.k 1, Jo u-—0§ .— A€ ‘w0 PN

(vorssosar) suesd Lrevonasomp veqin

[IUNO) U0 Yenury
.................................. e ?Ognv UOISSTIIWIO)) MIIAY UOHEIAY [RUOHIBN

sreeseeeee- (UOREZLIOYINE 1IRIJUOO JO BOIESOSIS) w3 Kreuonalosyp yswes],

SUOISIAOI] [eI9U)



214

TS'sE+

SLS'TIST 0T8'r9'yl £20'LS'HL suowudoadde (w101 19N
.......................... 09) (09) suonyeurdosdde LousBroury
(000’01 +) (€10'1+) (££9'19) (e£9'19) (029'09) suoneudosddy
00001 + €56+ €€9'19 €€9'1S 089'09 sspusly pareray ‘I1 s ‘mol,
000°01 + L+ 000°'LS 000°LY €LL'9S pavog L1939s uonepodsuei ] [suonEN ‘[€I0L
.......................... §.wu g.ﬂ punj bﬂuﬁnﬂnﬁm
000°01 + 000°01 suonosljoo Futnasyo
essssrssmssnssesse | ety 0067 (1€-091 “T'd [ewuawsjddns) syuswsed ejuay
el P 000'LS 000'LS LSS sosuadxa pue souwies
pIeog f19)eg voneuodsuvi], [RuonEN
el K (1) (09) (3wpunj L>uslrows) UOISIAAVOS YZA
.......................... 98L+ a—* a-' Fiﬂ sasuadno pue souR(ES
pavog souendwo)) ssouseg uonepodsurI], pUE (RINPAIYIIY
SHIONHOV 4LV - H 3111IL
1sanbay pajpeuyg ma 1sonbay papsu
amg ‘A g 0002 Ad 6661 Ad

(spuesnoyy wy sjunoury)
panupuo)—000Z Y04 TIIE THL NI GAANTWIWOITH SINNOWY ANV SLSANOTY LIDANT ANV
6661 304 ALRMOHLAY (IVNOLLVOI'TEO) 1L39ANE MAN 30 INIWALVLS FALLVAVANOD



215

(ss0'1vs+) (ss'sir'e+) | (1vr'ee9'os) | (omo'sst'os) | (osw'ezz'Ly)
semeeseeses | (1€6°1627) (ourzer'n) (orr'z¢e1'n) wro'rey't)
(00c'109+) (0s9'1687+) | (osreseve) | (osTose'ws) | (009'560'28)
Srsersesearsssererersnst ve Aﬂ“‘.g +v Aguglv
(svz'oor) (mr'oy+) (ses'ses'y) | (ozs'seo'vl) | (vo¥'s01'yD)
S¥Z'09- 995'SL8+ SLS'6LS'VL 0Z8'669'¥1 600'POL'ET
00+ oo+ | woe | ooo's oo
........................ aﬁeg + Oﬂ@g
.................... §.MN| g.mﬂ
T e——" v gaa + ga!
...................... ga'l g.'
000+ oor'yr 000'¢- 000's- 00¥'t

sanosaa Kxejadpnq [wios puerd 1oN

(suonedrqo dwary)

(suoneByqo vo suonuIWIY)

suoiss1sYY

suonendoaddy

@301 puerd 19N

sjuswsnipe ‘101,

SUOISSIISAI O O3 syuaunsnlpe 6661 A4

Suipuny Louslrowy

{(AvuonaasTp 2¥02J9p-Uol) $$230¥ QOf 'YL

(£30823e0 ysuny ssews) ss2308 QOf TV I

(62€ 395) votsIAOLY [RISUSD)

(AL1SO) Lroyes autodiy
musunsnfpe Susdsanaroog



216

O

svT'os- 99L'00% + SLS'669'TT 0Z8'65L'TL 608'862'T1 Kysuonaudsip ssodind jerouap
(az'167°) (000'vz8+) (000'26L'S) (oL7'880'9) (000'cL6'Y) Kx08010 ysumi] SSE ‘IO,
(oLz'167-) (00z'98c+) (000'8€9'y) (oLz'szs'y) (008'15T'Y) (suoneBnqo uo vonerY)
.......................... 008'LEY + 000'6ST'T 000'6ST'L 00Z'1ZL £1082183 isuR1] SSe
(us'ese+) | (0s1'z0tz+) | (0sU'se0'8e) | (08r'12822) | (000'EBR'ST) | o (suoneBiiqo uo vopeywry) :A10801ed KemyBiy
*Areuopasdsiq
......................... §q Nh # §-ﬁg g-ﬂﬂ §.§ gaﬂqz
Sve'o9- 99L'LEP+ SLS'0TY'ET 0Z8'08¥'c1 608'786'Z1 Kreuonatosp pue L30)8puRi [e10L
KAVININNS 1206
1500boy papsug ma ysonbay popsuy
g ‘sa g 0002 Ad 6661 Ad

(spuvsnoq uy sjunomry)
PInuUPEo)—000Z WO 'Tiid THL NI GAANTWIWOOTE SINNOWY ANV SISANOTY LADANT ANV
6661 ¥OJ ALRIOHLOY {TVNOLLYSI'TEO) 1A9ANE MAN 40 INTWIALVLS FALLVIVANOD



